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2 ENGLISH

900MR780 Neonatal reusable bias flow circuit with watertrap
Intended Use

The 900MR780 is a reusable breathing circuit for delivery of heated and humidified respiratory
gases to neonatal patients requiring respiratory support. It is intended for use with Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare MR850 humidifiers in hospital or clinical environments and should only be prescribed by
a physician. Addition of heat and humidity to the supply of cold and dry respiratory gases provided
through ventilation is beneficial to prevent drying of the patient’s airways.

Product Specifications

The following product specifications are based on testing done with the MR850 humidifier and the
MR340 neonatal reusable chamber.

Tidal volume

Interface connections
Resistance to flow @ 2.5 L/min
(maximum water level)
Inspiratory

Expiratory

Resistance to flow @ 2.5 L/min
(minimum water level)
Inspiratory

Expiratory

Compliance @ 60 cmH.0
(maximum water level)
Compliance @ 60 cmH,0
(minimum water level)
Maximum operating pressure
Operating flow range

Invasive (>33 mg/L)
Noninvasive (>12 mg/L)

o . -

Inlet gas temperature range
Gas leakage rate

Minimum tube internal diameter
Shelf life

<50 mL
ISO 5356-1 Conical Connectors

012+ 0.02 cmH,0
0.06 + 0.02 cmH,0

013 +0.02 cmH,0
0.07 £ 0.02 cmH,0

0.67 + 0.02 mL/cmH,0

0.83 + 0.02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Same as ambient temperature
<30 mL/min (@ 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0.4 in)

5 years from date of manufacture
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Warnings, Cautions and Notes

& Warnings

Breathing circuits and accessories should be prescribed and initially set up by a healthcare
professional qualified in respiratory care and used under the supervision of trained medical
personnel.

« Do not lubricate connections, tubing or accessories. Failure to comply may result in fire, burns and
loss of system performance.

*  Heated tubes should be kept out of direct contact with the patient’s skin. Failure to comply may
result in skin damage. At flow rates below 4 L/min, the tube surface temperature may exceed
44°C (1M °F).

«  Covering breathing tubes with blankets, pillows, towels or bed linen or heating them in an incubator
or with an overhead heater can affect the quality of the therapy or injure the patient.

* Do not exceed maximum peak flow rate of 70 L/min. Excessive flow rate can cause liquid to splash
into the breathing circuit.

*  These products are reprocessable (reusable). The products must be reprocessed according to the
reprocessing instructions for this product. Incorrect reprocessing may lead to the risk of cross-
infection between patients and potential serious harm.

»  Use of nebulizers may affect the performance of the humidifier and temperatures of delivered
respiratory gases. It is recommended to place nebulizers downstream of all airway temperature
probes.

» Do not use the product above altitudes of 3000 m (9842 ft) or outside the recommended ambient
temperature or flow range. Using the humidification system outside of specified ranges or above
this altitude can affect the quality of the therapy or injure the patient.

+  Use of non-compatible, non-ISO 5367, or non-I1SO 80601-2-74 compliant circuit components may
cause unintentional tube disconnection and loss of ventilation or respiratory support.

+ Do not modify these products.

« Do not use breathing circuits, chambers, accessories, or combinations which are not approved by
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Failure to comply with the above warnings and cautions may impair the performance of the
product or compromise safety (including causing potential serious harm).

«  California residents, please be advised of the following, pursuant to Proposition 65: This product
contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, and other
reproductive harm. For more information, please visit: www.fphcare.com/prop65
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Notes

Keep product away from heat or ignition sources especially when operating with oxygen equipment.
This product is designed for the delivery of air, oxygen or a mix of both gases. It is not suitable for
the delivery of flammable anesthetic gas mixes, Heliox or gas solutions, suspensions or emulsions
that have not been evaluated.

Do not use the product during X-rays, MRIs or other radio-frequency procedures.

The responsible organization is accountable for the compatibility of the humidifier and all of the
parts and accessories used.

This product is safe for use on children.

If a serious incident has occurred while using this device please contact your local Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare representative and Competent Authority.

Assembly Instructions

& Warnings

Before use on a patient, all components must be cleaned and disinfected. Sterilization is highly
recommended if products can withstand the process.

Visually inspect products before each use on a patient. Discard if faulty or if there is any sign of
deterioration such as cracks, tears or damaged insulation. These may cause gas leaks, electrical
hazards, loss of ventilation or respiratory support and risk of serious patient harm.

Before connecting to a patient, ensure the complete circuit functions correctly with required
ventilator settings and appropriate ventilator or flow source alarms are set.

Do not use the heated breathing circuit without gas flow. If gas flow is interrupted turn the
humidifier off.

Perform a pressure and leak test on the breathing circuit and check for occlusions before connecting
to a patient.

Check all connections are tightly secured before use.

To avoid damage to breathing tubes, attach and detach from equipment by handling end
connectors only. Do not stretch, crush or twist tubing.

Ensure the water trap and chamber are positioned below the patients head so that condensate
flows away from the patient interface.

Do not fill the humidification chamber above the maximum fill-level line. Liquid could enter the
breathing circuit if the chamber is overfilled.

Do not fill the chamber with water with a temperature in excess of 37 °C (99 °F).

Use USP sterile water for inhalation or equivalent for humidification. DO NOT add other substances
to the water.

Ensure the MR340 chamber o-ring is not twisted when inserted into the chamber base groove

and that the chamber dome is pushed fully onto the chamber base as per the chamber assembly
instructions.

Ensure the humidifier and chamber are level and positioned lower than the patient. Operating the
chamber at an angle in excess of 10° may result in water entering the breathing circuit.

The circuit is powered through the heater-wire adaptor from the MR850. Refer to MR850 humidifier
user instructions for further set up information including Electromagnetic Compatibility.
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1 Refer to diagram o for heater-wire assembly.

N\ Ensure heater-wire is extended along the tube length and is not bunched at any point.
N\ To avoid damaging heater-wire insulation the draw wire hook should only be attached to the
heater-wire O-ring.
N\ Do not use excessive force when drawing the heater-wire through tubes.
AN Do not use the draw wire to tighten the tube and heater-wire elbow together.
2 Assemble reusable circuit components as per diagram @. Refer to the 900MRI39 water trap user
instructions for assembly instructions and additional information.
* Do not use 0.3 m (12 in) inspiratory extension tube for infant radiant warmer patients or in
ambient environments. Use under these environments may affect the quality of the therapy.
For incubator patients, ensure the patient end temperature probe remains outside the
incubator.
3 Assemble the chamber onto the heater base as per diagram @. Refer to the MR340 chamber user
instructions for chamber assembly instructions and additional information.
4 Connect the heater-wire adaptor, chamber-end probe and patient-end probe to the circuit.
*  Refer to diagram 0 for circuit setup.
«  Ensure the chamber-end probe is securely inserted into the heater-wire elbow port.

«  Ensure the pressure port is on the top of the patient Y-piece. Do not have the pressure elbow
positioned so condensate can block the elbow hole. This may cause loss of ventilation or
respiratory support.

Notes

+  Refer to diagram @ for individual component REF numbers.

+  Wear and degradation of electrical connectors may affect the product performance. Inspect the
product components between uses.

Monitoring Instructions

& Warnings

Appropriate patient monitoring (e.g., oxygen saturation) must be used at all times. Failure to
monitor the patient may result in serious harm or death (e.g., in the event of an interruption to
gas flow).

*  Regularly monitor and drain condensate build-up in the circuit. Condensate build-up may result
in loss of ventilation or respiratory support.

+  If a water feed set is used, ensure the water bag is placed below the level of the humidifier after
the chamber has been filled.

+ Do not touch the heater-plate or chamber base. Surfaces may exceed 85 °C (185 °F). Failure to
comply may result in a skin burn.

Chamber

/N Ensure the chamber contains water at all times. Check the water level in the humidification chamber
regularly as per diagram e and refill as required. The absence of water will result in low levels of
humidity.

Water Trap
/N Monitor the water trap’s liquid level regularly and empty as required. The water container should be
reassembled as soon as possible after emptying to prevent gas leakage. Refer to diagram @.

Temperature Probes
Ensure the patient-end probe is securely inserted into the inspiratory limb probe port (as per
diagram @) and positioned vertically downwards to prevent condensate pooling around the sensor
and affecting the airway gas temperature measurement.

Ensure both temperature probes remain fully inserted into the inspiratory limb during use.

Notes

»  Avoid fans and air conditioner venting onto the breathing circuit during use as this may increase
condensate in the circuit and potentially block a tube, resulting in loss of ventilation or respiratory
support.
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Reprocessing Instructions

For reprocessing instructions please refer to (Ul-623716), or go to www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Warnings

*  The products must be disconnected from both the power and gas source prior to cleaning.

*  Clean product prior to use and whenever product is visibly soiled. Follow the reprocessing
instructions (UI-623716). Alternative cleaning methods may deteriorate or damage the product,
reducing the product life and compromising therapy.

«  Discard the product after 50 reprocessing cycles, or five years from date of manufacture, whichever
occurs earlier.

Notes

« Itis recommended that reprocessing commences as soon as is reasonably practical following use to
prevent gross contaminants from drying on the product.

+  Used products must be treated as being contaminated. The user may be exposed to breathing tract
fluids. Follow all local, state and federal regulations with respect to environmental protection and
correct disposal of these products.

Storage

& Warning

+ Do not expose breathing tubes to excessive UV radiation.

Note
*  Asaminimum, reprocessed breathing circuits and accessories should be stored in a clean plastic
bag or container and away from direct sunlight or heat if not reusing immediately.

Symbol Definitions

¥ | & | 0

Product does not For use Transportation and Type BF Applied European Union
contain phthalates on neonatal storage temperature Part authorized
or pyrogens patients limits representative
Not made with Instructions Unsafe for use in Caution symbol for Date of
natural rubber latex for Use MRI environments warnings manufacture
Manufacturer Incorrect water | Correct water level No water Do not recycle
level
C€0123 s Rx only
CE Mark Use-by date Prescription only Medical Device Lot number

Reference number
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900MR780 HeoHaTasneH WwinaHr 3a MHOroKpaTHa ynorpe6a c pask/iioHeHne
cBnaroynosurten

MpeaHasHavyeHne

900MR780 e anxaTeneH LWaHr 3a MHOTOKpaTHa ynoTpeba 3a AoCTaBAHE Ha 3aTOMEHN 1 OBNAMHEHN
[VIXaTeNHY ra3oBe [J0 HeOHATAHM NaLMEHTW, Hy>KAaelLuu ce OT AuxaTtesnHa NoaApbxKKa. MpefHasHaueH
e 3aynotpe6a c oBnaxHutenn MR850 Ha Fisher & Paykel Healthcare B 6onHuuHa unv KnuHnuHa cpepa
nTpAbBa A1a Ce NPean1cBa camo oT Niekap. [lobaBAHETO Ha TOMIMHA U BNaXKHOCT KbM NofjaBaHeTo

Ha CTY[IEHW 1 CYX1 ANXaTESHV ra30Be, OCUTYPEHM Upe3 BEHTUNALA, e OT NoJi3a 3a NpeoTBpaTABaHe
Ha CyXOTa Ha AuxaTe/iH1Te MbTULLA Ha NaLveHTa.

Cneuundukaynm Ha NpoayKTa

CnepHuTe cneLmduKaLv Ha NPOAYKTa Ce OCHOBaBAT Ha TECTOBE, HanpaBeHu ¢ oBnaxHuTen MR850
1 Kamepa 3a MHOTOKpaTHa yrnotpe6a MR340 3a HeoHaTanHO NpUNOXeHMe.

PvxateneH o6em <50 mL

UnTepdeiicHn Bpb3Kn KoHuyHu koHekTopw 1ISO 5356-1
CbnpoTuBieHne KbM NOTOKa npw 2,5 L/min

(MaKCVManHo HYBO Ha BogaTa)

WHcnupatopHo 0,12+0,02 cmH,0

EkcnmpatopHo 0,06 +£0,02 cmH,0

CbnpoTuBieHne KbM NOToKa npw 2,5 L/min

(MMHUMANHO HMBO Ha BogaTa)

WHcnupatopHo 0,13+0,02cmH,0

EkcnmpatopHo 0,07 +0,02 cmH,0

KbmnnaiibHe npu 60 cmH,0

(MaKcvmanHo HYBO Ha BofaTa) 0,67 +£0,02 mL/cmH,0

KbmnnaitbHe npn 60 cmH,0

(MMHMMaNHO HMBO Ha BofaTa) 0,83 +£0,02 mL/cmH,0

MakcumanHo pa6oTHo HansraHe 80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

[Avnana3oH Ha pa6oTHNA NOTOK

VHBa3mBHO (>33 mg/L) 4-30L/min

HenngasusHo (>12 mg/L) 4-30L/min

P paTypu Ha cpepa 20-26°C (68 -79°F)
paTypeH Ha ras EnHakBa c TemnepaTypata Ha OKONHaTa cpefia

CKOpOCT Ha M3TNYaHe Ha ras <30 mL/min (npv 60 cmH,0)

BbTpPeLUeH [ bp Ha TP 10 mm (0,4 in)

CpoK Ha rogHocT 5 FOAVHI OT faTata Ha NPON3BOACTBO



8 BbJ/ITAPCKA

MpepynpexpaeHns, cbo6LeHNA 3a BHUMaHMe N 3abenexkKn

& MpepynpexpaeHna

[nxaTenHuTe LWNaHroBe v akcecoapute TpAbtea Aa GbAaT NPeANNCcaHm 1 MbPBOHAYANIHO HAaCTPOEHN

OT MEAULIMHCKM CNELMANICT, KBanUuLMpPaH No ANXaTeHN TPV, U U3MON3BaHU NOA HabMtofeHNeTo
Ha 06yUeH Me[INLIMHCK NepcoHant.

He cmas3BaliTe Bpb3KuTe, TpbGUTE N akcecoapuTe. HecnassaHeTo Moxe fa loBe/e A0 Moxap,
n3rapaHuA 1 3ary6a Ha epeKTMBHOCT Ha cucTeMaTta.

HarpetuTe wnaHrose TpsA6Ba fja ce Na3AT OT NPAK KOHTAKT C KOXaTa Ha NaLueHTa. AKO He criassaTe TOBa,
MO>Xe 1a Ce CTUrHe 10 KOXHO yBpeskaaHe. Mpun Aebut nopa 4 L/min TemnepatypaTta Ha NOBbPXHOCTTa Ha
TpbbaTa Moxe Aa npesuwm 44 °C (111 °F).

MoKpurBaHeTO Ha iVXaTeNHNTe TPBOM C 0feANa, Bb3rMaBHULIM, Kbpnv U Yapluadu unu 3arpaBaHeTo
1M B UHKY6aTOp Ui NOArpABaLL efleMeHT [0 NIErI0TO MOXe Aa MOB/MAE Ha KauecTBOTO Ha TepaniiATa
VNM 1a HapaHW NaLmeHTa.

He HaaBuILaBaliTe MakcMManHaTa CKOPOCT Ha noToka ot 70 L/min. MpekomepHaTa CKOPOCT Ha NoToka
MOXe A1 MPUUMHUN U3TUYAHE Ha TEYHOCT B AVNXATENTHNA LWNaHT.

Teswn npogyKTvi MoraT fia ce npepaboTsar (3a MHOTOKpaTHa ynotpe6a). MpoayKTuTe Tpsabea Aa 6baaT
npepaboTeHn CbIMacHO UHCTPYKLMUTE 3a NpepaboTka Ha To31 NpoayKT. HenpasunHata npepaboTka
Mo>e fla loBefie 10 PUCK OT KPbCTOCaHa VHGEKLIVA MeX Iy NaLMeHTUTe 1 NoTeHLManHa ceprosHa Bpefa.
Ynotpe6aTa Ha Hebynaisepy Moxe Aa MoBNnAe Ha paboTaTa Ha OBNaXXHUTENA 1 Temnepatypute

Ha [JoCTaBeHUTe vxaTenHu rasose. Mpenopbusa ce HebynasepuTe Aa ce NOCTABAT Ce BCUUKN
TemnepaTypH COHAM 3a iVXaTeNHN MbTULLA.

He v13non3gaiite npofyKTa Ha HAAMOPCKa BUCOUMHa Haa 3000 m (9842 ft) nnm n3BbH NpenopbumMTenHaTa
TemnepaTypa Ha OKOJHaTa Cpefja U iarasoHa Ha NOToKa. Ynotpe6aTa Ha cucCTeMaTa 3a OBNaXHsABaHe
V3BbH MOCOYEHNTE ANaNa3oHV UM Haj] Ta3u HAAMOPCKa BUCOUMHA MOXe /1a MOB/IVAE Ha KauecTBOTO
Ha TepanwvaTa 1nn Aa HapaHu nauyeHTa.

V/13non3BaHeTo Ha HECbBMECTUMY, HeCbOTBETCTBALLM Ha ISO 5367 Uk HeCbOTBETCTBALLM Ha

1SO 80601-2-74 KOMNOHEHTY Ha LUTaHTa MOXKe Aa NPUYMHM HEBOJSTHO M3K/OYBAHE Ha LWIaHra

1 3ary6a Ha BEHTUNALVA U AUXaTeHa NofAPbKKa.

He npomeHsaiiTe Te3n npoayKTu.

He n3non3Baiite AnxaTenHu WNaHrose, Kamepy, akcecoapy Ui KOMBMHaLY, KOMTO He ca ofo6peHn
or Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Ha ropHuTe npeaynp nc 3a MOXe fia 3acerHe
poayKTa unm aa p npa HocTTa (

23
E
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3a6enexKu

MaseTe NpoflyKTa Aaney oT N3TOYHNLIM Ha TOM/IHA WA 3ananBaHe; 0cobeHo Korato paboTute

C KnCnopoaHo o6opyaBaHe.

To3u NpoAyKT e NPOeKTUPaH 3a JOCTaBAHe Ha Bb3/lyX, KUC/IOPOA WM CMeC OT fiBaTa rasa. He e nopxopAy
3a AOCTaBAHe Ha 3anaf MM CMecu OT aHeCTETUYHM ra3oBe, Heliox niv rasoBu pasTBopw, CycneHsum unn
eMynCK, KOUTO He Ca OLIeHEHN.

He v3non3gaiiTe NpoayKTa Mo Bpeme Ha PeHTTeHOBY CHUMKY, AAMP W Apyri paviouecToTH NpoLieaypu.
OTroBopHaTa OpraH3aLya HOCY OTTOBOPHOCT 3a CbBMECTUMOCTTA Ha OBNaXKHUTENA U BCUUKN
V3MON3BaHN YaCTV 1 aKcecoapu.

To3u npopyKT e 6e3onaceH 3a ynotpeba npu AeLla.

AKO 10 Bpeme Ha V13M0/13BaHeTo Ha TOBa U3AeNe Bb3HVKHE CEPUO3EH VHLIMAEHT CBbPXKETE Ce C NpeACTaBuTen
Ha Fisher & Paykel Healthcare 1 komneTeHTeH opraH.

UHcTpyKuun 3a crnob6aBaHe

& MpepynpexaeHna

Mpepaw ynotpeba BbpXy NaLMEHT BCUUKV KOMNOHEHTV TPAGBa AAa 6bAaT NOUYNCTEHM 1 Ae3VHEKLMPaHU.
CTEpVII'II/BaLlVIHTa € CMNTHO NpenopbyYnTenHa, ako NPOAYKTUTE MOraT fja U3Abp»KaT Ha npoueca.
MpoBepsBaliTe BU3yanHo NPOAYKTUTE NPeAn BCAKa ynoTpeba BbpXy NalMeHT. V3xebpnete npu
Hen3npaBHOCT U1 aKo UMa NPU3HaLUM Ha BNOLLIAaBaHe, KaTo NyKHAaTUHW, pa3kbCBaHWA WK noBpeaa Ha
u3onauyuATa. ToBa MOxe Aa NPUYNHU U3TUYaHe Ha ras, onacHOCT OT TOKOB yaap, 3ary6a Ha BeHTUnayma
Wnu guxaTesiHa NoAAPBbKKa U PUCK OT CEPUO3HO yBpeXaHe Ha NauneHTa.

I'Ipe,qm CBbp3BaHe KbM NauueHT ce yBepeTe, Ye LeNNAT WNaHr pa60T|/| npaswunHo, ¢ HeOﬁXOF[I/IMI/ITe
HaCTpOVIKI/I Ha pecnunpaTtopa, 1 Ye ca 3aJafeHn NOAXOAALLM anapMU1 3a pecnnpaTop Win U3TOYHUK Ha NOTOK.
He n3nonsgarte HarpeTua gnxatenex wnaHr 6e3 ra3oB MOTOK. AKO ra3oBUAT MOTOK npeKkbCcHe,
M3KNKYeTe OBJIaXXHUTESNA.

Hal'lpaBeTe TeCT 3a HanAraHe 1 3a yTeyka Ha AuXaTeNnHnA WRaHr 1 NpoBepeTe 3a 3anyLlBaHnA, npean Aa
TO CBbPXETe KbM MaLNeHT.

Mpeav ynoTpe6a nposepeTe Aanu BCWUKM BPb3KM Ca A06pe 3aTerHaTul.

3a pa v3berteTe NoBpe/a Ha AVXaTeNHWUTE LWNaHTOBE, NPUKpensAliTe 1 OTAeNANTe OT 060pyABaHETO,
KaTo AbpXKUTE CaMo KpaliHuTe CbeuHeHuA. He pasTaraiiTe, CMauKBaliTe Wiu yCyKBaliTe LaHroBeTe.
YBeperTe Ce, Ue BNaroyfoBUTENAT U KamepaTa Ca Pa3rofioXeHu Mo rMaBaTa Ha NaLyeHTa, Taka Ye
KOH[]eH3aTbT la U3TWYa OT NaLMEHTCKUA UHTepdeiic.

He mbnHeTe Kamepata Hafj IMHWATa 32 MaKCUMaJTHO HIBO Ha Hamb/iBaHe. AKO KamepaTa e Nperb/iHeHa,
MOXe 1a HaB/ne3e TeYHOCT B AUXATENHUA LIaHT.

He nbnHeTe kamepara ¢ Boga Hap 37 °C (99 °F).

M3nonssaiite USP cTepunHa Bofja 3a UHXanaLva Wiv eKBUBasIeHTHa 3a oBnaxHasaHe. HE jobasaiite
ApYrv BellecTsa KbM BOAaTa.

YBepere ce, ye 0-06pa3HUAT NPbCTEH Ha KamepaTa MR340 He e ycyKaH, KOraTo e NocTaBeH B KaHana

Ha OCHOBATa Ha Kamepara, 1 4e KyrnoJsibT Ha KamepaTa e HaTUCHAT U3LANO BbpXY OCHOBATa Ha Kamepara
CbMACHO MHCTPYKUUUTE 3a crnobseaHe Ha Kamepara.

OBna)XxHUTENAT BUHArn Tpﬂ6Ba Aa e pa3nonoXxeH Ha HUBO, MO-HNCKO OT NaumeHTa. Paborara Ha
Kameparta nog bron Hag 10° Moxe fja AoBeae A0 HaB/M3aHe Ha Bofa B AVXaTEeNHUA LWAHT.

LLinaHrbT ce 3axpaHBa OT ajanTopa Ha HarpeBaTtenHara Xuua ot MR850. Buxkte nHcTpyKummnTe 3a
notpe6utens Ha oBnaxHutens MR850 3a AonmbnHWTeNHa MHOPMALIA 3@ HACTPOWKA, BKIHOUNTENIHO
€NeKTpoMarHuTHa CbBMeCTUMOCT.

Bure puarpama @) 3a MoHTax Ha HarpesaTenHa xuua.
YBeperTe ce, e HarpeBaTe/HaTa XMLa e pa3ibHaTa No Ab/KMHaTa Ha TPbbaTa 1 He € HaBKTa B HUTO
e[lHa TouKa.
/N 3apacevsbere noBpe/ja Ha 130N1aLMATa Ha HarpeBaTesiHaTa WL, KyKaTa 3a u3TernaHe Ha XxuLiaTa
TpsA6Ba Aa 6bae NpuKpeneHa camo KbM O-NPbCTeHa Ha HarpeBaTesHaTa Xuua.
AN\ He wznonssaiire npeKoMepHa CIna, KoraTo U3TernATe HarpeBaTe/iHaTa XuLa npes TpbbuTe.
/N He mznonssaitte nsternAujata Ten, 3a 4a satertete Tpb6aTa C KONAHOTO Ha HarpeBaTe/iHaTa XuLa.
Crno6eTe KOMMOHEHTITE Ha LlaHra 3a MHOTOKpaTHa yroTpeba, KakTo e NokasaHo Ha uarpamarta 0.
BukTe MHCTPYKLMKTe 3a NoTpebuTens 3a Bnaroynosuten 900MR139 3a ykazaHusA 3a crnobssaHe
M [IOMbNHMTENHa MHPOPMaLIMA.
*  Hewusnonsgaiite 0,3 m (12 MHYa) MHCMIPATOPHa YAb/MKUTENHa TPbba C pajiniaHTeH HarpeBaTen
3a 6e6eTa U B OKONHa cpepa. V13Mon3saHeTo B Te3M CPeAM MOXe fia NOBMAE Ha KauecTBOTO
Ha TepanuaTa. 3a naumeHT B MHKY6aTop ce yBepeTe, Ye KpaliHaTa TeMnepaTypHa COHfja Ha naumeHTa
0CTaBa 3BbH NHKybaTopa.



10 BB/ITAPCKA

3 Crnobete Kamepata BbpXy OCHOBATa Ha HarpeBaTess, KakTo e MokasaHo Ha fuarpamara ()
BuxKTe UHCTPYKLMWTE 3a NnoTpebuTens 3a kamepa MR340 3a ykasaHuA 3a CrnobaBaHe v JOMbAHUTENHA
nHbopmaLms.

4 CB'bp)KeTe afanTopa Ha HarpesaTesniHaTa Xuua, CoHAaTa B Kpaa KbM KamepaTta U COHAiaTa B Kpas KbM
nauveHTa KbM LWnaHra.

. BuxTe Anarpamara 0 3a Ha(TpOVIKa Ha wnaHra.

. yBepeTe Ce, e CoHAaTa B KpaA KbM Kameparta e no6pe BbBeeHa B NOpPTa Ha KONIAHOTO Ha
HarpesaTtenHara xuua.

. YBepeTe Ce, Yye OTBOPBT 3a HanAraHe € B ropHata 4act Ha Y—ananTopa KbM nayueHTa. He nocrassinte
KONAHOTO 3a HanAraHe Taka, Ye KOHAeH3aTbT Aa 6}'IOKI/Ipa 0OTBOPA Ha KONMAHOTO. ToBa moxe Aa
npuyYnHU 3a|'yﬁa Ha BEHTUNAUMA WY AnXaTesiHa NogAPbKKa.

3abenexkn
*  BwTe gnarpamara e 3a REF HOMepa Ha OTAENHUTE KOMMOHEHTW.

*  13HOCBAHETO U BNOLLABAHETO Ha ENEKTPUYECKITE KyMyHV MOXE f4a NOBWAE Ha paGoTaTa Ha NPoAyKTa.
TMpoBepsiBaliTe KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha MPOAYKTa MEXAY YnoTpebuTe.

WHcTpyKunn 3a Ha6nogeHne

A MpepynpexaeHna

*  [pe3 uAnoTo Bpeme naumeHTHT TPA6Ba Aa 6bae HabnogaBaH No NOAXoAALL HauvH (Hanp. HabnogeHve
Ha caTypauvisiTa Ha Kucnopopa). HeHabnopeH1eTo Ha naumeHTa MOXe fa AOBEAE A0 CEPUO3HU
HapaHABaHNA UIN CMbPT (Hal'lp. B cnyual?l Ha NpeKbCBaHe Ha razosua I'IOTOK).

. PeﬂOBHO Haﬁ]'IIOJZlaBaVITE Y U3TOYBaliTe HaTpynaHWA B LWNaHroBeTe KOHAEH3aT. HanyI‘IBaHeTO Ha KOHAeH3aT
Moxe f1a loBe/ie A0 3ary6a Ha BEeHTUTaLViA WK AvXaTesHa NoAAPbKKa.

*  Ako ce U3Mon3Ba KOMM/IEKT 3a MoflaBaHe Ha BOJ1a, Ce yBepeTe, Ye TopbaTa C BOAa e NocTaBeHa Mo
HUBOTO Ha OBNaXKHUTENs, Clief} KaTo KamepaTa e 6una HarbiHeHa.

*  He poKocBaiiTe HarpeBaTe/HaTa Mfioya U OCHOBaTa Ha KaMepaTa. [oBbPXHOCTITe Moe Aa HaaBuLIaBaT
85 °C (185 °F). AKO He cna3BaTe TOBa, MOXeE fia Ce CTUTHE 10 KOXHO 13rapsHe.

Kamepa

& YBepeTe Ce, Ye KamepaTa BUHar CbAbprka BoAa. I'Ipoeepﬂaame PeaoBHO HNBOTO Ha BoAaTa
B OBJIaXKHUTE/HAaTa Kamepa, KaKTo e NoKa3aHo Ha ivarpamarta G, W LOMbJIHETE, aKO € HEO6XOAMMO.
Juncara Ha BOAa We aoseae A0 HACKU HBa Ha BNIaXHOCT.

Bnaroynosuten
Cnepete PeaoBHO HNBOTO Ha TEYHOCTTA Ha BNaroynoBUTENA U U3MpPasHeTe, ako e HeOﬁXO[:lI/IMO.
Pe3epBoaptbT 3a BoAa TpsAbea Aa 6bae crnobeH NOBTOPHO Bb3MOXKHO Hali-CKOpOo Crief u3npasBaHe,
3a f1a Ce NPefOTBPaT M3TUUaHe Ha ra3. Buxte auarpamata .

TemnepaTtypHa coHpa
YBepETe Ce, Yye CoHAaTa B KpasA KbM NaLMeHTa e NocTaBeHa 34paBo B NOPTa 3a MHCNPATOPEH WnaHr
Ha coHAaTa (cnopen Avarpamarta Q) W e pa3nosnioXxeHa BepTnKanHo Haaony, 3a Aa ce npefotspatun
HaTpynBaHETO Ha KOHAEH3 OKOJ10 CeH30pa U ia NOB/IMAE Ha U3MEePBAHETO Ha TemnepaTypaTta
Ha ra3oBeTe B uxaTesiHiTe nbTula.

YBepere ce, Ye IBeTe TeMMNePaTypHI COHAN OCTaBAT HAMbJIHO BbBEIEHN B UHCMIMPATOPHIA WNaHT
o Bpeme Ha ynotpeba.

3abenexkn

. W36narsaiTte MN3MyCKaHETO Ha Bb3yX OT BEHTUIATOPUTE U KNMMaTNKa BbPXY ANXaTeNHUA WRaHr
no Bpeme Ha yn01pe6a, TbI1 KaTo TOBa MOXe Aa yBenn4M KOHAEeH3aTa B WiaHra v noteHumnanHo
[ia 6r10KVpa LWnaHra, KOeTo Aa A0BeAe AO 3aryba Ha BEHTUNALMA WK AMXaTenHa NOAAPKKA.
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3a MHCTPYKUMK 3a NpepaboTka, Mons, BikTe (UI-623716) nnn nocetete www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& MpepynpexaeHna

npOF[yKTI/ITE Tpﬂ6Ba Aa 6'bﬂaT WN3KNIOYEHW, KaKTO OT 3aXpaHBAHETO, Taka 1 OT N3TOYHWNKA Ha ra3s npean

noyncreaHe.

*  louncTBaiiTe NpoAyKTUTE Npeav ynoTpeba 1 BUHArK, KoraTo ca BUAMMO 3ambpceHn. Cneagaiite
VHCTPyKuuUTe 3a npepaboTka (UI-623716). AnTepHaTVBHMTE METOAM 3@ MOYMCTBAHE MOTaT A BOLLAT
VN NOBPEAAT NPOJYKTa, 1a HAMANAT X1BOTa My 1 1a HapyLLaT TepanuaTa.

*  W3xebpnete npopyKTa cnea 50 LMKbNa Ha npepaboTka Wiu neT roAviHv OT AaTaTa Ha NPOU3BOACTBO,
KOETO OT /IBeTe HaCTbMI MO-paHo.

3a6enexku

+  Mpenopbuysa ce npepaboTKaTa f4a 3aMoYHE BeAHara, KOraTto TOBa & PasyMHO OCHLUECTBUMO Clieq
ynotpe6a, 3a Aa ce NPEeAOTBPATU N3CHXBAHETO Ha rONIEMUTE 3aMbPCABAHMA BbPXY NPOAyKTa.

*  V3non3gaHuTe NpoayKTV TPABBa Aa Ce TPETUPAT KaTo 3aMbpceHU. [oTpebutenat moxe aa Gbae
V3IOXEH Ha TEYHOCTV OT AUXaTeNHuTe MbTulla. CrieBaiiTe BCUUKM MECTHI, 06NacTH 1 AbpiKaBHU
pasnopes6y Mo OTHOLLEHE Ha OMa3BaHETO Ha OKOMHATA CPefa W MPABUIHOTO U3XBbPAAHE Ha Te3n

npoayKTn.

CbxpaHeHune

& Mpepynpexpexne

¢ Hewu3snaraiite guxatenHure WwnaHrose Ha npekomepHo UV nbueHue.

3abenexka

. Kato MWUHUMYM, npepa60TEH|/|Te ANXaTesHn WaHroee N akcecoapu Tpﬂ6Ba Aa ce CbXpaHABAT B UNCT
HaNOHOB NAVK UNn KOHTeIhHep W faney ot NpAkKa CTbHYeBa CBETIMHA U TOM/IMHA, aKOo He Ce 13non3sat
NOBTOPHO BeAHara.

OedvrHNUNN Ha cumBonuTe

péie
- [ ree)
A 'y
MpoayKTbT He 3aynotpeba TemnepatypHu KoHTakTHa yacT YnbaHomoLleH
CbAbpxKa GpTanatm | npu HeoHaTanHn orpaHuyeHus Tvn BF npeacTaBuTen
VNN NuporeHun nauueHTn 3a TpaHCnopT 8 EBponeiickua
" CbxpaHeHne Cbio3
He e n3paboreHo ot WHcTpyKummn He e 6e3onacHo 3a | CumBON 3a BHUMaHWe [ata Ha
eCTecTBeH KayuyKoB 3a ynotpeba v3nonssare B AMP | 3a npepynpexpenna [ nponssoacTBo
naTekc cpeau
s ﬁ
“ /4
Mpowuzsoguten HenpaswnHo H1BO MpaBunHo H1BO Hsama Boga [a He ce
Ha BofjaTa Ha BofjaTa peuuknupa
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900MR780 Sklop za kontinuirani protok s odvajaéem vode
za novorodencad za viSekratnu uporabu

Namjena

Proizvod 900MR780 je sklop za disanje za visekratnu uporabu za dovod ugrijanih i ovlazenih respiratornih
plinova neonatalnim bolesnicima kojima je potrebna respiratorna potpora. Namijenjen je za uporabu

s ovlazivacima MR850 tvrtke Fisher & Paykel Healthcare u bolni¢kim ili klinickim okruzenjima i smije

ga propisati samo lijecnik. Dodavanje topline i viage u dovod hladnih i suhih plinova za disanje kroz
ventilaciju korisno je za sprjecavanje susenja disnih puteva bolesnika.

Tehnicki podaci o proizvodu

Sljedece specifikacije proizvoda temelje se na ispitivanju provedenom na ovlazivacu MR850 i komori
za visekratnu uporabu MR340 za novorodencad.

Izdisajni volumen <50 mL

Prikljucci za nastavke 1SO 5356-1 stozasti prikljucci

Otpor na protok pri 2,5 L/min

(maksimalna razina vode)

Udisajni 0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0

Izdisajni 0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

Otpor na protok pri 2,5 L/min

(minimalna razina vode)

Udisajni

Izdisajni

Sukladnost pri 60 cmH,0
(maksimalna razina vode)
Sukladnost pri 60 cmH,O
(minimalna razina vode)
Maksimalni radni tlak
Radni raspon protoka
Invazivni (>33 mg/L)
Neinvazivni (>12 mg/L)
Radna sobna temperatura

Raspon temperature ulaznog plina

Brzina curenja plina

Rok valjanosti

promjer cijevi

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4 -30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20 -26°C (68 - 79 °F)

Isto kao i sobna temperatura
<30 mL/min (pri 60 cmH,0)
10 mm (0,4 in)

5 godina od datuma proizvodnje
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Upozorenja, mjere opreza i napomene

& Upozorenja

«  Sklopove za disanje i dodatni pribor mora propisati i prvi put postaviti zdravstveni djelatnik
kvalificiran za respiratornu skrb te se oni moraju upotrebljavati pod nadzorom obuc¢enog
medicinskog osoblja.

*  Nemojte podmazivati prikljucke, cijevi niti dodatni pribor. Ako to ucinite, moze doci do pozara,
opeklina i smanjenih radnih svojstava sustava.

*  Grijane cijevi ne smiju biti u izravnhom dodiru s kozom bolesnika. Nepridrzavanje navedenog moze
dovesti do o3tecenja koze. Pri brzinama protoka manjim od 4 L/min temperatura povrsine cijevi
moze premasiti 44 °C (111 °F).

*  Pokrivanje cijevi za disanje dekom, jastucima, ru¢nicima ili posteljinom ili njihovo zagrijavanje u
inkubatoru ili grijatem za novorodencad moze utjecati na kvalitetu terapije ili izazvati ozljedu pacijenta.

+  Ne premasujte maksimalnu vrdnu brzinu protoka od 70 L/min. Prekomjerna brzina protoka moze
uzrokovati prskanje tekucine u sklopu za disanje.

+  Ovi se proizvodi mogu ponovno obraditi (ponovno upotrijebiti). Ovi se proizvodi moraju ponovno
obraditi u skladu s uputama za ponovnu obradu proizvoda. Nepravilna ponovna obrada moze
dovesti do rizika od krizne infekcije s jednog bolesnika na drugog i mogucih ozbiljnih ozljeda.

+  Uporaba nebulizatora moZe utjecati na radna svojstva ovlazivaca i temperature dovedenih
respiratornih plinova. Preporucuje se postaviti nebulizatore nize od svih temperaturnih sondi disnih
puteva.

«  Nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod na visinama iznad 3000 m (9842 ft) ili izvan preporucene sobne
temperature ili raspona protoka. Uporaba sustava za ovlazivanje izvan odredenog raspona ili iznad
ove visine moze utjecati na kvalitetu terapije ili izazvati ozljedu bolesnika.

*  Uporaba nekompatibilnih komponenata sklopa koje nisu u skladu s normama ISO 5367 ili
1SO 80601-2-74 moze uzrokovati nehoti¢no odvajanje cijevi i prekid ventilacije ili respiratorne potpore.

*  Nemojte mijenjati ove proizvode.

*  Nemojte upotrebljavati sklopove za disanje, komore, dodatni pribor ili kombinacije komponenata
koje nije odobrila tvrtka Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Nepridrzavanje prethodno navedenih upozorema i mjera opreza moze narusiti radna svojstva

proizvoda ili ugroziti sigurnost (te p i ozbiljne ozlj )
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Napomene

Drzite proizvod podalje od topline ili izvora zapaljenja, osobito kada radite s opremom za kisik.

Ovaj je proizvod osmislien za dovod zraka, kisika ili smjese obaju plinova. Nije prikladan za dovod
zapaljivih smjesa anestetickih plinova, smjese helija i kisika ili otopina, suspenzija ili emulzija plina ¢ija
uporaba nije procijenjena.

Nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod tijekom snimanja rendgenom, magnetskom rezonancijom ili drugih
postupaka u kojima se upotrebljava radijska frekvencija.

NadleZna organizacija snosi odgovornost za kompatibilnost ovlazivaca i svih dijelova te dodatnog
pribora koji se upotrebljavaju.

Ovaj je proizvod siguran za uporabu na djeci.

Ako za vrijeme uporabe ovog proizvoda dode do ozbiljnog Stetnog dogadaja, obratite se lokalnom
predstavniku tvrtke Fisher & Paykel Healthcare i nadleznom tijelu.

Upute za sastavljanje

& Upozorenja

Prije uporabe na bolesniku sve se komponente moraju ocistiti i dezinficirati. Sterilizacija se toplo
preporucuje ako proizvodi mogu izdrZati postupak.

Vizualno pregledajte proizvode prije svake uporabe na bolesniku. Odlozite proizvod u otpad ako na
njemu uocite bilo kakve znakove propadanja poput pukotina, rascjepa ili ostecenja izolacije. To moze
uzrokovati curenje plina, opasnost od elektri¢ne struje, prekid ventilacije ili respiratorne potpore

i moguceg rizika od ozbiljnih ozljeda bolesnika.

Prije prikljucivanja sklopa na bolesnika provijerite radi li cijeli sklop ispravno uz potrebne postavke
ventilatora i jesu li postavljeni odgovarajuci alarmi ventilatora ili izvora protoka.

Nemojte upotrebljavati grijani sklop za disanje bez protoka plina. Ako je protok plina prekinut,
iskljucite ovlazivac.

Prije prikljucivanja sklopa za disanje na bolesnika izvrsite provjeru tlaka i curenja u sklopu za disanje
te provijerite je li doslo do zacepljenja.

Prije uporabe provijerite jesu li svi prikljucci ¢vrsto postavljeni.

Kako ne biste ostetili cijevi za disanje, prikljucite ih i odvojite od opreme tako da ih primite iskljucivo
za krajnje prikljucke. Nemojte rastezati, lomiti ili uvijati cijev.

Provijerite jesu li odvaja¢ vode i komora postavljeni ispod glave bolesnika da bi kondenzat otjecao
od nastavka za bolesnika.

Nemojte puniti komoru za ovlazivanje iznad linije maksimalne razine punjenja. Ako je komora
prepunjena, tekucina moze uci u sklop za disanje.

Nemojte puniti komoru vodom temperature vece od 37 °C (99 °F).

Upotrebljavajte vodu koja je sterilna prema kriterijima Americke farmakopeje (USP) za inhalaciju ili
ekvivalentnu za ovlazivanje. NEMOJTE dodavati druge tvari u vodu.

Pobrinite se da se O-prsten komore MR340 ne uvije kad je umetnut u utor baze komore i da je
kupola komore u potpunosti gurnuta na bazu komore prema uputama za sastavljanje komore.
Provijerite jesu li ovlaZiva¢ i komora poravnati i postavljeni nize od bolesnika. Rukovanje komorom
pod kutom vecim od 10° moze dovesti do ulaska vode u sklop za disanje.

Sklop se napaja putem adaptera za zicu grijaca s ovlazivata MR850. Za vide informacije pogledajte
upute za uporabu ovlazivaca zraka MR850, ukljucujuci elektromagnetsku kompatibilnost.
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1 Pogledajte dijagram Q za sastavljanje Zice grijaca.
Pobrinite se da se Zica grijaca prostire cijelom duzinom cijevi i da ni na jednom mjestu nije
zapetljana.

N\ Kako ne biste ostetili izolaciju Zice grijaca, kuku za povlacenje Zice pricvrstite iskljucivo na
O-prsten Zice grijaca.

A\ pri provlacenju Zice grijaca kroz cijev nemojte primjenjivati pretjeranu silu.

AN Nemojte medusobno spajati cijev i koljeno Zice grijaca povlacenjem Zice.

2 Sastavite komponente sklopa za visekratnu uporabu prema dijagramu @. Za upute za sastavlianje

i dodatne informacije pogledajte upute za uporabu odvajaca vode 900MRI139.

»  Nemojte upotrebljavati udisajnu produznu cijev od 0,3 m (12 in) na bolesnicima koji se griju
zracenjem iz grijaca za dojencad ili u sobnim okruzenjima. Primjena u takvim okruzenjima moze
utjecati na kvalitetu terapije. Osigurajte da za bolesnike u inkubatoru temperaturna sonda na
bolesnikovom kraju ostane izvan inkubatora.

3 Sastavite komoru na bazi grijac¢a prema dijagramu @ Za upute za sastavljanje i dodatne informacije
pogledajte upute za uporabu komore MR340.

4 Spojite adapter za Zicu grijaca, zavrdnu sondu komore i zavrsnu sondu bolesnika na sklop.
«  Pogledajte dijagram G za postavljanje sklopa.
«  Provjerite je li zavrdna sonda komore ¢vrsto umetnuta u ulaz za koljeno Zice grijaca.

«  Pobrinite se da je priklju¢ak za tlak na vrhu Y-dijela bolesnika. Nemojte postavljati koljeno za
tlak tako da kondenzat moZe blokirati otvor koljena. To moze uzrokovati prekid ventilacije ili
respiratorne potpore.

Napomene
*  Pogledajte dijagram 9 za pojedinacne referentne brojeve komponente.

*  Trodenje i degradacija elektri¢nih priklju¢aka mogu utjecati na radna svojstva proizvoda.
Pregledajte komponente proizvoda izmedu uporaba.

Upute za nadzor

& Upozorenja

*  Uvijek je potreban odgovarajuci nadzor bolesnika (npr. zasi¢enosti kisikom). Nenadziranje bolesnika
moze za posljedicu imati tesku ozljedu ili smrt (npr. u slu¢aju prekida protoka plina).

*  Redovito nadzirite i ispustite nakupljeni kondenzat iz sklopa. Nakupljanje kondenzata moze dovesti
do prekida ventilacije ili respiratorne potpore.

*  Ako upotrebljavate komplet za dovod vode, provjerite je li vrecica za vodu postavljena ispod razine
ovlaziva¢a nakon punjenja komore.

*  Nemojte dodirivati plo¢u grija¢a ili bazu komore. Temperatura tih povr§ina moze biti visa od
85 °C (185 °F). Nepridrzavanje navedenog moze uzrokovati opekline koze.

Komora

/N Pobrinite se da se u komori uvijek nalazi voda. Redovito provjeravajte razinu vode u komori za
ovlazivanje prema dijagramu @ i ponovno napunite prema potrebi. Izostanak vode dovest ¢e do
niskih razina vlaznosti.

Odvajac vode
Redovito pratite razinu tekucine u odvajacu vode i po potrebi ga ispraznite. Spremnik za vodu treba
ponovno sastaviti $to je prije moguce nakon praznjenja kako bi se sprijecilo curenje plina. Pogledajte
dijagram 9.

Temperaturne sonde

AN\ Provierite je li zavréna sonda bolesnika sigurno umetnuta u ulaz sonde udisajne cijevi (prema
dijagramu G) i postavljena okomito prema dolje kako bi se sprijecilo skupljanje kondenzata oko
senzora i utjecaj na mjerenje temperature plina u di$nim putevima.

Provjerite jesu li obje temperaturne sonde ostale u potpunosti umetnute u udisajnu cijev tijekom
uporabe.

Napomene

*  lIzbjegavajte strujanje zraka ventilatora i klima-uredaja na sklop za disanje tijekom uporabe jer
to moze povecati kondenzat u sklopu i potencijalno blokirati cijev, sto moZze dovesti do prekida
ventilacije ili respiratorne potpore.
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Upute za ponovnu obradu

Upute za ponovnu obradu potrazite na (UI-623716) ili posjetite www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Upozorenja
Prije CiS¢enja proizvodi se moraju odvojiti i od napajanja i izvora plina.

«  Ocistite proizvod prije uporabe i kad god primijetite da je zaprljan. Pridrzavajte se uputa za ponovnu
obradu (UI-623716). Uslijed primjena drugih metoda ¢is¢enja moze doci do propadanja ili ostec¢enja
proizvoda, ¢ime se smanjuje uporabni vijek proizvoda i narusava kvaliteta terapije.

+  Odlozite proizvod u otpad nakon 50 ciklusa ponovne obrade ili nakon pet godina od datuma
proizvodnije, $to god nastupi ranije.

Napomene

*  Preporucuje se da ponovnu obradu zapocnete $to je prije prakticno moguce, u razumnom roku
nakon uporabe kako biste sprijecili susenje krupnih oneciséenja na proizvodu.

«  Upotrijebljenim proizvodima mora se rukovati kao da su kontaminirani. Pri odlaganju proizvoda u
otpad korisnik moze biti izloZzen teku¢inama iz diSnog sustava. Pridrzavajte se svih lokalnih, drzavnih
i saveznih propisa koji se odnose na zastitu okolisa i pravilno odlaganje ovog proizvoda u otpad.

Skladistenje

& Upozorenje
Nemojte izlagati cijevi za disanje prekomjernom UV zracenju.

Napomena

*  Uskladu s minimalnim zahtjevom za skladistenje, ponovno obradeni sklopovi za disanje i dodatni
pribor moraju se ¢uvati u €istoj plasti¢noj vrecici ili spremniku i podalje od izravne sunceve svjetlosti
ili topline ako se ne upotrebljavaju neposredno nakon ponovne obrade.

Definicije simbola

e [
a A
L 24
Proizvod ne Za uporabu na Ogranicenja Primijenjeni Ovlasteni
sadrzava ftalate niti neonatalnim temperature dio tipa BF predstavnik za
pirogene pacijentima za transport Europsku uniju
i skladistenje
Nije proizvedeno | Upute za uporabu Nije sigurno za Simbol za oprez Datum
od lateksa od uporabu u okruzenju| zbog upozorenja proizvodnje
prirodne gume MR-a
wd o, s E bid
Proizvodac Neodgovarajuca Odgovarajuca Nema vode Nemojte reciklirati
razina vode razina vode
C€0123 c Rx only
Oznaka CE Upotrijebiti do Samo na recept Medicinski proizvod Broj serije
Referentni broj
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900MR780 - Opakované pouzitelny okruh se vstupnim pritokem
a odlu¢ovac¢em vody, pro novorozence

Urcené pouziti

900MR780 je opakované pouzitelny dychaci okruh pro podavéni ohfatych a zvihéenych dychacich
plynti novorozencdm, ktefi potfebuiji podporu dychani. Je uréen pro pouziti se zvih¢ovadi vzduchu
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 v nemocni¢nim nebo klinickém prosttedi a mél by byt predepisovan
pouze lékafem. Pridani tepla a vihkosti do privodu studenych a suchych dychacich plynG zajistovanych
ventilaci je vhodné k tomu, aby se zabranilo vysouseni dychacich cest pacienta.

Technické parametry vyrobku

Nasledujici technické parametry vyrobku jsou zaloZeny na zkous$kdach provedenych se zvlh¢ovacem
MR850 a opakované pouzitelnou komorou MR340 pro novorozence.

Dechovy objem

PFipojky rozhrani

Odpor vigi pratoku pfi 2,5 L/min
(maximalni hladina vody)
Inspiracni

Expiracni

Odpor viigi pratoku pfi 2,5 L/min
(minimalni hladina vody)
Inspiracni

Expiracni

Compliance pfi 60 cmH,0
(maximalni hladina vody)
Compliance pfi 60 cmH,0
(minimalni hladina vody)
Maximalni provozni tlak
Provozni rozsah pritoku
Invazivni (>33 mg/L)

Neinvazivni (>12 mg/L)

Provozni okolni teplota

Rozsah teplot vstupniho plynu
Mira tiniku plynu

Minimalni vnitfni primér hadi¢ky
Doba pouzitelnosti

<50 mL
Kuzelové konektory ISO 5356-1

0,12 + 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,13+0,02 cmH,0
0,07 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH.0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Stejny jako u okolni teploty
<30 mL/min (pFi 60 cmH,0)
10 mm (0,4 palce)

5 let od data vyroby
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Varovani, upozornéni a poznamky

& Varovani

Dychaci okruhy a pfislusenstvi musi pfedepsat a prvné nastavit zdravotnicky pracovnik kvalifikovany
v oblasti respiracni péce a musi se pouzivat pod dohledem vyskoleného zdravotnického personalu.

«  Nepromazavejte spoje, hadi¢ky ani prisludenstvi. Nedodrzeni pozadavkd mdze mit za nasledek
pozar, popaleniny a ztratu funk¢énosti systému.

«  Vyhfivané hadice by nemély byt v pfimém kontaktu s kiizi pacienta. Mohlo by to vést k poskozeni
pokozky. PFi rychlostech pritoku pod 4 L/min mlze povrchova teplota dosahnout 44 °C (111 °F).

«  Zakryti dychacich hadic prikryvkou, polstafem, ruénikem ¢i IGzkovinami nebo jejich zahtati
v inkubatoru nebo topnym télesem muze ovlivnit kvalitu lé¢by nebo poskodit pacienta.

«  Neprekra¢ujte maximalni hodnotu rychlosti pratoku 70 L/min. Nadmérna rychlost pritoku méze
zpUsobit vystriknuti kapaliny do dychaciho okruhu.

«  Tyto vyrobky jsou opakované zpracovatelné (opakované pouzitelné). Pfi opakovaném zpracovani
musi byt dodrzeny pokyny pro opakované zpracovani tohoto vyrobku. Nespréavné opakované
zpracovani mize vést k riziku kfizové infekce mezi pacienty a mozné zavazné Ujmé na zdravi.

«  Pouziti nebulizért mdze ovlivnit funkénost zvih¢ovace a teploty dodavanych dychacich plyndi.
Doporucuije se umistit nebulizéry ve sméru pritoku viech teplotnich sond dychacich cest.

*  Nepouzivejte produkt ve vyssich nadmoiskych vyskach nez 3 000 m (9 842 stop) nebo mimo
doporuceny rozsah okolni teploty nebo priitoku. Pouziti zvih¢ovaciho systému mimo stanoveny
rozsah nebo ve vyssi vysce mize ovlivnit kvalitu 1é€by nebo zranit pacienta.

«  Pouziti nekompatibilnich soucasti okruhu, které nejsou v souladu s normou ISO 5367 nebo
ISO 80601-2-74, mze zplisobit neimysiné odpojeni hadicky a ztratu ventilace nebo podpory
dychani.

«  Tyto vyrobky nijak neupravuijte.

*  Nepouzivejte dychaci okruhy, komory, pfislusenstvi nebo kombinace, které nejsou schvaleny
spole¢nosti Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

P vyse ych ani a upozornéni miize negativné ovlivnit funkci vyrobku
nebo sniZit jeho bezpeénost (véetné potencialni zdvazné tjmy na zdravi).
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Poznamky

«  Vyrobek uchovavejte mimo dosah zdrojl tepla nebo vzniceni zejména pfi praci s kyslikovym
zafizenim.

«  Tento vyrobek je uréen pro dodavku vzduchu, kysliku nebo smési obou plynd. Neni vhodny pro
dodavky hoflavych smési anestetickych plynt, Helioxu nebo plynnych roztokd, suspenzi ¢i emulzi,
které nebyly posouzeny.

» Nepouzivejte tento vyrobek béhem rentgenovani, magnetické rezonance nebo jinych
radiofrekvencnich postupd.

+  Odpovédna organizace je pfed pouzitim povinna zajistit kompatibilitu zvlh¢ovace vzduchu a viech
pouzitych asti a pfislusenstvi.

+  Tento vyrobek Ize bezpecné pouzit u déti.

Pokud pfi pouzivani tohoto prostfedku doslo k vazné nehodé, kontaktujte zastupce spole¢nosti
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare a pfislusné organy.

Montazni navod

& Varovani

Pred pouzitim u pacienta musi byt viechny soucasti vycistény a vydezinfikovany. Dlirazné se
doporucuje sterilizace, pokud vyrobky tento proces vydrzi.

*  Pred kazdym pouzitim u pacienta vyrobky vizudné zkontrolujte. V pfipadé vady nebo jakychkoli
zndmek poskozeni, jako jsou praskliny, trhliny nebo poskozena izolace, vyrobek zlikvidujte.
Mohou zplisobit tniky plynu, nebezpedi trazu elektrickym proudem, ztratu ventilace nebo podpory
dychdni a riziko vézného poskozeni zdravi pacienta.

»  Pred pfipojenim k pacientovi se ujistéte, ze cely okruh funguje spravné s pozadovanym nastavenim
ventildtoru a Ze jsou nastaveny pfislusné alarmy ventilatoru nebo zdroje pritoku.

*  Nepouzivejte vyhfivany dychaci okruh bez proudéni plynu. Pokud je proudéni plynu preruseno,
vypnéte zvlh¢ovac.

«  Pred pfipojenim k pacientovi provedte test tlaku a netésnosti dychaciho okruhu. Ujistéte se také,
Ze neni ucpany.

*  Pred pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechna pripojeni tésna.

*  Aby nedoslo k poskozeni dychacich hadicek, pfipojujte a odpojujte je od zafizeni pouze manipulaci
s koncovymi konektory. Netahejte za hadicky, nedrtte je, ani jimi nekrutte.

«  Ujistéte se, ze jsou odlucovac vody a komora umistény pod hlavou pacienta tak, aby kondenzét
odtékal mimo rozhrani pacienta.

*  Nenapliuijte zvlh¢ovaci komoru nad rysku maximalni hladiny napiné. Kapalina by mohla vniknout
do dychaciho okruhu, pokud by byla komora prepInéna.

*  Neplrite komoru vodou s teplotou vy3si nez 37 °C (99 °F).

+  Ke zvlhéovani pouzivejte sterilni vodu k inhalaci dle Iékopisu nebo jeji ekvivalent. NEPRIDAVEJTE
do vody dalsi Iatky.

+  Ujistéte se, ze O-krouzek komory MR340 neni po zasunuti do drazky zakladny komory zkroucen
a ze je kupole komory zcela zatlacena na zakladnu komory podle pokynti pro montaz komory.

+  Ujistéte se, ze zvlh¢ova¢ a komora jsou ve vodorovné poloze a umistény nize nez pacient.
Provozovani komory pod thlem vétsim nez 10° mlize vést k vniknuti vody do dychaciho okruhu.

+  Okruh je napajen ze zvih¢ovace MR850 pres adaptér vyhfivaciho dratu. Dalsi informace véetné
elektromagnetické kompatibility naleznete v ndvodu k pouziti zvih¢ova¢e MR850.

1 Sestava vyhfivaciho drdtu je zndzornéna na schématu 0.

Ujistéte se, ze je vyhfivaci drét natazeny po celé délce hadice a Ze v Zadném bodé neni
zamotany.

Aby nedoslo k poskozeni izolace vyhfivaciho dratu, mél by byt hacek tazného dréatu pripevnén
pouze k O-krouzku vyhfivaciho dratu.

Pfi protahovani vyhfivaciho dratu hadickami nepouzivejte nadmérnou silu.

Nepouzivejte tazny drat ke spojeni hadice a kolena vyhfivaciho dratu.

B B B
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2 Sestavte opakované pouzitelné soucésti okruhu podie schématu @. Montazni névod a dalsi
informace naleznete v ndvodu k pouziti odlu¢ovace vody 900MR139.
*  Nepouzivejte 0,3 metrovou (12 palcovou) inspirani prodluzovaci hadi¢ku v kombinaci
s kojeneckym salavym ohfivatem nebo v jeho okoli. Pouziti v takovém prostfedi mdze ovlivnit
kvalitu IéCby. U pacientl v inkubatoru se ujistéte, Ze teplotni sonda na strané pacienta zstava
mimo inkubator.
3 Namontujte komoru na zakladnu ohfivace podle schématu 0 Montdzni ndvod pro komoru a dalsi
informace naleznete v ndvodu k pouziti komory MR340.
4 Pripojte k okruhu adaptér vyhfivaciho drétu, koncovou sondu komory a koncovou sondu pacienta.

+  Nastaveni okruhu najdete ve schématu Q
*  Zkontrolujte, zda je koncovd sonda komory bezpecné zasunuta do portu kolena vyhfivaciho drétu.

«  Ujistéte se, Ze tlakovy port je na horni strané Y-kusu pacienta. Tlakové koleno nesmi byt
umisténo tak, aby kondenzat mohl zablokovat otvor v koleni. To mize zpUsobit ztratu ventilace
nebo podpory dychani.

Poznamky

« Jednotliva referencni (REF) &isla soucésti najdete ve schématu @.

*  Opotiebeni a poskozeni elektrickych konektord méze ovlivnit vykon vyrobku. Mezi jednotlivymi
pouzitimi zkontrolujte soucésti vyrobku.

Pokyny pro monitorovani

& Varovani

Vzdy je nutné zajistit Fadné monitorovani pacienta (napfiklad kontrolu saturace kyslikem).
Nezajisténi monitorovani pacienta mdze mit za nasledek vazné poskozeni zdravi nebo smrt
(napt. v pfipadé prerudeni pritoku plynu).

«  Pravidelné sledujte a odvadéjte kondenzat nahromadény v okruhu. Nahromadéni kondenzéatu
mUze vést ke ztraté ventilace nebo podpory dychani.

«  Pokud je pouzita sada pro pfivod vody, ujistéte se, Ze je vodni vak po naplnéni komory umistén
pod urovni zvih¢ovace.

+  Nedotykejte se topné desky ani zakladny komory. Povrchy mohou presdhnout 85 °C (185 °F).
Mohlo by to vést k popaleni pokozky.

Komora

N Zajistéte, aby komora vidy obsahovala vodu. Pravidelné kontrolujte hladinu vody ve zvihcovaci
komote podle schématu @ a dopliujte podle potieby. Nedostatek vody bude mit za nasledek
nizkou uroven vihkosti.

Odlucovac vody

N\ Pravidelné sleduite hladinu kapaliny v odlucovaci a podle potfeby ji vyprazdnéte. Nadoba na
vodu by méla byt po vyprazdnéni co nejdfive znovu sestavena aby se zabranilo Uniku plynu.
Viz schéma @.

Teplotni sondy

A\ Uiistéte se, 7e je koncové sonda u pacienta bezpecné zasunuta do portu pro sondu vdechovaci vétve
(podle schématu Q) a umisténa svisle dold, aby se zabranilo hromadéni kondenzatu kolem senzoru
a ovlivnéni méfeni teploty plynu v dychacich cestach.

Zajistéte, aby obé teplotni sondy zlstaly béhem pouzivéni zcela zasunuty do vdechovaci vétve.

Poznamky

«  Béhem pouzivani se vyvarujte vétrani ventilatord a klimatizace do dychaciho okruhu. Mohlo by to
2zvysit mnozstvi kondenzatu v okruhu a potencialné zablokovat hadicku, coz by mélo za nasledek
ztratu ventilace nebo podpory dychéni.
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Pokyny k opétovnému zpracovani

Pokyny k opétovnému zpracovani naleznete v (UI-623716) nebo na adrese
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Varovani

+  Pred cisténim musi byt vyrobky odpojeny od zdroje napajeni i plynu.

+  Pred pouzitim a pokazdé, kdyz je vyrobek viditelné znecistén, jej vycistéte. Postupuijte podle pokyntl
k opétovnému zpracovéni (UI-623716). Jiné metody cisténi mohou vyrobek poskodit nebo zhorsit
jeho stav, a tim zkrétit Zivotnost vyrobku a narusit terapii.

*  Vyrobek zlikvidujte po 50 cyklech opakovaného pouziti nebo po péti letech od data vyroby,
podle toho, co nastane dfive.

Poznamky
*  Doporucuje se zahdjit opétovné zpracovani, jakmile je to po pouZziti prakticky proveditelné,
aby se zabrdnilo zasychani hrubych kontaminuijicich latek na vyrobku.

«  Pouzité vyrobky musi byt povazovény za kontaminované. UzZivatel m(ize byt vystaven kontaktu
s tekutinami z dychacich cest. Dodrzujte vSechny mistni, statni a federalni predpisy tykajici se
ochrany Zivotniho prostfedi a spravné likvidace téchto vyrobku.

Skladovani

& Varovani

Nevystavujte dychaci hadicky nadmérnému UV zéreni.

Poznamka

+  Opétovné zpracované dychaci okruhy a pfislusenstvi by mély byt ulozeny pfinejmensim v ¢istém
plastovém sacku nebo naddobé a mimo piimé slune¢ni svétlo nebo teplo, pokud nejsou okamzité
Znovu pouzity.

Definice symbolu

S S
(24

Vyrobek neobsahuje Pro pouziti Teplotni limity Prilozna cast Autorizovany

ftaldty ani pyrogeny | u novorozencl pro prepravu typu BF zastupce pro

a skladovani Evropskou unii

Neobsahuje Navod k pouziti Nebezpeéné Vystrazny symbol Datum vyroby
pfirodni latex pro pouziti pro varovani

v prostredi MRI

" A
Vyrobce Nespravna Spravna Neni voda Nerecyklovat
hladina vody hladina vody
C€0123 & Rx only
Oznaceni shody CE | Datum spotfeby Pouze na Zdravotnicky Cislo sarze

lékarsky predpis prostiedek

Referencni ¢islo
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900MR780 Neonatal genanvendeligt slangesat med ensrettet flow
og vandfelde

Tilsigtet anvendelse

900MR780 er et genanvendeligt slangesaet til levering af opvarmede og befugtede respirationsgasser
til neonatale patienter, der har behov for respirationsstette. Det er beregnet til brug sammen med
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850-befugtere pa hospitaler eller i kliniske miljger og bar kun ordineres
af en laege. Tilfgjelse af varme og fugtighed til forsyningen af kolde og terre respirationsgasser,

der tilvejebringes gennem ventilation, er fordelagtig for at forhindre udterring af patientens luftveje.

Produktspecifikationer

Folgende produktspecifikationer er baseret pa test udfert med MR850-befugteren og det genanvendelige

MR340-neonatalkammer.

Tidalvolumen
Interfaceforbindelser
Flowmodstand ved 2,5 L/min.
(maksimal vandstand)
Inspiration

Eksspiration

Flowmodstand ved 2,5 L/min.
(mindste vandstand)
Inspiration

Eksspiration

Komplians ved 60 cmH,0
(maksimal vandstand)
Komplians ved 60 cmH,0
(mindste vandstand)
Maksimalt driftstryk
Flowomrade ved drift

Invasiv (>33 mg/L)
Ikke-invasiv (>12 mg/L)
Omgivende driftstemperaturer

Gaslaekagehastighed
Minimum indvendig slangediameter
Holdbarhed

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 koniske konnektorer

0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min.

4-30 L/min.

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Samme som omgivende temperatur
<30 mL/min. (ved 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 tommer)

5 ar fra fremstillingsdatoen
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Advarsler, forsigtighedsregler og bemarkninger

& Advarsler

Slangesaet og tilbeher skal ordineres og indledningsvist opsaettes af en laege, der er kvalificeret
inden for respiratorisk behandling, og anvendes under tilsyn af uddannet medicinsk personale.

«  Forbindelser, slanger eller tiloehgr ma ikke smares. Manglende overholdelse kan resultere i brand,
forbraendinger og tab af systemets ydeevne.

«  Opvarmede slanger méa ikke komme i direkte bergring med patientens hud. Manglende overholdelse
kan medfere hudskader. Ved flowhastigheder under 4 L/min. kan slangens overfladetemperatur
overstige 44 °C (11 °F).

«  Tildaekning af patientslanger med taepper, puder, handklaeder eller sengetg;j eller opvarmning i en
kuvese eller med et overhaengende varmelegeme kan pavirke behandlingens kvalitet eller skade
patienten.

+  Den maksimale flowhastighed pa 70 L/min. mé ikke overskrides. For hgj flowhastighed kan fa vaeske
til at sprejte ind i slangesaettet.

+  Disse produkter kan genklargares (genanvendes). Produkterne skal genklargares i henhold til
anvisningerne for genklargering af dette produkt. Forkert genklargering kan medfgre risiko
for krydsinfektion mellem patienter og potentiel, alvorlig personskade.

+  Brug af forstavere kan pavirke befugterens ydeevne og temperaturen pa leverede respirationsgasser.
Det anbefales at anbringe forstevere efter alle luftvejstemperaturprober.

«  Brug ikke produktet over hgjder pa 3000 m eller uden for det anbefalede omgivelsestemperatur-
eller flowomrade. Brug af befugtningssystemet uden for de angivne omrader eller over denne hgjde
kan pévirke behandlingens kvalitet eller skade patienten.

*  Brug af ikke-kompatible slangesaetkomponenter, som ikke overholder ISO-5367 eller ISO 80601-2-74,
kan forarsage utilsigtet frakobling af slangen og tab af ventilation eller respirationsstette.

«  Disse produkter ma ikke modificeres.

*  Brug ikke slangesaet, kamre, tilbeher eller kombinationer, som ikke er godkendt af Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare.

de over af advarsler og forsigtighedsregler kan forringe produktets
ydeevne eller kompromittere sikkerheden (herunder medfore potentiel alvorlig personskade).
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Bemaerkninger
Hold produktet vaek fra varme- eller antaendelseskilder, isser nér der arbejdes med iltudstyr.

Dette produkt er designet til levering af Iuft, ilt eller en blanding af disse. Det er ikke egnet til
levering af brandbare anaestesigasblandinger, heliox- eller gasoplgsninger, suspensioner eller
emulsioner, der ikke er blevet evalueret.

Brug ikke produktet under rentgen-, MR- eller andre radiofrekvensprocedurer.
Den ansvarlige organisation skal sikre kompatibiliteten af befugteren og alle anvendte dele og tilbeher.
Dette produkt er sikkert til brug pa barn.

Hvis der har fundet en alvorlig haendelse sted under brug af denne enhed, bedes du kontakte din lokale
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare-repraesentant og den kompetente myndighed.

Monteringsanvisninger

& Advarsler

Inden brug pé en patient skal alle komponenter rengares og desinficeres. Sterilisering kan varmt
anbefales, hvis produkterne kan modsté processen.

Undersgg visuelt produktet for hver brug pé en patient. Bortskaf produktet, hvis det er defekt,

eller hvis der er tegn pa forringelse, sésom revner, rifter eller beskadiget isolering. Disse kan
forérsage gaslaekager, elektriske farer, tab af ventilation eller respirationsstette og risiko for alvorlig
patientskade.

Serg for inden tilslutning til en patient, at hele slangeseettet fungerer korrekt med de pakreaevede
respiratorindstillinger og passende respirator- og flowkildealarmer indstillet.

Benyt ikke det opvarmede slangesaet uden luftflow. Sluk for befugteren, hvis flowet afbrydes.
Foretag en tryk- og laekagetest pa slangesaettet, og kontrollér, om der er okklusioner, far systemet
sluttes til en patient.

Kontrollér, at alle forbindelser er stramme fer brug.

For at undga beskadigelse af patientslangerne ma de udelukkende handteres ved endekonnektorerne,
nar de fastgares til og fjernes fra udstyr. Undlad at traekke i, knuse eller vride slangen.

Serg for, at vandfaelden og kammeret er placeret under patientens hoved, sa kondensat laber vaek
fra patientinterfacet.

Fyld ikke befugtningskammeret over den maksimale pafyldningsniveaulinje. Der kan komme vaeske
ind i slangesaettet, hvis kammeret overfyldes.

Fyld ikke kammeret med vand med en temperatur, der er varmere end 37 °C (99 °F).

Anvend sterilt USP-vand til inhalation eller lignende til befugtning. Der méa IKKE tilszettes andre
stoffer til vandet.

Serg for, at MR340-kammerets O-ring ikke er snoet, nar den indsaettes i kammerbundens rille, og at
kammerkuplen skubbes korrekt pa kammerbunden i henhold til kammerets monteringsanvisninger.
Serg for, at befugteren og kammeret er i niveau og placeret lavere end patienten. Brug af kammeret
i en vinkel over 10° kan resultere i, at der traenger vand ind i slangesaettet.

Kredslgbet far strem via adapteren til varmeledningen fra MR850. Se brugervejledningen til
MR850-befugteren for at f& yderligere oplysninger om opsaetning, herunder elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet.
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1 Sediagram 0 vedrgrende montering af varmeledningen.
Serg for, at varmeledningen er strakt ud langs hele slangens laengde og ikke er buklet
pa noget punkt.
N Forat undga at beskadige varmetradsisoleringen bar traekwirekrogen kun fastgares
til varmetradens O-ring.
AN Brug ikke overdreven kraft, nar varmeledningen traekkes gennem slangen.
VAN Brug ikke traektraden til at stramme slangen og varmeledningens vinkelstykke sammen.
2 Monter genanvendelige slangesaetkomponenter i henhold til diagram G Se brugervejledningen
til 900MR139-vandfeelden for at fa monteringsanvisninger og yderligere oplysninger.
»  Brug ikke 0,3 m (12 tommer) inspiratorisk forlaengerslange til stralevarmere til spaedbern
eller i omgivende miljger. Brug i disse miljger kan pavirke kvaliteten af behandlingen. Hos
kuvesepatienter skal det sikres, at patientendens temperaturprobe forbliver uden for kuvesen.
3 Monter kammeret pa varmebasen i henhold til diagram @. Se brugervejledningen til MR340-
kammeret for at f& monteringsanvisninger til kammeret og yderligere oplysninger.
4 Tilslut varmeledningsadapteren, kammerendeproben og patientendeproben til slangesaettet.
+ Se diagram @ for opsaetning af slangeszettet.
»  Serg for, at proben i kammerenden er sat forsvarligt i porten pa varmeledningens vinkelstykke.

»  Serg for, at trykporten er gverst pa patientens Y-stykke. Serg for, at trykluftslangetilslutningen
ikke er placeret, sa kondensat kan blokere hullet i luftslangetilslutningen. Dette kan forarsage
tab af ventilation eller respirationsstette.

Bemeerkninger
«  Sediagram G for de enkelte komponenters REF-numre.

«  Slid og nedbrydning af elektriske konnektorer kan pavirke produktets ydeevne. Efterse produktets
komponenter mellem anvendelser.

Monitoreringsanvisninger

& Advarsler

Patienten skal konstant monitoreres (f.eks. iltmaetning) pa passende vis. Manglende monitorering
af patienten kan resultere i alvorlig personskade eller dgdsfald (f.eks. i tilfaelde af afbrydelse af flow).
+  Overvag regelmaessigt kondensatniveauet i slangeseettet, og aftap efter behov. Ophobning af
kondensat kan medfgre tab af ventilation eller respirationsstatte.
«  Hvis der anvendes et vandtilfarselssaet, skal vandposen anbringes lavere end befugteren, ndr kammeret
er blevet fyldt.
«  Varmepladen eller kammerbunden ma ikke bergres. Overfladens temperatur kan overskride
85 °C (185 °F). Manglende overholdelse kan medfere forbraending af huden.

Kammer

AN Serg for, at kammeret altid indeholder vand. Kontrollér vandstanden i befugtningskammeret
regelmaessigt i henhold til diagram G og genopfyld efter behov. Fravaer af vand vil medfere lave
fugtighedsniveauer.

Vandfalde
AN Overvag vandfaeldens vaeskestand regelmaessigt, og tem efter behov. Vandbeholderen skal samles
igen sa hurtigt som muligt efter temning for at forhindre gaslaekage. Se diagram ).

Temperaturprober

/N Serg for, at patientendeproben er sat sikkert i inspirationsslangeprobens port (ifelge diagram @)
og placeret lodret nedad for at forhindre kondensdannelse omkring sensoren, hvilket pavirker
malingen af luftvejsgastemperaturen.

Serg for, at begge temperaturprober er sat helt ind i inspirationsslangen under brug.

Bemaerkninger

» Undga, at ventilatorer og airconditionanleegget udlufter pa slangesaettet under brug, da dette kan
oge kondensat i slangesaettet og potentielt blokere en slange, hvilket medfgrer tab af ventilation
eller respirationsstatte.
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Anvisninger til genklargering

Anvisninger i genklargering findes i (Ul-623716), eller ga til www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Advarsler

*  Produkterne skal kobles fra bade strem- og luftkilden fer rengering.

«  Renger produktet inden brug, og nar det er synligt snavset. Falg anvisningerne i genklargaring
(UI-623716). Alternative renggringsmetoder kan forringe eller beskadige produktet, reducere
produktets levetid og kompromittere behandlingen.

«  Kassér produktet efter 50 genklargaeringscyklusser eller fem ar fra fremstillingsdatoen, alt efter hvad
der indtraeffer forst.

Bemaerkninger

«  Det anbefales, at genklargering pabegyndes, sa snart det er rimeligt praktisk efter brug, for at forhindre
grove kontaminanter i at terre ind pa produktet.

«  Brugte produkter skal behandles som kontaminerede. Brugeren kan blive eksponeret for luftvejsvaesker
under bortskaffelse. Falg alle lokale, regionale og statslige regler med hensyn til miligbeskyttelse
og korrekt bortskaffelse af disse produkter.

Opbevaring

& Advarsel

«  Udsaet ikke patientslangerne for overdreven UV-straling.

Bemaerk
*  Genklargjorte slangesaet og tilbeher skal som minimum opbevares i en ren plastpose eller -beholder
beskyttet mod direkte sollys eller varme, hvis de ikke genbruges med det samme.

Symbolforklaring
O HP .
Vs -
1 24

Produktet Til brug pa Temperaturgraenser Type BF Autoriseret
indeholder ikke neonatale ved transport og anvendt del repraesentant
phthalater eller patienter opbevaring i Den

pyrogener Europaeiske Union

ol [ ® A il

Ikke fremstillet med | Brugsanvisning Ikke sikker til brug |Forsigtighedssymbol | Fremstillingsdato

naturgummilatex i MR-miljger for advarsler
wl m | = E
/]
Producent Ukorrekt Korrekt vandstand Intet vand Ma ikke
vandstand genindvindes
C€0123 cJ Rx only

CE-maerke Sidste Receptpligtig Medicinsk udstyr Partinummer

anvendelsesdato

Referencenummer
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900MR780 Herbruikbaar biasflow-circuit met watervanger
voor neonaten

Beoogd gebruik

De 900MR780 is een herbruikbaar beademingscircuit voor de toediening van verwarmde en
bevochtigde ademhalingslucht aan neonatale patiénten die respiratoire ondersteuning nodig hebben.
Het is bedoeld voor gebruik met Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850-luchtbevochtigers in ziekenhuis-
of klinische omgevingen en mag alleen worden voorgeschreven door een arts. Toevoeging van warmte
en luchtvochtigheid aan de toevoer van koude en droge ademhalingsgassen via de beademing

is bevorderlijk tegen uitdroging van de luchtwegen van de patiént.

Productspecificaties

De volgende productspecificaties zijn gebaseerd op tests die zijn uitgevoerd met de MR850-
luchtbevochtiger en de MR340 herbruikbare kamer voor neonaten.

Teugvolume
Interface-aansluitingen
Flowweerstand bij 2,5 L/min
(maximaal waterniveau)
Inademingslang
Uitademingslang
Flowweerstand bij 2,5 L/min
(minimaal waterniveau)
Inademingslang
Uitademingslang
Conformiteit bij 60 cmH,0
(maximaal waterniveau)
Conformiteit bij 60 cmH,0
(minimaal waterniveau)
Maximale bedrijfsdruk
Bedrijfsflowbereik

Invasief (>33 mg/L)
Niet-invasief (>12 mg/L)

Gebr il uur
Inlaatgastemperatuurbereik
Gaslekkagesnelheid

Minimale binnendiameter slang
Houdbaarheid

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 conische connectoren

0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,13+0,02 cmH,0
0,07 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Zelfde als omgevingstemperatuur
<30 mL/min (@ 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 in)

5 jaar vanaf de fabricagedatum
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Waarschuwingen, aandachtspunten en opmerkingen

& Waarschuwingen

Beademingscircuits en toebehoren moeten worden voorgeschreven en in eerste instantie
worden ingesteld door een professionele zorgverlener die gekwalificeerd is op het gebied van

de ademhalingszorg en moeten worden gebruikt onder toezicht van getraind medisch personeel.
Smeer geen verbindingen, slangen of accessoires. Het niet in acht nemen van deze instructie kan
leiden tot brand, brandwonden en prestatieverlies van het systeem.

Verwarmde slangen mogen niet direct in contact met de huid van de patiént komen. Het niet in acht
nemen van deze instructie kan resulteren in brandwonden. Bij een debiet van minder dan 4 L/min
kan de oppervlaktetemperatuur van de slang 44 °C (111 °F) overschrijden.

Beademingsslangen afdekken met dekens, kussens, handdoeken of beddengoed of
beademingsslangen verhitten in een couveuse of met een bovenwarmer kan van invioed

zijn op de kwaliteit van de behandeling of leiden tot letsel bij de patiént.

Overschrijd de maximale piekflowsnelheid van 70 L/min niet. Door een te hoge flowsnelheid kan
er vloeistof in het beademingscircuit spatten.

Deze producten zijn herverwerkbaar (herbruikbaar). De producten moet worden herverwerkt
volgens de herverwerkingsinstructies voor dit product. Onjuiste herverwerking kan leiden tot het
risico van kruisbesmetting tussen patiénten en mogelijk ernstige schade.

Het gebruik van vernevelaars kan de werking van de bevochtiger en de temperaturen van de
geleverde ademhalingsgassen beinvioeden. Het wordt aanbevolen om vernevelaars stroomafwaarts
van alle luchtwegtemperatuursondes te plaatsen.

Gebruik het product niet boven een hoogte van 3000 m (9842 ft) of buiten het aanbevolen
bereik van omgevingstemperatuur of flowbereik. Gebruik van het bevochtigingssysteem buiten
het gespecificeerde bereik of boven deze hoogte kan de kwaliteit van de therapie aantasten

of de patiént verwonden.

Gebruik van niet-compatibele, niet-ISO 5367 of niet-ISO 80601-2-74 conforme circuitonderdelen
kan leiden tot onbedoelde loskoppeling van de slang en verlies van beademing of respiratoire
ondersteuning.

Breng geen wijzigingen in deze producten aan.

Gebruik geen (combinaties van) beademingscircuits, -kamers of -accessoires die niet zijn
goedgekeurd door Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Door het niet in acht nemen van deze waarschuwingen kan de werking van het product worden
aangetast of kan de veiligheid in gevaar komen (met mogelijk ernstig letsel tot gevolg).
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Opmerkingen

Houd het product uit de buurt van warmte- of ontstekingsbronnen vooral wanneer met
zuurstofapparatuur wordt gewerkt.

Dit product is ontworpen voor de levering van lucht, zuurstof, of een mengsel van beide gassen.
Het is niet geschikt voor de toediening van brandbare anesthesiegasmengsels, Heliox of
gasoplossingen, -suspensies of -emulsies die niet zijn geévalueerd.

Gebruik het product niet tijdens rontgenstralen, MRI’s of andere radiofrequentieprocedures.

De verantwoordelijke organisatie is aansprakelijk voor de compatibiliteit van de luchtbevochtiger
en alle onderdelen en accessoires die worden gebruikt.

Dit product is veilig voor gebruik bij kinderen.

Als er zich tijdens het gebruik van dit apparaat een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan, neem dan contact
op met uw plaatselijke Fisher & Paykel Healthcare-vertegenwoordiger en de bevoegde autoriteit.

Montage-instructies

& Waarschuwingen

Vo6r gebruik op een patiént moeten alle onderdelen worden gereinigd en gedesinfecteerd.
Sterilisatie wordt sterk aanbevolen als de producten het proces kunnen doorstaan.

Inspecteer de producten visueel voor elk gebruik op een patiént. Gooi weg wanneer defect of als
er tekenen zijn van aantasting, zoals scheuren, barsten of beschadigde isolatie. Dit kan gaslekken,
elektrische gevaren, verlies van beademings- of respiratoire ondersteuning en risico van ernstig
letsel voor de patiént tot gevolg hebben.

Voordat u het op een patiént aansluit, moet u controleren of het volledige circuit correct
functioneert met de vereiste ventilatorinstellingen en of de juiste ventilator- of flowbronalarmen
zijn ingesteld.

Gebruik het verwarmde beademingscircuit alleen als er gas stroomt. Zet de bevochtiger uit als
de luchtflow wordt onderbroken.

Voer een druk- en lekkagetest uit op het beademingscircuit en controleer op afsluitingen alvorens
het aan te sluiten op een patiént.

Controleer voor gebruik of alle verbindingen goed vastzitten.

Om beschadiging van beademingsslangen te voorkomen, mag u deze alleen aan het uiteinde vast-
en loskoppelen. De slangen niet uitrekken, samendrukken of verdraaien.

Zorg ervoor dat de watervanger en de kamer onder het hoofd van de patiént zijn geplaatst,
zodat het condensaat wegstroomt van de patiéntinterface.

Vul de bevochtigingskamer nooit tot boven de maximale vullijn. Er kan vloeistof in het
beademingscircuit komen als de kamer te vol is.

Vul de kamer niet met water met een temperatuur van meer dan 37 °C (99 °F).

Gebruik voor de bevochtiging voor inademing geschikt steriel water van USP-kwaliteit of een
vergelijkbaar product. Voeg GEEN andere stoffen toe aan het water.

Zorg ervoor dat de O-ring van de MR340-kamer niet gedraaid is wanneer deze in de groef van
de kamerbodem wordt geplaatst en dat de bovenkant van de kamer volledig op de kamerbodem
wordt gedrukt volgens de instructies voor het monteren van de kamer.

Zorg ervoor dat de luchtbevochtiger en de kamer waterpas staan en lager dan de patiént. Als de
kamer onder een hoek van meer dan 10° wordt gebruikt, kan er water in het beademingscircuit
terechtkomen.

Het circuit wordt gevoed via de verwarmingsdraadadapter van de MR850. Raadpleeg de
gebruikersinstructies bij de MR850-bevochtiger voor meer informatie over de installatie,
inclusief elektromagnetische compatibiliteit.

Raadpleeg het schema Q voor de montage van de verwarmingsdraad.
Zorg ervoor dat de verwarmingsdraad over de gehele lengte van de buis is doorgetrokken
en op geen enkel punt is samengeknoopt.

Om beschadiging van de isolatie van de verwarmingsdraad te voorkomen, mag de
trekdraadhaak alleen aan de O-ring van de verwarmingsdraad worden bevestigd.

Gebruik niet te veel kracht wanneer u de verwarmingsdraad door de buizen trekt.
Gebruik de trekdraad niet om de slang en de verwarmingsdraadbocht met elkaar te verbinden.

BB B B
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2 Monteer de herbruikbare circuitcomponenten volgens schema @. Raadpleeg de
gebruikersinstructies voor de 900MR139-watervanger voor montage-instructies en aanvullende
informatie.

*  Gebruik geen 0,3 m (12 in) inspiratoire verlengslang voor patiénten onder een baby-
straalverwarmer of in omringende omgevingen. Gebruik onder deze omstandigheden kan
de kwaliteit van de therapie aantasten. Zorg bij couveusepatiénten dat de temperatuursonde
aan de patiéntkant buiten de couveuse blijft.

3 Monteer de kamer op de bevochtiger volgens schema G Raadpleeg de gebruikersinstructies
voor de MR340-kamer voor montage-instructies en aanvullende informatie.

4 Verbind de verwarmingsdraadadapter, de kamer-eindsonde en de sonde aan de patiéntkant
aan op het circuit.
* Raadpleeg schema Q voor de opstelling van het circuit.
+  Zorg ervoor dat de kamer-eindsonde goed in de verwarmingsdraad-elleboogpoort is gestoken.

*  Zorg ervoor dat de drukpoort zich aan de bovenkant van het Y-stuk van de patiént bevindt.
Zorg ervoor dat de drukbocht niet zo geplaatst is dat condensaat de opening van de bocht
kan blokkeren. Dit kan leiden tot verlies van beademings- of respiratoire ondersteuning.

Opmerkingen
+ Raadpleeg schema @ voor de REF-nummers van de afzonderlijke onderdelen.

«  Slijtage en degradatie van elektrische connectoren kunnen de prestaties van het product
beinvlioeden. Inspecteer de productonderdelen tussen de gebruiksbeurten.

Controle-instructies

& Waarschuwingen
Patiénten moeten te allen tijde op geschikte wijze worden gemonitord (bijv. zuurstofsaturatie).
Het niet bewaken van de patiént kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood (bijv. in geval van
onderbreking van de luchtflow).

«  Controleer het circuit regelmatig op condensvorming en voer condens af. Condensvorming kan
leiden tot verlies van beademings- of respiratoire ondersteuning.

* Indien een watertoevoerset wordt gebruikt, zorg ervoor dat de waterzak onder het niveau van
de bevochtiger wordt geplaatst nadat de kamer is gevuld.

*  Raak de verwarmingsplaat of kamerbodem niet aan. De oppervlakken kunnen warmer worden
dan 85 °C (185 °F). Als deze instructie wordt genegeerd, kunnen er brandwonden ontstaan.

Kamer

AN Zorg ervoor dat de kamer te allen tijde water bevat. Controleer regelmatig het waterniveau
in de bevochtigingskamer volgens schema G en vul indien nodig bij. De afwezigheid van water
zal resulteren in een lage luchtvochtigheidsgraad.

Watervanger
Controleer regelmatig het vloeistofpeil in de watervanger en maak deze zo nodig leeg.
Het waterreservoir moet zo snel mogelijk na het legen weer in elkaar worden gezet om gaslekkage
te voorkomen. Raadpleeg schema

Temperatuursondes
Zorg ervoor dat de sonde aan de patiéntkant stevig in de sondepoort van de inademingsslang
is gestoken (zie schema Q) en verticaal naar beneden is geplaatst om te voorkomen dat zich
condensaat rond de sensor verzamelt en de meting van de luchtweggastemperatuur beinvioedt.

Zorg ervoor dat beide temperatuursondes tijdens het gebruik volledig in de inademingsslang
gestoken blijven.

Opmerkingen

«  Vermijd dat ventilatoren en airconditioners tijdens het gebruik op het beademingscircuit ventileren,
aangezien dit de hoeveelheid condensaat in het circuit kan doen toenemen en een slang kan
blokkeren, wat kan leiden tot verlies van beademings- of respiratoire ondersteuning.
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Voor herverwerkingsinstructies, zie (Ul-623716), of ga naar www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Waarschuwingen

De producten moeten worden losgekoppeld van zowel de stroom- als de gasbron voordat

ze worden gereinigd.

Reinig het product véor gebruik en telkens wanneer het zichtbaar vuil is. Volg de
herverwerkingsinstructies (UI-623716). Alternatieve reinigingsmethoden kunnen het product
aantasten of beschadigen, waardoor de levensduur van het product wordt verkort en de therapie

in gevaar komt.

Gooi het product weg na 50 herverwerkingscycli of vijf jaar na de fabricagedatum, indien dat eerder is.

Opmerkingen

Aanbevolen wordt om zo snel als redelijkerwijs mogelijk is na gebruik met het herverwerken

te beginnen om te voorkomen dat grove verontreinigingen op het product drogen.
*  Gebruikte producten moeten worden behandeld als zijnde besmet. De gebruiker kan worden

blootgesteld aan vloeistoffen uit de luchtwegen. Volg alle lokale, staats- en federale voorschriften

met betrekking tot milieubescherming en correcte verwijdering van deze producten.

Opslag

& Waarschuwing
De beademingsslangen niet blootstellen aan overmatige UV-straling.

Opmerking

*  Herverwerkte beademingscircuits en toebehoren moeten ten minste in een schone plastic zak
of container worden bewaard en uit de buurt van direct zonlicht of hitte worden gehouden als
ze niet onmiddellijk opnieuw worden gebruikt.

Betekenis van symbolen

CE-markering

Uiterste
gebruiksdatum

Alleen op recept

Medisch
hulpmiddel

HP .
2 | 0
L 24
Het product bevat Voor gebruik Temperatuur- Type BF toegepast Bevoegde
geen ftalaten bij neonatale limieten bij vervoer onderdeel vertegen-
of pyrogenen patiénten en opslag woordiger voor
de Europese Unie
Niet vervaardigd Gebruiks- Onveilig voor Waarschuwings- Fabricagedatum
met natuurlijk aanwijzing gebruik in MRI- symbool voor
rubberlatex omgeving waarschuwingen
" | w — "
v///4
Fabrikant Incorrect Correct waterniveau Geen water Niet recyclen
waterniveau
C€0123 - Rx only

Artikelnummer

Referentienummer




32 EESTI KEEL

900MR?780 Vastsiindinute korduskasutatav eelvoolukontuur koos

veeloksuga
Kasutusotstarve

900MR?780 on korduskasutatav hingamiskontuur soojendatud ja niisutatud hingamisgaaside edastamiseks
hingamistoetust vajavatele vaststindinud patsientidele. See on méeldud kasutamiseks Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare MR850 niisutitega haiglas voi kliinilises keskkonnas ning seda tohib valja kirjutada ainult arst.
Soojuse ja niiskuse lisamine ventileerimise kaudu saadavatele kiilmadele ja kuivadele hingamisteede
gaasidele on kasulik patsiendi hingamisteede kuivamise valtimiseks.

Toote spetsifikatsioonid

Jargmised toote spetsifikatsioonid pdhinevad MR850 niisuti ja MR340 vastsiindinute korduskasutatava

kambriga tehtud testimisel.

Hingamismaht

Liidese iihendused

Voolutakistus 2,5 L/min juures
(maksimaalne veetase)

Inspiratoorne

Ekspiratoorne

Voolutakistus 2,5 L/min juures
(minimaalne veetase)

Inspiratoorne

Ekspiratoorne

Elastne deformeeritavus 60 cmH.0 juures
(maksimaalne veetase)

Elastne deformeeritavus 60 cmH,0 juures
(minimaalne veetase)

Maksimaalne t66rohk

Toévooluvahemik

Invasiivne (>33 mg/L)

Mitteinvasiivne (>12 mg/L)

uurid

sisselash itemp : o
Gaasilekke kiirus

Vooliku minimaalne siseldbimo6t
Kolblikkusaeg

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 koonilised liitmikud

0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Sama kui Umbritsev temperatuur
<30 mL/min (60 cmH,0 juures)
10 mm (0,4 tolli)

5 aastat alates tootmiskuupaevast
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Hoiatused, ettevaatusabinoud ja markused

A

Hoiatused

Hingamiskontuurid ja lisatarvikud peab valja kirjutama ja algselt seadistama hingamisteede

ravis kvalifitseeritud tervishoiutd6taja ning neid tuleb kasutada vastava véljadppe saanud
meditsiinipersonali jarelevalve all.

Arge maarige tihendusi, voolikuid ega tarvikuid. Selle juhise eiramine vdib pdhjustada tulekahju,
poletusi ja stisteemi talitluse halvenemist.

Valtida tuleb soojendatud voolikute otsest kokkupuudet patsiendi nahaga. Hoiatuse eiramine

voib pohjustada nahakahjustusi. Voolukiirusel alla 4 L/min véib toru pinna temperatuur dletada

44 °C (M °F).

Hingamisvoolikute katmine teki, padja, ratiku vi linaga v6i nende soojendamine kuvoosis véi
rippsoojendiga voib halvendada ravi kvaliteeti véi pohjustada patsiendi vigastuse.

Arge tletage maksimaalset tippvoolukiirust 70 L/min. Liigne voolukiirus véib pdhjustada vedeliku
pritsimist hingamiskontuuri.

Need tooted on taastéddeldavad (korduskasutatavad). Tooteid tuleb to6delda vastavalt toote
to6tlemisjuhistele. Vale téétlemine véib pdhjustada ristnakkuse riski patsientide vahel ja véimalikku
tosist kahju.

Nebulisaatorite kasutamine véib méjutada niisuti t66d ja edastatavate hingamisgaaside temperatuuri.
Soovitatav on paigutada nebulisaatorid kdigist hingamisteede temperatuurianduritest allavoolu.
Arge kasutage seadet enam kui 3000 m (9842 jala) kérgusel ega valjaspool soovitatavat timbritseva
6hu temperatuuri- vdi vooluvahemikku. Niisutusststeemi kasutamine valjaspool méaratud vahemikke
voi kdrgemal kui soovitatud voib méjutada ravi kvaliteeti voi vigastada patsienti.

Mittethilduvate, ISO 5367 v6i ISO 80601-2-74 nduetele mittevastavate kontuuri komponentide
kasutamine v&ib pdhjustada toru tahtmatut lahtitihendamist ja ventilatsiooni véi hingamistoe kadu.
Arge modifitseerige tooteid.

Arge kasutage hingamiskontuure, kambreid, tarvikuid véi nende kombinatsioone, mida Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare heaks pole kiitnud.

Ulaltoodud hoiatuste ja ettevaatusabindude eiramine vaib kahjustada toote toimivust v5i ohustada
ohutust (sealhulgas pohjustada voimalikku tosist kahju).
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Maérkused
+  Hoidke toode eemal soojus- véi stlteallikatest, eriti hapnikuseadmetega tootamisel.

+  See toode on mdeldud 6hu, hapniku voi mélema gaasi segu edastamiseks. See ei sobi selliste
tuleohtlike anesteetiliste gaasisegude, helioksi- voi gaasilahuste, suspensioonide voi emulsioonide
manustamiseks, mida ei ole hinnatud.

«  Arge kasutage seadet réntgeni-, MRT- v6i muude raadiosageduslike protseduuride ajal.
+  Vastutav organisatsioon vastutab selle eest, et enne kasutamist veendutaks niisuti ning kéikide
osade ja tarvikute thilduvuses.

*  See toode on lastele ohutu.

Kui seadme kasutamise ajal on toimunud tésine vahejuhtum, vétke tihendust kohaliku Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare’i esindaja ja padeva asutusega.

Kokkupaneku juhised

& Hoiatused

«  Enne patsiendil kasutamist tuleb kéik komponendid puhastada ja desinfitseerida. Steriliseerimine
on véaga soovitatav, kui tooted peavad sellele protsessile vastu.

«  Enneiga kasutamist patsiendil kontrollige toodet visuaalselt. Visake &ra, kui see on vigane v&i kui on
marke seisukorra halvenemisest, naiteks praod, rebendid véi isolatsiooni kahjustused. Need voivad
pohjustada gaasilekkeid, elektrilisi ohte, ventilatsiooni v&i hingamistoe kadu ja patsiendi tésise
vigastamise ohtu.

«  Enne patsiendiga thendamist veenduge, et kogu kontuur to6taks digesti koos ndutavate ventilaatori
satetega ja et oleks seadistatud sobivad ventilaatori voi vooluallika alarmid.

«  Arge kasutage soojendusega hingamiskontuuri ilma gaasivooluta. Kui gaasivool katkeb, lilitage
niisuti valja.

«  Enne patsiendiga Uhendamist tehke hingamisstisteemi rohu- ja lekkekatse ning kontrollige seda
ummistuste suhtes.

«  Enne kasutamist veenduge, et koik thendused oleksid tihedad.

«  Hingamistorude kahjustamise valtimiseks kinnitage ja eemaldage seadmed, késitsedes ainult
otsaliitmikke voolikuid. Arge venitage, purustage ega vaanake voolikuid.

*  Veenduge, et veeseparaator ja kamber on paigutatud patsiendi pea alla nii, et kondensaat voolab
patsiendiliidesest eemale.

«  Arge taitke niisutuskambrit tile maksimaalse taitmistaseme joone. Kambri tiletditmise korral vdib
vedelik tungida hingamiskontuuri.

«  Arge taitke kambrit veega, mille temperatuur on tle 37 °C (99 °F).

«  Kasutage niisutamiseks USP steriilset inhalatsioonivett véi sellega samavéaarset. ARGE lisage vette
muid aineid.

*  Veenduge, et MR340 kambri réngastihend ei oleks kambri aluse soonde sisestamisel keerdus ja et
kambri kuppel oleks taielikult kambri aluse kiilge likatud, vastavalt kambri kokkupaneku juhistele.

«  Veenduge, et niisuti ja kamber on tasasel pinnal ja paigutatud patsiendist madalamale. Kambri
liigutamine enam kui 10° nurga alla véib péhjustada vee sattumist hingamiskontuuri.

*  Kontuur saab toidet MR850 soojendi juhtme adapteri kaudu. Lisateavet (sh elektromagnetilise
Ghilduvuse kohta) saate MR850 niisuti kasutusjuhendist.
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1 Soojendi juhtme monteerimise kohta vt joonist O
AN Veenduge, et soojendi juhe oleks piki toru pikkust vélja tdmmatud ja et see ei oleks Giheski
punktis kuhjunud.

AN Soojendi juhtme isolatsiooni kahjustamise valtimiseks tohib tdmbejuhtme konksu kinnitada
ainult soojendi juhtme réngastihendi kiilge.

VAN Arge kasutage soojendi juhtme labi torude témbamisel liigset jéudu.

VAN Arge kasutage toru ja soojendi juhtme pélve iihendamiseks témbejuhet.

2 Pange kokku korduskasutatavad kontuuri komponendid joonise @ jérgi. Kokkupaneku juhiseid ja

lisateavet vaadake 900MR139 veeseparaatori kasutusjuhendist.

+  Arge kasutage 0,3 m (12 tolli) pikkust sissehingamise pikendustoru imikute kiirgavat soojendajat
kasutavate patsientide korral ega toatingimustes. Sellistes tingimustes kasutamine véib

méjutada ravi kvaliteeti. Inkubaatoris olevate patsientide korral veenduge, et patsiendiotsa
temperatuurisond jaaks inkubaatorist vélja.

3 Paigaldage kamber soojendi alusele joonise Ojérgi. Kambri kokkupaneku juhiseid ja lisateavet
vaadake MR340 kambri kasutusjuhendist.

4 Uhendage soojendi juntme adapter, kambriotsa sond ja patsiendiotsa sond kontuuriga.
«  Kontuuri kokkupanemiseks vt joonist 04
*  Veenduge, et kambri otsasond on kindlalt soojendi juhtme pdlveporti sisestatud.

+  Veenduge, et réhuport oleks patsiendi Y-detaili peal. Arge asetage réhupélve nii, et kondensaat
saaks polveava blokeerida. See voib pdhjustada ventilatsiooni voi hingamistoe kadu.

Mérkused
*  Vaadake Uksikute komponentide viitenumbreid jooniselt @

*  Elektrilitmike kulumine ja halvenemine vdib méjutada toote jdudlust. Kontrollige toote komponente
kasutuskordade vahel.

Jalgimisjuhised

& Hoiatused

+  Patsienti peab kogu aeg sobival viisil jélgima (nt hapnikukullastuse suhtes). Patsiendi jalgimata
jatmine vdib pdhjustada tdsiseid vigastusi voi surma (nt gaasivoolu katkemise korral).

«  Jalgige kontuuri regulaarselt kondensaadi kogunemise suhtes ja tiihjendage vajaduse korral.
Kondensaadi kogunemine vdib pdhjustada ventilatsiooni voi hingamistoe kadumist.

«  Kui kasutate veevarustuskomplekti, veenduge, et veekott paigutatakse parast kambri taitmist
niisutist madalamale.

+  Arge puudutage kiitteplaati ega kambri alust. Pindade temperatuur v&ib olla tile 85 °C (185 °F).
Hoiatuse eiramine vdib pdhjustada nahapdletusi.

Kamber

AN Veenduge, et kamber sisaldaks alati vett. Kontrollige regulaarselt niisutuskambri veetaset vastavalt
joonisele @ja taitke vajaduse korral. Vee puudumine pdhjustab madalat niiskustaset.

Veeseparaator
Jalgige regulaarselt veeseparaatori vedeliku taset ja tiihjendage see vajaduse korral. Gaasilekete
valtimiseks tuleb veemahuti parast tthjendamist véimalikult kiiresti uuesti kokku panna.
Vt joonist @.

Temperatuurisondid

/N Veenduge, et patsiendi otsasond oleks kindlalt sissehingamisharu sondi porti sisestatud
(vastavalt joonisele 0) ja vertikaalselt allapoole paigutatud, et valtida kondensaadi kogunemist
Umber anduri, et see ei mdjutaks hingamisteede gaasi temperatuuri moéstmist.

Veenduge, et mélemad temperatuuriandurid jaaksid kasutamise ajal taielikult sissehingamisharusse.

Markused

«  Vdltige ventilaatorite ja 6hukonditsioneeri ventilatsiooni hingamiskontuuri kasutamise ajal, kuna see
voib suurendada kondensaadi hulka kontuuris ja ummistada toru, pdhjustades ventilatsiooni véi
hingamistoe kadu.
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Tootlemisjuhised

Tootlemisjuhised leiate jaotisest (UI-623716) voi aadressilt www.fohcare.com/fp-reusables

& Hoiatused

*  Enne puhastamist tuleb tooted vooluringist ja gaasiallikast lahti ihendada.

*  Puhastage toodet enne kasutamist ja alati, kui toode on nahtavalt maardunud. Jargige téotlemisjuhiseid
(UI-623716). Alternatiivsed puhastusmeetodid vdivad toote seisukorda halvendada véi toodet
kahjustada, lihendades toote eluiga ja ohustades ravi.

«  Visake toode dra pérast 50 taastodtlemistsiiklit voi viis aastat parast tootmiskuupdeva, olenevalt
sellest, kumb tingimus varem taitub.

Mérkused

«  Parast kasutamist on soovitatav alustada taasto6tlemist niipea, kui see on maistlikult otstarbekas,
et valtida tugevate saasteainete kuivamist tootel.

+  Kasutatud tooteid tuleb kasitleda saastununa. Kasutaja voib korvaldamise kaigus puutuda kokku
hingamisteedest parinevate vedelikega. Jargige koiki keskkonnakaitsega seotud kohalikke, riiklikke
ja féderaalseid eeskirju ning kdrvaldage tooted nduetekohaselt.

Hoiustamine

& Hoiatus

«  Arge jatke hingamistorusid tlemaarase UV-kiirguse ktte.

Markus
*  Toodeldud hingamiskontuure ja lisatarvikuid tuleb hoida vahemalt puhtas kilekotis voi konteineris
ning otsese paikesevalguse voi kuumuse eest kaitstult, kui neid ei kasutata kohe uuesti.

Siimboli maaratlused

% | A | 4

Toode ei sisalda Kasutamiseks Temperatuuripiirangud | BF-tutpi kontaktosa [ Euroopa Liidu
ftalaate ega vaststndinud transportimisel ja volitatud
plrogeene patsientidel hoiustamisel esindaja

Valmistamisel Kasutusjuhend Ei ole MRT- Hoiatuste Tootmiskuupaev
pole kasutatud keskkondades hoiatusstimbol
kummilateksit kasutamiseks ohutu
/274 (///]
Tootja Vale veetase Oige veetase Vett ei ole Arge taaskasutage
C€0123 & Rx only
CE-mérgis Kasutamise Ainult retsepti alusel Meditsiiniseade Partiinumber
|6pptahtaeg

Viitenumber
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900MR780 Vastasyntyneen uudelleenkiytettiva
perusvirtausletkusto, vedenerotin

Kdyttotarkoitus

900MR780 on uudelleenkaytettava hengitysletkusto lammitettyjen ja kostutettujen hengityskaasujen
antamiseen vastasyntyneille potilaille, jotka tarvitsevat hengitystukea. Letkusto on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi
Fisher & Paykel Healthcaren MR850-kostuttimien kanssa sairaaloissa tai Kliinisissa ymparistoissa.

Vain laakari saa maarata tuotteen kayttoonotosta. Lammon ja kosteuden lisadminen kylmiin ja kuiviin
ventilaatiolaitteen kautta annettaviin hengityskaasuihin ehkaisee potilaan hengitysteiden kuivumista.

Tuotteen tekniset tiedot

Seuraavat tuotetiedot perustuvat testaukseen, jossa on kaytetty MR850-kostutinta ja vastasyntyneille

tarkoitettua uudelleenkaytettavaa MR340-sailiota.

Kertahengitystilavuus
Laiteliitdnnat

Virtausvastus nopeudella 2,5 L/min
(veden enimmaistaso)
Sisaanhengitys

Uloshengitys

Virtausvastus nopeudella 2,5 L/min
(veden vahimmaistaso)
Sisdanhengitys

Uloshengitys

Komplianssi paineessa 60 cmH,0
(veden enimmaistaso)

Komplianssi paineessa 60 cmH,0
(veden vahimmaistaso)

Suurin kdyttopaine
Kayttovirtausalue

Invasiivinen (>33 mg/L)
Ei-invasiivinen (>12 mg/L)
Ympériston lampatila kdyton aikana
Tulokaasun lampétila-alue
Kaasuvuodon nopeus

Letkun pienin sisdhalkaisija
Séilytysaika

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 -kartioliittimet

0,12 + 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,13+0,02 cmH,0
0,07 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH.0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Sama kuin ympariston lampétila
<30 mL/min (paineessa 60 cmH,0)
10 mm (0,4 in)

5 vuotta valmistuspaivasta
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Varoitukset, huomiot ja huomautukset

& Varoitukset

Terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen, jolla on valtuudet antaa hengityshoitoa, tulee maarata ja aloittaa
hengitysletkuston ja lisdvarusteiden kaytto, ja koulutettujen terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten tulee
valvoa kayttoa.

Ala voitele liitantsja, letkuja tai lisdvarusteita. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattaminen voi johtaa
tulipaloon, palovammoihin ja jarjestelman suorituskyvyn heikkenemiseen.

Lammitetyt letkut eivat saa koskettaa potilaan ihoa suoraan. Muutoin seurauksena saattaa olla
ihovaurio. Kun virtausnopeus on alle 4 L/min, putken pinnan lampétila voi olla yli 44 °C (111 °F).
Hengitysletkujen peittdminen huovalla, tyynyilla, pyyhkeilld tai vuodevaatteilla tai lammittaminen
inkubaattorissa tai lampélampulla voi heikentda hoidon laatua tai johtaa potilaan loukkaantumiseen.
Al ylita huippuvirtauksen enimmaisnopeutta 70 L/min. Liian suuri virtausnopeus voi aiheuttaa
nesteen roiskumisen hengitysletkustoon.

Nama tuotteet ovat uudelleenkasiteltavia (uudelleenkaytettavia). Tuotteet on kasiteltava uudelleen
tuotteen uudelleenkasittelyohjeiden mukaisesti. Virheellinen uudelleenkasittely voi johtaa risti-infektion
riskiin potilaiden valilla ja mahdollisesti vakavaan haittaan.

Sumuttimien kaytté voi vaikuttaa kostuttimen suorituskykyyn ja annettavien hengityskaasujen
lampétiloihin. Sumuttimet suositellaan sijoittamaan alavirtaan kaikista ilmateiden lampétila-antureista.
Ala kéyta tuotetta 3 000 metrin (9 842 jalan) korkeudessa tai suositellun ympériston l&mpétilan

tai virtausalueen ulkopuolella. Jos kostutusjarjestelmaa kaytetaan ilmoitettujen alueiden ulkopuolella
tai tata korkeammalla, hoidon laatu voi heikentya tai potilas voi loukkaantua.

Yhteensopimattomien tai ISO 5367- tai ISO 80601-2-74 -standardin vaatimusten vastaisten letkuston
osien kayttd voi aiheuttaa letkun tahattoman irtoamisen ja ventilaation tai hengitystuen
katkeamisen.

Tuotteita ei saa muunnella.

Muiden kuin Fisher & Paykel Healthcaren hyvaksymien hengitysletkustojen, sailididen, lisavarusteiden
tai ndiden yhdistelmien kaytto on kielletty.

YII& mainittujen varoitusten ja huomioiden noudattamatta jattédminen voi heikentaa
suorituskykya tai vaarantaa turvallisuuden (mahdollisesti vakavaa haittaa aiheuttaen).
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Huomautukset

Suojaa tuote [dmmon- ja kipindnlahteistd, etenkin happilaitteita kaytettaessa.

Tama tuote on suunniteltu ilman, hapen tai molempien kaasujen sekoituksen toimittamiseen.

Se ei sovellu sellaisten palavien ar k iseosten, helioksin tai kaasuliuosten, suspensioiden
tai emulsioiden toimittamiseen, joita ei ole arvioitu.

Al3 kayta laitetta réntgenkuvien, magneettikuvien tai muiden radiotaajuustoimenpiteiden aikana.
Vastuuorganisaation vastuulla on varmistaa kostuttimen ja kaikkien kéytettavien osien ja
lisdvarusteiden yhteensopivuus.

Tama tuote on turvallinen lapsille.

Jos tdman laitteen kayton yhteydessa on sattunut vakava vaaratilanne, ota yhteytté paikalliseen
Fisher & Paykel Healthcaren edustajaan ja toimivaltaiseen viranomaiseen.

Kokoamisohjeet

& Varoitukset

Kaikki komponentit on puhdistettava ja desinfioitava ennen kaytt6a potilaalla. Sterilointi on erittain
suositeltavaa, jos tuotteet kestavat kasittelyn.

Tarkasta tuotteet silmamaaraisesti ennen jokaista kayttéa potilaalla. Havita tuote, jos se on viallinen
tai jos havaitaan merkkeja heikkenemisestd, kuten halkeamia, repedmia tai vaurioitunut eriste.

Ne voivat aiheuttaa kaasuvuotoja, séhkdvaaroja, ventilaation tai hengitystuen katkeamista ja
vakavan potilasvahingon vaaran.

Ennen potilaaseen kytkemista varmista, etta koko letkusto toimii oikein tarvittavilla
ventilaattoriasetuksilla ja soveltuvat ventilaattorin tai virtauslahteen halytykset on asetettu.

Ala kayta lammitettya hengitysletkustoa, jos kaasuvirtausta ei ole. Jos kaasuvirtaus keskeytyy,
sammuta kostutin.

Suorita hengitysjarjestelman paine- ja vuototesti ja tarkista letkusto tukkeutumien varalta ennen
potilaaseen liittamista.

Tarkista kaikkien liitosten tiiviys ennen kayttoa.

Valta hengitysletkujen vaurioituminen koskemalla niita liittdessasi ja irrottaessasi vain liiténtéihin.
Ala veda, purista tai kierra letkuja.

Varmista, ettd vedenerotin ja sailié ovat potilaan paata matalammalla, jotta tiivistynyt vesi virtaa
poispain potilasliitdnnasta.
Ala tayta kostutus: tayttotason ylarajan yli. Nestettd saattaa paasta hengitysletkustoon,

jos aytetaan liikaa.

Ala tayta sailiota vedelld, jonka lampétila ylittaa 37 °C (99 °F).

Kayta kostutukseen sisdanhengitykseen soveltuvaa steriilia vetta (USP tai vastaava). Veteen EI SAA
lisatad muita aineita.

Varmista, ettd MR340-sailion O-rengas ei ole kiertynyt, kun se asetetaan sailién alustan uraan, ja etta
séilion kupu on tyénnetty taysin sailion alustaa vasten sailion kokoamisohjeiden mukaisesti.
Varmista, etté kostutin ja séilié ovat suorassa ja alempana kuin potilas. Jos sailiota kaytetaan
kallistettuna yli 10°:n kulmaan, vetta voi paasta hengitysletkustoon.

Letkusto saa virtansa MR850-kostuttimen lammitysvastussovittimen kautta. MR850-kostuttimen
kéyttoohjeissa annetaan lisaa valmistelua koskevia ohjeita muun muassa sahkdmagneettisesta
yhteensopivuudesta.
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1 Katso lammitysvastuksen kokoonpano kaaviosta Q
AN Varmista, ettd lammityslanka on asetettu letkun mukaan pituussuunnassa ja ettei se ole missaan
kohdassa nipussa.
N\ Jotta lammitysvastuksen eriste ei vaurioidu, silmukkalangan saa kiinnittaa vain lammitysvastuksen
O-renkaaseen.
AN Ria kayta liiallista voimaa vetdessasi lammitysvastusta letkujen lapi.
A Ria kayta silmukkalankaa letkun tai lammitysvastuksen johdon kulmakappaleen yhdistémiseen.
2 Kokoa uudelleenkéytettavat letkuston osat kuvien @ mukaisesti. Katso vedenerottimen 900MRI39
kayttoohjeista lisatietoja ja kokoamisohjeet.
anhengitysjatkoletkua vastasyntyneen sateilylammitinpotilaille tai
ymparistoissa, joissa on huoneenlampétila. Kaytté tallaisissa ymparistoissa voi vaikuttaa hoidon
laatuun. Varmista inkubaattoripotilaiden kohdalla, etta potilas ja lampétila-anturi pysyvat
inkubaattorin ulkopuolella.
3 Kokoa séilio lammitysalustaan kuvien G mukaisesti. Katso MR340-sailion kayttdohjeista lisdtietoja
ja séilion kokoamisohjeet.

4 Kytke lammitysvastussovitin, sailion puoleinen anturi ja potilaan puoleinen anturi letkustoon.
*  Katso letkuston kokoaminen kuvista O
*  Varmista, etta sailion puoleinen anturi on kiinnitetty kunnolla lammitysvastuksen kulmaporttiin.

+  Varmista, ettd paineportti on potilaan Y-kappaleen paalla. Ala aseta painekulmaliitinta niin,
etta tiivistyva vesi voi tukkia kulmaliittimen reidn. Muuten ventilaation tai hengitystuen antaminen
voi katketa.

Huomautukset
+  Katso osien tuotenumerot kuvasta e

«  Sahkoliittimien kuluminen ja heikkeneminen voivat vaikuttaa tuotteen suorituskykyyn. Tarkasta
tuotteen osat kayttokertojen valilla.

Seurantaohjeet

& Varoitukset

«  Potilasta (esim. happisaturaatiota) on valvottava asianmukaisesti koko ajan. Jos potilasta ei valvota
(esim. kaasuvirtauksen keskeytyessa), voi seurata vakavaa vahinkoa tai kuolema.

+  Seuraa letkustoon kertyvaa tiivistynytta vetta ja tyhjenna se saannéllisesti. Tiivistyneen veden
kertyminen voi johtaa ventilaation tai hengitystuen katkeamiseen.

«  Jos kaytetdan vedensyottoletkua, varmista, ettd vesipussi on asetettu kostutinta alemmalle tasolle
sen jalkeen, kun sailio on taytetty.

«  Lampolevyyn tai séilion alustaan ei saa koskea. Pintojen lampétila voi olla yli 85 °C (185 °F).
Muuten seurauksena saattaa olla palovamma.

Sailié
& Pida huolta, etta sailidssa on aina vetta. Tarkista kostutinsailion veden maara saannollisesti kuvien G
mukaisesti ja tayta sailio tarpeen vaatiessa. Veden puuttuessa kosteutustaso jaa matalaksi.

Vedenerotin
/N Tarkkaile vedenerottimen nestetasoa saannollisesti ja tyhjenna tarvittaessa. Vesisailio on kiinnitettava
uudelleen mahdollisimman pian tyhjennyksen jalkeen kaasuvuodon estémiseksi. Katso kaavio e

Lampétila-anturit

N\ Varmista, etté potilaan puoleinen anturi on liitetty tukevasti siséanhengitysletkun anturiporttiin
(katso kuva @) ja asetettu pystysuoraan alaspain, jotta tiivistynyt vesi ei paase kertymaan anturiin
ja hairitsemaan ilmateiden kaasun ldmpétilanmittausta.

Varmista, ettd molemmat lampétila-anturit pysyvat kiinni sisaéé@nhengitysletkussa kayton ajan.

Huomautukset

«  Valta tuulettimien ja ilmastointilaitteiden puhallusta hengitysletkuston suuntaan kéyton aikana,
koska se voi lisata veden tiivistymista letkustoon ja aiheuttaa letkun tukkeutumisen, mika johtaa
ventilaation tai hengitystuen katkeamiseen.
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Uudelleenkdsittelyn ohjeet

Katso uudelleenkasittelyn ohjeet (UI-623716) tai vieraile osoitteessa www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Varoitukset

Tuotteet on irrotettava seka virta- ettd kaasuldhteesta ennen puhdistusta.

Puhdista tuote ennen kayttda ja aina, kun tuote on nakyvasti likainen. Noudata uudelleenkasittelyn
ohjeita (UI-623716). Vaihtoehtoiset puhdistusmenetelmat voivat heikentaa tai vahingoittaa tuotetta,
lyhent&a tuotteen kayttoikaa ja vaarantaa hoidon.

Havita tuote 50 uudelleenkasittelyjakson jalkeen tai viiden vuoden kuluttua valmistuspaivasta sen
mukaan, kumpi tapahtuu aikaisemmin.

Huomautukset

On suositeltavaa, ettd uudelleenkasittely aloitetaan niin pian kuin se on kohtuullisen kaytannéllista
kayton jalkeen, jotta estetdan karkean lian kuivuminen tuotteeseen.

Kaytettyja tuotteita on pidettava saastuneina. Kayttaja voi altistua hengitystienesteille havittamisen
aikana. Noudata kaikkia paikallisia, osavaltion ja liittovaltion maarayksia ymparistonsuojelusta ja

naiden tuotteiden asianmukaisesta havittamisesta.

Sdilyttaminen

& Varoitus

Al4 altista hengitysletkuja liialliselle UV-séteilylle.

Huomautus

»  Uudelleenkasitellyt hengitysletkustot ja lisavarusteet on sailytettava puhtaassa muovipussissa tai

-astiassa ja suojattava suoralta auringonvalolta tai kuumuudelta, ellei niita kaytetd valittdmasti

uudelleen.

Symbolien selitykset

Tuotenumero

SO °
O ~ [Ec|ree |
L 24
Tuote ei sisalla Kaytettavaksi Kuljetuksen Tyypin BF Valtuutettu
ftalaatteja tai vastasyntyneille ja sailytyksen potilaaseen edustaja
pyrogeeneja potilaille ldmpoétilarajoitukset liitettava osa Euroopan
unionissa
Ei sisalla Kayttoohjeet Ei turvallinen Varoitussymboli Valmistuspaiva
luonnonkumilateksia kaytettavaksi varoituksille
magneettiku-
vausymparistoissa
o | F =N
/4
Valmistaja Vaara vesimaara Ei vettd Ei saa kierrattaa
C€0123 J Rx only
CE-merkinta Viimeinen Vain reseptilla Laakinnallinen laite Erdnumero
kayttopaivamaara myytava
REF
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900MR?780 Circuit néonatal réutilisable pour débit bias avec piege
aeau

Utilisation prévue

Le 900MR780 est un circuit respiratoire réutilisable pour 'administration de gaz respiratoires chauffés

et humidifiés aux patients nouveau-nés nécessitant une assistance respiratoire. Cet accessoire est destiné
a étre utilisé avec les humidificateurs Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 en milieu hospitalier ou clinique
et ne doit étre prescrit que par un médecin. L'ajout de chaleur et d’humidité lors d’un apport de gaz
respiratoires froids et secs fournis par la ventilation est bénéfique pour empécher le desséchement des
voies respiratoires du patient.

Caractéristiques du produit

Les spécifications du produit suivantes sont basées sur des tests effectués avec 'humidificateur MR850
et la chambre néonatale réutilisable MR340.

Volume courant <50 mL

Raccords d’interface Raccords coniques conformes a la norme ISO 5356-1

Résistance au débit 4 2,5 L/min
(niveau d’eau maximal)

Inspiratoire 0,12 + 0,02 cmH,0
Expiratoire 0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0
Résistance au débit a 2,5 L/min

(niveau d’eau minimal)

Inspiratoire 0,13 + 0,02 cmH,0
Expiratoire 0,07 + 0,02 cmH,0

Compliance a 60 cmH,0

(niveau d’eau maximal)

Compliance a 60 cmH,0

(niveau d’eau minimal)

Pression de fonctionnement maximale
Plage de débit de fonctionnement
Invasif (>33 mg/L)

Non invasif (>12 mg/L)

de foncti

Plage de températures du gaz entrant
Débit de fuite du gaz

Diamétre interne minimal du circuit
Limite de péremption

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4 -30L/min

20-26°C/68-79°F

Méme que la température ambiante
<30 mL/min (& 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 po)

5 ans a partir de la date de fabrication
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Avertissements, mises en garde et remarques

& Avertissements

Les circuits respiratoires et les accessoires doivent étre prescrits et initialement mis en place par un
professionnel de la santé qualifié en soins respiratoires et utilisés sous la supervision d’un personnel
médical formé.

Ne lubrifiez pas les raccords, les tuyaux ou les accessoires. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut
entrainer un incendie, des brdlures et une perte de performance du systeme.

Les tuyaux chauffés doivent étre tenus hors de contact direct avec la peau du patient. Le non-
respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des brdlures cutanées. A des débits inférieurs a 4 L/min,

la température de surface du tuyau peut dépasser 44 °C (111 °F).

Couvrir les tubes respiratoires avec des couvertures, des oreillers, des serviettes ou des draps,
ou bien les chauffer avec un incubateur ou une rampe radiante peut affecter la qualité du traitement
ou blesser le patient.

Ne dépassez pas le débit maximal de 70 L/min. Un débit excessif peut provoquer des projections
de liquide dans le circuit respiratoire.

Ces produits sont reconditionnables (réutilisables). Les produits doivent étre reconditionnés
conformément aux instructions de reconditionnement de ce produit. Un reconditionnement
incorrect peut entrainer un risque d'infection croisée entre les patients et de graves dommages
potentiels.

L'utilisation de nébuliseurs peut affecter les performances de I'humidificateur et les températures
des gaz respiratoires délivrés. Il est recommandé de placer les nébuliseurs en aval de toutes les
sondes de température des voies respiratoires.

N'utilisez pas le produit au-dessus d’une altitude de 3 000 m (9 842 pi) ou en dehors de la plage
de température ambiante ou de débit recommandée. L'utilisation du systéme d’humidification

en dehors des plages spécifiées ou au-dessus de cette altitude peut affecter la qualité du traitement
ou blesser le patient.

L'utilisation de composants de circuit non compatibles, non conformes a la norme ISO 5367 ou non
conformes a la norme I1SO 80601-2-74 peut entrainer une déconnexion involontaire du tube et une
perte de ventilation ou d’assistance respiratoire.

Ne modifiez pas ces produits.

N'utilisez pas des circuits respiratoires, des chambres, des accessoires ou des ensembles qui ne sont
pas agréés par Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Le non-respect des avertissements et mises en garde ci-dessus peut altérer les performances
du produit ou compromettre la sécurité (y compris causer des dommages potentiels graves).
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Remarques

Tenez le produit a I'écart des sources de chaleur ou d’'inflammation, en particulier lors de I'utilisation
d’un équipement a oxygéne.

Ce produit est congu pour fournir de I'air, de I'oxygéne ou un mélange des deux gaz. Il ne convient
pas pour I'administration de mélanges de gaz anesthésiques inflammables, d’héliox ou de solutions
gazeuses, suspensions ou émulsions qui n'ont pas été évaluées.

N’utilisez pas le produit pendant les radiographies, les IRM ou d’autres procédures

a radiofréquences.

L'organisation responsable doit s'assurer de la compatibilité de 'humidificateur et de tous les autres
accessoires et piéces utilisés.

Ce produit est sans danger pour les enfants.

Si un incident grave se produit lors de l'utilisation de ce dispositif, veuillez contacter votre représentant
local Fisher & Paykel Healthcare ainsi que 'organisme compétent.

Instructions de montage

& Avertissements

Avant I'utilisation sur un patient, tous les composants doivent étre nettoyés et désinfectés.

La stérilisation est fortement recommandée si les produits peuvent résister au processus.
Inspectez visuellement les produits avant chaque utilisation sur un patient. Jetez-les s'ils sont
défectueux ou s'il y a des signes de détérioration tels que des fissures, des déchirures ou des
dommages causés par insolation. Ceux-ci peuvent provoquer des fuites de gaz, des problémes
électriques, une perte de ventilation ou d’assistance respiratoire et un risque de préjudice grave
pour le patient.

Avant de le raccorder a un patient, assurez-vous que le circuit complet fonctionne correctement
avec les réglages requis du ventilateur et que les alarmes appropriées du ventilateur ou de la source
de débit sont réglées.

Nutilisez pas le circuit respiratoire chauffé sans débit de gaz. Si le débit de gaz est interrompu,
arrétez 'humidificateur.

Effectuez un test de fuite sous pression sur le systéme respiratoire et assurez-vous qu'il n’y a pas
d’occlusion avant le branchement du patient.

Vérifiez que tous les raccords sont correctement serrés avant I'utilisation.

Pour éviter d'endommager le circuit respiratoire, connectez-le et déconnectez-le de 'équipement en
manipulant uniquement les connecteurs d’extrémité. Evitez d'étirer, d’écraser ou de tordre les tubes.
Veillez a ce que le piege a eau et la chambre soient placés plus bas que la téte du patient afin que
la condensation s’écoule loin de l'interface patient.

Ne remplissez pas la chambre d’humidification au-dela de la ligne de niveau de remplissage
maximal. Si la chambre est trop remplie, du liquide pourrait s'écouler dans le circuit respiratoire.
Ne remplissez pas la chambre d’eau a une température supérieure a 37 °C (99 °F).

Utilisez de I'eau stérile pour I'inhalation (pharmacopée américaine) ou équivalent pour
humidification. N'ajoutez PAS d’autres substances a 'eau.

Assurez-vous que le joint torique de la chambre MR340 n'est pas tordu lorsqu'il est inséré dans

la rainure de la base de la chambre et que le déme de la chambre est poussé a fond sur la base
de la chambre, conformément aux instructions d’assemblage de la chambre.

Assurez-vous que 'humidificateur et la chambre sont de niveau et placés plus bas que le patient.
L'utilisation de la chambre a un angle supérieur a 10° peut faire pénétrer de I'eau dans le circuit
respiratoire.

Le circuit est alimenté par 'adaptateur de fil chauffant du MR850. Reportez-vous aux instructions
d'utilisation de I'humidificateur MR850 pour de plus amples informations sur la configuration,

y compris la compatibilité électromagnétique.

Reportez-vous au schéma @) pour I'assemblage du fil chauffant.

A\ Assurez-vous que le fil chauffant s'étend sur toute la longueur de la tubulure et qu'il nest
entortillé & aucun endroit.

A\ Pour éviter d'endommager isolation du il chauffant, le crochet du fil de traction ne doit étre
fixé qu'au joint torique du fil chauffant.

A\ Nutilisez pas de force excessive en tirant le fil chauffant a travers les tuyaux.

A\ Nutilisez pas le fil de traction pour relier le tube et le coude du fil chauffant ensemble.
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2 Assemblez les composants réutilisables du circuit selon le schéma @. Consultez les instructions
d’utilisation du pieége a eau 900MR139 pour les instructions de montage et des informations
supplémentaires.

«  Nutilisez pas de rallonge inspiratoire de 0,3 m (12 po) pour les nouveau-nés équipés d’une
table radiante ou dans les environnements ambiants. Une utilisation dans ces conditions peut
affecter la qualité du traitement. Pour les patients en incubateur, veillez a ce que la sonde de
température coté patient reste a I'extérieur de l'incubateur.

3 Assemblez la chambre sur 'humidificateur selon le schéma G Consultez les instructions
d'utilisation de la chambre MR340 pour les instructions de montage de la chambre et des
informations supplémentaires.

4 Connectez I'adaptateur de fil chauffant, la sonde c6té chambre et la sonde coté patient au circuit.
*  Reportez-vous au schéma 0 pour la configuration du circuit.

»  Assurez-vous que la sonde coté chambre est correctement insérée dans le raccord coudé
du fil chauffant.

»  Assurez-vous que l'orifice de pression est situé sur le dessus de la piéce en Y du patient.
Ne placez pas le coude de pression de maniére a ce que la condensation puisse obstruer
le trou du coude. Celle-ci peut entrainer une perte de ventilation ou d’assistance respiratoire.

Remarques
*  Reportez-vous au schéma @ pour les numéros REF du composant.

«  L'usure et la dégradation des connecteurs électriques peuvent affecter les performances du produit.
Inspectez les composants du produit entre les utilisations.

Instructions de surveillance

& Avertissements
Le patient doit faire I'objet d’une surveillance appropriée (p. ex. saturation en oxygene) en
permanence. L'absence de surveillance du patient (p. ex. en cas d’interruption du débit de gaz)
peut entrainer des blessures graves voire le déces.

»  Surveillez régulierement et purgez I'accumulation de condensation dans le circuit. L'accumulation
de condensation peut entrainer
une perte de ventilation ou d’assistance respiratoire.

«  Silatubulure d’alimentation en eau est utilisée, vérifiez que la poche a eau est placée a un niveau
plus bas que 'humidificateur aprés le remplissage de la chambre.

*  Ne touchez pas la plague chauffante ou la base de la chambre. La température des surfaces peut
excéder 85 °C (185 °F). Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer une brdlure cutanée.

Chambre

A\ Assurez-vous que la chambre contient de I'eau a tout moment. Vérifiez régulierement le niveau
d’eau dans la chambre d’humidification selon le schéma e et remplissez a nouveau si nécessaire.
L'absence d’eau entraine un faible niveau d’humidité.

Piége a eau

A\ “Controlez régulierement le niveau de liquide du piege a eau et videz-le si nécessaire. Le réservoir
d'eau doit étre remonté le plus rapidement possible aprés avoir été vidé afin d’éviter toute fuite
de gaz. Consultez le schéma

Sondes de température
Veillez & ce que la sonde c6té patient soit bien insérée dans l'orifice de la sonde de la branche
inspiratoire (selon le schéma G)) et positionnée verticalement vers le bas pour éviter que
la condensation ne s’accumule autour du capteur et n’affecte la précision de la mesure de
la température des voies respiratoires.

Assurez-vous que les deux sondes de température restent completement insérées dans la branche
inspiratoire pendant I'utilisation.

Remarques

«  Evitez qu’un ventilateur et le climatiseur ne dirigent de l'air vers le circuit respiratoire pendant
I'utilisation car ils risquent d’augmenter la condensation dans le circuit et de bloguer potentiellement
un tuyau, entrainant une perte de ventilation ou d’assistance respiratoire.
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Instructions de reconditionnement

Pour les instructions de reconditionnement, veuillez vous référer a (Ul-623716), ou allez sur
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables.

& Avertissements
Les produits doivent étre débranchés de la source d’alimentation et de gaz avant le nettoyage.
«  Nettoyez le produit avant utilisation et chaque fois qu'il est visiblement sale. Suivez les instructions
de reconditionnement (UI-623716). Des méthodes de nettoyage différentes peuvent détériorer
ou endommager le produit, réduire sa durée de vie et compromettre le traitement.
«  Jetez le produit aprés 50 cycles de reconditionnement, ou aprés cing ans a compter de la date
de fabrication, selon la premiére éventualité.

Remarques

+ Il est recommandé que le reconditionnement commence dés que cela est raisonnablement pratique
apres ['utilisation pour empécher les contaminants grossiers de sécher sur le produit.

*  Les produits usagés doivent étre traités comme étant contaminés. L'utilisateur peut étre exposé aux
fluides respiratoires du patient. Respectez toutes les réglementations locales, nationales et fédérales
en matiere de protection de 'environnement et d'élimination correcte de ces produits.

Stockage

& Avertissement
N’exposez pas les circuits respiratoires a un rayonnement UV excessif.

Remarque

«  Au minimum, les circuits respiratoires et les accessoires reconditionnés doivent étre stockés dans
un sac ou un récipient en plastique propre et a I'abri de la lumiére directe du soleil ou de la chaleur
s'ils ne sont pas réutilisés immédiatement.

Définitions des symboles

HP .
S
L 24

Le produit Congu pour Limites de Partie appliquée Représentant
ne contient les patients température de type BF agréé pour
ni phtalates nouveau-nés de transport I'Union
ni pyrogeénes et de stockage européenne
Ne contient Instructions Utilisation Symbole de mise Date de

pas de latex de d'utilisation dangereuse dans en garde pour les fabrication
caoutchouc naturel les environnements avertissements
d'IRM
u | =N
/274 (/]
Fabricant Niveau d’eau Niveau d'eau correct Manque d'eau Ne pas recycler
incorrect
C€0123 c Rx only
Marquage CE Date limite Uniquement Dispositif médical Numéro de lot
d'utilisation sur ordonnance
Numéro

de référence
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900MR780 Wiederverwendbares Bias-Flow-Schlauchsystem
mit Wasserfalle fiir Neugeborene

Verwendungszweck

900MRY780 ist ein wiederverwendbares Beatmungsschlauchsystem fir die Abgabe von erwarmten und
befeuchteten Atemgasen an neonatale Patienten, die eine Atmungsunterstitzung benétigen. Es ist fur
die Verwendung mit den Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 Atemgasbefeuchtern in Krankenhausern
oder klinischen Umgebungen vorgesehen und sollte nur von einem Arzt verordnet werden. Die Zugabe
von Warme und Feuchtigkeit zu den kalten und trockenen Atemgasen, die dem Patienten bei der
Beatmung zugefiihrt werden, sorgt dafr, dass die Atemwege des Patienten nicht austrocknen.

Produktspezifikationen

Die folgenden Produktspezifikationen basieren auf Tests, die mit dem Atemgasbefeuchter MR850 und

der wiederverwendbaren Kammer MR340 fur Neugeborene durchgefiihrt wurden.

Tidalvolumen
Interface-Anschliisse

Flow-Widerstand bei 2,5 L/min
(maximaler Wasserstand)

Inspiration
Exspiration

Flow-Widerstand bei 2,5 L/min
(minimaler Wasserstand)
Inspiration

Exspiration

Compliance bei 60 cmH,0
(maximaler Wasserstand)

Compliance bei 60 cmH,0
(minimaler Wasserstand)
Maximaler Betriebsdruck
Betriebs-Flowbereich
Invasiv (>33 mg/L)
Nichtinvasiv (>12 mg/L)

Betr n

bereich fiir
Gasleckagerate

des Schlauchs

Haltbarkeit

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 Konische Konnektoren

0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,13+0,02 cmH,0
0,07 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Gleiche Temperatur wie die Umgebungstemperatur
<30 mL/min (bei 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 Zoll)

5 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum
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Warnhinweise, Vorsichtshinweise und Hinweise

& Warnhinweise

Beatmungsschlauchsysteme und Zubehérteile sollten von einer in der Beatmungstherapie
qualifizierten medizinischen Fachkraft verordnet und anfangs eingerichtet werden und unter
Aufsicht von geschultem medizinischem Personal verwendet werden.

Anschlisse, Schlduche und Zubehorteile durfen nicht geschmiert werden. Die Nichteinhaltung
kann zu Branden, Verbrennungen und einem Verlust der Systemleistung fuhren.

Beheizte Schlauche dirfen keinen direkten Kontakt mit der Haut des Patienten haben.

Die Nichteinhaltung kann zu Hautschadigungen fiihren. Bei Flowraten von unter 4 L/min

kann die Oberflachentemperatur des Schlauchs eine Temperatur von 44 °C (111 °F) Uibersteigen.
Das Abdecken von Atemschlauchen mit Decken, Kissen, Handttichern oder Betttiichern oder

das Erwarmen in einem Inkubator oder mit einer Deckenheizung kann die Qualitat der Therapie
beeintrachtigen oder den Patienten verletzen.

Nicht die maximale Spitzenflowrate von 70 L/min tberschreiten. Eine zu hohe Flowrate kann dazu
flihren, dass Flissigkeit in das Beatmungsschlauchsystem spritzt.

Diese Produkte sind wiederaufbereitbar (wiederverwendbar). Die Produkte missen geméaf den
Anweisungen zur Aufbereitung dieses Produkts wiederaufbereitet werden. Eine unsachgemaBe
Aufbereitung kann zum Risiko einer Kreuzinfektion zwischen Patienten und zu potenziell schweren
Schaden fihren.

Die Verwendung von Verneblern kann die Leistung des Atemgasbefeuchters und die Temperaturen
der abgegebenen Atemgase beeintrachtigen. Es wird empfohlen, Vernebler stromabwarts
samtlicher Atemwegstemperatursonden zu platzieren.

Das Produkt nicht in Hohen tiber 3000 m (9842 FuB) oder auBerhalb des empfohlenen
Umgebungstemperaturbereichs oder Flow-Bereichs verwenden. Durch die Verwendung

des Atemgasbefeuchtungssystems auBerhalb der angegebenen Bereiche oder oberhalb der
genannten Hohe kann die Therapiequalitat beeintrachtigt oder der Patient verletzt werden.

Die Verwendung von nicht kompatiblen, nicht ISO-5367- oder nicht ISO-80601-2-74-konformen
Schlauchsystemkomponenten kann zu einer unbeabsichtigten Schlauchabtrennung und zum Verlust
der Beatmung oder der AtmungsunterstUtzung fiihren.

Diese Produkte nicht modifizieren.

Keine Beatmungsschlauchsysteme, Kammern, Zubehorteile oder Kombinationen verwenden,

die nicht von Fisher & Paykel Healthcare zugelassen sind.

Eine Nichtbeachtung der oben aufgefiihrten Warn- und Vorsichtshinweise kann die Leistung
des Produkts beeintrachtigen oder die Sicherheit gefahrden (einschlieBlich potenzieller
schwerer Verletzungen).
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Hinweise

Das Produkt von Hitze- und Ziindquellen fernhalten, insbesondere beim Betrieb mit
Sauerstoffgeraten.

Dieses Produkt ist fir die Bereitstellung von Luft, Sauerstoff oder einer Mischung aus beiden Gasen
bestimmt. Es ist nicht geeignet fur die Bereitstellung von entflammbaren Anasthesiegasgemischen,
Helioxgas oder Gaslésungen, -suspensionen oder -emulsionen, die nicht evaluiert wurden.

Das Produkt nicht wahrend Rontgenaufnahmen, MRTs oder anderen Radiofrequenzverfahren
verwenden.

Die verantwortliche Einrichtung ist fur die Kompatibilitat des Atemgasbefeuchters und aller
verwendeten Teile und Zubehdrkomponenten verantwortlich.

Dieses Produkt kann gefahrlos bei Kindern eingesetzt werden.

Wenn bei Verwendung dieses Produkts ein schwerwiegender Vorfall aufgetreten ist, wenden Sie sich
bitte an die fur Sie zustandige Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Vertretung und an die zusténdige Behorde.

Aufbauanleitung

& Warnhinweise

Vor der Verwendung an einem Patienten miissen alle Komponenten gereinigt und desinfiziert
werden. Die Sterilisation wird dringend empfohlen, sofern die Produkte dem Verfahren standhalten.
Die Produkte vor jeder Anwendung am Patienten visuell inspizieren. Produkte entsorgen, wenn sie
defekt sind oder wenn Anzeichen flr einen VerschleiB3 vorliegen, wie z. B. Briiche, Risse oder andere
Beschadigungen an der Isolierung. Diese kdnnen zu Gasleckagen, elektrischen Gefahrdungen,
zum Verlust der Beatmung oder der Atmungsunterstiitzung und méglicherweise zu einer
schwerwiegenden Schadigung des Patienten fuhren.

Sicherstellen, dass das gesamte Schlauchsystem mit den erforderlichen Einstellungen des
Beatmungsgerats ordnungsgemaB funktioniert und die Alarme des Beatmungsgerats oder

der Flowquelle entsprechend eingestellt sind.

Beheizte Beatmungsschlauchsysteme nicht ohne Flow verwenden. Bei Unterbrechung des Flows
den Atemgasbefeuchter ausschalten.

Einen Druck- und Leckagetest des Beatmungsschlauchsystems durchfiihren und auf Okklusionen
prifen, bevor Sie einen Patienten anschlieBen.

Vor dem Gebrauch alle Anschliisse auf festen und sicheren Sitz Gberprifen.

Beim Anbringen und Abnehmen der Atemschlauche am und vom Gerét nur die Endanschlisse
greifen, um Beschadigungen zu vermeiden. Die Schlduche diirfen nicht gedehnt, gequetscht oder
verdreht werden.

Sicherstellen, dass sich Wasserfalle und Kammer unterhalb des Niveaus des Patienten-Kopfes
befinden, damit Kondensat vom Patienten-Interface weg abflieBen kann.

Die Befeuchterkammer darf nicht Gber die maximale Fullstandmarkierung hinaus gefullt werden.
Wenn die Kammer zu voll ist, konnte Fliissigkeit in das Beatmungsschlauchsystem gelangen.

Die Kammer nicht mit Wasser beftillen, das warmer als 37 °C (99 °F) ist.

Zur Befeuchtung steriles USP-Wasser zu Inhalationszwecken oder Gleichwertiges verwenden.

Dem Wasser KEINE anderen Substanzen zugeben.

Sicherstellen, dass der O-Ring der Kammer MR340 nicht verdreht ist, wenn er in die Nut der
Kammerbasis eingefthrt wird, und dass die Kammerkuppel gemaB den Anweisungen fiir den
Kammeraufbau vollstandig auf die Kammerbasis geschoben wird.

Sicherstellen, dass Atemgasbefeuchter und Kammer waagerecht stehen und tiefer als der Patient
positioniert sind. Wird die Kammer in einem Winkel von mehr als 10° betrieben, kann Wasser in das
Beatmungsschlauchsystem gelangen.

Das Schlauchsystem wird Uber den Heizdraht-Adapterstecker vom MR850 mit Strom versorgt.
Weitere Informationen zur Einrichtung, einschlieBlich der elektromagnetischen Vertraglichkeit,
finden Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung des Atemgasbefeuchters MR850.

Siehe Diagramm €)) fiir den Anschluss des Heizdrahts.

AN Sicherstellen, dass sich der Heizdraht tiber die gesamte Schlauchlénge erstreckt und an keiner
Stelle gebundelt ist.

Um eine Beschadigung der Heizdrahtisolierung zu vermeiden, den Haken des Zugdrahts
nur am O-Ring des Heizdrahts befestigen.

Beim Ziehen des Heizdrahts durch die Schlduche nicht tbermaBig viel Kraft anwenden.

Den Zugdraht nicht verwenden, um den Schlauch und das Heizdraht-Winkelsttick miteinander
zu fixieren.

BB B
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2 Die wiederverwendbaren Komponenten des Schlauchsystems geméB Diagramm @
zusammensetzen. Die Aufbauanleitung und zusétzliche Informationen finden Sie in der
Gebrauchsanweisung der Wasserfalle 900MR139.

«  Den 0,3 m (12 Zoll) langen Inspirationsverlangerungsschlauch nicht bei Patienten mit
Sauglingswarmestrahlern oder bei Umgebungsbedingungen verwenden. Die Verwendung
unter diesen Bedingungen kann die Qualitat der Therapie beeintrachtigen. Bei Patienten
im Inkubator darauf achten, dass die patientenseitige Temperatursonde auBerhalb des
Inkubators verbleibt.

3 Die Kammer, wie in Diagramm G gezeigt, auf die Heizplattenbasis setzen. Die Aufbauanleitung
und zuséatzliche Informationen finden Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung der Kammer MR340.

4 Den Heizdrahtadapter, die kammerseitige Sonde und die patientenseitige Sonde an das
Schlauchsystem anschlieBen.
*  Siehe Diagramm 0 fur den Aufbau des Schlauchsystems.

+  Sicherstellen, dass die kammerseitige Sonde ordnungsgemaB in das Heizdraht-Winkelstiick
eingefiihrt ist.

+  Sicherstellen, dass sich der Druckport auf dem Y-Stiick des Patienten befindet. Das Druck-
Winkelstick muss so positioniert werden, dass kein Kondensat die Winkelsttick-
Offnung blockieren kann. Anderenfalls kann es zum Verlust der Beatmung oder
der Atmungsunterstitzung kommen.

Hinweise
«  Die Bestellnummern der einzelnen Komponenten finden Sie in Diagramm 9

«  Durch VerschleiB und Abnutzung elektrischer Anschllsse kann die Leistung des Produkts
beeintrachtigt werden. Die Produktkomponenten zwischen den Anwendungen tberprifen.

Uberwachungsanleitungen

& Warnhinweise

«  Der Patient muss jederzeit angemessen tiberwacht werden (z. B. Sauerstoffsattigung). Wird der
Patient nicht Gberwacht (z. B. im Falle einer Flow-Unterbrechung), kann dies zu schwerwiegenden
Verletzungen oder zum Tod flhren.

«  Das Schlauchsystem regelmaBig auf Kondensatbildung kontrollieren und das Kondensat ableiten.
Kondensatbildung kann zu einem Verlust der Beatmung oder der Atmungsunterstitzung fuhren.

«  Beider Verwendung eines Wasserzufuhrsets sicherstellen, dass der Wasserbeutel nach dem
Beflllen der Kammer auf einem niedrigeren Niveau als der Atemgasbefeuchter positioniert wird.

*  Heizplatte und Kammerbasis nicht berthren. Die Flachen kénnen Gber 85 °C (185 °F) hei werden.
Die Nichteinhaltung kann zu Hautverbrennungen fuhren.

Kammer

AN Sicherstellen, dass die Kammer immer mit Wasser gefillt ist. Den Wasserstand in der
Befeuchterkammer regelméaBig, wie in Diagramm G dargestellt, tberprufen und ggf. auffillen.
Wenn kein Wasser vorhanden ist, kann dies zu einem niedrigen Feuchtigkeitsniveau fihren.

Wasserfalle

AN RegelmaBig den Wasserstand in der Wasserfalle Gberprifen und die Wasserfalle entleeren,
sofern erforderlich. Der Wasserbehalter sollte méglichst unmittelbar nach dem Entleeren
wieder zusammengesetzt werden, um eine Gasleckage zu vermeiden. Siehe Diagramm @.

Temperatursonden

/N Sicherstellen, dass die patientenseitige Sonde ordnungsgeméB in den Sondenanschluss des
Inspirationsschenkels eingefiihrt (siehe Diagramm Q) und senkrecht nach unten positioniert ist,
damit sich kein Kondensat um den Sensor herum ansammeln und die Messung der
Atemwegstemperatur beeintrachtigt werden kann.

Sicherstellen, dass beide Temperatursonden wahrend der Verwendung vollstandig in den
Inspirationsschenkel eingeftihrt bleiben.

Hinweise

«  Die Beltiftung durch Ventilatoren und Klimaanlagen sollte nicht das Beatmungsschlauchsystem
wahrend seiner Verwendung erreichen, da es sonst zu einer erhéhten Kondensatbildung
im Schlauchsystem und méglicherweise zu einer Verstopfung eines Schlauchs kommen kann,
was wiederum zu einem Verlust der Beatmung oder der Atmungsunterstitzung fuhrt.
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Hinweise zur Aufbereitung

Hinweise zur Aufbereitung finden Sie in (Gebrauchsanweisung 623716) oder unter
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables.

& Warnhinweise

+  Die Produkte mussen vor der Reinigung sowohl von der Strom- als auch von der Gasquelle getrennt
werden.

«  Das Produkt vor der Verwendung und bei sichtbarer Verschmutzung stets reinigen. Die Hinweise
zur Aufbereitung beachten (Gebrauchsanweisung 623716). Alternative Reinigungsmethoden kénnen
zu einer Verschlechterung oder Beschadigung des Produkts fiihren, wodurch sich die Lebensdauer
des Produkts verkUrzt und die Therapie beeintrachtigt wird.

«  Das Produkt nach 50 Aufbereitungszyklen oder fiinf Jahren ab Herstellungsdatum, je nachdem,
was friher eintritt, entsorgen.

Hinweise

*  Esist empfehlenswert, mit der Aufbereitung so bald wie méglich nach der Verwendung
zu beginnen, um ein Antrocknen grober Verunreinigungen auf dem Produkt zu vermeiden.

»  Verwendete Produkte mussen als kontaminiert behandelt werden. Der Benutzer kann in Kontakt
mit Flissigkeiten aus den Atemwegen kommen. Es mussen alle Vorschriften auf Orts-, Landes-
und Bundesebene in Bezug auf den Umweltschutz und die korrekte Entsorgung dieser Produkte
befolgt werden.

Lagerung

& Warnhinweis
+  Atemschlauche keiner tbermaBigen UV-Strahlung aussetzen.

Hinweis

+  Aufbereitete Beatmungsschlauchsysteme und Zubehorteile sollten zumindest in einem sauberen
Plastikbeutel oder -behalter und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Hitze geschiitzt gelagert
werden, wenn sie nicht sofort wiederverwendet werden.

Symbolerlduterungen
phip [
2 | 0
L 24
Produkt enthalt Zur Transport- und Anwendungsteil Bevollmachtigter
keine Phthalate Verwendung bei | Lagertemperatur- vom Typ BF Vertreter in der
oder Pyrogene Neugeborenen begrenzung Europaischen
Union
Ohne Gebrauchs- Nicht sicher fir den | Vorsichtssymbol fiir [Herstellungsdatum
Naturkautschuklatex anleitung Einsatz in MRT- Warnhinweise
hergestellt Umgebungen
o | =N
/274 v///4
Hersteller Falscher Korrekter Kein Wasser Nicht recyceln
Wasserstand Wasserstand
C€0123 2 Rx only
CE-Kennzeichnung | Verwendbar bis Verschreibungs- Medizinprodukt Chargenbe-
pflichtig zeichnung
Artikelnummer
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900MR780 NeoyviKO EmavaypnOIHOMOL|GIH0 KUKAWHA TapamAeupng pong
pe vdaromayida

Mpoopi{opevn xprion

To 900MR780 givat £éva EMavayenGIHOTIONGIHO AVATIVEUOTIKO KUKAWHA yia TNy Tapoyri Oeppaivépevwy

KOl éVUYpWVY QVATTVEUOTIKWY AEPIWV GE VEOYVIKOUG AOBEVEIG TTOU QIATOUV AvaTVEUCTIKY) UTOOTHPIEN.
Mpoopiletat yia xprion pe Toug uypavtripe MR850 tn¢ Fisher & Paykel Healthcare og voookouglako 1 KAVIKO
TIEPIBANNOV Kal Ba TIPETEL VO GUVTAYOYPAQEITAL LOVO amo 1aTpo. H TpoaBrikn Beppdtntag kat uypaciag otnv
TIapoXr} PUXPWV Kalt ENPWV AVATIVEUOTIKWY OEPIWV TTOU TIAPEXOVTAI HECW TOU AEPICHOU Eival EVEPYETIKN yia
NV MPOANYN NG £RPavong Twv agpaywywv Tou acBevoug.

MNpodiaypagég mpoiovrog

O1 akdhoubeg mpodiaypagég mpoidvtog BacilovTal o€ SOKIUES TTOU TIPAYHATOTIOBNKaV LE Tov uypavtripa
MR850 Kal TOV EMAVAXPENGCIHOTION IO VEOYVIKO Bdhapo MR340.

AvamnveuoTIKOG OYKOG <50 mL

Tuvdéoeig Stacuvdeong Kwvikoi ouvdeopot ISO 5356-1
Avtictaon otn por ota 2,5 L/min

(péyloTn oTdBuN vepoU)

Eiorvor|g 0,12+0,02 cmH,0

Exmvorg 0,06 +£0,02 cmH,0

Avtictaon otn por ota 2,5 L/min
(eEAaxoTn oTéBUN vepou)

Eiomvong 0,13 +£0,02 cmH,0
Exmvong 0,07 +0,02cmH,0
EvSotikétnta ota 60 cmH,0
(péylotn oTdBun vepou) 0,67 +0,02 mL/cmH,0
Ev8otikétnTa ota 60 cmH,0
(eNaxioTn 0TGN vePOU) 0,83 0,02 mL/cmH,0
Méyriotn mieon Aertoupyiag 80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)
EUpoc porig Aettoupyiag
EmepBamikoc (>33 mg/L) 4-30 L/min
Mn emepBatikég (>12 mg/L) 4-30L/min

pHOKpaoia mepIBGAOVTOC AerToupyiac 20-26°C (68-79 °F)
EUpo¢ Oeppokpaciag e10680v agpiov To (1o pe ™ Beppokpacia mepiBaMovTog
PuBpdc Siapporic agpiov <30 mL/min (ota 60 cmH,0)
EAayiotn PIKN S1apETPOG CWAN 10 mm (0,4 in)

Aapketa {wng 5 £ amé TNV NUEPOUNVIA KATAOKEUNG



EAAHNIKA 53

MNpo£150MOINGELS, CUGTATEIG TTIPOGOXIG KAl CNHEIWOELG

& MNposiSomooeig

Ta QVONVEUOTIKA KUKAWHOTA KA TA TIOPEAKOHEVD B TIPETTEL va GUVTAYOYPAPOUVTAL KL VO SIAHOPPUVOVTAL
QAPXIKA armd eMayyeAUATia UYEIOG M EIGKEUOT OTNV QVATIVEUOTIKH ¢povTida Kal va Xpnotpomnolouvat
U6 T emiBAeYn eKMTAUSEUPEVOU 1ATPIKOV TTPOCWTTIKOU.

Mnv NITaiveTe TIG OLUVSEGELG, TN CWAVWON 1) T TTAPEAKOUEVA. H N CUMHOP@WON Umopei va o8nyrioet
OE TTUPKAYLQ, EYKAUUATA KAl AMTWAELA TNG amdS00NE TOU GUCTHUATOG.

O1 BeppaIVOPEVOL CWANVEG TIPETTEL VA SIATNPOUVTAL AKPLA amd GUEDN MO LE TO S€ppa Tou aoBevole.
S avTiBetn mepinTwon, pmopei va mpokAnBei Seppatikry PAGRN. Ze pubpoUG Pong HIKPATEPOUG amd

4 L/min, n emeavelakn Ogppokpacia Tou cwArva pmopei va unepPei toug 44 °C (111 °F).

H kdAuYn Twv avamveuoTIKwV ow)\r']vwv He KouBépTec, Ha&Ndpla, TETOETEG Ay K)\lvocKendopclm

1 n Béppavor] Toug o€ BeppokoITIOA 1) e UTTEPKEIPEVO BEPUAVTIPA UITOPE( va EMNPEACEL TNV TIOIdTNTA
NG Bepameiag ri va MPOKANETEL TPAUHATIONO TOU aoBEVOUC.

Mnv umepBaivete Tov péyioTo puBué porig 70 L/min. O umepBoNikog puBHOG PO MIopEi va IPOKOAEDEL
EKTOEEVON LYPOU OTO KUKAWHA AVOTTVONG.

Ta mpoidvta autd gival emavenegepydoipa (emavaypnotpomnotriotua). Ta mpoidvTa mpémet va uroahovTat
o€ emavenegepyaoia cuPPWVA PE TIC 0dnyieg emavenegepyaciag yla auto To mpoidv. H eopalpévn
enavene€epyacia pmopei va o8nyroet o€ kivduvo Slactaupoupevng Aoipwéng HeTagy Twv acBeviv
Kkat o€ duvntikr) coBapri BAGPN.

H xprion ekvepwTwv PIMopei va emnpedoel TNy armddoon Tou uypavTPa Kal TiG BEPUOKPAGIES TwV
TIAPEXOHUEVWV AVATTVEUCTIKWV AEPiWV. ZUVIOTATAI N TOTTOBETNON TWV EKVEQWTWV KATAVTN OAWV TwV
QVIXVEUTWVY BEpHOKPaTiag agpaywyou.

Mn XPNOIHOTIOLEITE TO TTPOIOV O€ UPOUETPO Avw Twv 3.000 M (9.842 ft) 1} EKTOG TOU CUVICTWHEVOU
g0poug Beppokpaaciag mePIBAMOVTOG 1y poriG. H Xprion Tou GUCTAKATOG UYPAVONG EKTOG TWV
KaBopIopEVWY OpiwV 1 TTAVW a6 AUTO TO UYPOUETPO MIOPEL VA EMTNPEATEL TNV TTOIOTNTA TG Bepaneiag
1} VA TTPOKAAECEL TPOAUHATIONO TOU AoBEVOUG.

H xprion un oupBativ, Un GUUMOPPOUHEVWY LE TO TIPGTUTTO ISO 5367 1) U CUMHOPQOUHEVWV LE TO
mipotuno SO 80601-2-74 ££apTNUATWY KUKAWHATOG UMOPE( va TIPOKAAECEL aKOUOIa AmOoUVSEDT Tou
OWARVA Kal AITWAELA TOU AEPICHOU 1) TNG AVATIVEUCTIKAG UMOCTAPIENG.

Mnv tpomonoleite autd Ta mpoidvta.

Mn XPNOIUOTOLEITE AVATVEUOTIKA KUKAWHATA, BAAGHOUG, TIAPEAKOEVA 1} GUVSUAGHOUE TIoU Sev €xouv
€yKp1Oei amd v Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Hun HHOPP ] HE TIG Tapand 1| KOl GUGTACEIC TTPOGOXIG UITOPE(
va snnpmasl apvntu«l v anédoon tou TpoioVTOC 1 va GIGKDBEUUEI TV ac@aiela
unepthapBavopévng e npékAnong Suvnikiic coBapng BAGBNC).
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INUEWWOELG

AlaTnpEiTe To IPOTOV HaKPLA armd TiNyég BeppotnTag i avagiedng, idiaitepa 6tav Aertoupyei pe
£&omAiopd o&uyovou.

AUTO TO TIPOIGV €ival OXESIAOHEVO Yia TNV TTAPOXT A€Pa, 0§UYOVOU 1 EVOG MEIYMATOG KAl Twv SU0 aEpiwv.
Aev gival KATAMNAO YIa T XoPrynon HEYMATWY E0PAEKTWY avaloOnTIKWV aepiwv, agpiou Heliox
1 0EPiWV SIOAUHATWY, EVAIWPNUATWY 1} YaAAKTWHATWY TIou Sev éxouv aglohoynOei.

Mn XPNGIUOTIOIEITE TO TTPOIOV KATA TN SIAPKEIA AKTIVOYPAPIWY, HAYVNTIKWY TOHOYPAPIWV 1} AWV
SIASIKACIWV PE PASIOCUXVOTNTEG.

O uneLBLVOC OPYAVIOHOC PEPEL TNV EVOUVN YIA TN CUMBATOTNTA TOU LYPAVTHPA KAl OAWY TwV
£€aPTNUATWV Kall TIAPEAKOPEVWV TTOU XPNOIUOTOI00VTAL.

AuTO TO TIPOIOV €ival aGPANEG yla Xprion o€ TatdId.

S mepImwon mou CUUPEL KATTOL0 GoBap6 MEPIOTATIKG KATA TN XPrON AUTHE TNG CUOKEUNC, TOPAKOAAOUHE
EMKOIVWVNOTE UE TOV TOTTIKO 0ag avTimpéowro Tng Fisher & Paykel Healthcare kat tnv appodia apyrn.

0dnyieg cuvappoldynong

A MNposiSomoiosig

Mpv amo T xprion og acBevr}, dha ta e€aptripata mpémet va KaBaploTouv Kat va armoAupavOoulv.

H amooteipwon cuvioTdtat évtova, €av Ta TPoidvTa pmopolv va avtéouv t Siadikaaoia.

EmBewprioTe OTTIKA Ta IPOIOVTA TPV a6 KABE xprion oe aoBbevry. AmoppidTe £4v ival ENATTWHATIKA

1 €4v uTTdpxel omoloSrmoTe oNUASI POOPAG, OTIWE PWYHES, OXICIHATA 1} KATECTPAUHEVN HOVWOT.

AuTA pmopei va TPokaAéoouV SapPOoEG AEPiwVY, NAEKTPIKOUG KIVEUVOUG, AMWAELC AEPICHOU I AVATIVEUOTIKNG

umooTrPIENG Kat kivduvo coBapric BAABNG Tou acBevouc.

Mptv a6 T oUvSeon oe acBevry, BeBaiwbeite GTL ONOKANPO TO KUKAWHA AEITOUPYEL OWOTA HE

TIG QTTAITOUHEVEG PUBHIOEIC AVOTIVEUCTHAPA Kall OTL £KOUV PUBIOTE Ot KATAANAOL GUVAYEPHIOI

avanveuotripa fj Tyng pong.

Mn xpnotpomoleite To BepuaVOHEVO QVAMVEUCTIKG KUKAWHA XWwpig por) agpiov. EGv n por) agpiou

SIAKOTIE, ATEVEPYOTTOITTE TOV LYPAVTHPA.

AlevepyNoTe évav €Neyxo TIEEONC KAl SIAPPONG OTO QVAMVEUCTIKO KUKAWHA Kall ENEYETE yia ePPPAgelg

TIPOTOU CUVSETETE TO GUOTNA OE A0BEVN.

ENéyETe 6T1 ONEG O1 CUVOETEIG Eival CUVSESEUEVEG e AOPANELD TPV OO TN XEHoN.

[a va amo@uyeTe (NI OTOUG QVATMVEUOTIKOUG OWAVES, CUVSECTE Kall AIMOCUVSETTE TOUG Ao TOV

£€OMAIOPS HOVO aTTd TOUG AKPAIOUG OUVOEGHOUG. MV TEVTWVETE, CUMTIECETE 1) CUCTPEPETE TN

OWAVWon.

Aaogahiote o1t n uSatomayida kat 0 BAAAPOG gival TOMOBETNUEVA XAUNAGTEPA AMTO TO KEPAN TOU

a0BevOUC, £TCL WOTE N GUUTTUKVWHEVN LYPOGIa VA PEEL LAKPIA A TOV TTPOCAPHOCTH aoBeVoUG.

Mn yepiCete Tov Balapo Uypavong mavw amod T yPappr avwtatng otabung mijpwong. X& mepimwon

unepmApwong Tou Badpioy, ivat Suvatd va EI0XwPEHOEL LYPO OTO AVATIVEUCTIKO KUKAWUA.

Mn yepiCete Tov BANapo pe vepd pe Beppokpacio upnidtepn amdé 37 °C (99 °F).

la eloTVOr, XPNOIHOTIOLE(TE amooTEIPWHEVO VEPO Katd USP iy tIcoSuvapo yia Uypavon. MHN

TIPOCOETETE AANEG OUGIEG OTO VEPO.

AlaoalioTe 4Tt 0 SakTUAOG KUKAIKIG Statopr)¢ Tou Badpou MR340 Sev €xel cuoTpagei 6Tav elcAyeTat

otV avlaka g Baong Tou BaAdpiou kat Tt 0 BGAog Tou Bardpou wbeitat MAfipwg otn Bdon Tou

BaAdpou cupPwva PE TIG 08nyieg cuvappoAdynong Tou Baldpou.

AlaopalioTe 4Tt 0 uypavTrpag Kat 0 BAAapog eivatl o€ opilovTia Béon Kat TomoBeTnpévol XapnAotepa

an6 Tov acBevry. H Aerroupyia Tou Baldpou umd ywvia dvw twv 10° pmopei va €xel wg amoTéAeoua Ty

£(0080 VEPOU OTO AVATIVEUOTIKO KUKAWHA.

To KUKAWHA TPOPoSoTE(Tal HECW TOU TIposappoyéa BeppavTikol kaAwdiou and To MR850. AvatpéSte

oTIG 0dnyieg Xpriong Tou uypavTripa MR850 yia ePIOOOTEPES MANPOPOPIES OXETIKA ME TN PUBMION

OUIEPNAUBAVOEVNG TG NAEKTPOHAYVNTIKAG oupBaTtoTnTaG,

Avatpé€te oo Siaypapua @) yia T cuvappoldynon Tou BeppavTikou KaAwdiou.

AN BeRauwBeite 611 10 OEPUAVTIKO KAAWSIO EKTEIVETAL KATA MIKOG TOU OwArva Kat Sev ivat
OUYKEVTPWHEVO OE Kavéva Onueio.

A nava HNV KATAOTPAYEL N HOVWON Tou BEPUAVTIKOU KaAwSOU, TO AYKIOTPO TOU CUPHATOG EAENG
TIPETTEL VA OTEPEWVETAL MOVO OTOV SAKTUNMO KUKNIKHG Slatoprig Tou BeppavTikol kawdiou.

AN Mn xpnotpormoteite umepBoAikr| SUvapn dtav Tpafdrte To BeppavTikd KOAWSIO péoa amo Toug
OWAVEG.

AN Mn XpPNOIMOTIOLEITE TO CUPHA ENENG VIO VOl GPIEETE TOV OCWAVA KOt TOV YWVIAKO CWARvVA TOU
BeppavTikol KaAwSiou peTa&l Toug.
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SUVAPHONOYIOTE TA EMAVAXPNOIUOTIOOIUA EEAPTHAHATA TOU KUKAWHUATOG OUHPWVA HE TO Sidypappa
. Avatpé€te oTig odnyieg xpriong tng udatomayidag 900MR139 yia 08nyieg cuvapHOAGYNoNg Kat

TIPOOOETEG MANPOPOPIE.

«  Mn xpnoomoleite owArva ipogktaong elomvori 0,3 m (12 in) yia Bpepikoug aobeveic oe
akTtivoPBoho Beppavrpa 1 o ouvBrikeg mepIBdANovToG. H xprion o Tétolo mepiBaAAov pmopei
va ennpedoel Ty moldtnta ¢ Bepareiag. MNa aobeveig oe Beppokortida, Slacpaliote 6110
aednTrpag Beppokpaciag 0To AKpo MPOG Tov aoBevr TTapauével EKTOC TG Beppokortidac.

Juvappoloynote Tov 8dhapo otn Bdon Tou Bppavtripa cUPPWVA KE To Sidypappa () Avatpé€re

oI 0dnyieg xpriong Tou Baldpou MR340 yia 0dnyieg cuvappoAdynong Tou BaAdpou Kat TPOCOETEG

TIANPOYOPIEC.

SuvdEoTe Tov TPoCapHoYEd BeppavTikol KaAwSiou, Tov aleBnTripa Tou AKPOou TPOG Tov BANApO Kat ToV

a1obNnTrpa Tou AKPOU TIPOG Tov aoBeVH] 0TO KUKAWHA.

«  Avarpé€te oto Sidypappa (D] yla T PUBUION TOU KUKAWHATOG.

- Aaogaliote Ot o ailoBNnTripag Tou Akpou TTPog Tov BaAapo éxel eicayBei pe aopdleia otn Bupa
YWVIOKoU cwArjva Tou BeppavTikol kahwsiou.

«  Aaogpahiote 6T n BUpa TiEoNG BpioKeTal OTNV Kopu®r) Tou CUVSETHOU Ot OXApa Y aoBevouq.
Mnv TOTOBETEITE TOV YWVIOKO OwArvVa TIEONG £TOL WOTE N CUUITUKVWHEV UYPAGIa Vo PITopEi va
PPA&EL TNV O TOU YWwVIaKoU OWAHvVa. AUTO UMTOPE( va TIPOKAAETEL AMIWAELD TOL AEPICHOU A TNG
QVATVEUOTIKAG UTIOOTHPIENG.

InpEoEg

Avatpé€te oto Siaypappa @ yia toug apBpouc REF Twv emuépoug EaptnudTwy.

H @Bopd kat n umoREBIoN TwV NAEKTPIKWY CUVSECUWY UTTOPE( VO EMMPEATEL TNV and500n Tou
TIPOIOVTOG. EAEYXETE TA EEOPTAHATA TOU TTPOIOVTOG HETASY TWV XPHOEWV.

0Od8nyieg mapakoovOnong

& MNposiSomooeig

Mpénel va xpnotpomoleital KATAMNAN TTapakoAoUBNGN Tou aoBevouG (IT.x. KOPETHAS 0§uyOVOU)

KkdBe otiypr). H pn mapakohobnon tou acBevoug pmopei va mpokahéaet coBapn BAGPN f Bavato

(T.x. o€ TEPIMTWON SIAKOTIAG TNG PONE AgPioU).

MopaKoNOUBE(TE TAKTIKA KAl AMOOTPAYYI(ETE TN CUMTUKVWHEV LYPAGIO TIOU OUGCWPEVETAL OTO KUKAWHOL.
H 0uCOWPEVON GUUTTUKVWHEVNG LYPAGIOG HITOPEL VO TIPOKAAECEL AMWAELD TOU AEPIOOU 1 TNG
QVATIVEUOTIKNG UTTOCTAPIENG.

Edv XpnOIHOTIOLETAL OET TAPOXIG VEPOU, PPOVTIOTE VA TOTIOBETHOETE TOV AOKO VEPOU KATW amd To
£ninedo Tou LypavTrPaA HETA TNV TAYPWon Tou BaAdpou.

Mnv ayyiCete ™ Beppavtikr mAdka 1y T Bdon Touv Baidpou. H Beppokpacia Twv em@avev pmopei

va unepBaivel Toug 85 °C (185 °F). Ze avtiBetn mepimtwon, pmopei va mpokAnBei Seppatikd éykaupa.

OdAapog
AN Alaopaliote 6Tt 0 BGAapog epIéxel vepd ava maca oTtyur). EAéyxete Tn otabun Tou vepol oto BdAapo

UYPaAVONG TAKTIKA CUMPWVA UE To Staypappa G KOl avaminpwveTe Omwe amaiteitat. H amoucia vepol
Ba 0dnynoel og xapn\d emineda vypaoiag.

Ydaromayida

MapakoAouBEite TAKTIKA TN 0TABHN LYpPoU TN udatomayidag kat adedlete dmwe amarteitat. To Soxeio
VEPOU TIPETTEL VA EMAVACUVOPHOAOYNBEL TO GUVTOHOTEPO SuVATO HETA TO ASEIaoHa, YIa va armo@euxBei
n Slappor) agpiov. Avatpé€te oo Slaypappa 0

Avixveutéc Oeppokpaaciag
AN BeBaiwBeite 61 0 aviXVEUTIC TOU AKPOU TTPOG Tov acBevr éxel loaxOel Le aopdheia otn BUpa avixveuTr

TOU EIOTIVEUOTIKOU OKEAOUG (CUpPWVA pE To Sidypappa Q) Kal éxel TomoBeTnOEi KABETa MPOG Ta KATW,
(WOTE VA AMOPEVYETAL N NiivaoT) GUUITUKVWHEVNG UYPAGIAG YUPW ard ToV aloBNnTrpa Kal O EMNPEACUOG
NG HETPNONG TNG BeppoKPaciag Twv agpiwv agpaywyou.

AlaopalioTe Ot Kat ot SU0 avixveuTé Beppokpaciag mapapévouv M pwg TomoBeTnpévol oTo
E£IOTIVEVOTIKO OKENOG KATA TN SIGPKEIA TG XPrONG.

InHEWOoEI

ATIOQEVYETE TOUC QVEUIOTIPEG KAl TOV EEAEPIOHO TOU KMHATIOTIKOU EMAVW OTO AVATTVEUOTIKO KUKAWMA
KOTA TN SIGPKEL TG XPrONG, KAaBWGE auTd PmopEi va AUERTEL TN CUPITUKVWHEVN UyPacia 0To KUKAWHA
Kat SuvnTIKA va PA&eL Evav OWARVA, UE AMOTENEGHO TNV ATTWAELC TOU AEPIOHOU 1} TG AVATIVEUCTIKAG
unootpIEnc.
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0dnyiec emavenegepyaciag

la odnyieg emavene&epyaciog avatpé€te ot Sievbuvon (UI-623716) i petafeite oto
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& MposiSonojosg

Ta mpoiovta mpémel va amocuvSeBoly TG0 amo Ty TNyr} PELHATOC 60O Kal amod Thv TNy agpiou mptv
ano Tov Kabapiopo.

KaBapilete To mpoidv mpiv amd T xprion Kat KABe popd mou To TPoidV eival eppavig akdbapTo.
Akoloubr\oTe Ti¢ 08nyieg emavene€epyaoiag (UI-623716). EvallakTikég péBodot kabapiopou pmopei
va aAowaoouwy 1 va BAayouv To poidy, petwvovTag Tn Sidpkela {wrig Tou PoIOVToE Kat B€tovtag

o€ kivduvo Tn Bepaneia.

AnoppiyTe T0 TIPOIOV PETA amd 50 KUKAOUG EMAVEMESEPYATIAG 1) TIEVTE £Tn amd TNV NUEPOUNVia
KATAOKEVAG, 6010 amd ta Vo cupPei vwpitepa.

INHEIWOELC

TuvioTtatal va apyilel n enaveneepyaoia 1o CUVTOPOTEPO SUVATO LETA TN XPrON, WOTE VA AMOPEVYETAL
n &npavon évtovwy pUTWV OTO TIPOIOV.

Ta xpnotpomoInpéva mPoidvTa MPEMEL va avTIpeTwTiovTal wg poAucpéva. O xpriotng Umopei va exktedel
O LYPA TNG AVATVEUOTIKHG 080U, AKONOUBEITE HAOUG TOUG TOTIKOUG, KPATIKOUG KAt OHOCTIOVSIAKOUG

KAVOVIOHOUG OXETIKA HE TNV TTPOOTAGIA TOU TTEPIBANOVTOG KAl TN GWOTH amdppiPn QuTwv Twv

TIPOIOVTWV.

AmoOnkeuon

& Mposgidomoinon

Mnv eKBETETE TOUG QVATTVEUOTIKOUG OWATVEG OE UTIEPBONIKT UTTEPIOSN aKTIvOPBOAia.

Inpeiwon

«  Kat'eNayioTo, Ta emavene&epyacpéva avamveuoTIKA KUKAWHATA Kal TpeAkdpeva Ba mpémel va

anoBnkevovTal o€ kabapr) MAACTIK 0aKoUAa 1 SOXEIO Kalt HaKPLd amd Aueso NNaKS wg i BeppotnTa,

£4v Sev emavaypnoIpomoinBouv apéowe.

Optopoi cUuBOAWV
e o
A
£ 24
To mipoidv Sev la xprion og ‘Opia Beppokpaciag E@appolépevo E€ouaiodotnpévog
TIEPIEXEL POANIKEC VEOYVIKOUG HETaPOPAG Kat Uépog TUMou BF aVTITPAOWTTOC yla
EVWOEIG i} aoBeveig amoBrikeuong Tnv Evpwmnaikn
TUpETOYOVA ‘Evwon
Aev givat O8nyieg xpriong Mn aoaléc yia Z0pBolo mpoooxg Hpepopnvia
KOATOOKEVAOUEVO Xprion o€ mepiBdlov | yia pogiSomolioelg KOTOOKEUNG
HE PUOIKO ENAOTIKO HayvnTiknig
pleis=3 Topoypagiag
u | = =N
/74 /4
Kataokeuaotrg NavBaopévn ZwoTr oTaBpn vepoU | Agv UNAPXEL VEPS | MV QVAKUKAWVETE
0TaBun vepoL
C€0123 2 Rx only
ruavon CE Hpepopnvia Anéng |  Mdvo pe cuvtayr latpotexvoloyikd | ApiBuog mapTidag
elel(e)
Ap1Bu6¢ avagpopds
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900MR780 Ujsziilttkori Gjrahasznalhaté bias flow 1égz6kor
vizcsapdaval

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

A 900MR780 egy flitott és parasitott Iégzégadzok széllitasara alkalmas Ujrahasznalhato légzokor
légzéstdmogatdst igénylé UjszUlott betegek szamara. A Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850
pérasitokészulékekkel vald hasznalatra készult kdrhdzi vagy klinikai kdrnyezetben, és csak orvos irhatja fel.
A h6 és paratartalom hozzaadasa a Iélegeztetés soran hasznalt hideg és szaraz légzési gazokhoz segit
megel6zni a beteg légutjainak kiszéradasat.

A termék miiszaki jellemzéi

A kovetkezd termékleirasok az MR850 pdrasitokészilékkel és az MR340 Ujszlldttkori Ujrahasznalhatd

kamraval végzett tesztelésen alapulnak.

Légzési térfogat
Interfész csatlakozasok

Ellendllas aramlassal szemben 2,5 L/percnél

(maximalis vizszint)
Belégzési
Kilégzési

Ellendllas aramlassal szemben 2,5 L/percnél

(minimalis vizszint)

Belégzési

Kilégzési

Compliance 60 H,0cm-en
(maximalis vizszint)

Compliance 60 H,0cm-en
(minimdlis vizszint)

Maximalis miikodési nyomds
Miik6dési aramlasi tartomany
Invaziv (>33 mg/L)

Noninvaziv (>12 mg/L)

Miikodési kornyezeti hdmérsékletek
Belép6 gaz hémérséklet-tartomanya
Géazszivargas mértéke

A cs6 minimalis belsé atmérdje
Felhasznalasi id6

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 kupos csatlakozok

0,12 £ 0,02 H,0cm
0,06 £ 0,02 H,0cm

0,13+0,02 H,0cm
0,07 + 0,02 H,Ocm

0,67 + 0,02 mL/H,0cm

0,83 + 0,02 mL/H,0cm
80 hPa (H,0cm) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/perc

4-30 L/perc

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Megegyezik a kornyezeti h6mérséklettel
<30 mL/perc (60 H,0cm-en)

10 mm (0,4 htvelyk)

A gyartas idépontjatol szamitott 5 év
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Figyelmeztetések, 6vintézkedések és megjegyzések

& Figyelmeztetések

A légzbékoroket és tartozékokat a légzdszervi gondozdsban jértas egészséguigyi szakembernek kell
felirnia és els6 alkalommal 6sszedllitania, és képzett egészséguigyi személyzet feltigyelete mellett
kell haszndlini 6ket.

Ne sikositsa a csatlakozasokat, cséveket vagy tartozékokat. A szabalyok be nem tartdsa tlizet, égési
sérlléseket és a rendszer teljesitményének csokkenését okozhatja.

A flitott csovek nem kerllhetnek kozvetlen érintkezésbe a beteg bérével. A figyelmeztetés be nem
tartdsa bérsériléshez vezethet. 4 L/perc alatti dramlasi sebességnél a csé feliiletének hémérséklete
meghaladhatja a 44 °C-ot (111 °F).

A légzékorok takaroval, parnaval, torolkozével vagy agynemivel valo letakarasa vagy inkubatorban
vagy felsé hésugarzéval valé melegitése befolyasolhatja a kezelés minéségét és a beteg
egészségkarosodasat okozhatja.

Ne lépje tul a 70 L/perc maximélis csticsaramlasi sebességet. A tulzott dramldsi sebesség miatt
folyadék fréccsenhet a 1égz6korbe.

Ezek a termékek tobbszoér hasznalatosak (Ujrahasznalhatok). A terméket az erre a termékre
vonatkozé Ujrahasznalati utasitasok szerint kell haszndlni. A helytelen Ujrahasznalat a betegek
kozotti keresztfertézés és az esetleges sulyos sériilés kockazatdhoz vezethet.

gdzok homérsékletét. Ajanlott a porlasztdkat a léguti hémérséklet szonddk elé elhelyezni.

Ne hasznalja a terméket 3000 m (9842 I1ab) magassdg felett, illetve az ajanlott kornyezeti
hémérsékleten vagy aramlasi tartomdnyon kivil. A pardsité rendszer meghatarozott tartomanyon
kivUli vagy e magassag folotti hasznalata befolyasolhatja a kezelés minéségét, vagy a beteg
egészségkarosodasat okozhatja.

A nem kompatibilis, nem ISO 5367 vagy nem ISO 80601-2-74 szabvanynak megfelel6 1égz6kori
komponensek haszndlata a csé véletlen szétkapcsolddasat és a lélegeztetés vagy a légzéstémogatds
megsz(inését okozhatja.

Ne moédositsa ezeket a termékeket.

Ne hasznaljon a Fisher & Paykel Healthcare dltal jova nem hagyott légzékoroket, kamrakat,
tartozékokat vagy ezek kombinacioit.

A fenti figyel k és 6vi lések be nem tartdsa ronthatja a termék teljesitményét

vagy ély iabi agot (beleértve az esetleges sulyos sériilést).
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Megjegyzések

Tartsa tévol a terméket hétdl vagy gyujtdforrasoktol, kiiléndsen az oxigénnel miikodé berendezésekkel
vald tevékenységek esetén.

Ezt a terméket levegd, oxigén vagy a két gaz keverékének szdllitasara tervezték. Nem alkalmas
gyulékony érzéstelenité gazkeverékek, Heliox vagy gaz oldatok, szuszpenzidk vagy emulziok
széllitdsara, amelyek kordbban nem kertiltek vizsgalatra.

Ne hasznalja a terméket réntgen-, MR- vagy mas radiéfrekvencias eljarasok soran.

A hasznald szervezet feleléssége, hogy a parasitokészilék, illetve minden hasznalandd alkatrész

és tartozék kompatibilis legyen.

Ez a termék biztonsagosan alkalmazhaté gyermekeknél.

Ha sulyos incidens térténik az eszkdz hasznélata kozben, kérjlk, forduljon a Fisher & Paykel Healthcare
helyi képvisel6jéhez és az illetékes hatésaghoz.

Osszeszerelési utasitasok

& Figyelmeztetések

A betegen torténd alkalmazas elétt minden komponenst meg kell tisztitani és fertétleniteni kell.
Sterilizalas erésen ajanlott, ha a termékek ellendlinak a folyamatnak.

Szemrevételezéssel ellendrizze a terméket minden alkalommal, amikor a betegen hasznalja. Dobja ki,
ha elromlik, vagy ha kdrosoddsdra utald jelek, példaul repedések, szakadasok vagy sérilt szigetelés
észlelhet6k. Ezek gdzszivargast, elektromos veszélyeket, a lélegeztetés vagy a légzéstamogatds
megszUinését, valamint a beteg sulyos sérilésének kockdzatdt okozhatjak.

Miel6tt a pacienshez csatlakoztatnd, gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a teljes légzékor megfeleléen
miikodik a szlikséges lélegeztetdgép-bedllitasokkal és megfeleld lélegeztetd- vagy aramlasforrds-
riasztas van bedllitva.

Ne haszndlja a f(itott légzékort gdzaramlas nélkdl. Ha a gazdramlds megszakad, kapcsolja ki

a parasitokésziléket.

Miel6tt a beteghez csatlakoztatja a légzékort, végezzen nyomds- és szivargas-ellenérzést, és ellendrizze,
hogy nincs-e eldugulva.

Hasznalat el6tt ellendrizze, hogy szorosan illeszkednek-e a csatlakozasok.

A légz6csovek karosodasanak elkertilése érdekében a készlléket csak a végcsatlakozokkal szabad
csatlakoztatni és levalasztani. Ne nyuijtsa, ne torje vagy csavarja meg a csovet.

Ugyeljen arra, hogy a vizcsapda a beteg feje alatt legyen, hogy a kondenzviz lefolyjon

a beteginterfészrél.

Ne toltse a parasitd kamrat a maximalis toltési szint jelzése folé. A kamra tultoltése esetén folyadék
kerilet a légzékérbe.

Ne toltson a tartdlyba 37 °C (99 °F) feletti hémérsékleti vizet.

Az Egyestilt Allamok Gyogyszerkanyve (USP) szerinti vagy azzal egyenértékii steril vizet hasznaljon
a parasitdshoz. NE adjon semmilyen egyéb anyagot a vizhez.

Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy az MR340 kamra O-gy(irdje nem csavarodott meg, amikor behelyezte
a kamra alaphornyaba, és hogy a kamra kupoldja teljesen a kamra aljéra van tolva az ésszeszerelési
utasitas szerint.

Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a pérasitokésziilék és a kamra vizszintes helyzetben van, és a beteg
alatt helyezkedik el. A kamra 10°-ot meghaladd délésszogben torténé mikddtetése viz bejutdsat
eredményezheti a 1égzékorbe.

A légzdkort az MR850 flitészal adaptere muikodteti. A beallitdssal kapcsolatos tovabbi informéaciokért,
beleértve az elektromdgneses kompatibilitdst, olvassa el az MR850 pdrasitokészilék hasznalati
utasitasat.

A fiitéhuzal osszeszereléséhez lasd az @) abrat.

VAN Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a flitéhuzal a csé hossza mentén ki van nyujtva, és sehol nincs
6sszecsomozva.

A fltéhuzal-szigetelés karosodasanak elkertlése érdekében a behlzévezeték horgdt csak
a ftéhuzal O-gyUrdjéhez szabad csatlakoztatni.

Ne alkalmazzon tulzott erét, amikor athizza a fiitészalat a csdveken.

Ne hasznalja a huzévezetéket a csé és a fit6huzal kdnydkének megszoritdsara.

B B
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2 Szerelje 6ssze az Ujrahasznalhato légzEékor alkatrészeit a Q abra szerint. Az 6sszeszerelési
utasitdsokat és a tovdbbi tudnivaldkat lasd a 900MRI139 vizcsapda haszndlati Gtmutatdjdban.

*  Ne haszndljon 0,3 m-es (12 hiivelyk) belégzési hosszabbitd csdvet csecsemd sugarzé melegitével
melegitett betegek vagy magasabb koérnyezeti hémérséklet esetén. Az ilyen kérnyezetben
torténd alkalmazas befolydsolhatja a kezelés mindségét. Inkubdtorban lévé betegek esetében
Ugyeljen arra, hogy a betegoldali hémérséklet-érzékeld az inkubatoron kivul legyen.

3 Szerelie fel a kamrat a fatGalapra a @ dbra szerint. A kamra dsszeszerelési Gtmutatgjat és a tovabbi
tudnivaldkat lasd az MR340 kamra hasznalati utmutatéjaban.
4 Csatlakoztassa a flit6szal adapterét, a kamraoldali végszondat és a betegoldali végszondat

a légzokorhoz.

+ Alégzokor beallitasahoz lasd a @ abrét.

»  Gybz6djon meg arrdl, hogy a kamraoldali végszonda biztonsagosan be van helyezve a fiit6szal
konyoknyilasaba.

+  Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a nyomasport a paciens Y darabjénak tetején van. Ne llitsa a

nyomast kdzvetité kdnydkot olyan helyzetbe, hogy a kondenzviz eltdmithesse a kdnyoknyilast.
Ez a lélegeztetés vagy légzéstdmogatds megsziinését okozhatja.

Megjegyzések
« Az egyes komponensek HIVATKOZASI szamait lasd a G abrdn.

* Az elektromos csatlakozok elhasznaldddsa és karosodasa befolydsolhatja a termék teljesitményét.
Ellendrizze a termék alkatrészeit a felhaszndlasok kozétt.

Ellendrzési utasitasok

& Figyelmeztetések
Mindig gondoskodjon a beteg megfelel6 monitorozésarol (pl. oxigénszaturécio). A beteg
monitorozésénak elmaraddsa (pl. a gdzaramlas megszakadésa esetén) sulyos sériiléssel vagy
haldllal is végzédhet.

*  Rendszeresen ellenérizze és csapolja le a légzékorben kicsapddott folyadékot. A kondenzviz
felhalmozdddsa a lélegeztetés vagy a légzéstamogatds megszlinését eredményezheti.

* Ha vizadagold készletet haszndl, Ggyeljen ra, hogy a vizes tasak mindig a pardsitokészilék szintje
felett helyezkedjen el, miutdn a kamrat feltoltotte.

*  Neérjen a f(it6laphoz és a kamra aljdhoz. A fellletek hémérséklete meghaladhatja a 85 °C-ot (185 °F).
A figyelmeztetés be nem tartdsa égési sériiléshez vezethet.

Kamra

AN Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy a kamraban mindig legyen viz. Rendszeresen ellendrizze a pérasité kamra
vizszintjét az G abra szerint, és sziikség szerint toltse fel. A viz hidnya alacsony paratartalmat
eredményez.

Vizcsapda
Rendszeresen ellendrizze a vizcsapda folyadékszintjét, és szikség szerint Uritse ki. A gdzszivargds
megeldzése érdekében a viztartalyt a kilrités utdn a leheté leghamarabb vissza kell szerelni.
Lasd az @ abrat.

Hémérséklet-szonddk

A\ Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a betegoldali végszonda biztonsagosan be van helyezve a belégzési ag
szondanyilasaba (a 0 abra szerint), és fuggdlegesen lefelé helyezkedik el, hogy megakadalyozza
a kondenzviz 6sszegy(ilését az érzékeld korul, amely befolyasolja a légutak gdzhémérsékletének
mérését.

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy mindkét hémérsékletszonda teljesen be van helyezve a belégzési dgba
a hasznélat soran.

Megjegyzések

«  Kerllje el, hogy a ventildtor vagy a légkondicionalé haszndlat kozben a 1égzékorre fujjon,
mivel ez ndvelheti a kondenzdtumot a kdrben, és elzérhatja a csévet, ami a lélegeztetés vagy
a légzéstamogatas megszlinéséhez vezethet.
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Ujrahasznélati utasitasok

Az Ujrahasznalasra vonatkozé utasitasokat lasd (Ul-623716), vagy latogasson el a
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables cimre.

& Figyelmeztetések
Tisztitds el6tt a termékeket le kell valasztani az aramforrdsrdl és a gazforrdsrdl is.

*  Hasznalat el6tt és minden Iathatd szennyez&dés esetén, tisztitsa meg a terméket. Kdvesse az
Ujrahaszndlati utasitasokat (UI-623716). Az alternativ tisztitdsi modszerek rongdlhatjdk vagy
karosithatjdk a terméket, csokkenthetik a termék élettartamat és veszélyeztethetik a kezelést.

*  Dobija ki a terméket 50 Ujrahasznalati ciklus utan, vagy a gyartds idépontjatdl szamitott 6t év
elteltével, attol fliggéen, hogy melyik kdvetkezik be korabban.

Megjegyzések

«  Javasoljuk, hogy az Ujrahasznalati eljdrdst a haszndlat utan a leheté leghamarabb kezdjék meg,
hogy megakadalyozzak a nagyobb szennyezéanyagok részaradasat a termékre.

* A hasznalt termékeket szennyezettként kell kezelni. A hasznald léguti valadékokkal érintkezhet az
artalmatlanitas soran. A kérnyezetvédelem és a termékek helyes drtalmatlanitdsa érdekében tartsa
be az 6sszes helyi, &llami és uniés el6irast.

Tarolas

& Figyelmeztetés
Ne tegye ki a légzécsoveket tulzott UV-sugarzasnak.

Megjegyzés
* Az Ujrahaszndlt Iégzékort és tartozékait legaldbb tiszta mlanyag zsakban vagy tartdlyban, kdzvetlen
napfénytdl vagy hétél védve kell tarolni, ha nem hasznaljak fel Ujra azonnal.

Szimbdlumok magyarazata

| & | 1

A termék nem Ujszulott Szdllitasi és BF-tipusu Hivatalos
tartalmaz ftaldtokat betegeknél tarolasi alkalmazott képvisel6 az
vagy pirogéneket torténd hémérsékletkorlatok alkatrész Europai Unidban

alkalmazasra

ol [ ® A il

Természetes Haszndlati utasitds| MR-kornyezetben Figyelmezteté Gydrtas idépontja
gumilatexet nem nem biztonsdgos jelzések
tartalmaz
ad s - A
/4 /]
Gyartd Nem megfelelé Megfeleld vizszint Nincs viz Ne hasznositsa
vizszint Ujra
C€0123 J Rx only
CE-jelolés Lejarati datum Kizardlag orvosi Orvostechnikai Tételszam
rendelvényre eszkoz

Hivatkozasi szam
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900MR780 Circuito neonatale riutilizzabile a flusso continuo,
con raccoglicondensa

Uso previsto

1900MR780 & un circuito respiratorio riutilizzabile per 'erogazione di gas respiratori riscaldati e umidificati
a pazienti neonatali che necessitano di supporto respiratorio. E destinato all'uso con gli umidificatori
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 in ambienti ospedalieri o clinici e deve essere prescritto solo da un
medico. L'aggiunta di calore e umidita ai gas respiratori freddi e secchi forniti attraverso la ventilazione
& utile per la prevenzione della secchezza delle vie respiratorie del paziente.

Specifiche del prodotto

Le seguenti specifiche del prodotto si basano su test eseguiti con 'umidificatore MR850 e la camera
di umidificazione riutilizzabile neonatale MR340.

Volume corrente <50 mL

Collegamenti interfaccia Connettori conici ISO 5356-1

Resistenza al flusso a 2,5 L/min

(livello massimo di acqua)

Tratto inspiratorio 0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0

Tratto espiratorio 0,06 £ 0,02 cmH,0

Resistenza al flusso a 2,5 L/min

(livello minimo dellacqua)

Tratto inspiratorio 0,13+ 0,02 cmH,0

Tratto espiratorio 0,07 + 0,02 cmH,0
Compliance a 60 cmH,0

(livello massimo di acqua) 0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
Compliance a 60 cmH,0

(livello minimo dellacqua) 0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
Pressione operativa massima 80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)
Intervallo di flusso operativo

Invasivo (>33 mg/L) 4-30 L/min

Non invasivo (>12 mg/L) 4-30 L/min

Temperature ambiente operative 20-26 °C (68-79 °F)
Intervallo di dei gasining| Uguale alla temperatura ambiente
Tasso di perdita di gas <30 mL/min (a 60 cmH,0)
Diametro interno minimo del tubo 10 mm (0,4 pollici)

Data di scadenza 5 anni dalla data di fabbricazione
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Avvertenze, precauzioni e note

& Avvertenze

| circuiti respiratori e gli accessori devono essere prescritti e inizialmente impostati da un
professionista sanitario qualificato in cure respiratorie e utilizzati sotto la supervisione di personale
medico qualificato.

Non lubrificare collegamenti, tubi o accessori. La mancata osservanza pud provocare incendi,
ustioni e perdita delle prestazioni del sistema.

Non lasciare i tubi riscaldati a contatto diretto con la cute del paziente. La mancata osservanza puo
causare ustioni. A portate inferiori a 4 L/min, la temperatura della superficie del tubo pud superare
44 °C (M °F).

Coprire i circuiti respiratori con coperte, cuscini, asciugamani o lenzuola o riscaldarli in un’incubatrice
0 con una lampada radiante puo influire sulla qualita della terapia o causare lesioni al paziente.

Non superare il flusso massimo di picco di 70 L/min. Un flusso eccessivo pud causare schizzi di
liquido nel circuito respiratorio.

Questi prodotti sono ricondizionabili (riutilizzabili). | prodotti devono essere ricondizionati secondo
le istruzioni di ricondizionamento per questo prodotto. Un ricondizionamento non corretto pud
comportare il rischio di infezioni crociate tra i pazienti e potenziali gravi danni.

L'uso di nebulizzatori pud influire sulle prestazioni dell’umidificatore e sulle temperature dei

gas respiratori erogati. Si consiglia di posizionare i nebulizzatori a valle di tutte le sonde della
temperatura delle vie respiratorie.

Non utilizzare il prodotto ad altitudini superiori a 3000 m (9842 piedi) o al di fuori della temperatura
ambiente o dellintervallo di flusso consigliati. L'utilizzo del sistema di umidificazione al di fuori degli
intervalli specificati o al di sopra di questa altitudine pu6 influire sulla qualita della terapia o causare
lesioni al paziente.

L'uso di componenti del circuito non compatibili, non conformi a ISO 5367 o a ISO 80601-2-74,

puod causare lo scollegamento accidentale del tubo e la perdita di ventilazione o supporto respiratorio.
Non modificare questi prodotti.

Non usare circuiti respiratori, camere di umidificazione, accessori o0 combinazioni non approvati

da Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

La mancata osservanza delle avvertenze e delle precauzioni di cui sopra pud compromettere
le p! idel p o p ne la sicurezza (inclusi potenziali danni gravi).
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Note
«  Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore o di accensione specialmente quando si opera con
apparecchiature a ossigeno.

*  Questo prodotto & progettato per 'erogazione di aria, ossigeno o una miscela di entrambi i gas.
Non ¢ adatto per I'erogazione di miscele di gas anestetici infiammabili, Heliox o soluzioni, sospensioni
0 emulsioni di gas che non sono state valutate.

*  Non utilizzare il prodotto durante i raggi X, la risonanza magnetica o altre procedure in
radiofrequenza.

*  Lorgano di competenza & responsabile della verifica della compatibilita del’'umidificatore e di tutte
le parti ed accessori usati.

*  Questo prodotto ¢ sicuro per 'uso sui bambini.

Se si verifica un incidente grave durante I'utilizzo di questo dispositivo, contattare il rappresentante
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare di zona e l'autorita competente.

Istruzioni per I’assemblaggio

& Avvertenze

*  Prima dell'uso su un paziente, tutti i componenti devono essere puliti e disinfettati. Se i prodotti
possono resistere al processo, la sterilizzazione e altamente raccomandata.

« Ispezionare visivamente i prodotti prima di ogni utilizzo su un paziente. Scartare se difettosi o se ci
sono segni di deterioramento come incrinature, lacerazioni o danni all'isolamento. Questi possono
causare perdite di gas, pericoli elettrici, perdita di ventilazione o supporto respiratorio e rischio
di gravi danni al paziente.

«  Prima di collegarlo al paziente, verificare che il circuito completo funzioni correttamente con le
impostazioni del ventilatore richieste e che siano impostati gli allarmi ventilatore o sorgente di flusso
appropriati.

«  Non utilizzare il circuito respiratorio riscaldato senza flusso di gas. Se il flusso di gas & interrotto,
spegnere 'umidificatore.

«  Eseguire un test di pressione e perdite sul circuito respiratorio e controllare 'eventuale presenza
di occlusioni prima del collegamento ad un paziente.

«  Controllare che tutti i collegamenti siano ben saldi prima dell'uso.

«  Per evitare danni ai tubi di respirazione, attaccare e staccare dall'attrezzatura maneggiando solo
i connettori terminali. Non allungare, schiacciare o torcere i tubi.

«  Verificare che il raccoglicondensa e la camera di umidificazione si trovino in una posizione piu in
basso rispetto alla testa del paziente, in modo che la condensa fluisca via dall'interfaccia paziente.

*  Non riempire la camera di umidificazione oltre la linea di livello di riempimento massimo. Se la
camera di umidificazione & riempita eccessivamente, il liquido pu¢ entrare nel circuito respiratorio.

«  Non riempire la camera di umidificazione con acqua a una temperatura superiore a 37 °C (99 °F).

«  Usare acqua sterile USP per inalazione o equivalente per umidificazione. NON aggiungere altre
sostanze all'acqua.

*  Assicurarsi che I'o-ring della camera di umidificazione MR340 non sia attorcigliato quando viene
inserito nella scanalatura della base della camera di umidificazione e che la cupola della camera
di umidificazione sia spinta completamente sulla base della camera di umidificazione secondo
le istruzioni di montaggio della camera.

«  Assicurarsi che 'umidificatore e la camera di umidificazione siano in piano e posizionati pit in basso
rispetto al paziente. Il funzionamento della camera di umidificazione con un’angolazione superiore
a10° pud provocare I'ingresso di acqua nel circuito di respirazione.

« I circuito € alimentato tramite I'adattatore per il filo del riscaldatore dal’MR850. Per ulteriori
informazioni sulla configurazione, inclusa la compatibilita elettromagnetica, fare riferimento alle
istruzioni per I'utente dell'umidificatore MR850.
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1  Peril montaggio del filo del riscaldatore fare riferimento allo schema 0
N\ Assicurarsi che il filo del riscaldatore sia esteso lungo la lunghezza del tubo e non sia arrotolato
in alcun punto.
AN\ Perevitare di danneggiare I'isolamento del filo del riscaldatore, il gancio del filo guida deve
essere fissato solo all'O-ring del filo del riscaldatore.
A\ Non esercitare una forza eccessiva quando si fa passare il filo del riscaldatore attraverso i tubi.
A\ Non utilizzare il filo guida per unire insieme il tubo e il connettore a gomito del filo del riscaldatore.
2 Assemblare i componenti del circuito riutilizzabile seguendo lo schema @. Fare riferimento
alle istruzioni per I'uso del raccoglicondensa 900MR139 per le istruzioni di montaggio e ulteriori
informazioni.

+  Non utilizzare tubi di prolunga inspiratori da 0,3 m (12”) per lampade radianti neonatali
o nellambiente. L'uso in questi ambienti puo influire sulla qualita della terapia. Per i pazienti
in incubatrice, assicurarsi che la sonda della temperatura dell’'estremita paziente rimanga
all'esterno dell'incubatrice.

3 Montare la camera di umidificazione sulla base del riscaldatore seguendo lo schema G

Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per 'uso della camera di umidificazione MR340 per le istruzioni

di montaggio della camera di umidificazione e ulteriori informazioni.

4  Collegare I'adattatore del filo del riscaldatore, la sonda dell'estremita della camera di umidificazione

e la sonda dell'estremita paziente al circuito.

*  Per la configurazione del circuito fare riferimento allo schema Q

*  Assicurarsi che la sonda dell'estremita della camera di umidificazione sia inserita saldamente
nella porta a gomito del filo del riscaldatore.

«  Verificare che la porta della pressione si trovi nella parte superiore del raccordo a Y lato
paziente. Non posizionare il gomito della linea della pressione in modo che la condensa possa
bloccare il foro del gomito. Cio puo causare la perdita di ventilazione o supporto respiratorio.

Note

*  Perinumeri di riferimento dei singoli componenti fare riferimento allo schema Q

*  L'usura e il degrado dei connettori elettrici possono influire sulle prestazioni del prodotto.
Ispezionare i componenti del prodotto tra un utilizzo e I'altro.

Istruzioni di monitoraggio

&A Avvertenze

*  Enecessario effettuare un adeguato e costante monitoraggio del paziente (ad es. saturazione
di ossigeno). Il mancato monitoraggio del paziente pud causare gravi lesioni o il decesso (ad es.
in caso di interruzione del flusso di gas).

*  Monitorare regolarmente la presenza di condensa accumulata e rimuoverla dal circuito. L'accumulo
di condensa pud comportare perdita di ventilazione o supporto respiratorio.

+  Seviene utilizzato un deflussore, verificare che la sacca di acqua sia posizionata sotto il livello
dell'umidificatore dopo che la camera di umidificazione & stata riempita.

+  Non toccare la piastra riscaldante o la base della camera di umidificazione. Le superfici possono
avere una temperatura superiore a 85 °C (185 °F). La mancata osservanza puo causare ustioni.

Camera di umidificazione

/N Assicurarsi che la camera di umidificazione contenga sempre acqua. Controllare regolarmente il
livello del'acqua nella camera di umidificazione seguendo lo schema @ e ricaricare come richiesto.
L'assenza di acqua causera bassi livelli di umidita.

Raccoglicondensa
Monitorare regolarmente il livello del liquido all'interno del raccoglicondensa e svuotarlo secondo
necessita. Per evitare perdite di gas, il contenitore dell’acqua deve essere rimontato il prima possibile
dopo lo svuotamento. Fare riferimento allo schema @.

Sonde della temperatura
Assicurarsi che la sonda dell’'estremita paziente sia inserita saldamente nella porta della sonda
del tratto inspiratorio (come da schema Q) e sia posizionata verticalmente verso il basso per evitare
che la condensa si accumuli intorno al sensore e che influenzi la misurazione della temperatura
del gas delle vie respiratorie.

Assicurarsi che entrambe le sonde di temperatura rimangano completamente inserite nel tratto
inspiratorio durante l'uso.
Note

«  Evitare che i ventilatori e condizionatori soffino aria sul circuito di respirazione mentre & in funzione,
in quanto cio potrebbe aumentare la condensa nel circuito e potenzialmente bloccare un tubo,
con conseguente perdita di ventilazione o supporto respiratorio.
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Istruzioni per il ricondizionamento

Per le istruzioni sul ricondizionamento, fare riferimento a (UI-623716) o visitare il sito
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables.

& Avvertenze

| prodotti devono essere scollegati sia dall'alimentazione che dalla fonte di gas prima della pulizia.
Pulire il prodotto prima dell’'uso e ogni volta che il prodotto & visibilmente sporco. Seguire le
istruzioni di ricondizionamento (UI-623716). Metodi di pulizia alternativi possono deteriorare

o danneggiare il prodotto, riducendone la durata e compromettendo la terapia.

Eliminare il prodotto dopo 50 cicli di ricondizionamento o cinque anni dalla data di produzione,

a seconda di quale evento si verifica per primo.

Note

Si raccomanda di iniziare il ricondizionamento non appena & ragionevolmente pratico dopo I'uso,
per evitare che contaminanti grossolani si secchino sul prodotto.

| prodotti usati devono essere trattati come contaminati. L'utente puo essere esposto a fluidi

del tratto respiratorio. Attenersi a tutte le normative locali, statali e federali relative alla protezione
ambientale e al corretto smaltimento di questi prodotti.

Stoccaggio

& Avvertenza

Non esporre i tubi respiratori a radiazione UV eccessiva.

Nota

Come minimo, i circuiti respiratori ricondizionati e gli accessori devono essere conservati in un
sacchetto o contenitore di plastica pulito e lontano dalla luce solare diretta o dal calore se non
vengono riutilizzati immediatamente.

Definizioni dei simboli

> | A | 4

Il prodotto non Per 'uso su Limiti di temperatura Parte applicata Rappresentante
contiene ftalati pazienti neonatali | per il trasporto e la di tipo BF autorizzato
0 pirogeni conservazione nell’'Unione
Europea

e (1 ® A il

Non realizzato con | Istruzioni per 'uso | Non sicuro per 'uso Simbolo di Data di
lattice di gomma in ambienti MRI attenzione per fabbricazione
naturale avvertenze
u | =N
/274 (/]
Produttore Livello d’acqua Livello d’acqua Acqua assente Non riciclare
non corretto corretto
C€0123 o Rx only
Marchio CE Data di scadenza | Solo su prescrizione | Dispositivo medico | Numero di lotto
Numero di

riferimento
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900MR780 Jaundzimu$o atkartoti lietojamais pamatpliismas
kontiirs ar Gidens savacéju

Paredzétais lietoSanas veids

900MR780 ir atkartoti lietojams elpo$anas kontars apsildamu un mitrinatu elpo$anas gazu
padevei jaundzimusajiem, kuriem nepiecieSams elposanas atbalsts. To ir paredzéts lietot kopa ar
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 gaisa mitrinatajiem slimnica vai kliniska vidé, un to drikst parakstit
tikai arsts. Karstuma un mitruma pievienosana aukstu un sausu elpo$anas gazu padevei, ko nodrosina

ventilacija, ir izdeviga, lai novérstu pacienta elpcelu izzisanu.

Izstradajuma specifikacijas

Talak noradrto izstradajuma specifikaciju pamata ir MR850 gaisa mitrinatgja un MR340 jaundzimuso

atkartoti lietojamas kameras testésana.

Elposanas tilpums

Saskarnes savienojumi
Pretestiba pliismai, ja ir 2,5 L/min
(maksimalais Gdens limenis)
leelpas

Izelpas

Pretestiba pliismai, ja ir 2,5 L/min
(minimalais Gdens lTmenis)

leelpas

Izelpas

Saderiba pie 60 cmH,0
(maksimalais Gdens limenis)
Saderiba pie 60 cmH,0
(minimalais Gdens lTmenis)
Maksimalais darba spiediens
Darba pliismas diapazons
Invazivais rezims (>33 mg/L)
Neinvazivais rezims (>12 mg/L)
Darba vides temperatiira

gazes p ara
Gazes nopludes atrums
Minimalais caurules iek3&jais diametrs
Uzglabasanas laiks

<50 mL
Koniskie savienojumi ISO 5356-1

0,12 + 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,13+0,02 cmH,0
0,07 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH.0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Tada pati ka apkartéjas vides temperatara
<30 mL/min 60 cmH,0

10 mm (0,4”)

5 gadi no izgatavosanas datuma
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Bridinajumi, piesardzibas pasakumi un piezimes

& Bridinajumi

Elposanas kontari un piederumi ir jaizraksta un sakotnéji jauzstada veselibas apripes specialistam,
kurs ir kvalificéts elpoSanas apripé, un tie ir jalieto apmacita medicinas personala uzraudziba.

*  Neellojiet savienojumus, caurules vai piederumus. Pretéja gadijuma var rasties aizdeg$anas,
apdegumi un sistémas veiktsp&jas zudums.

*  Sasilusas caurules nedrikst nonakt tiesa saskaré ar pacienta adu. Neievérojot o noradijumu,
var rasties adas bojajumi. Ja plasmas atrums ir mazaks par 4 L/min, caurules virsmas temperatira
var parsniegt 44 °C (111 °F).

*  Elposanas caurulu parklasana ar segam, spilveniem, dvieliem vai gultas velu vai to sildisana
inkubatora vai ar piekaramo silditaju virs gultas var ietekmét terapijas kvalitati vai traumét pacientu.

*  Neparsniedziet maksimalas plasmas atrumu 70 L/min. Parmérigs pllsmas atrums var izraisit
Skidruma ieSlakstisanos elposanas kontara.

+  Sieizstradajumi ir atkartoti apstradajami (atkartoti lietojami). Izstradajumi ir atkartoti jaapstrada
saskana ar 87 izstradajuma atkartotas apstrades instrukcijam. Nepareiza atkartota apstrade var radit
krusteniskas inficésanas risku starp pacientiem un potencialu smagu kait&jumu.

*  Smidzinataju lietosana var ietekmé&t mitrinataja veiktspéju un pievadito elposanas gazu temperatiru.
Smidzinatajus ieteicams novietot zemak par visam elpcelu temperattras zondém.

*  Nelietojiet izstradajumu augstuma, kas parsniedz 3000 m (9842 pédas), vai arpus apkartéjas
temperatdras vai plismas atruma ieteicama diapazona. MitrinaSanas sistémas lietosana arpus
noradrtajiem diapazoniem vai virs noradita augstuma var ietekmét terapijas kvalitati vai radit
traumas pacientam.

+  Nesaderigu, ISO 5367 vai ISO 80601-2-74 neatbilstosu kontlra komponentu izmantosana var izraisit
nejausu caurules atvienosanos un ventilacijas vai elposanas atbalsta zudumu.

+  Neparveidojiet $os izstradajumus.

«  Nelietojiet elpo$anas kontarus, kameras, piederumus vai kombinacijas, ko nav apstipringjis
uznémums Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Neievérojot ieprieks noraditos bridingjumus un plesardz‘bas pasakumus, var pasliktinaties
Izstradajuma veiktspéja vai tikt apdraudéts d (tostarp var tik nodarits smags kaitéjums).
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Piezimes

»  Sargajiet produktu no karstuma vai aizdeg3anas avotiem, jo Tpasi stradajot ar skabekla aprikojumu.

«  Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts gaisa, skabekla vai abu gazu maisijuma pievadisanai. Tas nav piemérots
uzliesmojoSu anestézijas gazu maistjumu, Heliox vai gazveida Skidumu, suspensiju vai emulsiju
pievadei, kas nav novértétas.

*  Nelietojiet izstradajumu rentgenstaru, MRI vai citu radiofrekvencu procedru laika.

»  Par mitrinataja un visu paréjo dalu un piederumu saderibu ir atbildiga atbildiga organizacija.

+  Sisizstradajums ir dross lietosanai bérniem.

Ja, lietojot So noticis smags negadijums, lidzu, sazinieties ar vietéjo Fisher & Paykel Healthcare parstavi
un kompetento iestadi.

Montazas instrukcijas

& Bridinajumi

+  Pirms lietot pacientam, visi komponenti ir janotira un jadezinficé. Sterilizacija ir |oti ieteicama,
ja izstradajumi var izturét procesu.

+  Pirms katras lieto3anas reizes pacientam vizuali parbaudiet izstradajumu. Izniciniet, ja tas ir bojats
vai ja ir bojajuma pazimes, pieméram, plaisas, plisumi vai izolacijas bojajumi. Tas var izraisit gazu
nopldes, elektrotraumu risku, ventiléSanas vai elposanas atbalsta zudumu un smaga kait&juma
risku pacientam.

«  Pirms pievieno$anas pacientam parliecinieties, vai viss kontdrs darbojas pareizi, izmantojot
nepiecieSamos ventilatora iestatfjumus, un vai ir iestatiti atbilstosie ventilatora vai pldsmas avota
bridingjuma signali.

* Nelietojiet apsildamo elposanas kontlru bez gazes plismas. Ja gazu plisma ir partraukta,
izsledziet mitrinataju.

*  Pirms elpo$anas kontira pievieno$anas pacientam veiciet spiediena un nopltdes testu
un parbaudiet, vai nav nosprostojumu.

»  Pirms lietosanas parliecinieties, ka visi savienojumi ir stingri savienoti.

«  Laiizvairitos no elpoSanas caurulu bojajumiem, pievienojiet un atvienojiet tas no aprikojuma,
rikojoties tikai ar gala savienotajiem. Nestiepiet, nesaspiediet un negrieziet caurules.

*  Nodrosiniet, ka Gdens savacéjs un kamera ir novietoti zemak par pacienta galvas limeni,
lai kondensats plTstu virziena prom no pacienta saskarnes.

*  Nepiepildiet mitrinaSanas kameru, parsniedzot maksimalo piepildidanas imena [iniju. Ja kamera
ir parpildtta, Skidrums var ieklat elpo3anas kontara.

*  Neiepildiet kamera Gdeni, kura temperatara parsniedz 37 °C (99 °F).

*+  Inhalacijai lietojiet USP sterilu Gdeni, bet mitrindSanai izmantojiet Gdeni ar ekvivalentu tiribas pakapi.
Udenim NEDRIKST pievienot citas vielas.

+  Parliecinieties, ka MR340 kameras O veida gredzens nav savérpies, kad tas tiek ievietots kameras
pamatnes gropég, un ka kameras kupols ir pilniba uzstumts uz kameras pamatnes saskana
ar kameras montazas instrukcijam.

+  Nodrosiniet, lai mitrinatajs un kamera atrastos horizontali un bitu novietoti zemak par pacientu.
Lietojot kameru lenki, kas parsniedz 10°, elposanas kontara var ieklat Gdens.

+  Kontdra baro$ana tiek nodrosinata, izmantojot MR850 silditaja vadu adapteri. Papildu uzstadisanas
informaciju, tostarp informaciju par elektromagnétisko savietojamibu, skatiet MR850 mitrinataja
lietodanas instrukcija.
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1 Informaciju par silditaja vadu montazu skatiet Q attéla.

AN Nodrosiniet, lai silditaja vads bltu izbidits visa caurules garuma un neviena punkta nebatu
samezglojies.

A\ Lai nesabojatu silditajstieples izolaciju, vilkSanas stieples aki drikst pievienot tikai silditajstieples
O gredzenam.

A\ Nevelciet silditaja vadu cauri caurulém ar parmérigu spéku.

A Neizmantojiet vilksanas stiepli, lai savienotu cauruli un silditaja stieples izliekto savienojumu.

2 Savienojiet atkartoti lietojama kontara sastavdalas, ka paradits @ attela. Montazas instrukcijas
un papildu informaciju skatiet 900MR139 Gdens savacéja lietosanas instrukcija.

*  Neizmantojiet 0,3 m (12 collu) ieelpas pagarindjuma cauruli zidainiem, kam tiek lietots
starojuma silditajs, vai apkartéja vide. LietoSana $ada vide var ietekmét terapijas kvalitati.
Inkubatora pacientiem parliecinieties, ka pacienta gala temperatiiras zonde paliek arpus
inkubatora.

3 Uzstadiet kameru uz silditaja pamatnes, ka paradits @ attéla. Noradijumus par kameras montazu
un papildinformaciju skatiet MR340 kameras lieto$anas instrukcijas.
4  Pievienojiet kontTram silditaja vada adapteri, kameras gala zondi un pacienta gala zondi.

* Informaciju par kontdra uzstadisanu skatiet O attala.

«  Parliecinieties, vai zondes kameras gals ir dro3i ievietots silditaja vadu izliekuma pieslégvieta.

«  Parliecinieties, vai spiediena pieslégvieta atrodas pacienta Y veida savienotaja aug$pusé.
Spiediena izliekums nedrikst bat novietots ta, ka kondensats varétu blokét izliekuma atveri.
Tas var izraisit gazu ventilé$anas vai elposanas atbalsta zudumu.

Piezimes
*  Atsevisku sastavdalu atsauces (REF) numurus skatiet 9 attéla.

*  Elektrisko savienotaju nodilums un nolietosanas var ietekmét izstradajuma veiktspéju. Parbaudiet
izstradajuma komponentus starp lietosanas reizém.

Uzraudzibas noradijumi

& Bridinajumi

«  Vienmér janodrosina pienaciga pacienta uzraudziba (piem., skabekla piesatinajuma uzraudziba).
Pacienta neuzraudzisana (piem., partrauktas gazes padeves gadijuma) var izraisit nopietnu
kait&jumu vai navi.

*  Regulari uzraugiet un izteciniet konttra uzkrajusos kondensatu. Kondensata uzkrasanas var izraisit
ventilé3anas vai elposanas atbalsta zudumu.

«  Jatiek lietots Gdens padeves komplekts, péc kameras piepildisanas parliecinieties, vai Gdens maiss
ir novietots zemak par mitrinataju.

*  Nepieskarties silditaja plaksnei vai kameras pamatnei. Virsmu temperatra var parsniegt 85 °C
(185 °F). Neievérojot $So noradijumu, var rasties adas apdegums.

Kamera

/N Parliecinieties, vai kamera vienmér ir idens. Regulari parbaudiet Gdens limeni mitrinaSanas kamera,
ka paradits @ attala, un, ja nepieciesams, uzpildiet. Udens trakuma dél var izveidoties zems mitruma
limenis.

Udens savacéjs

/' Regulari uzraugiet idens savacéja Skidruma limeni un iztuk3ojiet to pec nepieciesamibas.
Udens tvertne péc iztukSo$anas japievieno péc iespéjas atrak, lai novérstu gazes nopladi.
Skatiet @ attélu.

Temperatiiras zondes

Vi Parliecinieties, ka pacienta gala zonde ir drosi ievietota ieelpas pievades zondes pieslégvieta
(ka paradits Q attéld) un novietota vertikali uz leju, lai novérstu kondensata uzkrasanos ap sensoru
un neietekmétu elpcelu gazes temperatdras merijumu.

Parliecinieties, vai lietosanas laika abas temperattras zondes ir pilnba ievietotas ieelpas pievada.

Piezimes

*  Lietosanas laika izvairieties no ventilatoru un gaisa kondicionétaju raditas gaisa plismas elposanas
kontira virzieng, jo tas var palielinat kondensata veidosanos kontara un, iespgjams, blokét cauruli,
ka rezultata tiek zaudéta ventiléSana vai elpoS$anas atbalsts.
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Atkartotas apstrades instrukcijas

Atkartotas apstrades instrukcijas, ludzu, skatiet (UI-623716) vai apmeklgjiet timekla vietni
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Bridinajumi

*  Pirms tirianas izstradajumi ir jaatvieno gan no stravas, gan gazes avota.

*  Pirms lietoSanas un ikreiz, kad izstradajums ir redzami netirs, notiriet to. levérojiet atkartotas
apstrades instrukcijas (UI-623716). Alternativas tirisanas metodes var pasliktinat vai sabojat
izstradajumu, saisinot ta darbmazu un pasliktinot terapiju.

* Izniciniet izstradajumu péc 50 atkartotas apstrades cikliem vai péc pieciem gadiem
no izgatavos$anas datuma, atkariba no ta, kas notiek agrak.

Piezimes

*  Atkartotu apstradi ieteicams sakt, tiklidz tas ir praktiski iesp&jams péc lietosanas, lai novérstu
piesarnotaju izzsanu uz izstradajuma.

*  Izmantotie izstradajumi jauzskata par piesarnotiem. Lietotajs var nonakt saskaré ar elpo3anas trakta
Skidrumiem. levérojiet visus vietgjos, valsts un federalos noteikumus attieciba uz vides aizsardzibu
un pareizu $o izstradajumu utilizaciju.

Uzglabasana

& Bridinajums
*  Nepaklaujiet elposanas caurules parmériga UV starojuma iedarbibai.

Piezime
+  Atkartoti apstradati elposanas kontari un piederumi jauzglaba vismaz tira plastmasas maisina
vai tvertng, sargajot no tieSiem saules stariem vai karstuma, ja tos uzreiz nelieto atkartoti.

Simbolu definicijas

X & | 4

Izstradajums Lietosanai Transportésanas BF tipa Eiropas
nesatur ftalatus vai | jaundzimusajiem | un uzglabasanas lietojama dala Savienibas
pirogénas vielas temperatlru pilnvarotais
ierobezojumi parstavis
|zgatavosana nav Lietosanas Nedross lietosanai Bridinajumu Razosanas
izmantots dabiska instrukcija MRI vidé simbols datums

kaucuka latekss

Lo | [ ]
od B | H | "

Razotajs Nepareizs Pareizs Nav Gdens Neparstradat
Gdens lTmenis Gdens limenis
C€0123 2 Rx only [LoT]

CE zime Deriguma termins | Tikai ar arsta recepti | Mediciniska ierice Partijas numurs

Atsauces numurs
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900MR780 naujagimiy daugkartinis nuolatinio foninio srauto
kontiiras su vandens rinktuvu

Paskirtis

900MR780 yra daugkartinis kvépavimo kontaras, kurj naudojant galima tiekti pasildytas ir sudrékintas
kvépavimo dujas naujagimiams, kuriems reikalingas kvépavimo palaikymas. Jis skirtas naudoti su
,Fisher & Paykel Healthcare* MR850 drékintuvais ligoninés arba klinikingje aplinkoje ir ji gali iSrasyti tik
gydytojas. Siekiant iSvengti paciento kvepavimo taky dzitivimo, ventiliuojant tiekiamas 3altas ir sausas
kveépavimo dujas galima pasildyti ir sudrékinti.

Gaminio specifikacijos

Toliau nurodytos gaminio specifikacijos pagristos tyrimais, atliktais su MR850 drékintuvu ir MR340
naujagimiams skirta daugkartine kamera.

|kvepiamo ir iSkvepiamo oro tiiris
Adapterio jungtys

PasiprieSinimas esant 2,5 L/min srautui
(didziausias vandens lygis)

|kvepiant

ISkvepiant

Pasipriesinimas esant 2,5 L/min srautui
(maziausias vandens lygis)
|kvepiant

I1Skvepiant

Atitiktis esant 60 cmH,0
(didziausias vandens lygis)
Atitiktis esant 60 cmH,0
(maziausias vandens lygis)
Didziausias darbinis slégis
Darbinio srauto diapazonas
Invazinis (>33 mg/L)
Neinvazinis (>12 mg/L)
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira
leidzZi dujy temperatiiros

Dujy nuotékio sparta
MaZiausias vidinis vamzdelio skersmuo
Tinkamumo laikas

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 kliginés jungtys

0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Tokia pati kaip aplinkos temperattra
<30 mL/min (esant 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 col.)

5 metai nuo pagaminimo datos
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Ispéjimai, perspéjimai ir pastabos

& Ispéjimai

Kvépavimo kontrus ir priedus turi iSraSyti ir i$ pradziy paruosti sveikatos priezidros specialistas,

medicinos personalui.

*  Netepkite jungciy, vamzdeliy ar priedy. Nesilaikant $iy nurodymy gali kilti gaisras, atsirasti nudegimy
ir sumazeéti sistemos naSumas.

+  Sildomus vamzdelius reikia saugoti nuo tiesioginio saly¢io su paciento oda. Nesilaikant $iy nurodymy
kyla pavojus pazeisti oda. Esant mazesniam nei 4 L/min srautui, vamzdelio pavirsiaus temperatara
gali virsyti 44 °C (1M °F).

»  Kvépavimo vamzdelius uzklojus antklode, pagalve, rank$luosciu ar patalyne arba juos Sildant
inkubatoriuje ar pakabinamuoju Sildytuvu gali pablogéti terapijos kokybé arba galima suzaloti
pacienta.

+  Nevirsykite didziausiojo srauto - 70 L/min. Dél per didelio srauto j kvépavimo kontira gali jtiksti
skyscio.

+ Siuos gaminius galima pakartotinai apdoroti (jie yra daugkartiniai). Gaminius batina pakartotinai
apdoroti vadovaujantis $io gaminio pakartotinio apdorojimo instrukcijomis. Netinkamai apdorojus
gali kilti kryzminés infekcijos tarp pacienty ir sunkaus suzalojimo rizika.

*  Nebulizatoriy naudojimas gali paveikti drékintuvo naSuma ir tiekiamy kvépavimo dujy temperatara.
Rekomenduojama nebulizatorius jrengti uz visy kvépavimo taky temperatdiros zondy.

*  Nenaudokite gaminio didesniame nei 3000 m (9842 pédy) aukstyje arba uz rekomenduojamo
aplinkos temperatdros ar srauto diapazono riby. Naudojant drékinimo sistema uz nurodyto
diapazono riby arba didesniame aukstyje, nei nurodyta, gali pablogéti terapijos kokybeé arba
gali bati suzalotas pacientas.

*  Naudojant nesuderinamus, ISO-5367 arba ISO-80601-2-74 neatitinkancius kontdro komponentus
kyla pavojus netycia atjungti vamzdelj ir neuztikrinti ventiliacijos arba kvépavimo palaikymo.

*  Nemodifikuokite $iy gaminiy.

*  Nenaudokite ,Fisher & Paykel Healthcare” nepatvirtinty kvépavimo kontary, kamery, priedy
ar deriniy.

Nesnalkant pirmiau iSdéstyty j 1spej|mu ir nesiimant atsargumo priemoniy, gali sutrikti gaminio
i arba kilti pavojus saugai (jskai galima sunky suzalojima).
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Pastabos

«  Laikykite gaminj atokiau nuo Silumos ar uzdegimo $altiniy, ypac dirbdami su deguonies jranga.

«  Sis gaminys skirtas tiekti orui, deguoniui arba abiejy dujy misiniui. Jis netinka tiekti degiems
anestetiniy dujy misiniams, heliokso ar dujy tirpalams, suspensijoms ar emulsijoms, kurios nebuvo
ivertintos.

*  Per procedras, kuriose naudojami rentgeno spinduliai, MRT ar kita radijo dazniy spinduliuoté,
gaminio nenaudokite.

«  Atsakingoji organizacija atsako uz drékintuvo ir visy naudojamy daliy bei priedy suderinamuma.

+  §j gaminj saugu naudoti vaikams.

Jei naudojant §j prietaisa jvyko rimtas incidentas, susisiekite su vietiniu ,,Fisher & Paykel Healthcare*
atstovu ir kompetentinga institucija.

Surinkimo instrukcijos

& Ispéjimai

*  Prie$ naudojant pacientui, visus komponentus reikia nuvalyti ir dezinfekuoti. Jeigu gaminiai tam
tinka, labai rekomenduojama sterilizuoti.

*  Kiekviena karta prie$ naudodami pacientui gaminius apzidrékite. ISmeskite, jei gaminiai sugede arba
jei yra kokiy nors pazeidimo pozymiu, pvz., jtrakimu, jplysimy ar izoliacijos pazeidimuy. Tai gali sukelti
dujy nuotéki, elektros pavojy, ventiliacijos ar kvépavimo palaikymo praradima ir sunkaus paciento
suzalojimo rizika.

«  Pries prijungdami prie paciento, jsitikinkite, kad visas kontdras veikia tinkamai ir yra nustatyti
reikiami ventiliatoriaus nustatymai ir atitinkami ventiliatoriaus arba srauto $altinio pavojaus signalai.

«  Nenaudokite Sildomo kvépavimo kontaro be dujy srauto. Jei dujy srautas sutrikdytas, drékintuvg
iSjunkite.

«  Pries$ prijungdami prie paciento, kvépavimo kontare atlikite slégio ir nuotékio bandyma, taip pat
patikrinkite, ar sistema neuzsikimsusi.

«  Prie$ pradédami naudoti patikrinkite, ar visos jungtys tvirtai sujungtos.

+  Kad nesugadintuméte kvépavimo vamzdeliy, juos prijunkite prie jrangos ir atjunkite nuo jos
naudodami tik galines jungtis. Netempkite, nespauskite ir nesusukite vamzdeliy.

«  |sitikinkite, kad vandens rinktuvas ir kamera jrengti Zemiau paciento galvos, kad i$ paciento
adapterio istekéty kondensatas.

«  Kameros nepripildykite virs maksimalios pripildymo lygio ribos. Jei kamera perpildyta, | kvépavimo
kontdra gali patekti skyscio.

+ | kamera nepilkite vandens, kurio temperattra aukstesné nei 37 °C (99 °F).

«  Drékinimo reikméms naudokite sterily arba lygiavertj USP standartus atitinkantj vandenj,
skirtq inhaliacijai. | vandenj NEPILKITE kity medziagy.

«  [sitikinkite, kad j kameros pagrindo griovelj jdétas MR340 kameros sandarinimo Ziedas néra
susisukes ir kad kameros gaubtas iki galo uzdétas ant kameros pagrindo, kaip nurodyta kameros
surinkimo instrukcijose.

«  sitikinkite, kad drékintuvas ir kamera yra horizontalioje padétyje ir yra Zemiau paciento lygio.
Naudojant didesniu nei 10° kampu pasvirusia kamera, vanduo gali patekti j kvépavimo kontdra.

*  Kontiras maitinamas per ildymo vielos adapterj i§ MR850. Daugiau informacijos apie saranka,
iskaitant elektromagnetinj suderinamuma, zr. MR850 dréekintuvo naudojimo instrukcijose.
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1 Informacijos apie Sildymo vielos saranka zr. Q schemoje.

AN Isitikinkite, kad Sildymo viela istiesta iSilgai vamzdelio ilgio ir nesusisukusi.

Kad nepazeistuméte Sildymo vielos izoliacijos, tempiamosios vielos kablj reikia pritvirtinti
tik prie Sildymo vielos sandarinimo Ziedo.

N\ Traukdami Sildymo viela per vamzdelius, nenaudokite per didelés jégos.

N\ Nenaudokite tempiamosios vielos vamzdeliui ir Sildymo vielos alklnei sujungti.

2 Surinkite daugkartinio kontdiro komponentus, kaip parodyta e schemoje. Surinkimo instrukcijy

ir papildomos informacijos ieSkokite 900MR139 vandens rinktuvo naudojimo instrukcijose.

*  Nenaudokite 0,3 m (12 col.) jkvépimo 3akos ilginamojo vamzdelio pacientams, Sildomiems
naujagimiy spinduliuotiniu Sildytuvu, arba aplinkos oro atmosferoje. Naudojant tokioje aplinkoje
gali bati paveikta terapijos kokybé. Jei pacientas yra inkubatoriuje, pasirtpinkite, kad paciento
temperatiiros zondas bty uz inkubatoriaus.

3 Pritvirtinkite kamera prie $ildytuvo pagrindo, kaip parodyta @ schemoje. Kameros surinkimo
instrukcijy ir papildomos informacijos ieSkokite MR340 kameros naudojimo instrukcijose.
4 Prijunkite Sildymo vielos adapterj, kameros zondg ir paciento zonda prie kontro.

* Informacijos apie kontdro saranka zr. 0 schemoje.

»  sitikinkite, kad kameros zondas tvirtai jstatytas j Sildymo vielos alk@inés prievada.

«  Isitikinkite, kad slégio prievadas yra paciento Y formos jungties virsuje. Slégio alklinés padétis
turi bati tokia, kad kondensatas neuzblokuoty alkiinés angos. Tai gali lemti nepakankama
ventiliacijos ar kvépavimo palaikyma.

Pastabos

*  Atskiry komponenty NUORODOS numeriai nurodyti 9 schemoje

*  Elektriniy jungéiy nusidéveéjimas ir pablogéjimas gali turéti jtakos gaminio veikimui. Patikrinkite
gaminio komponentus tarp naudojimo atvejy.

Stebéjimo instrukcijos

& Ispéjimai

Visa laika batina tinkamai stebéti pacienta (pvz., prisotinima deguonimi). Jei pacientas nebus
tinkamai stebimas, kyla rimto suzalojimo ar mirties rizika (pvz., nutriikus dujy srauto tiekimui).

»  Nuolat stebékite ir isleiskite konttre susikaupusj kondensata. Dél susikaupusio kondensato
ventiliacija arba kvépavimo palaikymas gali bati nepakankami.

+  Jei naudojamas vandens tiekimo rinkinys, pasiripinkite, kad vandens maiselis baty zemiau
drékintuvo lygio, kai kamera pripildyta.

+  Nelieskite Sildymo plokstés ar kameros pagrindo. Pavirsiy temperatara gali bati aukstesne
nei 85 °C (185 °F). Nesilaikant iy nurodymy kyla pavojus nusideginti oda.

Kamera

AN Pasirapinkite, kad kameroje visada baty vandens. Reguliariai tikrinkite drékinimo kameros vandens
lygj, kaip parodyta schemoje, G ir, jei reikia, jpilkite vandens. Vandens trakumas lems Zema
drégmeés lygj.

Vandens rinktuvas

Reguliariai stebékite skyscio lygj vandens rinktuve ir, kai reikia, iStustinkite jj. IStustinta vandens
talpykle reikia vel kuo greiciau surinkti, kad baty isvengta dujy nuotekio. Zr. G schema.

Temperatiiros zondai

A |sitikinkite, kad paciento zondas tvirtai jstatytas j jkvépimo Sakos zondo anga (kaip parodyta 0
schemoje) ir padétas vertikaliai Zemyn, kad aplink jutiklj nesikaupty kondensatas ir nebaty paveiktas
kvépavimo taky dujy temperattros matavimas.

Isitikinkite, kad naudojant abu temperatiiros zondai yra visiskai jkisti j jkvépimo Saka.

Pastabos

«  PasirQpinkite, kad j kvépavimo kontiirg nepatekty oro i$ ventiliatoriaus bei oro kondicionieriaus,
nes dél to kontlre gali padaugéti kondensato, kuris gali uzsikimsti vamzdelj, todél ventiliacija arba
kvépavimo palaikymas gali tapti nepakankami.
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Pakartotinio apdorojimo instrukcijos

Pakartotinio apdorojimo instrukcijy zr. (UI-623716) arba eikite j svetaine adresu
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Ispéjimai

Prie$ valant gaminius reikia atjungti ir nuo maitinimo altinio, ir nuo dujy 3altinio.
*  Prie$ naudodami ir kaskart, kai gaminys yra akivaizdZziai nedvarus, jj nuvalykite. Laikykités

pakartotinio apdorojimo instrukcijy (UI-623716). Alternatyvas valymo metodai gali sugadinti gaminj,
sutrumpinti jo naudojimo laika ir pakenkti terapijai.

Po 50 apdorojimo cikly arba praéjus penkeriems metams nuo pagaminimo datos, atsizvelgiant j tai,
kas jvyks anksciau, gaminj iSmeskite.

Pastabos

Rekomenduojama panaudotus gaminius pakartotinai apdoroti kiek jmanoma greiciau, kad ant
gaminio nepridzitty stambas tersalai.

Panaudoti gaminiai turi biti tvarkomi kaip uztersti. Salindamas atliekas naudotojas gali patirti

kvépavimo taky skysciy poveikj. Laikykités visy vietos, valstijos ir federaliniy taisykliy, susijusiy

su aplinkos apsauga bei tinkamu $iy gaminiy Salinimu.

Laikymas

& Ispéjimas

Kvépavimo vamzdelius saugokite nuo pernelyg didelés UV spinduliuotés.

Pastaba

«  Pakartotinai apdorotus kvépavimo kontdrus ir priedus reikia laikyti Svariame plastikiniame maiselyje

ar talpykloje ir saugoti nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy ar karscio, jei jie i$ karto nepanaudojami

pakartotinai.

Simboliy paaiskinimai

&
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ftalaty ar pirogeny
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900MR780 Gjenbrukbar slange for baseflow, med vannfelle,
for nyfodte

Tiltenkt bruk

900MRY780 er et gjenbrukbart slangesett for levering av oppvarmede og fuktede luftveisgasser til voksne
pasienter som trenger respiratorisk stgtte. Det er beregnet for bruk med Fisher & Paykel Healthcare
MR850-fuktere pa sykehus eller i kliniske miljger og skal kun forskrives av lege. Det er gunstig 3 tilfere
varme og fuktighet til kalde og terre luftveisgasser som gis giennom ventilasjon, for a forhindre utterking

av pasientens luftveier.

Produktspesifikasjoner

Folgende produktspesifikasjoner er basert pa testing utfert med MR850-fukteren og MR340 gjenbrukbart

kammer for nyfadte.

Tidevolum
Grensesnittkontakter

Flowmotstand ved 2,5 L/min
(maksimalt vanniva)

Inspiratorisk
Ekspiratorisk

Flowmotstand ved 2,5 L/min
(minste vanniva)

Inspiratorisk

Ekspiratorisk

Samsvar ved 60 cmH,0
(maksimalt vanniva)

Samsvar ved 60 cmH,0

(minste vanniva)

Maksimalt driftstrykk
Flowomrade under drift

Invasivt (>33 mg/L)

Ikke-invasivt (>12 mg/L)
Driftstemperatur
Temperaturomrade for luftinntak
Gasslekkasjefrekvens

Minste innvendige diameter pa slange
Holdbarhet

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 koniske koblinger

0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,13+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Samme som omgivelsestemperatur
<30 mL/min (ved 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 tommer)

5 ar fra produksjonsdato
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Advarsler, forsiktighetsregler og merknader

& Advarsler

Slangesett og tilbehgr skal forskrives og farst settes opp av helsepersonell kvalifisert innen
respiratorisk stette og brukes under tilsyn av opplaert medisinsk personell.

Tilkoblinger, slanger eller tilbeher skal ikke smeares. Hvis dette likevel gjeres, kan det fere til brann,
brannskader og redusert systemytelse.

Oppvarmede slanger skal ikke komme i direkte kontakt med pasientens hud. Det kan fere til hudskade.
Ved flowhastigheter under 4 L/min kan overflatetemperaturen for slangen overskride 44 °C (111 °F).
Tildekking av pusteslanger med tepper, puter, handklzer eller sengetrekk eller oppvarming i en
inkubator eller med varmeapparat kan pavirke kvaliteten pa behandlingen eller skade pasienten.
Ikke overskrid maksimal flowhastighet pa 70 L/min. For hay flowhastighet kan fere til at det kommer
vaeske inn i slangesettet.

Disse produktene kan reprosesseres (egnet til gjenbruk). Produktene ma reprosesseres i henhold

til reprosesseringsinstruksjonene for dette produktet. Feil reprosessering kan fere til risiko

for kryssinfeksjon mellom pasienter og potensiell alvorlig skade.

Bruk av forstever kan pavirke fukterens ytelse og temperaturer for leverte Iuftveisgasser. Det anbefales
& plassere forstgveren nedstrems for alle luftveistemperaturprober.

Ikke bruk produktet ved mer enn 3000 m (9842 fot) over havniva eller utenfor anbefalt
omgivelsestemperatur eller flowomrade. Bruk av fuktingssystemet utenfor angitte omrader eller
over denne hgyden over havniva kan pavirke kvaliteten pa behandlingen eller skade pasienten.

Bruk av slangesettkomponenter som ikke er kompatible, eller som ikke er i samsvar med I1SO 5367
eller ISO 80601-2-74, kan forarsake utilsiktet slangefrakobling og tap av ventilasjon eller respiratorisk
statte.

Disse produktene skal ikke modifiseres.

Ikke bruk slangesett, kamre, tilbeher eller utstyrskombinasjoner som ikke er godkjent av
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Hvis ad og ikti gl over ikke tas til falge, kan det redusere ytelsen til produktet
og gi red t sikkerhet (inkludert risiko for alvorlig personskade).
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Merknader
Hold produktet vekk fra varme- eller antenningskilder, spesielt ved bruk av oksygenutstyr.

Dette produktet er designet for tilfarsel av luft, oksygen og/eller en blanding av disse to. Det er ikke
egnet for tilfgrsel av brennbare anestesigassblandinger, Heliox eller gasslasninger, suspensjoner eller
emulsjoner som ikke er evaluert.

Ikke bruk produktet under rantgen, MR eller andre radiofrekvensprosedyrer.

Den ansvarlige organisasjonen ma pase at fukteren og alle delene og tilbehgrene som brukes,

er kompatible fer bruk.

Dette produktet er trygt for bruk pa barn.

Hvis det har skjedd en alvorlig hendelse ved bruk av denne enheten, ta kontakt med din lokale
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare-representant og aktuelle myndigheter.

Monteringsinstruksjoner

& Advarsler

Fer bruk pa en pasient ma alle komponenter rengjeres og desinfiseres. Sterilisering er sterkt anbefalt
hvis produkter téler prosessen.

Inspiser produktene visuelt fgr hver bruk pa en pasient. Kast den hvis det er defekter eller tegn
pa skader, som sprekker eller rifter i isolasjon. Disse kan forarsake gasslekkasjer, elektriske farer,
tap av ventilasjon eller respiratorisk stette og risiko for alvorlig pasientskade.

For du kobler til en pasient, ma du kontrollere at hele slangesettet virker som det skal,

med nedvendige ventilatorinnstillinger og passende ventilator- eller flowkildealarmer angitt.

Ikke bruk oppvarmede slangesett uten gassflow. Hvis gassflowen blir avbrutt, skal fukteren slas av.
Utfar en trykk- og lekkasjetest pa slangesettet og se etter okklusjoner far du kobler til en pasient.
Kontroller at alle tilkoblinger sitter godt, fer bruk.

For & unnga skade pa pusteslanger ma du kun holde i endekontaktene nar du fester og kobler
fra utstyret. Ikke trekk i, klem sammen eller vri selve slangen.

Serg for at vannfellen og kammeret er plassert pa et niva lavere enn pasientens hode, slik at
kondensat renner bort fra pasientgrensesnittet.

Ikke fyll fukterkammeret over linjen som markerer maksimalt fyllingsniva. Det kan komme vaeske
inn i slangesettet hvis kammeret overfylles.

Ikke fyll kammeret med vann pé over 37 °C (99 °F).

Bruk USP-sterilt vann for innanding eller tilsvarende til fukting. IKKE tilsett andre stoffer i vannet.
Serg for at MR340-kammerets O-ring ikke er vridd nar den settes inn i sporet i kammerbasen,

og at kammerkuppelen skyves helt inn pa kammerbasen i henhold til monteringsinstruksjonene
for kammeret.

Serg for at fukteren og kammeret alltid er i vater og plassert lavere enn pasienten. Betjening av
kammeret i en vinkel pa over 10° kan fare til at det kommer vann inn i slangesettet.

Kretsen far strgm fra varmetradadapteren fra MR850. Se bruksanvisningen for MR850-fukteren
for ytterligere oppsettinformasjon, inkludert elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet.
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1 Sediagram 0 for montering av varmetrad.

AN Sarg for at varmetraden strekker seg langs slangelengden og ikke er kveilet noe sted.

For & unnga skade pé varmetradens isolasjon ber trekktradkroken kun festes til varmetradens
O-ring.

N\ Ikke bruk makt nér du trekker varmetraden gjennom slangene.

/N Ikke bruk trekktraden til & stramme slangen og varmetradens albuekobling sammen.

2 Monter gjenbrukbare settkomponenter som vist i diagrammet e Se bruksanvisningen for
900MRI139-vannfellen for monteringsinstruksjoner og tilleggsinformasjon.

*  Ikke bruk 0,3 m (12 tommer) inspirasjonsforlengelsesslanger for stralevarmere for
spedbarnspasienter eller i romtempererte omgivelser. Bruk under disse omgivelsene kan
pavirke kvaliteten pa behandlingen. For kuvasepasienter ma du sgrge for at temperaturproben
pa pasientenden forblir utenfor kuvesen.

3 Monter kammeret pa varmebasen som vist p& diagrammet @. Se bruksanvisningen for MR340-
kammeret for monteringsinstruksjoner for og tilleggsinformasjon om kammeret.
4 Koble varmetradadapteren, proben i kammerenden og proben i pasientenden til kretsen.

+ Se diagrammet @ for oppsett av slangesettet.
+  Serg for at proben i kammerenden er satt ordentlig inn i varmetradens albueport.

+  Serg for at trykkporten er pa toppen av pasientens Y-stykke. Ikke ha trykkalbuestykket plassert
slik at kondensat kan blokkere hullet i albuestykket. Dette kan forarsake tap av ventilasjon eller
respiratorisk stotte.

Merknader
*  Se diagrammet G for REF-numre for enkeltkomponenter.

«  Slitasje og nedbrytning av elektriske kontakter kan pavirke produktets ytelse. Inspiser
produktkomponentene mellom hver bruk.

Overvakingsinstruksjoner

& Advarsler

+  Det ma gjennomferes pasientovervakning (f.eks. oksygenmetning) til enhver tid. Hvis pasienten ikke
overvakes (f.eks. hvis gassflow avbrytes), kan dette fere til alvorlig personskade eller ded.

«  Utfar regelmessig overvaking, og tem slangesettet for kondens. Kondensakkumulering kan fere til
tap av ventilasjon eller respiratorisk stette.

«  Hvis det brukes et vanntilfgrselssett, ma du sgrge for at vannposen er plassert under fukterens niva
etter at kammeret er fylt.

«  Ikke ta pa varmeplaten eller kammerets base. Overflatetemperaturen kan overstige 85 °C (185 °F).
Det kan fare til brannskader.

Kammer

AN Serg for at kammeret alltid inneholder vann. Kontroller vannivaet i fukterkammeret regelmessig
i henhold til diagrammet G og etterfyll etter behov. Uten vann vil det bli lave fuktighetsnivaer.

Vannfelle
Overvak vannfellens vaeskeniva regelmessig, og tem etter behov. Vannbeholderen ber settes
sammen igjen sa snart som mulig etter tamming, for & forhindre gasslekkasje. Se diagram G

Temperaturprober

AN Serg for at proben i pasientenden er satt riktig inn i probeporten til den inspiratoriske grenen
(i henhold il diagram @) og plassert vertikalt nedover for & forhindre at kondensat samles
rundt sensoren og pavirker malingen av temperaturen pa luftveisgasser.

Serg for at begge temperaturprobene forblir helt satt inn i den inspiratoriske grenen under bruk.

Merknader

« Unnga at vifter og klimaanlegg er rettet mot slangesettet under bruk, da dette kan ke kondens
i slangesettet og potensielt blokkere en slange, noe som kan fere til tap av ventilasjon eller
respiratorisk stette.
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Du finner reprosesseringsinstruksjoner i (U-623716) eller ved & ga til www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Advarsler

+  Produktene ma kobles fra bade strem- og gasskilden fer rengjering.
*  Rengjer produkt fer bruk og nar det er synlig tilsmusset. Falg reprosesseringsinstruksjonene

(UI-623716). Alternative rengjgringsmetoder kan svekke eller skade produktet, redusere produktets

levetid og pavirke behandlingen negativt.

«  Kast produktet etter 50 reprosesseringssykluser, eller fem &r fra produksjonsdatoen, avhengig av
hva som skjer farst.

Merknader

«  Det anbefales at reprosessering starter sa snart det er rimelig praktisk etter bruk, for & forhindre
at smuss terker pa produktet.

«  Brukte produkter ma behandles som om de er kontaminert. Brukeren kan bli utsatt for vaesker
fra luftveiene. Falg alle lokale, statlige og faderale forskrifter med hensyn til miljgvern og korrekt
avhending av disse produktene.

Oppbevaring

& Advarsel

»  Ikke utsett pusteslanger for overdreven UV-straling.

Merk

»  Reprosesserte slangesett og tilbeher skal som et minimum oppbevares i en ren plastpose
eller -beholder og beskyttes mot direkte sollys eller varme hvis de ikke gjenbrukes umiddelbart.

Symbolforklaring

3

Produktet inneholder
ikke ftalater eller

[
A

L 24
Til bruk pa
nyfedte pasienter
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Temperaturgrenser
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pasientnaer del

Autorisert
representant i EU

naturgummilateks
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900MR780 Noworodkowy uktad oddechowy wielokrotnego uzytku,
z mozliwoscia regulacji przeptywu bazowego (bias flow),
z putapka wodna

Przeznaczenie

900MR780 to uktad oddechowy wielokrotnego uzytku do dostarczania ogrzanych i nawilzonych gazéw
oddechowych noworodkom wymagajacym wsparcia czynnosci oddechowej. Jest on przeznaczony
do stosowania z nawilzaczami MR850 firmy Fisher & Paykel Healthcare w $rodowisku szpitalnym
lub klinicznym i powinien by¢ przepisywany wytacznie przez lekarza. Zapewnienie ciepta i wilgoci
w dostarczanych poprzez wentylacje zimnych i suchych gazach oddechowych jest korzystne

w zapobieganiu wysuszeniu drég oddechowych pacjenta.

Dane techniczne produktu

Ponizsze dane techniczne produktu sg oparte na testach przeprowadzonych z nawilzaczem MR850
i komora wielokrotnego uzytku dla noworodkéw MR340.

Objetos¢ oddechowa
Potaczenia interfejsu

Opér przeptywu przy 2,5 L/min
(maksymalny poziom wody)

Wdechowy

Wydechowy

Opor przeptywu przy 2,5 L/min
(minimalny poziom wody)

Wdechowy
Wydechowy

Podatnos¢ przy 60 cmH,0
(maksymalny poziom wody)
Podatnos¢ przy 60 cmH,0
(minimalny poziom wody)
Maksymalne ci$nienie robocze
Zakres roboczy predkosci przeptywu
Inwazyjny (>33 mg/L)

Nieinwazyjny (>12 mg/L)
Temperatura pracy

Zakres dla gazu

Wskaznik przecieku gazu
Minimalna srednica wewnetrzna rury
Okres przechowywania

<50 mL
Ztacza stozkowe ISO 5356-1

0,2+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Taki sam jak temperatura otoczenia
<30 mL/min (przy 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 cala)

5 lat od daty produkcji



POLSKI 83

Ostrzezenia i uwagi

& Ostrzezenia

Uktady oddechowe i akcesoria powinny by¢ przepisywane i poczatkowo konfigurowane przez
personel medyczny posiadajacy kwalifikacje w zakresie terapii oddechowej i uzywane pod
nadzorem wyszkolonego personelu medycznego.

Nie smarowac ztaczy, rur ani akcesoridw. Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze powodowac pozar,
oparzenia i utrate wydajnosci systemu.

Ogrzewane rury nie powinny wchodzi¢ w bezposredni kontakt ze skorg pacjenta. Nieprzestrzeganie
tego zalecenia moze powodowac uszkodzenie skory. Przy predkosciach przeptywu ponizej 4 L/min
temperatura powierzchni rury moze przekroczy¢ 44 °C (111 °F).

Przykrycie rur oddechowych kocem, poduszka, recznikiem lub przescieradtem lub ogrzewanie ich
w inkubatorze lub pod ogrzewaczem dla noworodkéw moze negatywnie wptynac na jakos¢ terapii
lub spowodowac¢ uraz pacjenta.

Nie wolno przekracza¢ maksymalnego przeptywu szczytowego, réwnego 70 L/min. Nadmierna
predkos¢ przeptywu moze powodowac rozbryzgiwanie ptynu do uktadu oddechowego.

Produkty te nadaja sie do ponownego uzycia (wielokrotnego uzytku). Nalezy je przygotowac

do ponownego uzycia zgodnie z instrukcjami regeneracji dla danego produktu. Nieprawidtowe
przygotowanie do ponownego uzycia moze prowadzi¢ do ryzyka wystapienia zakazenia
krzyzowego miedzy pacjentami i potencjalnego powaznego urazu.

Stosowanie nebulizatoréw moze wptywac na dziatanie nawilzacza i temperatury dostarczanych
gazoéw oddechowych. Zaleca sie umieszczenie nebulizatoréw ponizej wszystkich czujnikéw
temperatury drég oddechowych.

Nie uzywac produktu na wysokosci powyzej 3000 m (9842 stop) lub poza zalecang temperaturg
otoczenia lub zakresem przeptywu. Uzywanie systemu nawilzania poza okreslonymi zakresami lub
powyzej tej wysokosci moze wptynac na jakos¢ leczenia oraz spowodowac obrazenia ciata pacjenta.
Uzycie niekompatybilnych elementéw uktadu, niezgodnych z ISO 5367 lub niezgodnych

z 1SO 80601-2-74 moze spowodowac niezamierzone roztgczenie rury i utrate wentylacji lub
wsparcia czynnosci oddechowe;j.

Nie modyfikowac tych produktow.

Nie nalezy stosowac uktadéw oddechowych, komor, akcesoriéw lub kombinacji niezatwierdzonych
przez firme Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Nleprzestrzegame powyzszych ostrzezen i uwag moze pogorszyc dmalame urzadzenia
lub zagrozi¢ bezpieczenstwu (w tym ré {s] p Zne urazy).
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Uwagi

Produkt nalezy przechowywac z dala od Zrédet ciepta lub zaptonu, szczegdlnie podczas pracy
Z urzadzeniami tlenowymi.

Niniejszy produkt jest przeznaczony do podawania powietrza, tlenu lub mieszanki obu gazéw.
Nie jest przystosowany do podawania palnych mieszanek gazéw anestetycznych, gazu Heliox,
roztworéw gazowych, zawiesin ani emulsji, ktre nie zostaty ocenione.

Nie uzywac produktu podczas wykonywania RTG, MRI ani innych procedur z zastosowaniem
czestotliwosci radiowej.

Placéwka jest odpowiedzialna za sprawdzenie kompatybilnosci nawilzacza oraz wszystkich
wykorzystywanych czesci i akcesoriow.

Ten produkt jest bezpieczny do uzytku u dzieci.

W przypadku wystapienia powaznego zdarzenia podczas uzywania tego urzadzenia, nalezy
skontaktowac sie z lokalnym przedstawicielem firmy Fisher & Paykel Healthcare i wtasciwym organem.

Instrukcje montazu

& Ostrzezenia

Przed uzyciem u pacjenta wszystkie elementy nalezy wyczysci¢ i zdezynfekowac. Sterylizacja jest
wysoce zalecana, jesli produkty sa w stanie wytrzymac ten proces.

Wzrokowo skontrolowac produkty przed kazdym uzyciem u pacjenta. Wyrzucic, jesli sa uszkodzone
lub jesli widoczne sa jakiekolwiek oznaki pogorszenia stanu, takie jak pekniecia, rozdarcia

lub uszkodzenia izolacji. Moga one spowodowac przecieki gazu, zagrozenia elektryczne i utrate
wentylacji lub wsparcia czynnosci oddechowej oraz ryzyko powaznych obrazen u pacjenta.

Przed podtaczeniem do pacjenta upewnic sie, ze caty uktad dziata prawidtowo z wymaganymi
ustawieniami respiratora i ustawionymi odpowiednimi alarmami respiratora lub Zrodta przeptywu.
Nie stosowac ogrzewanego uktadu oddechowego przy wytaczonym przeptywie gazéw. W razie
przerwania przeptywu gazu nalezy wytaczy¢ nawilzacz.

Przed podtaczeniem pacjenta przeprowadzi¢ na uktadzie oddechowym test cisnienia i szczelnosci
oraz skontrolowac go pod katem niedroznosci.

Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania upewnic sig, ze wszystkie potaczenia sa szczelne.

W celu uniknigcia uszkodzenia rur oddechowych zamocowywac i odtgczac je od urzadzenia,
trzymajac wytacznie za koricdwki. Nie rozciggac, nie zgniatac ani nie skrecac rur.

Upewnic sig, ze putapka wodna i komora sg umieszczone ponizej gtowy pacjenta, tak aby skropliny
odptywaty w kierunku od interfejsu pacjenta.

Komory nawilzacza nie wolno napetnia¢ powyzej linii maksymalnego poziomu napetniania.

W przypadku przepetnienia komory ptyn mégtby przedostac sie do uktadu oddechowego.
Komory nie wolno napetnia¢ woda o temperaturze powyzej 37 °C (99 °F).

Do inhalacji i nawilzania nalezy stosowac sterylna wode USP lub jej odpowiednik. Do wody NIE
nalezy dodawac innych substancji.

Upewni¢ sie, ze pieréciert typu O-ring komory MR340 nie jest skrecony podczas wktadania do rowka
podstawy komory oraz ze koputka komory jest catkowicie wsunieta na podstawe komory zgodnie
z instrukcja montazu komory.

Nawilzacz i komore nalezy zawsze umieszcza¢ w pozycji poziomej i ponizej pacjenta. Obstugiwanie
komory pod katem wiekszym niz 10° moze powodowac przedostawanie sie wody do uktadu
oddechowego.

Uktad jest zasilany przez przejsciowke przewodu grzatki z MR850. Nalezy odwotac sie do instrukcji
uzytkowania nawilzacza MR850, aby uzyskac¢ wiecej informacji na temat konfiguracji oraz
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej.

Zapoznac sie ze schematem Q w celu uzyskania informacji na temat montazu przewodu

grzatki.

AN Upewnic sie, ze przewdd grzatki jest rozciggniety na catej dtugosci rury i nie jest zagiety
w zadnym miejscu.

AN Aby unikna¢ uszkodzenia izolacji przewodu grzatki, haczyk drutu do wyciggania powinien
by¢ mocowany tylko do pierscienia typu O-ring przewodu grzatki.

A\ Nie uzywac nadmiernej sity podczas przeciggania przewodu grzatki przez rury.

A\ Nie uzywac drutu do taczenia rury i kolanka przewodu grzatki.
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2 Zmontowac elementy ukfadu wielokrotnego uzytku zgodnie ze schematem @. Instrukcje montazu
i dodatkowe informacje podano w instrukcji uzytkowania putapki wodnej 900MR139.

«  Nie nalezy uzywa¢ wdechowego przewodu przedtuzajacego o dtugosci 0,3 m (12 cali)
u pacjentéw umieszczonych pod ogrzewaczem promiennikowym dla noworodkéw lub
w cieplejszych warunkach. Stosowanie w tych srodowiskach moze wptywac na jakosc¢ terapii.
W przypadku pacjentéw w inkubatorze nalezy upewnic sie, ze czujnik temperatury od strony
pacjenta pozostaje poza inkubatorem.
3 Zamontowac komore na podstawie grzatki zgodnie ze schematem @ Instrukcje montazu komory
i dodatkowe informacje podano w instrukcji uzytkowania komory MR340.

4 Podtaczy¢ przejscidwke przewodu grzatki, czujnik od strony komory i czujnik od strony pacjenta

do uktadu.

*  Zapoznac sie ze schematem 0 dotyczacym montazu uktadu.

*  Upewnic sie, ze czujnik od strony komory jest prawidtowo wtozony do portu kolanka przewodu
grzatki.

*  Upewnic sie, ze port cisnienia znajduje sie na gdrze ztacza Y. Nie ustawiac kolanka cisnienia
w taki sposéb, aby skropliny mogty zablokowac otwér kolanka. Moze to spowodowac utrate
wentylacji lub wsparcia czynnosci oddechowej.

Uwagi
*  Zapoznac sie ze schematem 0 dotyczacym numerdw REF poszczegdlnych elementdéw.

*  Zuzycie i degradacja ztaczy elektrycznych moze wptynac na dziatanie produktu. Przed kazdym
uzyciem nalezy sprawdzac elementy produktu.

Instrukcja monitorowania

& Ostrzezenia

*  Pacjenta nalezy nieustannie monitorowac (np. pod katem saturacji tlenem). Niezachowanie wymogu
monitorowania pacjenta moze doprowadzi¢ do powaznego urazu lub zgonu (np. w razie przerwania
przeptywu gazu).

*  Nalezy regularnie monitorowac¢ poziom nagromadzonych skroplin w uktadzie i je usuwac.
Nagromadzenie skroplin moze spowodowac utrate wentylacji lub wsparcia czynnoséci oddechowej.

* W razie stosowania zestawu do napetniania woda, po napetnieniu komory nalezy upewnic sie,
ze worek z woda znajduje sie ponizej poziomu nawilzacza.

*  Nie dotykac ptytki grzatki ani podstawy komory. Temperatura powierzchni moze przekracza¢
85 °C (185 °F). Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze powodowac oparzenia.

Komora

AN Upewnic sig, ze w komorze przez caty czas znajduje sie woda. Regularnie sprawdzac¢ poziom wody
w komorze nawilzacza zgodnie ze schematem Gi w razie koniecznosci dola¢ do petna. Brak wody
spowoduije niskie poziomy wilgotnosci.

Putapka wodna
Nalezy regularnie monitorowac¢ poziom ptynu w putapce wodnej i w razie potrzeby oprézniac.
Zbiornik na wode nalezy zmontowac¢ jak najszybciej po opréznieniu, aby zapobiec przeciekowi gazu.
Patrz schemat @.

Czujniki temperatury

AN Upewnic sig, ze czujnik po stronie pacjenta jest prawidtowo wtozony do portu ramienia wdechowego
(zgodnie ze schematem Q) i ustawiony pionowo w dét, aby zapobiec gromadzeniu sie skroplin
wokoét czujnika, co wptywatoby na pomiar temperatury gazéw w drogach oddechowych.

Upewnic sie, ze oba czujniki temperatury pozostaja catkowicie wtozone do ramienia wdechowego
podczas uzytkowania.

Uwagi

*  Nalezy unika¢ nawiewu wentylatoréw i klimatyzatora na uktad oddechowy podczas uzytkowania,
poniewaz moze to zwiekszy¢ skraplanie w uktadzie i potencjalnie zablokowac rure, powodujac
utrate wentylacji lub wsparcia czynnosci oddechowej.
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nstrukcje regeneracji

Instrukcje regeneracji mozna znalez¢ w (UI-623716) lub na stronie www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables.

& Ostrzezenia

Przed czyszczeniem produkty nalezy odtaczy¢ zaréwno od zasilania, jak i od Zrédta gazu.
Wyczysci¢ produkt przed uzyciem i zawsze, gdy jest widocznie zabrudzony. Postepowac zgodnie
z instrukcjami regeneracji (UI-623716). Alternatywne metody czyszczenia moga pogorszy¢ lub
uszkodzi¢ produkt, skracajac jego zywotnos¢ i utrudniajac terapie.

Produkt nalezy wyrzuci¢ po 50 cyklach regeneracji lub pieciu latach od daty produkcji, w zaleznosci
od tego, co nastapi wczesniej.

Uwagi

Zaleca sie rozpoczecie regeneracji najszybciej jak to mozliwe po uzyciu, aby zapobiec zaschnieciu
wiekszych zanieczyszczer na produkcie.

Uzyte produkty nalezy traktowac jako skazone. Uzytkownik moze by¢ narazony na dziatanie
ptynéw z uktadu oddechowego. Nalezy przestrzegac¢ wszystkich lokalnych, krajowych i federalnych
przepiséw dotyczacych ochrony srodowiska i prawidtowej utylizacji tych produktéw.

Przechowywanie

& Ostrzezenie

Nie wystawiac rur oddechowych na nadmierne promieniowanie UV.

Uwaga

Zgodnie z minimalnymi wymogami uktady oddechowe i akcesoria poddane regeneracji nalezy
przechowywac w czystej plastikowej torbie lub pojemniku z dala od bezposredniego $wiatta
stonecznego lub ciepta, jesli nie maja by¢ one bezposrednio ponownie uzyte.

Definicje symboli

| A | A

Produkt nie zawiera | Do stosowania | Zakresy temperatur | Czes¢ aplikacyjna Autoryzowany

ftalandw ani u noworodkéw transportu typu BF przedstawiciel
pirogenéw i przechowywania w Unii
Europejskiej
Wyprodukowano Instrukcja Niebezpieczny Symbol uwagi Data produkcji
bez uzycia uzytkowania W uzyciu oznaczajacy
naturalnej gumy w srodowisku MRI ostrzezenia
lateksowej
ol o w E b4
Producent Nieprawidtowy Prawidtowy Brak wody Nie poddawac
poziom wody poziom wody recyklingowi
C€0123 - Rx only

Znak CE Data waznosci Tylko na recepte Wyréb medyczny Numer serii

Numer referencyjny
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900MR780 Circuito de fluxo continuo reutilizdvel neonatal com
separador de agua

Finalidade

0O 900MR780 é um circuito respiratorio reutilizavel para o fornecimento de gases respiratérios aquecidos
e humidificados em doentes neonatais que necessitam de suporte respiratorio. Este destina-se a ser
utilizado com os humidificadores MR850 da Fisher & Paykel Healthcare em ambientes hospitalares ou
clinicos e s6 deve ser prescrito por um médico. A adicéo de calor e humidade ao fornecimento de gases
respiratorios frios e secos através da ventilacdo é benéfica para evitar a secagem das vias respiratdrias

do doente.

Especificacdes do produto

As seguintes especificacdes de produto baseiam-se em testes feitos com o humidificador MR850

e a camara reutilizavel neonatal MR340.

Volume corrente
Ligacdes de interface

Resisténcia ao fluxo a 2,5 L/min
(nivel de dgua maximo)
Inspiratério

Expiratério

Resisténcia ao fluxo a 2,5 L/min
(nivel de dgua minimo)
Inspiratério

Expiratério

Compliance a 60 cmH,0

(nivel de 4gua maximo)

Compliance a 60 cmH,0

(nivel de dgua minimo)

Pressao maxima de funcionamento
Intervalo do fluxo de funcionamento
Invasivo (>33 mg/L)

N&o invasivo(>12 mg/L)

Temp i de funci
Intervalo de temperatura do gas de entrada
Taxa de fuga de gas

Diametro interno minimo do circuito
Prazo de validade

<50 mL
Conectores cénicos ISO 5356-1

0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,13+0,02 cmH,0
0,07 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

O mesmo que a temperatura ambiente
<30 mL/min (a 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 pol.)

5 anos a partir da data de fabrico
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Avi

sos, precaugdes e notas

A

Avisos

Os circuitos respiratdrios e acessorios devem ser prescritos e inicialmente instalados por um
profissional de saude qualificado em cuidados respiratérios e utilizados sob a supervisao de pessoal
médico com formacao.

N&o lubrifique as ligagdes, tubagem ou acessorios. O ndo cumprimento destes avisos pode resultar
em incéndio, queimaduras e perda de desempenho do sistema.

Os tubos aquecidos devem ser mantidos fora do contacto direto com a pele do doente.

0 ndo cumprimento deste aviso pode resultar em leses cutaneas. A débitos inferiores a 4 L/min,
a temperatura da superficie do tubo pode exceder 44 °C (111 °F).

Cobrir os tubos de respiracdo com, mantas, almofadas, toalhas ou roupa de cama ou aquecé-los
numa incubadora ou com um aquecedor suspenso pode afetar a qualidade da terapia ou ferir

o doente.

Nao exceda a taxa de fluxo maxima de 70 L/min. Uma taxa de fluxo excessiva pode provocar
salpicos de liquido no circuito respiratério.

Estes produtos s&o reprocessaveis (reutilizaveis). Os produtos devem ser reprocessados de acordo
com as instrucdes de reprocessamento para este produto. Um reprocessamento incorreto pode
levar ao risco de infe¢do cruzada entre doentes e a possibilidade de ocorréncia de lesdes graves.

A utilizacdo de nebulizadores pode afetar o desempenho do humidificador e as temperaturas dos
gases respiratérios fornecidos. Recomenda-se a colocacdo de nebulizadores a jusante de todas
as sondas de temperatura das vias respiratdrias.

N&o utilize o produto acima de altitudes de 3000 m (9842 pés) ou fora do intervalo de temperatura
ambiente ou do intervalo de fluxo recomendado. A utilizacdo do sistema de humidificacao fora
dos intervalos especificados ou acima desta altitude pode afetar a qualidade da terapia ou ferir
o doente.

A utilizacdo de componentes do circuito ndo compativeis ou que nao estejam em conformidade
com a ISO 5367 ou a ISO 80601-2-74 pode resultar numa desconexao acidental dos circuitos

e perda de ventilagdo ou suporte respiratdrio.

N&o modifique estes produtos.

N&o utilize circuitos respiratdrios, cdmaras, acessorios ou combinagdes dos mesmos sem

a aprovacao da Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

0 ndo cumprimento dos avisos e precau¢des acima mencionados pode afetar o desempenho do
produto ou comprometer a seguranca (incluindo a possibilidade de ocorréncia de leses graves).
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Notas

* Mantenha o produto afastado de fontes de calor ou de igni¢cdo especialmente durante
o funcionamento com um equipamento de oxigénio.

*  Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado para a administragdo de ar, oxigénio ou uma mistura de
ambos os gases. Nao é adequado para a administracdo de misturas de gds anestésico inflamavel,
Heliox ou solucdes de gas, suspensdes ou emulsdes que ndo tenham sido avaliadas.

»  Nao utilize o produto durante exames de raios-X, IRM ou outros procedimentos de radiofrequéncia.

+  E da responsabilidade da organizacdo assegurar a compatibilidade do humidificador e de todas
as pecas e acessorios utilizados.

»  Este produto é seguro para utilizagdo em criancas.

Se ocorrer um incidente grave durante a utilizacdo deste dispositivo, contacte o seu representante local
da Fisher & Paykel Healthcare e a autoridade competente.

Instru¢6es de montagem

& Avisos

Antes da utilizacdo num doente, todos os componentes devem ser limpos e desinfetados.
A esterilizac&o é altamente recomendada se os produtos suportarem o processo.

+  Inspecione visualmente os produtos antes de cada utilizacdo num doente. Elimine em caso de avaria
ou se houver qualquer sinal de deteriorac&o, tais como fissuras, rasgdes ou danos no isolamento.
Estes podem causar fugas de gds, perigos elétricos, perda de ventilacdo ou de suporte respiratério
e risco de danos graves para o doente.

*  Antes de ligar a um doente, assegure-se de que o circuito completo funciona corretamente com
as configuragdes necessdrias do ventilador e que s&o definidos alarmes apropriados do ventilador
ou da fonte de fluxo.

*  Nao utilize o circuito respiratério aquecido sem fluxo de gas. Se o fluxo de gas for interrompido,
desligue o humidificador.

*  Realize um teste de pressdo e fugas no circuito respiratdrio e verifique a existéncia de obstrugcdes
antes de o ligar a um doente.

«  Verifique se todos os conectores estdo bem apertados antes de utilizar.

*  Para evitar danos nos circuitos respiratdrios, fixe e separe do equipamento manuseando apenas
0s conectores de extremidade. Ndo estique, esmague nem aperte a tubagem.

*  Certifique-se de que o separador de humidade e a cdmara s&o posicionados abaixo da cabeca
do doente de modo que a condensacao flua para longe da interface do doente.

* Nao encha a cdmara de humidificacdo acima da linha de nivel maximo de enchimento.

Podera entrar liquido no circuito respiratério se a camara estiver demasiado cheia.

»  N&o encha a camara com dgua a uma temperatura superior a 37 °C (99 °F).

+ Utilize 4gua estéril USP para a inalacdo ou equivalente para a humidificacdo. NAO adicione
quaisquer outras substancias a agua.

+  Assegure que o anel de vedacao da camara MR340 ndo ¢ torcido quando inserido na ranhura
da base da camara e que a clpula da camara é empurrada completamente para a base da cémara,
de acordo com as instrucdes de montagem da camara.

+  Certifique-se de que o humidificador e a camara est&o nivelados e s&o colocados numa posicao
inferior ao doente. O funcionamento da cdmara a um angulo superior a 10° pode resultar na entrada
de dgua no circuito respiratorio.

«  Ocircuito é alimentado através do adaptador do fio aquecedor do MR850. Consulte as instrugcdes
do utilizador do humidificador MR850 para mais informacdes sobre a configuracdo, incluindo
a compatibilidade eletromagnética.

1 Consulte o diagrama Q para a montagem do fio aquecedor.
AN Certifique-se de que o fio aguecedor se estende ao longo do comprimento do tubo e ndo
é apertado em nenhum ponto.

Para evitar danificar o isolamento do fio aquecedor, o gancho do fio de tracdo s6 deve ser
preso ao anel de vedacdo do fio aquecedor.

Nao utilize forca excessiva ao retirar o fio aquecedor através de tubos.
Nao utilize o fio de tracdo para apertar o tubo e o cotovelo do fio aquecedor.

B B
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2 Monte os componentes de circuitos reutilizaveis de acordo com o diagrama @. Consulte as
instrucdes do utilizador do separador de humidade 900MR139 relativamente a montagem
e informacdes adicionais.
*  Nao utilize o tubo de extenséo inspiratério de 0,3 m (12 pol.) para doentes com aquecedor
radiante infantil ou em ambiente circunscrito. A utilizacdo nestes ambientes pode afectar
a qualidade da terapia. Para doentes em incubadora, garantir que a sonda de temperatura
final do doente permanece fora da incubadora.
3 Monte a cdmara na base do aquecedor de acordo com o diagrama G Consulte as instrugcdes
da camara MR340 relativamente a montagem e informacdes adicionais.
4 Ligue o adaptador do fio aquecedor, a sonda do lado da camara e a sonda do lado do doente
30 circuito.
+  Consulte o diagrama Q para a configura¢do do circuito.
+  Certifique-se de que a extremidade da sonda do lado da camara ¢ inserida de forma segura
na porta do cotovelo do fio aquecedor.

+  Certifique-se de que a porta de pressao esta na parte superior da peca em Y do doente.
N&o posicione o cotovelo de presséo de modo que a condensacao possa bloquear o orificio
do cotovelo. Tal pode causar perda de ventilacdo ou de suporte respiratério.

Notas

«  Consulte o diagrama @ para os nimeros REF dos componentes individuais.

+ O desgaste e a degradacdo dos conectores elétricos podem afetar o desempenho do produto.
Inspecione os componentes do produto entre utilizagdes.

Instru¢6es de monitoriza¢do

& Avisos

O doente deve ser sempre adequadamente monitorizado (por exemplo, a saturacdo de oxigénio).
A ndo monitorizacdo do doente pode resultar em lesdes graves ou morte (por exemplo, em caso
de interrupg¢édo do fluxo de gas).

*  Monitorize regularmente a acumulac&o de condensac&o no circuito e drene a mesma. A acumulac&o
de condensac&o pode resultar na perda de ventilacao ou de suporte respiratorio.

«  Se for utilizado um conjunto de alimentacdo de agua, assegure-se de que a bolsa de dgua
é colocada abaixo do nivel do humidificador apds o enchimento da cadmara.

*  Né&o toque na placa do aquecedor ou na base da camara. A temperatura destas superficies pode
ultrapassar os 85 °C (185 °F). O ndo cumprimento desta precaucé&o pode resultar numa queimadura
da pele.

Camara

Vi Certifique-se de que a cdmara contém sempre dgua. Verifique regularmente o nivel da dgua
na cdmara de humidificacdo conforme o diagrama e e reabasteca conforme necessario. A auséncia
de dgua resultara em niveis de humidade baixos.

Separador de humidade

A\ Monitorize regularmente o nivel de liquido do separador de humidade e esvazie conforme
necessdrio. O recipiente de dgua deve ser novamente montado logo que possivel apés
0 esvaziamento para prevenir uma fuga de gds. Consulte o diagrama G

Sondas de temperatura

AN Certifique-se de que a sonda do lado do doente é devidamente inserida na porta da sonda
do ramo inspiratério (como no diagrama Q) e posicionada verticalmente para baixo para evitar
a condensacado em torno do sensor e afetando a medicdo da temperatura do gas das vias
respiratorias.

Assegure que ambas as sondas de temperatura permanecem totalmente inseridas no ramo
inspiratério durante a utilizagdo.

Notas

*  Evite a utilizacdo de ventiladores e ventilac&o de ar condicionado no circuito respiratdrio durante
a utilizacdo, pois pode aumentar a condensacéo no circuito e potencialmente bloguear um tubo,
resultando na perda de ventilacdo ou de suporte respiratério.
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Instrugoes de reprocessamento

Para instrucées de reprocessamento, consulte (UI-623716) ou va a www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Avisos
+  Os produtos devem ser desligados tanto da fonte de alimentac&o como de gas antes da limpeza.
»  Limpe o produto antes da utilizacdo e sempre que esteja visivelmente sujo. Siga as instrucdes
de reprocessamento (UI-623716). A utilizacdo de métodos alternativos de limpeza pode deteriorar
ou danificar o produto, reduzindo a respetiva vida util e comprometendo a terapia.
«  Elimine o produto apés 50 ciclos de reprocessamento ou cinco anos a partir da data de fabrico,
0 que ocorrer primeiro.

Notas

*  Recomenda-se que o reprocessamento seja iniciado logo que seja razoavelmente pratico apds
a utilizacdo para evitar a secagem de contaminantes grosseiros no produto.

*  Os produtos usados devem ser tratados como estando contaminados. O utilizador pode ser exposto
a fluidos do trato respiratdrio. Siga todos os regulamentos locais, estatais e federais no que diz
respeito a protecdo ambiental e a correta eliminacdo destes produtos.

Armazenamento

& Avisos

*  Nao exponha os circuitos respiratérios a radiacdo UV excessiva.

Nota

+  No minimo, os circuitos respiratorios e acessérios reprocessados devem ser armazenados num saco
ou recipiente de plastico limpo e longe da luz solar direta ou do calor, se n&o forem reutilizados
imediatamente.

Defini¢oes dos simbolos

phip [ <
A A
L 24
O produto ndo Para utilizacdo Limites da Peca aplicada Representante
contém ftalatos em doentes temperatura de do Tipo BF autorizado na
ou pirogénios neonatais armazenamento Unido Europeia
e de transporte
Néo fabricado com Instrugdes N&o é segura Simbolo Data de
latex de borracha de utilizacdo a utilizacdo em de precaucéo fabrico
natural ambientes de IRM para avisos
ol s, (////]
Fabricante Nivel de dgua Nivel de dgua Sem dgua Nao reciclar
incorreto correto
C€0123 E Rx only [mo]
Marca CE Prazo de validade |  Sujeito a receita Dispositivo médico | Numero de lote
médica
Numero de
referéncia
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900MR780 Circuito de bias flow neonatal reutilizdvel com
copo coletor

Indicac6es de uso

0 900MR780 é um circuito respiratorio reutilizavel para fornecimento de gases respiratérios aquecidos
e umidificados para pacientes neonatais que requerem suporte respiratério. Destina-se ao uso com os
umidificadores MR850 da Fisher & Paykel Healthcare em ambientes hospitalares ou clinicos e s6 deve
ser prescrito por um médico. A adicé&o de calor e umidade ao fornecimento de gases respiratérios frios
e secos fornecidos pela ventilacdo é benéfica para evitar o ressecamento das vias aéreas do paciente.

Especificagdes do produto

As especificagdes do produto a seguir sdo baseadas em testes feitos com o umidificador MR850

e a camara reutilizével neonatal MR340.

Volume corrente
Conexdes do circuito

Resisténcia ao fluxo a 2,5 L/min
(nivel maximo de dgua)

Inspiratério

Expiratério

Resisténcia ao fluxo a 2,5 L/min
(nivel minimo de agua)

Inspiratério

Expiratério

Complacéncia a 60 cmH,0

(nivel maximo de dgua)
Complacéncia a 60 cmH,0

(nivel minimo de agua)

Pressdo operacional méxima

Faixa do fluxo operacional

Invasivo (>33 mg/L)

Né&o invasivo (>12 mg/L)
Temperaturas de ambiente operacional
Variacéo de do gas de

Taxa de vazamento de gas
Diametro interno minimo do circuito
Validade

<50 mL
Conectores conicos ISO 5356-1

0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

O mesmo que a temperatura ambiente
<30 mL/min (a 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 pol.)

Cinco anos a partir da data de fabricacdo
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Adverténcias, precaugoes e observagoes

& Adverténcias

Os circuitos respiratérios e acessorios devem ser prescritos e inicialmente instalados por um
profissional de satde qualificado em cuidados respiratérios e utilizado sob a supervisao de médico
treinado.

Nao lubrificar as conexdes, circuitos ou acessérios. O ndo cumprimento pode resultar em incéndio,
queimaduras e perda de desempenho do sistema.

Evite o contato direto da pele do paciente com os circuitos aquecidos. O ndo cumprimento pode
ocasionar queimaduras na pele. Em vazdes abaixo de 4 L/min, a temperatura da superficie do tubo
pode exceder 44 °C (111 °F).

Cobrir os tubos respiratérios com cobertores, travesseiros, toalhas ou len¢dis ou aquecé-los em uma
incubadora ou com um aquecedor suspenso pode afetar a qualidade da terapia ou ferir o paciente.
Nao exceder o fluxo maximo de pico de 70 L/min. O fluxo excessivo pode causar respingos

de liquido no circuito respiratorio.

Estes produtos s&o reprocessaveis (reutilizéveis). Os produtos devem ser desinfetados de acordo
com as instrucdes de desinfeccao para este produto. A desinfeccao incorreta pode provocar risco
de infeccdo cruzada entre pacientes e possiveis danos graves.

O uso de nebulizadores pode afetar o desempenho do umidificador e as temperaturas dos gases
respiratorios aplicados. Recomenda-se instalar nebulizadores posterior a todos os sensores de
temperatura das vias aéreas.

Nao utilize o produto acima de altitudes de 3.000 m (9.842 pés) ou fora da variacdo de temperatura
ambiente ou fluxo recomendada. O uso do sistema de umidificacdo fora das faixas especificadas
ou acima dessa altitude pode afetar a qualidade da terapia ou provocar lesdes ao paciente.

O uso de componentes de circuito ndo compativeis, fora conformidade da ISO 5367 ou da

1SO 80601-2-74 pode causar desconexao ndo intencional do circuito e perda de ventilagcdo

ou suporte respiratorio.

Nao modifique esses produtos.

N&o use circuitos respiratorios, cdmaras, acessorios ou combinagdes que ndo sejam aprovados
pela Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

0 ndo cumprimento das adverténcias e precaugdes acima pode prejudicar o desempenho

do produto ou p a (inclusive causar p fer graves).
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Observagoes

Manter o produto longe de fontes de calor ou ignicdo, especialmente quando operando com
equipamento de oxigénio.

Este produto foi desenvolvido para a administragcdo de ar, oxigénio ou uma mistura de ambos
os gases. Ndo é adequado para o fornecimento de misturas de gases anestésicos inflamaveis,
Heliox ou solugdes, suspensdes ou emulsdes de gases que nao foram avaliadas.

Né&o use o produto durante exames de raio-X, ressonancia magnética ou outros procedimentos
com radiofrequéncia.

A organizacao tem a responsabilidade pela compatibilidade entre o umidificador e todas as pecas
e acessorios utilizados.

Este produto é seguro para uso em criancas.

Se ocorrer um incidente grave durante o uso deste equipamento, entre em contato com o representante
local da Fisher & Paykel Healthcare e com a autoridade competente.

Instru¢des de montagem

& Adverténcias

Antes do uso em paciente, todos os componentes devem ser limpos e desinfetados. A esterilizacéo
é altamente recomendada se os produtos puderem resistir ao processo.

Inspecione visualmente os produtos antes de cada uso em paciente. Descarte se houver falhas

ou qualquer sinal de deterioragcdo, como rachaduras, rompimentos ou isolamento danificado.

Isso pode causar vazamentos de gas, riscos elétricos, perda de ventilacdo ou suporte respiratério

e risco de ferimentos graves ao paciente.

Antes de conectar o circuito em um paciente, certifique-se de que todas as fungdes do circuito
estejam corretamente de acordo com as configuragdes da ventilacdo mecanica e que os alarmes
do ventilador ou da fonte de fluxo estejam configurados.

N&o utilize o circuito respiratoério aquecido sem fluxo de gds. Se o fluxo de gds for interrompido,
desligue o umidificador.

Antes de conectar a um paciente, realize um teste de pressao e vazamento no circuito respiratério
e verifique se ha oclusoes.

Antes de utilizar, verifique se todas as conexdes estdo apertadas.

Para evitar danos aos circuitos respiratorios, fixe e desprenda do equipamento apenas manuseando
pelo conectores da extremidade. N&o estique, comprima ou torca o circuito.

Certifique-se de que o copo coletor e a camara estejam posicionados abaixo da cabega do paciente,
de modo que o condensado flua para longe da interface do paciente.

Né&o encha a camara de umidificacdo acima da linha de nivel maximo de enchimento. Caso a camara
transborde, o liquido pode entrar no circuito respiratorio.

N&o encha a camara com dgua com temperatura superior a 37 °C (99 °F).

Use 4gua estéril USP para inalacdo ou equivalente para umidificacdo. NAO adicione outras
substéancias a dgua.

Certifique-se de que o anel de vedacao da camara MR340 ndo esteja torcido quando inserido

na ranhura da base da camara e que a ctipula da cdmara seja empurrada completamente para

a base da camara, de acordo com as instrucdes de montagem da camara.

Certifique-se de que o umidificador e a camara estejam nivelados e posicionados mais baixos
do que o paciente. Operar a cdmara em um angulo superior a 10° pode resultar na entrada de dgua
no circuito respiratdrio.

O circuito é alimentado por meio do adaptador do fio aguecido do MR850. Consulte as instrucdes
de utilizacdo do umidificador MR850 para obter mais informacdes sobre a configuracdo, incluindo
Compatibilidade eletromagnética.

Consulte o diagrama O para ver a montagem do fio aquecido.
AN Certifique-se de que o fio aquecido esteja estendido ao longo do comprimento do tubo
e ndo esteja agrupado em nenhum ponto.

Para evitar danos no isolamento do fio aquecido, o gancho do fio guia deve ser conectado
apenas ao anel conectado ao fio aquecido.

Nao use forca excessiva ao contornar os circuitos com o fio aquecido.
Nao use o fio guia para atar o tubo e o cotovelo do fio aquecido juntos.

Be B



PORTUGUES (BRASIL) 95

2 Monte os componentes de circuitos reutilizéveis de acordo com o diagrama @. Consulte as
instrugdes de utilizagdo de uso do copo coletor do 900MR139 para ver instru¢des de montagem
e informacdes adicionais.
« Na&o use tubo de extensdo inspiratéria de 0,3 m (12 pol.) para pacientes bebés com
aquecimento radiante ou em situacdo ambiente. O uso nesses ambientes pode afetar
a qualidade da terapia. Para os pacientes da incubadora, certifique-se de que a sonda
de temperatura final do paciente permaneca fora da incubadora.
3 Monte a cdmara sobre a base do aquecedor, conforme o diagrama 0 Consulte as instrucoes
de uso da camara MR340 para obter instrucées de montagem da camara e informacdes adicionais.

4 Conecte o adaptador do fio aquecido, o sensor da camara e o sensor das vias aéreas ao circuito.
«  Consulte o diagrama 0 para ver a configuragdo do circuito.
«  Certifique-se de que o sensor da camara esteja firmemente inserida na entrada do cotovelo
do fio aquecido.
»  Certifique-se de que a entrada de pressao esta na parte superior da peca em Y do paciente.
Nao posicione o cotovelo de pressao de forma que o condensado possa bloquear o orificio
do cotovelo. Isso pode causar perda de ventilacdo ou suporte respiratorio.

Observagoes
+ Consulte o diagrama @ para obter os nimeros de REF dos componentes individuais.

* O desgaste e a degradacdo dos conectores elétricos podem afetar o desempenho do produto.
Inspecione os componentes do produto entre usos.

Instru¢ées para monitoramento

& Adverténcias
O monitoramento adequado do paciente (por exemplo, saturacdo de oxigénio) deve ser sempre
utilizado. O ndo monitoramento do paciente pode resultar em danos graves ou morte (por exemplo,
no caso de interrupcéo do fluxo de gas).

*  Monitore e drene regularmente o acimulo de condensado no circuito. O acimulo de condensacdo
pode resultar em perda de ventilacdo ou de suporte respiratorio.

»  Seum conjunto de alimentac&o de dgua for usado, certifique-se de que a bolsa de agua seja
colocada abaixo do nivel do umidificador ap6s
o enchimento da camara.

»  N&o toque na placa de aquecimento ou na base da camara. As superficies podem exceder
85 °C (185 °F). O ndo cumprimento pode ocasionar queimaduras na pele.

Camara

N Certifique-se de que a camara contém dgua o tempo todo. Verifique regularmente o nivel da dgua
na camara de umidificacdo conforme o diagrama G e reabasteca conforme necessario. A auséncia
de dgua resultard em baixos niveis de umidade.

Copo coletor
Monitore o nivel de liquido do copo coletor regularmente e esvazie conforme necessdrio.
O copo coletor deve ser remontado o mais rdpido possivel apds o esvaziamento para evitar
vazamento de gas. Consulte o diagrama

Sensores de temperatura

AN\ Certifique-se de que o sensor de temperatura do paciente esteja inserido com seguranca na porta
de entrada do ramo inspiratério (conforme o diagrama (&) e posicionado verticalmente para baixo
para evitar que o condensado se acumule ao redor do sensor e afete a mensuracéo da temperatura
do gds nas vias aéreas.

Certifique-se de que ambos os sensores de temperatura permaneg¢am totalmente inseridos no ramo
inspiratério durante o uso.

Observagoes

+  Evite ventiladores e ar condicionado ventilando sobre o circuito respiratério durante o uso,
pois pode aumentar a condensac¢ao no circuito e potencialmente bloquear um circuito,
resultando na perda de ventilacdo ou suporte respiratério.
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Instrugoes de desinfecgdo

Para obter instrucdes de desinfeccdo, consulte (UI-623716) ou acesse www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Adverténcias
Os produtos devem ser desconectados tanto da fonte de energia quanto da fonte de gas antes
da limpeza.
«  Limpe o produto antes do uso e sempre que o produto estiver visivelmente sujo. Siga as instru¢des
de desinfeccdo (UI-623716). Métodos alternativos de limpeza podem deteriorar ou danificar
o produto, reduzindo a vida util do produto e comprometendo o tratamento.
«  Descarte o produto apds 50 ciclos de desinfec¢do ou cinco anos a partir da data de fabricacdo,
0 que ocorrer primeiro.

Observagoes

+  Recomenda-se que a desinfec¢do seja iniciada apos o uso, assim que possivel, para evitar que
contaminantes espessos sequem sobre o produto.

+  Os produtos usados devem ser tratados como se estivessem contaminados. O profissional pode
ser exposto a fluidos do trato respiratério durante o descarte. Siga todas as regulamentacdes locais,
estaduais e federais com relacéo a protecdo ambiental e ao descarte correto desses produtos.

Armazenamento

& Adverténcia
N&o exponha os circuitos respiratérios a radiacdo UV excessiva.

Observacao

* No minimo, os circuitos respiratérios e acessorios desinfetados devem ser armazenados em um saco
ou recipiente plastico limpo e a distancia da luz solar direta ou do calor se ndo forem reutilizados
imediatamente.

Defini¢oes dos simbolos

HP .
A |0
L 24
O produto nao Para uso em Limites de Peca aplicada Representante
contém ftalatos pacientes temperatura do tipo BF autorizado da
ou pirogénicos neonatais durante transporte Unido Europeia
€ armazenamento
N&o é fabricado Instrucdes N&o é seguro para Simbolo de aviso Data de
com latex de de uso uso em ambientes para adverténcias fabricacao
borracha natural de ressonancia
magnética
ld | B H| B =
Fabricante Nivel de dgua Nivel de agua Sem dgua Na&o reciclar
incorreto correto
C€0123 c Rx only
Marca CE Prazo de validade Somente com Dispositivo médico | Numero do lote
prescricdo médica
Numero de
referéncia
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900MR780 Circuit cu debit tip ,bias flow” reutilizabil cu colector de umiditate
pentru nou-nascuti

Utilizarea prevazuta

Dispozitivul 900MR780 este un circuit de respiratie reutilizabil, pentru administrarea gazelor respiratorii
incélzite si umidificate la pacientii nou-nascuti care au nevoie de asistenta respiratorie. Acesta este destinat
utilizarii cu umidificatoarele Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 in mediile spitalicesti sau clinice. Utilizarea
acestuia este posibild numai pe bazd de prescriptie medicald. Adaugarea de caldura si umiditate la alimentarea
cu gaze respiratorii reci si uscate furnizate prin ventilatie este benefica pentru a preveni uscarea cailor
respiratorii ale pacientului.

Specificatiile produsului

Urmétoarele specificatii ale produsului se bazeaza pe testarea efectuaté cu umidificatorul MR850 si cu camera
reutilizabild pentru nou-nascuti MR340.

Volumul curent <50mL

Racordurile interfetei Racorduri conice I1SO 5356-1

Rezistenta la debitla 2,5 L/min

(nivel maxim al apei)

Inspirator 0,12+0,02 cmH,0

Expirator 0,06 +£0,02 cmH,0

Rezistenta la debitla 2,5 L/min
(nivel minim al apei)

Inspirator 0,13+0,02cmH,0
Expirator 0,07 £0,02 cmH,0
Conformitatea la 60 cmH,0

(nivel maxim al apei) 0,67 +£0,02 mL/cmH,0
Conformitatea la 60 cmH,0

(nivel minim al apei) 0,83 +£0,02 mL/cmH,0
Presi ima de functi 80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)
Intervalul debitului de functionare

Invaziv (>33 mg/L) 4-30 L/min

Neinvaziv (>12 mg/L) 4-30 L/min

Temperatura ambianta de functionare 20-26 °C (68-79 °F)
Intervalul de temperaturi pentru gazul de intrare Acelasi cu cel al temperaturii ambiante
Rata scurgerilor de gaz <30 mL/min (la 60 cmH,0)
Diametrul intern minim al tubului 10 mm (0,4 in)

Perioada de valabilitate 5 ani de la data fabricatiei
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Avertismente, precautii si note

& Avertismente

Circuitele si accesoriile de respiratie ar trebui prescrise si configurate initial de catre un profesionist in
domeniul sanatatii, calificat in ingrijirea cailor respiratorii si utilizate sub supravegherea personalului
medical instruit.

Nu lubrifiati racordurile, tuburile sau accesoriile. Nerespectarea instructiunilor poate duce la producerea
unor incendii, arsuri si la defectarea sistemului.

Tuburile incdlzite nu ar trebui sa intre in contact direct cu pielea pacientului. Nerespectarea acestei
instructiuni poate sé ducd la producerea unor leziuni cutanate. La debite mai mici de 4 L/min,
temperatura suprafetei tubului poate sa depaseasca 44 °C (111 °F).

Acoperirea tuburilor respiratorii cu paturi, perne, prosoape sau lenjerie de pat, ori incalzirea acestora
ntr-un incubator sau cu un incalzitor suspendat pot afecta calitatea tratamentului sau pot provoca
leziuni pacientului.

Nu depasiti debitul maxim de varf de 70 L/min. Debitul excesiv poate provoca stropirea lichidului in
circuitul de respiratie.

Aceste produse sunt reprocesabile (reutilizabile). Produsele trebuie reprocesate conform instructiunilor
de reprocesare pentru acest produs. Reprocesarea incorecta poate duce la riscul de infectie incrucisata
intre pacienti si la potentiale vatamari grave.

Utilizarea nebulizatoarelor poate afecta performanta umidificatorului si temperaturile gazelor
respiratorii administrate. Se recomanda amplasarea nebulizatoarelor in aval de toate sondele de
temperatura respiratorii.

Nu utilizati produsul la altitudini mai mari de 3.000 m (9.842 picioare) sau in afara intervalului
recomandat pentru temperatura ambianta sau a intervalului de debit. Folosirea sistemului de
umidificare in afara intervalelor specificate sau la altitudini mai mari poate afecta calitatea tratamentului
sau poate provoca leziuni pacientului.

Utilizarea unor componente ale circuitului necompatibile, neconforme cu ISO 5367 sau neconforme cu
1SO 80601-2-74 poate cauza deconectarea neintentionatd a tubului si pierderea capacitatii de ventilatie
sau de asistenta respiratorie.

Nu modificati aceste produse.

Nu utilizati circuite de respiratie, camere, accesorii sau combinatii care nu sunt aprobate de Fisher &
Paykel Healthcare.

Nerespectarea avertismentelor si precautiilor de mai sus poate afecta performanta produsului
sau poate compromite siguranta (poate provoca inclusiv potentiale vatamari grave).
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Note

Pastrati produsul departe de surse de caldura sau de aprindere, mai ales atunci cand utilizati
echipamente de oxigen.

Acest produs este conceput pentru administrarea de aer, oxigen sau un amestec de ambele gaze. Nu
este potrivit pentru administrarea de amestecuri de gaze anestezice inflamabile, solutii de Heliox sau
gaze, suspensii sau emulsii care nu au fost evaluate.

Nu utilizati produsul in timpul examinarilor radiografice, RMN-urilor sau altor proceduri cu
radiofrecventa.

Organizatia este responsabila de compatibilitatea umidificatorului si a tuturor componentelor si
accesoriilor utilizate.

Acest produs este sigur pentru a fi utilizat la copii.

Daca a avut loc un incident grav in timpul utilizarii acestui dispozitiv, contactati reprezentantul local
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare si autoritatea competenta.

Instructiuni de asamblare

& Avertismente

Tnainte de utilizarea la un pacient, toate componentele trebuie curtate si dezinfectate. In cazul in care
produsul rezista procesului de sterilizare, acesta este recomandat in mod deosebit.

Inspectati vizual produsele inainte de fiecare utilizare la un pacient. Aruncati daca sunt defecte sau daca
exista semne de deteriorare a izolatiei, cum ar fi fisuri, rupturi sau defectiuni. Acestea pot cauza scurgeri
de gaz, pericole electrice, pierderea capacitatii de ventilatie sau de asistenta respiratorie si riscul de
ranire grava a pacientului.

Tnainte de a- conecta la un pacient, asigurati-va ci circuitul complet functioneazi corect, cu setarile
necesare ale ventilatorului si ca au fost configurate alarmele corespunzatoare pentru ventilator sau sursa
de debit.

Nu utilizati circuitul de respiratie incalzit fara debit de gaz. Daca fluxul de gaz este intrerupt, opriti
umidificatorul.

Efectuati o proba de presiune si de etanseitate pentru circuitul de respiratie si verificati daca exista
eventuale blocaje, inainte de a-| conecta la un pacient.

Verificati ca toate racordurile sa fie stranse bine inainte de utilizare.

Pentru a evita deteriorarea tuburilor respiratorii, atasati-le si desprindeti-le de echipament manipuland
numai racordurile de capat. Nu intindeti, nu striviti si nu rdsuciti tubulatura.

Asigurati-va cd atat colectorul de umiditate, cat si camera sunt pozitionate sub capul pacientului, astfel
incat condensul sé se scurga departe de interfata cu pacientii.

Nu umpleti camera de umidificare deasupra liniei maxime de umplere. In cazul in care camera este
umpluta in exces, lichidul ar putea patrunde in circuitul de respiratie.

Nu umpleti camera cu apa la o temperaturd mai mare de 37 °C (99 °F).

Utilizati apa sterild USP pentru inhalare sau echivalenta pentru umidificare. NU addugati alte substante
in apa.

Asigurati-va ca garnitura inelard a camerei MR340 nu este rasucita cand este introdusa in canelura
bazei camerei si ca bolta camerei este impinsa complet pe baza camerei, conform instructiunilor de
asamblare a camerei.

Asigurati-va ca umidificatorul si camera se afla la acelasi nivel si pozitionate mai jos decét pacientul.
Utilizarea camerei la un unghi mai mare de 10° poate duce la patrunderea apei in circuitul de respiratie.
Circuitul este alimentat prin adaptorul rezistentei de incalzire de la MR850. Consultati instructiunile de
utilizare ale umidificatorului MR850 pentru informatii suplimentare despre configurare, inclusiv despre
compatibilitatea electromagnetica.

Consultati schema @) pentru informatii despre asamblarea rezistentei de incélzire.

VAN Asigurati-va ca rezistenta de incélzire este extinsa de-a lungul tubului si nu este stransa in niciun punct.

A\ Pentru a evita deteriorarea izolatiei rezistentei de incalzire, carligul firului de tragere trebuie atasat
numai la inelul de etansare al rezistentei de incélzire.

A\ Nu folositi forta excesiva atunci cand trageti rezistenta de incalzire prin tuburi.

A Nu utilizati firul de tragere pentru a uni tubul si cotul rezistentei de incélzire.

Asamblati componentele circuitului reutilizabil conform schemei @). Pentru instructiuni despre asamblare

si informatii suplimentare, consultati instructiunile de utilizare ale colectorului de umiditate 900MR139.

*  Nu utilizati tubul prelungitor inspirator de 0,3 m (12 in) pentru pacientii sugari aflati intr-o unitate
de incalzire sau in mediul ambiant. Utilizarea in aceste medii poate afecta calitatea tratamentului.
Pentru pacientii aflati in incubator, asigurati-va ca sonda de temperatura a capatului dinspre
pacient ramane in afara incubatorului.
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3 Asamblati camera la baza incalzitorului conform schemei @ Pentru instructiuni despre asamblarea
camerei si informatii suplimentare, consultati instructiunile de utilizare ale camerei MR340.

4 Conectati adaptorul rezistentei de incélzire, sonda de capét al camerei si sonda de capat al pacientului
la circuit.
+  Consultati schema @) pentru informatii despre instalarea circuitului.

*  Asigurati-va ca sonda de capét al camerei este introdusa in siguranta in orificiul cotului rezistentei
deincalzire.

*  Asigurati-va ca portul de presiune este in partea superioara a piesei in Y a pacientului. Nu
pozitionati cotul de presiune astfel incat condensul s& poata bloca orificiul cotului. Acest lucru
poate provoca pierderea capacitatii de ventilatie sau de asistentd respiratorie.

Note
*  Consultati schema 0 pentru numerele REF individuale ale componentelor.

*  Uzura si degradarea conectorilor electrici pot afecta performanta produsului. Inspectati componentele
produsului intre utilizari.

Instructiuni de monitorizare

& Avertismente
Trebuie asiguratd permanent o monitorizare corespunzatoare a pacientului (de exemplu, a saturatiei
cu oxigen). Nerespectarea obligatiei de monitorizare a pacientului (de exemplu, in cazul intreruperii
debitului de gaz) poate sa aiba drept rezultat producerea unor vatamari grave sau chiar decesul.

*  Monitorizati cu regularitate si drenati depunerile de condens din circuit. Depunerile de condens pot
cauza pierderea capacitatii de ventilatie sau de asistenta respiratorie.

«  Incazulin care este folosit un set de alimentare cu ap3, asigurati-va c punga de apd este montatd mai
jos de nivelul umidificatorului dupa umplerea camerei.

*  Nuatingeti placa incalzitorului sau baza camerei. Suprafetele pot depasi 85 °C (185 °F). Nerespectarea
acestei instructiuni poate sa ducd la producerea unor arsuri cutanate.

Camera

AN Asigurati-va ca in camera existd apa in permanenta. Verificati cu regularitate nivelul apei in camera de
umidificare, conform schemei G si reumpleti, dupa cum este necesar. Absenta apei va genera niveluri
reduse de umiditate.

Colector de umiditate
Monitorizati in mod regulat nivelul lichidului din colectorul de umiditate si goliti-l, dupa cum este necesar.
Recipientul de apa trebuie remontat cat mai curand posibil dupa golire, pentru a preveni scurgerile
de gaz. Consultati schema @.

Sonde de temperatura
Asigurati-vé ca sonda de capét al pacientului este introdusa in siguranta in portul pentru sonda al
ramului inspirator (conform schemei @) si este porzitionata vertical in jos pentru a preveni acumularea
condensului in jurul senzorului si afectarea masurarii temperaturii gazului din cdile respiratorii.

Asigurati-va ca ambele sonde de temperatura raman introduse complet in ramul inspirator in timpul
utilizarii.

Note

«  Evitati utilizarea ventilatoarelor si a aerului conditionat asupra circuitului de respiratie in timpul utilizarii
acestuia, deoarece acest lucru poate creste condensul in circuit si poate bloca tubul, ceea ce poate cauza
pierderea capacitatii de ventilatie sau de asistenta respiratorie.
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Instructiuni de reprocesare

Pentru instructiuni de reprocesare, consultati (Ul-623716) sau accesati www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables.

& Avertismente

*  Produsele trebuie deconectate atat de la sursa de alimentare, cat si de la cea de gaz inainte de curétare.

*  Curatati produsul inainte de utilizare si ori de céte ori este vizibil murdarit. Urmati instructiunile de
reprocesare (Ul-623716). Metodele alternative de curatare pot deteriora sau defecta produsul, reducand
durata de viata a produsului si compromiténd terapia.

*  Eliminati produsul dupa 50 de cicluri de reprocesare sau cinci ani de la data fabricatiei, oricare dintre
acestea survine mai devreme.

Note

*  Este recomandat ca reprocesarea sd inceapa cat mai repede, in masura in care acest lucru este realizabil,
imediat dupa utilizare pentru a preveni uscarea pe produs a impuritatilor grosiere.

*  Produsele folosite trebuie tratate ca fiind contaminate. Utilizatorul poate fi expus la fluide din tractul
respirator. Respectati toate reglementarile locale, de stat si federale in ceea ce priveste protectia
mediului si eliminarea corectd a acestor produse.

Depozitare

& Avertisment
*  Nuexpunetiin mod excesiv tuburile respiratorii la radiatii UV.

Nota
«  Circuitele si accesoriile de respiratie reprocesate trebuie cel putin depozitate intr-o punga sau un recipient
curat din plastic si ferite de lumina directa a soarelui sau de caldura, daca nu se refolosesc imediat.

Definitiile simbolurilor

W en [ ]
A ec]rer
L 24
Produsul nu contine | Pentru utilizare Limite de Piesa aplicata Reprezentant
ftalati sau pirogeni la pacientii temperatura de tip BF autorizat
nou-nascuti pentru transport in Uniunea
si depozitare Europeana
Nu este realizat cu Instructiuni Nesigur pentru Simbol de precautie | Data fabricatiei
latex din cauciuc de utilizare utilizare in medii pentru avertismente
natural RMN
“ /4 /]
Producator Nivel incorect Nivel corect al apei Lipsa apa Nu reciclati
al apei
C€0123 %3 Rx only
Marcaj CE A se utilizapanala | Numai pe baza de Dispozitiv medical Numarul lotului
prescriptie medicala
Numar de referinta
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900MR780 Opakovane pouzitelny okruh prietoku na pozadi
pre novorodencov s odlu¢ovacom vody

Urcené pouzitie

900MR780 je opakovane pouzitelny dychaci okruh na podavanie vyhrievanych a zvihcenych dychacich
plynov novorodencom, ktori potrebuju podporu dychania. Toto prislusenstvo je ur¢ené na pouzitie
so zvlh¢ovacmi Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 v nemocni¢nom alebo klinickom prostredi a musi
ho predpisat lekér. Pridavanie tepla a vihkosti do privodu studenych a suchych dychacich plynov
poskytované ventilaciou pomaha zabranit vysuseniu dychacich ciest pacienta.

Specifikdcie vyrobku

Nasledujuce Specifikacie vyrobku vychddzaju z testovania vykonaného so zvihéovacom MR850

a opakovane pouzitelnou komorou MR340 pre novorodencov.

Objem vdychovaného vzduchu
Pripojenia rozhrania

Odpor prietoku pri 2,5 L/min
(maximalna hladina vody)
Nadychovy

Vydychovy

Odpor prietoku pri 2,5 L/min
(minimalna hladina vody)
Nadychovy

Vydychovy

Poddajnost pri 60 cmH,0
(maximalna hladina vody)
Poddajnost pri 60 cmH,0
(minimalna hladina vody)
Maximdlny prevadzkovy tlak
Rozsah prevadzkového prietoku
Invazivne (>33 mg/L)
Neinvazivne (>12 mg/L)
Prevadzkové teploty okolia
Rozsah vstupnej teploty plynu
Rychlost tiniku plynu
Minimalny vnutorny priemer hadice
Doba pouZitelhosti

<50 mL
Konické konektory podla normy ISO 5356-1

0,12 £ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4 -30L/min

4-30 L/min

20 -26°C (68 - 79 °F)
Rovnaka ako teplota okolia
<30 mL/min (pri 60 cmH,0)
10 mm (0,4 palca)

5 rokov od datumu vyroby
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Vystrahy, upozornenia a poznamky

& Vystrahy

Dychacie okruhy a prislusenstvo by mal predpisat a na za¢iatku nastavit zdravotnicky pracovnik
kvalifikovany v oblasti respiracnej starostlivosti a mali by sa pouzivat pod dohladom vyskoleného
zdravotnickeho personalu.

*  Pripojky, hadi¢ky ani prislusenstvo nepremazavajte. Nedodrzanie tohto pokynu méze mat
za nasledok poziar, popéleniny a stratu vykonu systému.

*  Vyhrievané hadice by nemali byt v priamom kontakte s pokozkou pacienta. Nedodrzanie moze mat
za nasledok poskodenie pokozky. Pri prietokoch nizsich ako 4 L/min moze teplota povrchu hadice
prekrocit 44 °C (111 °F).

«  Zakrytie dychacich hadic prikryvkami, vankusmi, uterdkmi alebo postelnou bieliziiou, ¢i ich zahriatie
v inkubdtore alebo zavesnym ohrievacom, méze ovplyvnit kvalitu terapie alebo poskodit zdravie
pacienta.

+  Neprekracujte maximalny prietok 70 L/min. Nadmerny prietok moze sposobit striekanie kvapaliny
do dychacieho okruhu.

+  Tieto vyrobky mozno pripravit na opatovné pouzitie (opakovane pouzitelné). Spracovanie
na opakované pouzitie musi byt v stlade s pokynmi na opatovné spracovanie tohto vyrobku.
Nespravna priprava na opatovné pouzitie méze viest k riziku prenosu infekcie medzi pacientmi
a moznej vaznej ujme na zdravi.

«  Pouzitie rozprasovacov méze ovplyvnit vykon zvih¢ovaca a teploty dodanych dychacich plynov.
QOdporuca sa umiestnit rozprasovace za vsetky teplotné sondy dychacich ciest.

*  Nepouzivajte vyrobok v nadmorskej vyske nad 3000 m (9842 stop) alebo mimo odporuicaného
rozsahu okolitej teploty alebo prietoku. Pouzivanie zvlh¢ovacieho systému mimo uré¢eného rozsahu
alebo nad touto nadmorskou vyskou méze ovplyvnit kvalitu liecby alebo zranit pacienta.

*  Pouzitie nekompatibilnych komponentov okruhu, ktoré nie st v stlade s normou ISO 5367 alebo
1SO 80601-2-74, moze spdsobit netimyselné odpojenie hadice a stratu ventilacie alebo respiracnej
podpory.

«  Tieto vyrobky neupravujte.

*  Nepouzivajte dychacie okruhy, komory, prisluenstvo alebo kombindcie, ktoré nie su schvdlené
spolo¢nostou Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Nedodrzanie vys5|e uvedenych vystrah a upozornem moze zhorsit vykonnost vyrobku alebo

ohrozitb t {s] i j vaznej ujmy).
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Poznamky

Vyrobok uchovavajte mimo dosahu zdrojov tepla alebo vznietenia najma pri préci s kyslikovym
zariadenim.

Tento vyrobok je uréeny na doddvku vzduchu, kyslika alebo zmesi oboch plynov. Nie je vhodny
na podavanie horlavych zmesi anestetickych plynov, Helioxu alebo roztokov plynov, suspenzii alebo
emulzii, ktoré neboli vyhodnotené.

Nepouzivajte vyrobok pocas vy3etrovania rontgenom, magnetickej rezonancie (MRI) alebo inych
radiofrekvencnych postupov.

Zodpovednd organizacia zodpoveda za kompatibilitu zvihcovaca a vietkych pouzitych Casti
a prislusenstva.

Tento vyrobok je bezpe¢ny na pouzitie na detoch.

Ak pri pouzivani tohto zariadenia doslo k vaznemu incidentu, kontaktujte miestneho zéstupcu
spolo¢nosti Fisher & Paykel Healthcare a prislusny urad.

Pokyny na zostavenie

& Vystrahy

Pred pouzitim na pacientovi musia byt vietky komponenty vycistené a vydezinfikované.
Sterilizacia sa odporuca, ak vyrobky tento proces vydrzia.

Pred kazdym pouzitim u pacienta vyrobky vizudlne skontrolujte. V pripade poruchy alebo
poskodenia, ako st praskliny, trhliny alebo poskodena izoldcia, vyrobok zlikvidujte. M6zu sposobit
unik plynu, nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym prudom, stratu ventildcie alebo respiracnej podpory
a riziko vaznej ujmy pacienta.

Pred pripojenim k pacientovi sa uistite, Ze cely okruh funguje spravne s pozadovanymi nastaveniami
ventildtora a Ze su nastavené prislusné alarmy ventildtora alebo zdroja prietoku.

Ak plyn neprudi, vyhrievané dychacie okruhy nepouzivajte. Ak je prietok plynu preruseny,
vypnite zvlh¢ovac.

Pred pripojenim k pacientovi vykonajte skusku tlaku a skusku tesnosti dychacieho okruhu

a skontrolujte, ¢i nedochddza k upchatiu.

Pred pouzitim skontrolujte, ¢i su vietky spoje pevne zabezpecené.

Aby sa predislo poskodeniu dychacich hadic, pripajajte a odpajajte ich od zariadenia len
manipuldciou s koncovymi konektormi. Hadice neroztahujte, nestlacajte ani nekrutte.

Uistite sa, Ze su odlu¢ovac vody a komora umiestnené pod hlavou pacienta, aby kondenzat tiekol
smerom od rozhrania na pripojenie pacienta.

Zvlh¢ovaciu komoru nenapifajte nad znacku maximalnej Grovne naplnenia. Ak sa komora nadmerne
naplni, kvapalina méze vniknut do dychacieho okruhu.

Nepliite komoru vodou s teplotou vy$Sou ako 37 °C (99 °F).

Na zvih¢ovanie pouzite sterilnt vodu na inhalaciu podia liekopisu alebo jej ekvivalent. Do vody
NEPRIDAVAJTE Ziadne dodatocné latky.

Uistite sa, Ze tesniaci krizok komory MR340 nie je po zasunuti do drazky zakladne komory skriteny
a ze kupola komory je Uplne nasunuté na zakladiu komory podla pokynov na montaz komory.
Uistite sa, Ze zvlh¢ovac a komora st vo vodorovnej polohe a umiestnené pod uroviiou pacienta.
Prevédzka komory pod uhlom vacsim ako 10° méze spésobit vniknutie vody do dychacieho okruhu.
Okruh je napajany cez adaptér vyhrevného drétu z MR850. Dalsie informécie o nastaveni vratane
elektromagnetickej kompatibility ndjdete v ndvode na pouzivanie zvih¢ova¢a MR850.

Zostavu vyhrevného drotu ndjdete zndzornenu na schéme Q

A\ Uistite sa, Ze je vyhrevny drét natiahnuty po celej dizke hadice a na ziadnom mieste nie
je zauzleny.

AN Aby sa zabranilo poskodeniu izolacie vyhrevného drétu, musi sa hak lankového tiahla pripevnit
len k tesniacemu kruzku vyhrevného drétu.

A\ pritahani vyhrevného drétu cez hadice nepouzivajte nadmernu silu.

A Na spojenie hadice a ohybu vyhrevného drotu nepouzivajte lankové tiahlo.

Zostavte opakovane pouzitelné komponenty okruhu podla schémy 9 Pokyny na montdz a dalSie

informécie najdete v navode na pouzitie odlu¢ovaca vody 900MR139.

«  Nadychovu predIzovaciu hadicu 0,3 m (12 palcov) nepouzivajte pre pacientov na detskych
salavych ohrievacoch alebo v prostrediach s izbovou teplotou. PouZitie v tychto prostrediach
moze ovplyvnit kvalitu liecby. U pacientov v inkubatore sa uistite, ze sonda teploty na konci
pacienta zostava mimo inkubatora.
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3 Komoru namontujte na zakladfiu ohrievaca podia schémy @. Pokyny na montaz komory MR340
a dalsie informacie najdete v jej ndvode na pouZzitie.
4 Pripojte k okruhu adaptér vyhrievacieho drétu, sondu na konci komory a sondu na konci pacienta.
+  Nastavenie okruhu najdete znazornené v schéme @.
«  Skontrolujte, ¢i je sonda na konci komory bezpecéne zasunuta do portu ohybu vyhrevného
drotu.
*  Skontrolujte, ¢i je tlakovy port v hornej Casti kusa v tvare Y pacienta. Tlakové koleno nesmie
byt umiestnené tak, aby kondenzat mohol zablokovat otvor ohybu. Méze to sposobit stratu
ventilacie alebo respiracnej podpory.

Pozndmky
«  Cisla REF jednotlivych komponentov ndjdete v schéme G

«  Opotrebovanie a zhorsenie kvality elektrickych konektorov méze ovplyvnit vykonnost vyrobku.
Medzi pouzitiami kontrolujte komponenty vyrobku.

Pokyny na monitorovanie

& Vystrahy

*  Vzdy je nutné pouzivat vhodné monitorovanie pacienta (napr. saturdcia kyslikom). Ak sa pacient
nemonitoruje (napr. v pripade prerusenia toku plynu), méze to mat za nasledok zavaznu ujmu
na zdravi alebo smrt.

+  Pravidelne sledujte a vypustajte kondenzét z okruhu. Nahromadenie kondenzatu méze mat
za nasledok stratu ventildcie alebo respiracnej podpory.

»  Aksapouziva suprava na privod vody, uistite sa, Ze po naplneni komory je vak s vodou umiestneny
pod uroviou zvih¢ovaca.

«  Nedotykajte sa vyhrievacej platne ani zakladne komory. Teplota povrchov méze presiahnut 85 °C
(185 °F). Nedodrzanie tohto pokynu mdze mat za nasledok popalenie pokozky.

Komora

A Zaistite, aby komora vzdy obsahovala vodu. Pravidelne kontrolujte hladinu vody vo zvlh¢ovacej
komore podla schémy G a podla potreby ju doplite. Nedostatok vody bude mat za nasledok nizku
uroven vihkosti.

Odlucovac vody

A\ Pravidelne monitorujte hladinu kvapaliny v odlu¢ovaci vody a podla potreby ju vyprazdiujte.
N&doba na vodu by sa mala po vyprazdneni ¢o najskdr znovu zmontovat, aby sa zabranilo
uniku plynu. Postupuijte podla schémy G

Teplotné sondy

AN\ Uistite sa, Ze sonda na konci pacienta je bezpecne zasunutd do portu pre sondu nddychovej vetvy
(podla schémy @) a umiestnena vertikalne nadol, aby sa zabranilo hromadeniu kondenzatu okolo
snimaca a ovplyvneniu merania teploty dychacich plynov.

Uistite sa, Ze obe teplotné sondy zostanu pocas pouzivania Uplne vlozené do nddychovej vetvy.

Poznamky

*  Pocas pouzivania zabrante vystupu ventilatorov a klimatizacného zariadenia do dychacieho okruhu,
pretoze to moéze zvysit kondenzat v okruhu a potencialne zablokovat hadicu, ¢o povedie k strate
ventildcie alebo respiracnej podpory.
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Pokyny na pripravu na opatovné pouzitie

Pokyny na pripravu na opétovné pouzitie ndjdete v dokumente (UI-623716) alebo na stranke
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Vystrahy

Vyrobky musia byt pred Cistenim odpojené od zdroja energie aj plynu.

Vyrobok ocistite pred pouzitim a vzdy, ked je viditelne zneCisteny. Postupuijte podla pokynov
na pripravu na opatovné pouzitie (UI-623716). Alternativne metddy Cistenia mézu zhorsit alebo
poskodit vyrobok, zniZit jeho Zivotnost a ohrozit lie¢bu.

Vyrobok zlikvidujte po 50 cykloch spracovania na opakované pouZzitie alebo po piatich rokoch
od datumu vyroby podla toho, ¢o nastane skor.

Poznamky

Odporuca sa, aby sa s pripravou na opatovné pouZzitie zacalo ¢o najskér po pouziti, aby sa zabranilo
vysuseniu hrubych kontaminantov na vyrobku.

Pouzité vyrobky sa musia povazovat za kontaminované. Pouzivatel méze byt vystaveny tekutinam
z dychacich ciest. Dodrziavajte vietky miestne, Statne a federdlne predpisy tykajlce sa ochrany
Zivotného prostredia a spravnej likvidacie tychto vyrobkov.

Skladovanie

& Vystraha

Nevystavujte dychacie hadice nadmernému UV Zziareniu.

Poznamka

Dychacie okruhy a prislusenstvo pripravené na opatovné pouzitie je potrebné skladovat minimalne
v ¢istom plastovom vrecku alebo nddobe a mimo priameho sine¢ného ziarenia alebo tepla,

ak sa nemaju okamzite pouzit.

Definicie symbolov

> | & | A
L 24

Vyrobok Na pouzitie Teplotné Prilozna Cast Splnomocneny
neobsahuje ftaldty | u novorodencov obmedzenia typu BF zastupca
ani pyrogény pri preprave v Eurdpskej unii
a skladovani
Vyrobok nie Navod na pouzitie Nebezpecné Varovny symbol Datum vyroby
je vyrobeny na pouzitie pre vystrahy

z prirodného v prostredi MR

kaucukového latexu

u | = = | =
/4 (/]
Vyrobca Nespravna Sprévna Ziadna voda Nerecyklovat
hladina vody hladina vody
C€0123 c Rx only
Oznacenie CE Pouzitelné do Len na lekarsky Zdravotnicka Cislo 3arze
predpis pomocka

Referencné Cislo
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[REF]900MR780 Dvojni dihalni sistem za ponovno uporabo
za novorojencke s posodico za kondenzat

Predvidena uporaba

Izdelek 900MR780 je dihalni sistem za veckratno uporabo za dovajanje ogretih in navlazenih dihalnih
plinov novorojenim bolnikom, ki potrebujejo dihalno podporo. Namenjen je uporabi z vlaZilniki
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 v bolni$nicah ali klini¢nih okoljih in ga sme predpisati samo zdravnik.
Dodajanje toplote in vlaznosti oskrbi s hladnimi in suhimi dihalnimi plini, ki se dovajajo skozi ventilacijo,

je koristno za preprecevanije susenja dihalnih poti bolnika.

Tehni¢ni podatki izdelka

Naslednje specifikacije izdelka temeljijo na preskusih z vlaZilnikom MR850 in posodico za veckratno

uporabo za novorojencke MR340.

Dihalna prostornina
Priklju¢ki vmesnikov

Upornost pri pretoku 2,5 L/min
(najvisji nivo vode)

<50 mL
Stozcasti prikljucki ISO 5356-1

Inspiratorna 0,12 + 0,02 cmH,0

Ekspiratorna 0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0
Upornost pri pretoku 2,5 L/min

(najnizji nivo vode)

Inspiratorna 0,13 £ 0,02 cmH,0

Ekspiratorna 0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

Podajnost pri 60 cmH,0
(najvisji nivo vode)
Podajnost pri 60 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

(najn 0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
Najvisji delovni tlak 80 hPa (cmH.0) (8 kPa)
Obmogj ga p!

Invazivno (>33 mg/L) 4-30 L/m?n
Neinvazivno (>12 mg/L) 4-30 L/min

Delovna temperatura okolja

bmadie vhod

no
Raven pus¢anja plina
Najmanijsi notranji premer cevi
Rok uporabnosti

plina

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Enaka kot temperatura okolja
<30 mL/min pri 60 cmH,0
10 mm (0,4 palca)

5 let od datuma proizvodnje
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Opozorila, svarilain opombe

& Opozorila

Dihalne sisteme in dodatke mora predpisati in na zacetku vzpostaviti zdravstveni delavec,
usposobljen za nego dihal, in jih uporabljati pod nadzorom usposobljenega medicinskega osebja.

«  Ne mazite prikljuckov, cevi ali dodatkov. Neupostevanje lahko povzroci pozar, opekline in izgubo
zmogljivosti sistema.

«  Preprecite neposredni stik segretih cevi z bolnikovo kozo. Neupostevanje lahko povzroci poskodbe
kozZe. Pri pretokih pod 4 L/min lahko temperatura povrsine cevi preseze 44 °C (111 °F).

+  Pokrivanje dihalnih cevi z odejami, blazinami, brisacami ali posteljnino oziroma ogrevanje
v inkubatorju ali z nadglavnim grelnikom lahko vpliva na kakovost zdravljenja ali poskoduje bolnika.

«  Ne prekoracite najve¢jega pretoka 70 L/min. Prevelik pretok lahko povzrodi, da tekocina pritece
v dihalni sistem.

« Teizdelke je mogoce ponovno obdelati (za veckratno uporabo). Izdelke je treba obdelati v skladu
z navodili za ponovno obdelavo tega izdelka. Nepravilna obdelava lahko povzroci tveganje
navzkrizne okuzbe med bolniki in morebitno resno Skodo.

*  Uporaba nebulizatorjev lahko vpliva na delovanje vlazilnika in temperaturo dovedenih dihalnih
plinov. Priporo¢amo, da nebulizatorje postavite za vsemi temperaturnimi sondami v dihalnih poteh.

* lzdelka ne uporabljajte na hadmorski visini nad 3000 m (9842 cevljev) ali zunaj priporo¢ene
temperature okolice ali obmocja pretoka. Uporaba vlazilnega sistema zunaj podanih razponov
ali nad to nadmorsko visino lahko vpliva na kakovost terapije ali poskoduije bolnika.

*  Uporaba neskladnih komponent ali komponent dihalnih sistemov, ki niso skladne z ISO 5367 ali
ISO 80601-2-74, lahko povzroc¢i nenameren odklop cevi in izgubo ventilacije ali dihalne podpore.

+  Tehizdelkov ne spreminjajte.

+  Ne uporabljajte dihalnih sistemoy, vlaZilnih posodic, dodatkov ali kombinacij, ki jih ni odobrila druzba
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Neupostevanje zgornjih opozoril in previdnostnih ukrepov lahko poslab$a delovanje izdelka
ali ogrozi varnost (vkljuéno z morebitno resno §kodo).
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Opombe
* lzdelek hranite stran od virov toplote ali vZiga, zlasti pri delovanju z opremo, ki uporablja kisik.

* Taizdelek je namenjen za dovajanje zraka, kisika ali zmesi obeh plinov. Ni primeren za dovajanje
vnetljivih mesanic anesteti¢nih plinov, zmesi helija in kisika ali plinskih raztopin, suspenzij ali emulzij,
ki niso bile ocenjene.

* lzdelka ne uporabljajte med rentgenskimi postopki, MR-slikanjem ali drugimi radiofrekvencnimi
postopki.

»  Odgovorna organizacija je pred uporabo dolzna preveriti zdruzljivost vlazilnika ter vseh delov
in dodatkov, ki se uporabljajo.

» Taizdelek je varen za uporabo pri otrocih.

Ce se je med uporabo tega pripomocka zgodil resen incident, se obrnite na lokalnega zastopnika druzbe
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare in pristojni organ.

Navodila za sestavljanje

& Opozorila

Pred uporabo na bolniku je treba vse komponente o¢istiti in razkuziti. Sterilizacija je zelo
priporocljiva, ¢e izdelki prenesejo postopek.

+  Pred vsako uporabo na bolniku vizualno preglejte izdelek. Zavrzite ga, ¢e je okvarjen ali ¢e obstajajo
kakrsni koli znaki poskodb, kot so razpoke, raztrganine ali poskodovana izolacija. To lahko povzroci
uhajanje plina, elektri¢no ogrozenost in izgubo ventilacije ali dihalne podpore ter tveganje hude
Skode za bolnika.

*  Pred priklju¢itvijo na bolnika preverite, ali celoten sistem pravilno deluje z zahtevanimi nastavitvami
ventilatorja in da so nastavljeni ustrezni alarmi ventilatorja ali vira pretoka.

+  Ogrevanega dihalnega sistema ne uporabljajte brez pretoka plina. Ce je pretok plina prekinjen,
izklopite vlazilnik.

*  Pred prikljucitvijo na bolnika izvedite tla¢ni preskus in preskus pus¢anja dihalnega sistema
ter preverite glede ovir.

*  Pred uporabo preverite, ali so vse povezave ¢vrste.

«  Da bi se izognili poskodbam dihalnih cevi, opremo pritrdite in odklopite samo z rokovanjem
s kon¢nimi prikljucki. Cevk ne vlecite, stiskajte ali zvijajte.

*  Prepricajte se, da sta lovilnik kondenzata in njegova posodica names¢ena pod bolnikovo glavo,
tako da kondenzat tece stran od bolnikovega vmesnika.

«  Ne napolnite vlazilne posodice visje od ¢rte maksimalnega polnjenja. Ce je posodica preve¢ polna,
bi lahko tekocina prisla v dihalni sistem.

*  Vlazilne posodice ne napolnite z vodo s temperaturo, vi$jo od 37 °C (99 °F).

»  Zavlazenje uporabljajte sterilno vodo za inhalacije po USP ali enakovreden izdelek. Vodi NE
dodajajte nobenih snovi.

»  Prepricajte se, da tesnilni obro¢ posodice MR340 ni zvit, ko je vstavljen v utor dna posodice, in da
je kupola posodice v celoti potisnjena na dno posodice v skladu z navodili za sestavljanje posodice.

»  Prepricajte se, da sta vlazilnik zraka in posodica izravnana in namescena nizje od bolnika.
Posodice ne uporabljajte pod kotom ve¢ kot 10°, saj lahko voda zaide v dihalni sistem.

+  Dihalni sistem se napaja preko adapterja grelne Zice iz MR850. Glejte navodila za uporabo vlazilnika
MR850 za nadaljnje informacije o nastavitvah, vkljuéno z elektromagnetno zdruzljivostjo.
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1  Glejte diagram o za sestavljanje grelne Zice.

Prepricajte se, da je Zica grelnika raztegnjena vzdolz dolZine cevi in da nikjer ni stisnjena
ali zgubana.

/N Dabise izognili poskodbam izolacije grelne Zice, je treba kavelj vlecne Zice pritrditi samo
na tesnilni obro¢ grelne Zice.

A\ pri vlecenju Zice grelnika skozi cevi ne uporabljajte pretirane sile.

A\ Vietne zice ne uporabljajte za zategovanije cevi in kolena grelne Zice.

2 Sestavite komponente dihalnega sistema za veckratno uporabo po diagramu @. Navodila za
sestavljanje in dodatne informacije najdete v navodilih za uporabnike posodice za kondenzat
900MRI139.

+  Zasevalne grelnike bolnikov za dojencke ali v pogojih okolice ne uporabljajte 0,3 m (12 palcev)
dolgega podaljska vdihovalne cevi. Uporaba v teh okoljih lahko vpliva na kakovost zdravljenja.
Pri bolnikih v inkubatorju zagotovite, da sonda za temperaturo bolnika ostane zunaj inkubatorja.

3 Sestavite posodico na podnoZje grelnika, kot je prikazano na diagramu G. Navodila za sestavljanje
posodice in dodatne informacije najdete v navodilih za uporabnika posodice MR340.

4 Prikljucite adapter za grelno Zico, sondo posodice in sondo bolnika v sistem.

¢ Glejte diagram 0 za nastavitev sistema.
*  Prepricajte se, da je sonda posodice varno vstavljena v odprtino na kolenu grelne Zice.

*  Prepricajte se, da je tlatna odprtina na vrhu Y-¢lena bolnika. Ne postavljajte tlacnega kolena
tako, da bi lahko kondenzat blokiral odprtino kolena. To lahko povzroci izgubo ventilacije ali
dihalne podpore.

Opombe
*  Glejte diagram 9 za Stevilke REF posameznih komponent.

+  Obraba elektri¢nih prikljuckov lahko vpliva na zmodgljivost izdelka. Preglejte sestavne dele izdelka
med uporabami.

Navodila za spremljanje

& Opozorila

Ves ¢as je treba skrbeti za ustrezno spremljanje bolnika (npr. nasi¢enost s kisikom). Ce bolnika ne
spremljate, lahko pride do hudih telesnih poskodb ali smrti (npr. v primeru prekinitve dotoka plina).

«  Redno preverjajte in odtocite kondenzat, ki se nabere v dihalnem sistemu. Nabiranje kondenzata
lahko povzroci uhajanje plina in izgubo ventilacije ali dihalne podpore.

«  Ce uporabljate komplet z dovajanjem vode, preverite, ali je vodna vre¢ka po polnjenju posodice
namescéena pod nivojem vlaZilnika.

«  Nedotikajte se grelne plosce ali dna posodice. Povrsine lahko preseZejo temperaturo 85 °C (185 °F).
Ce tega ne upostevate, lahko dobite kozne opekline.

Posodica

/A Pazite, da je v posodici vedno voda. Redno preverjajte nivo vode v vlazilni posodici po diagramu e
in jo po potrebi napolnite. Odsotnost vode povzrodi nizko raven viaznosti.

Lovilnik kondenzata

Redno spremljajte nivo tekocine v posodici za kondenzat in jo po potrebi izpraznite. Posodo za vodo
je treba po praznjenju ¢im prej ponovno namestiti, da se prepreci uhajanje plina. Glejte diagram o

Temperaturne sonde

/A Pazite, da je sonda na bolnikovem koncu varno vstavljena v odprtino sonde inspiracijskega kraka
(po diagramu 0) in postavljena navpicno navzdol, da preprecite nabiranje kondenzata okrog
senzorja, kar bi vplivalo na meritev temperature plina dihalnih poti.

Pazite, da obe temperaturni sondi med uporabo ostaneta povsem vstavljeni v inspiracijski krak.

Opombe

*  Med uporabo se izogibajte pihanju ventilatorjev in klimatske naprave na dihalni sistem, saj lahko
to poveca koli¢ino kondenzirane vode v sistemu in potencialno blokira cev, kar lahko povzroci
izgubo ventilacije ali dihalne podpore.
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Navodila za ponovno obdelavo

Za navodila za ponovno obdelavo glejte (UI-623716) ali obis¢ite www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables.

& Opozorila .

Izdelke je treba pred ciscenjem odklopiti iz vira napajanja in plina.

*  lzdelek ocistite pred uporabo in vsakic, ko je vidno umazan. Upostevajte navodila za obdelavo
(UI-623716). Druge metode cis¢enja lahko poslabsajo ali poskodujejo izdelek, skrajsajo Zivljenjsko
dobo izdelka in ogrozijo zdravljenje.

* lzdelek zavrzite po 50 ciklih obdelave ali pet let od datuma izdelave, kar nastopi prej.

Opombe

*  Priporocljivo je, da se obdelava za¢ne takoj, ko je to mogoce po uporabi, da se prepreci zasusitev
onesnazenja na izdelku.

*  Rabljene izdelke je treba obravnavati kot kontaminirane. Med odstranjevanjem je lahko uporabnik
izpostavljen teko¢inam iz dihalnih poti. Upostevajte vse lokalne, drzavne in zvezne predpise v zvezi
z varstvom okolja in pravilnim odstranjevanjem teh izdelkov.

Shranjevanje

& Opozorilo

«  Dihalnih cevi ne izpostavljajte prekomernemu ultravijolicnemu sevanju.

Opomba
+  Obdelane dihalne sisteme in dodatke je treba hraniti v ¢isti plasti¢ni vrecki ali posodi ter stran
od neposredne son¢ne svetlobe ali toplote, e jih ne uporabite takoj.

Opredelitve simbolov

I S
124

Izdelek ne vsebuje | Za uporabo pri Temperaturne Del v stiku z Pooblasceni
ftalatov ali novorojenckih omejitve za bolnikom tipa BF zastopnik v EU
pirogenov transport in

shranjevanje

& [T ® A @l

Izdelek ne vsebuje Navodila Ni varno za uporabo Svarilni simbol Datum
naravnega lateksa za uporabo v okoljih MRI za opozorila proizvodnje
wl = | =
/4 v///4
Proizvajalec Nepravilna Pravilna raven vode Brez vode Ne reciklirajte
raven vode
C€0123 2 Rx only
Oznaka CE Rok uporabnosti Samo na recept Medicinski Stevilka serije
pripomocek

Referencna Stevilka
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900MR780 Circuito reutilizable de flujo equilibrado con colector
de agua para neonatos

Uso previsto

EI' 900MR780 es un circuito respiratorio reutilizable para el suministro de gases respiratorios calentados
y humidificados a pacientes neonatales que requieren asistencia respiratoria. Esta disefiado para usarse
con los humidificadores Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 en entornos hospitalarios o clinicos y solo
debe ser recetado por un médico. La adicién de calor y humedad al suministro de gases respiratorios
frios y secos administrados mediante ventilacién resulta beneficiosa para prevenir la sequedad de las

vias respiratorias del paciente.

Especificaciones del producto

Las siguientes especificaciones del producto se basan en pruebas realizadas con el humidificador MR850

y la cdmara reutilizable para neonatos MR340.

Volumen tidal

Conexiones de la interfaz
Resistencia al flujo a 2,5 L/min

(nivel de agua mdximo)

Inspiratorio

Espiratorio

Resistencia al flujo a 2,5 L/min

(nivel de agua minimo)

Inspiratorio

Espiratorio

Distensibilidad a 60 cmH,0

(nivel de agua maximo)
Distensibilidad a 60 cmH,0

(nivel de agua minimo)

Presién maxima de funcionamiento
Intervalo de flujo de funcionamiento
Invasivo (>33 mg/L)
No invasivo (>12 mg/L)
Temp de funcic

Intervalo de temperatura del gas de entrada
Tasa de fuga de gas

Didmetro interno minimo del tubo

Vida util

<50 mL
Conectores conicos ISO 5356-1

0,12+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Igual que la temperatura ambiente
<30 mL/min (a 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 pulgadas)

5 afios desde la fecha de fabricacion
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Advertencias, precauciones y notas

& Advertencias

Los circuitos respiratorios y los accesorios deben ser recetados y configurados inicialmente por

un profesional sanitario cualificado en cuidados respiratorios y deben utilizarse bajo la supervision
de personal médico capacitado.

No lubrique las conexiones, los tubos ni los accesorios. De lo contrario se pueden producir incendios
y quemaduras, y podria verse afectado el rendimiento del sistema.

Evite que los tubos calentados entren en contacto directo con la piel del paciente. De lo contrario,
se pueden causar dafios en la piel. A caudales inferiores a 4 L/min, la temperatura de la superficie
del tubo puede superar los 44 °C (111 °F).

Cubrir los tubos respiratorios con mantas, almohadas, toallas o ropa de cama, asi como calentarlos
en una incubadora o con un calentador elevado puede afectar a la calidad de la terapia o producir
lesiones al paciente.

No supere el caudal pico maximo de 70 L/min. Un caudal excesivo puede hacer que el liquido
salpique dentro del circuito respiratorio.

Estos productos son reprocesables (reutilizables). Los productos se deben reprocesar de acuerdo
con las instrucciones de reprocesamiento correspondientes de este producto. Un reprocesamiento
incorrecto puede conllevar el riesgo de infeccion cruzada entre pacientes y posibles dafos graves.
El uso de nebulizadores puede afectar el rendimiento del humidificador y las temperaturas de los
gases respiratorios suministrados. Se recomienda colocar nebulizadores en una ubicacién posterior
a todas las sondas de temperatura de las vias respiratorias.

No utilice el producto por encima de altitudes de 3000 m (9842 pies) o fuera del intervalo

de flujo o temperatura ambiente recomendados. El uso del sistema de humidificacion fuera

de los intervalos especificados o por encima de esta altitud puede afectar la calidad de la terapia
o lesionar al paciente.

El uso de componentes de circuito no compatibles, que no cumplan con la norma ISO 5367

0 que no cumplan con la norma ISO 80601-2-74 puede causar la desconexion accidental del
tubo y la pérdida de ventilacion o asistencia respiratoria.

No modifique estos productos.

No utilice circuitos respiratorios, cdmaras, accesorios o combinaciones que no estén aprobados
por Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

El incumplimiento de las advertencias y precauciones anteriores puede afectar el rendimiento
del producto o poner en peligro la seguridad (lo que incluye posibles dafios graves).
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Notas

Mantenga el producto alejado de fuentes de calor o ignicién especialmente cuando se utilice
con equipo de oxigeno.

Este producto estd disefiado para la administracion de aire, oxigeno o una mezcla de ambos gases.
No es adecuado para la administracion de mezclas de gases anestésicos inflamables,
helio o soluciones, suspensiones o emulsiones de gas que no hayan sido evaluadas.

No utilice el producto durante radiografias, resonancias magnéticas u otros procedimientos
de radiofrecuencia.

La organizacion responsable se encarga de asegurarse de la compatibilidad del humidificador
y de todas las piezas y accesorios utilizados.

Este producto es seguro para su uso en nifios.

Si se ha producido un incidente grave durante el uso de este producto, péngase en contacto con
el representante local de Fisher & Paykel Healthcare y con la autoridad competente.

Instrucciones de montaje

& Advertencias

Antes de su uso en un paciente, todos los componentes deben limpiarse y desinfectarse.

Se recomienda encarecidamente la esterilizacion si los productos pueden resistir el proceso.
Antes de cada uso en un paciente, inspeccione visualmente los productos. Deséchelos si estan
defectuosos o si presentan algun signo de deterioro, tal como grietas, desgarros o dafios en el
aislamiento. Estos pueden causar fugas de gas, riesgos eléctricos, pérdida de ventilacién o asistencia
respiratoria y riesgo de dafos graves al paciente.

Antes de conectarlo a un paciente, asegurese de que todo el circuito funcione correctamente con
la configuracion requerida del ventilador y de que estén configuradas las alarmas de ventilacion

o fuente de flujo adecuadas.

No utilice circuitos respiratorios calentados sin flujo de gas. Si se interrumpe el flujo de gas,
apague el humidificador.

Realice una prueba de presion y fugas en el circuito respiratorio y compruebe si hay oclusiones
antes de conectarlo a un paciente.

Antes del uso, compruebe que todas las conexiones estén bien apretadas.

Para evitar dafios en los tubos respiratorios, conecte y desconecte del equipo manipulando
unicamente los conectores de los extremos. No estire, aplaste ni retuerza el tubo.

Asegurese de que el colector de agua y la cdmara estén colocados a un nivel mas bajo que la
cabeza del paciente para que el condensado fluya en direccién contraria a la interfaz del paciente.
No llene la cdmara de humidificacién por encima de la linea de nivel méximo. El liquido podria
entrar en el circuito respiratorio si la cdmara se ha llenado en exceso.

No llene la cdmara con agua que esté a mas de 37 °C (99 °F) de temperatura.

Utilice agua estéril para inhalacién segun la USP o equivalente para la humidificacion. NO afiada
otras sustancias al agua.

Asegurese de que la junta térica de la cdmara MR340 no esté torcida cuando se inserte en la ranura
de la base de la cdmara y que la clipula de la cdmara esté completamente introducida en la base
de la cdmara, conforme a las instrucciones de montaje de la misma.

Asegurese de que el humidificador y la cdmara estén nivelados y colocados en una posicidn
mas baja que la del paciente. El funcionamiento de la cdmara en un dngulo superior a 10° puede
provocar gque entre agua en el circuito respiratorio.

El circuito se alimenta a través del adaptador de cable calefactor del MR850. Consulte las
instrucciones para el usuario del humidificador MR850 para obtener mas informacion sobre

la configuracion, incluida la compatibilidad electromagnética.

Consulte el diagrama O para montar el cable calefactor.

AN Asegurese de que el cable calefactor esté dispuesto a lo largo de toda la longitud del tubo
y de que no quede amontonado en ningln punto.

/N Para evitar dafar el aislamiento del cable calefactor, el gancho del alambre de traccion solo
debe fijarse a la junta térica del cable calefactor.

AN No aplique una fuerza excesiva al pasar el cable calefactor por los tubos.

/N No utilice el alambre de traccion para apretar el tubo y el codo del cable calefactor.
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2 Ensamble los componentes del circuito reutilizables conforme al diagrama @. Consulte las
instrucciones para el usuario del colector de agua 900MR139 para ver las instrucciones de montaje
e informacién adicional.
«  No utilice el tubo de extension inspiratorio de 0,3 m (12 pulg.) para pacientes colocados
en cunas térmicas radiantes para lactantes con calor radiante o en entornos ambientales.
El uso en estos entornos puede afectar a la calidad de la terapia. Para los pacientes
en incubadora, asegurese de que la sonda de temperatura final del paciente permanezca
fuera de la incubadora.
3 Monte la camara en la base del calentador conforme al diagrama @. Consulte las instrucciones para
el usuario de la cdmara MR340 para saber cémo se monta la camara y conocer otra informacion.

4 Conecte el adaptador del cable del calentador, la sonda del extremo de la cdmara y la sonda del

extremo del paciente al circuito.

*  Consulte en el diagrama Q coémo configurar el circuito.

»  Asegurese de que la sonda del extremo de la cdmara esté insertada de forma segura en el
puerto del codo del cable calefactor.

+  Asegurese de que el puerto de presion esté en la parte superior de la pieza en Y del paciente.
No coloque el codo de presién de modo que el condensado pueda bloquear el orificio del codo.
Esto puede provocar la pérdida de ventilacién o de asistencia respiratoria.

Notas
*  Consulte el diagrama G para ver los nimeros REF de los componentes individuales.

* Eldesgaste y la degradacion de los conectores eléctricos pueden afectar el rendimiento
del producto. Inspeccione los componentes del producto entre usos.

Instrucciones de monitorizacion

& Advertencias

»  Es necesario supervisar al paciente (p. ej., saturacion de oxigeno) de modo adecuado en todo
momento. No vigilar al paciente puede provocar dafios graves o la muerte (por ejemplo, en el caso
de una interrupcion del flujo de gas).

*  Vigile y drene de forma regular la acumulacion de condensacion en el circuito. La acumulacion
de condensacion puede dar como resultado la pérdida de ventilacion o asistencia respiratoria.

+  Sise utiliza un juego de alimentacion de agua, asegurese de que la bolsa de agua queda colocada
por debajo del nivel del humidificador después del llenado de la cdmara.

» No toque la placa del calefactor o la base de la cdmara. Las superficies pueden superar los
85 °C (185 °F). Si no se respetan estas instrucciones, podrian provocarse quemaduras cutaneas.

Cémara

N Asegurese de que la cdmara contenga agua en todo momento. Compruebe el nivel del agua en la
camara de humidificacion con regularidad conforme al diagrama G y rellene seguin sea necesario.
La ausencia de agua dara como resultado niveles bajos de humedad.

Colector de agua

/N Controle el nivel de liquido en el colector de agua con regularidad y vacie segun sea necesario.
El recipiente de agua se debe volver a montar en cuanto sea posible después de vaciarlo para evitar
fugas de gas. Consulte el diagrama @.

Sondas de temperatura

AN Asegurese de que la sonda en el extremo del paciente esté insertada de forma segura en el puerto
de la sonda del ramal inspiratorio (conforme al diagrama Q) y colocada verticalmente hacia abajo
para evitar que el condensado se acumule alrededor del sensor y afecte la medicion de la
temperatura del gas de las vias respiratorias.

Asegurese de que ambas sondas de temperatura permanezcan completamente insertadas en el
ramal inspiratorio durante el uso.

Notas

+  Evite que los ventiladores y el aire acondicionado se ventilen en el circuito de respiracién durante el
uso, ya que esto puede aumentar la condensacion en el circuito y potencialmente bloquear un tubo,
lo que da como resultado la pérdida de ventilacion o asistencia respiratoria.



116 ESPANOL

Instrucciones de reprocesamiento

Para obtener instrucciones de reprocesamiento, consulte (UI-623716) o visite
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Advertencias

*  Antes de limpiarlos, los productos deben desconectarse tanto de la fuente de alimentacién como
de la fuente de gas.

«  Limpie el producto antes de su uso y siempre que esté visiblemente sucio. Siga las instrucciones
de reprocesamiento (UI-623716). Los métodos de limpieza alternativos pueden deteriorar o dafiar
el producto, lo que reduce su vida Util y pone en riesgo la terapia.

«  Deseche el producto después de 50 ciclos de reprocesamiento, o después de cinco (5) afios a partir
de la fecha de fabricacion, lo que ocurra primero.

Notas

+  Serecomienda que el reprocesamiento se realice tan pronto como sea razonablemente practico
después del uso para evitar que los contaminantes importantes se sequen en el producto.

*  Los productos usados deben tratarse como contaminados. El usuario podria quedar expuesto
a fluidos del tracto respiratorio. Siga todas las regulaciones locales, estatales y federales con
respecto a la proteccién del medio ambiente y la correcta eliminacion de estos productos.

Almacenamiento

/N Advertencia
*  No exponga los tubos respiratorios a una radiacién UV excesiva.
Nota
« Como minimo, los circuitos respiratorios y los accesorios reprocesados deben almacenarse en una

bolsa o recipiente de plastico limpio y alejados de la luz solar directa o del calor si no se reutilizan
inmediatamente.

Definiciones de los simbolos

phip o
L 24
El producto no Para uso en Limites de Pieza aplicada Representante
contiene ftalatos pacientes temperatura tipo BF autorizado en la
ni pirdgenos neonatales de transporte y Union Europea
almacenamiento
No contiene latex Instrucciones No es seguro para Simbolo de Fecha de
de caucho natural de uso su uso en entornos precaucion para fabricacion
de resonancia advertencias
magnética
ol 5 | =
/]
Fabricante Nivel de agua Nivel de agua No hay agua No reciclar
incorrecto correcto
C€0123 J Rx only
Marcado CE Fecha de Solo con Producto sanitario | Numero de lote
caducidad receta médica
Numero de
referencia
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900MR780 Neonatal ateranvindbar slang fér kontinuerligt fléde
med vattenfélla

Avsedd anvdndning

900MR780 &r en ateranvandbar andningsslang for leverans av uppvarmda och befuktade
andningsgaser till nyfédda patienter som behdver andningsstdd. Den &r avsedd att anvandas
med Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850-befuktare pa sjukhus eller i kliniska miljéer och ska endast
ordineras av en lakare. Tillsats av varme och fukt till kalla och torra andningsgaser som tillhandahalls
genom ventilation ar férdelaktig for att forhindra uttorkning av patientens luftvagar.

Produktspecifikationer

Foljande produktspecifikationer baseras pa tester av MR850-befuktaren och den ateranvandbara

MR340-kammaren for nyfodda.

Tidalvolym

Patientanslutningar

Flédesmotstand vid 2,5 L/min

(hdgsta vattenniva)

Inspiratoriskt

Exspiratoriskt

Flédesmotstand vid 2,5 L/min

(lagsta vattenniva)

Inspiratoriskt

Exspiratoriskt

Compliance vid 60 cmH,0

(hogsta vattenniva)

Compliance vid 60 cmH,0

(lagsta vattenniva)

Hogsta drifttryck

Driftflédesomrade

Invasivt (>33 mg/L)

Noninvasivt (>12 mg/L)

Omgivningstemperaturer vid drift
ade for inl

Gasldckage
Minsta inre slangdiameter
Hallbarhetstid

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 koniska kontakter

0,12 + 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,13+0,02 cmH,0
0,07 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH.0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Samma som omgivningstemperaturen
<30 mL/min (vid 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 in)

5 ar fran tillverkningsdatumet
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Varningar, férsiktighetsatgirder och anmérkningar

& Varningar

Andningsslangar och tillbehér ska ordineras och konfigureras initialt av hélso- och sjukvardspersonal
som é&r kvalificerad inom andningsvard, och anvandas under éverinseende av utbildad vardpersonal.

*  Smorj inte anslutningar, slangar eller tillbehér. Om det gors kan féliden bli brand, brannskador och
forlust av systemfunktion.

«  Uppvarmda slangar ska inte ha direktkontakt med patientens hud. Sadana kan orsaka brannskador
pé huden. Vid flédeshastigheter under 4 L/min kan slangens yttemperatur éverstiga 44 °C (111 °F).

+  Om andningsslangar tacks med filtar, kuddar, handdukar eller sangklader eller varms i en kuvos eller
med en 6verliggande varmare kan kvaliteten pa behandlingen paverkas eller patienten skadas.

«  Qverskrid inte den hégsta flédeshastigheten pa 70 L/min. Alltfér hog flddeshastighet kan géra att
vatska stanker in i andningsslangen.

*  Produkterna kan rekonditioneras (ateranvandas). De maste rekonditioneras enligt
rekonditioneringsinstruktionerna for motsvarande produkt. Felaktig rekonditionering
kan leda till risk for korsinfektion mellan patienter och potentiellt allvarliga skador.

*  Anvéndning av nebulisatorer kan paverka befuktarens funktion och temperaturen pa
andningsgaserna som levereras. Det rekommenderas att nebulisatorer placeras nedstroms
om alla luftvagstemperaturprober.

*  Anvand inte produkten pa hojder dver 3 000 m (9 842 fot) eller utanfér den rekommenderade
omgivningstemperaturen eller det rekommenderade flédesomradet. Om befuktningssystemet
anvénds utanfér de angivna omradena eller dver den angivna héjden kan kvaliteten pa
behandlingen paverkas eller patienten skadas.

« Anvandning av icke-kompatibla, icke-ISO 5367-, eller icke-ISO 80601-2-74-6verensstdmmande
slangkomponenter kan leda till oavsiktlig slangfrankoppling och férlust av ventilation eller
andningsstod.

«  Produkterna far inte modifieras.

+ Anvand inte andningsslangar, kammare, tillbehor eller kombinationer som inte ar godkénda
av Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Om du inte foljer ovanstaende varningar och forsiktighetsatgérder kan produktens funktion
forsamras eller sdkerheten dventyras (inklusive potentiell allvarlig skada).
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Anmaérkningar
«  Hall produkten borta fran varme- och antédndningskallor, sarskilt nar den anvénds med
syrgasutrustning.

«  Produkten ar konstruerad for att leverera luft, syrgas eller en blandning av bada gaserna. Den &r
inte 1dmplig for att leverera brandfarliga anestetiska gasblandningar, heliox- eller gaslésningar,
suspensioner eller emulsioner som inte har utvarderats.

*  Anvand inte produkten under roéntgen, MR eller andra radiofrekvensprocedurer.

+  Den ansvariga organisationen ansvarar fér kompatibiliteten foér den befuktare och alla delar och
tillbehér som anvands.

*  Produkten ar séker att anvanda for barn.

Om ett allvarligt tillbud intréffar nér enheten anvands ska du kontakta ombudet for Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare och behérig myndighet.

Monteringsinstruktioner

& Varningar

Alla komponenter maste rengdras och desinfekteras innan de anvands pa en patient.
Sterilisering rekommenderas starkt om produkterna tal processen.

+  Inspektera produkterna fore varje anvandningstillfélle pa en patient. Kassera produkten om
den &r i daligt skick, t.ex. har sprickor, revor eller skadad isolering. Sadana kan orsaka gaslackor,
elektriska faror, forlust av ventilation eller andningsstod och risk for allvarlig patientskada.

« Innan en patient ansluts maste du kontrollera att slangen fungerar korrekt med de nédvéndiga
ventilatorinstallningarna och att lampliga larm for ventilator eller flodeskalla ar installda.

* Anvand inte den uppvarmda andningsslangen utan gasfléde. Stang av befuktaren om gasflédet
avbryts.

«  Utfér ett tryck- och lackagetest pa andningsslangen och kontrollera om det finns ocklusioner innan
den ansluts till en patient.

«  Kontrollera att alla anslutningar sitter ordentligt fére anvandning.

«  Undvik skador pa andningsslangarna genom att bara sétta fast och ta loss dem fran utrustningen
med hjalp av &ndanslutningarna. Slangen far inte strackas, klammas eller vridas.

«  Setill att vattenfallan och kammaren &r positionerade under patientens huvudhéjd sa att
kondensatet rinner bort fran patientanslutningen.

«  Fyllinte befuktningskammaren éver linjen for den hogsta fyliningsnivan. Vatska kan komma
in i andningsslangen om kammaren 6verfylls.

*  Fyllinte kammaren med vatten med en temperatur varmare an 37 °C (99 °F).

*  Anvand sterilt USP-vatten for inhalation eller motsvarande vid befuktning. Tillsatt INTE andra
substanser till vattnet.

*  Se till att MR340-kammarens o-ring inte &r vriden nar den fors in i kammarbasens spar och att
kammarens kupol trycks in helt pa kammarbasen enligt kammarmonteringsinstruktionerna.

+  Befuktaren och kammaren méaste vara vagrata och placerade l&gre &n patienten. Om kammaren
anvands vid en vinkel stérre &n 10° kan vatten komma in i andningsslangen.

+  Slangen stromséatts med varmetradsadaptern fran MR850. Se anvéandarinstruktionerna till MR850-
befuktaren om du vill ha ytterligare konfigurationsinformation, bl.a. elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet.
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1 Idiagram @) ser du hur varmetraden ska monteras.

/N Varmetraden ska strackas langs slangens langd och far inte buntas ihop ndgonstans.
/N Fér att undvika att skada varmetradsisoleringen far dragledningskroken endast séttas fast
pa varmetraden o-ring.
/N Anvand inte éverdriven kraft nar du drar varmetraden genom slangarna.
A\ Anvand inte dragledningen fér att dra ihop slangen och varmetradsvinkelroret.
2 Montera ateranvandbara slangkomponenter enligt diagram 9 Se anvandarinstruktionerna
till vattenfallan 900MR139 om du vill ha monteringsinstruktioner och ytterligare information.
*  Anvand inte inspirationsforlangningsslangen pa 0,3 m (12 in) fér spadbarn i varmare eller
i omgivande miljéer. Anvandning i sddana miljéer kan paverka kvaliteten p& behandlingen.
For kuvospatienter maste temperaturproben i patientanden vara utanfor kuvésen.
3 Montera kammaren pé varmebasen enligt diagram @. Se anvandarinstruktionerna till MR340-
kammaren om du vill ha kammarmonteringsinstruktioner och ytterligare information.
4 Anslut varmetradsadaptern, kammaréandsproben och patientandsproben till slangen.

+  Idiagram @ ser du hur slangen ska kopplas.
+  Setill att kammarandsproben fors in ordentligt ivarmetradens vinkelrérsport.

+  Setill att tryckporten &r pa ovansidan av patientens Y-stycke. Placera inte tryckvinkelroret sa att
kondensat kan blockera vinkelrdrets hal. Det kan orsaka forlust av ventilation eller andningsstod.

Anmadrkningar

«  Enskilda komponenters REF-nummer anges i diagram @

«  Slitage och férsamring av elektriska kontakter kan paverka produktens funktion. Inspektera
produktkomponenterna mellan anvandningstillfallena.

Overvakningsinstruktioner

& Varningar

Patienten maste hela tiden dvervakas pa lampligt sétt (bl.a. med avseende pa syreméattnad).
Om inte patienten évervakas kan féljden bli allvarliga skador eller dodsfall (t.ex. vid ett avbrott
i gasflodet).

«  Overvaka och tém regelbundet ansamlingen av kondensat i slangen. Kondensatansamling kan leda
till forlust av ventilation eller andningsstod.

*  Om ett vattenmatningsset anvands maste vattenpasen placeras under befuktarens niva efter att
kammaren har fyllts.

«  Vidror inte varmeplattan eller kammarbasen. Yttemperaturen kan 6verstiga 85 °C (185 °F).
Bristande efterlevnad kan leda till brannskador pé& huden.

Kammare

A\ Se till att kammaren alltid innehaller vatten. Kontrollera vattennivan i befuktningskammaren
regelbundet enligt diagram G och fyll pa den vid behov. Franvaro av vatten leder till 1aga
fuktighetsnivaer.

Vattenfilla
Overvaka vattenfallans vétskeniva regelbundet och tém vattenfallan vid behov. Vattenbehallaren ska
séttas tillbaka s& snart som méjligt efter témning for att férhindra gaslackage. Se diagram

Temperaturprober

N\ Setill att patientandsproben sitter ordentligt i den inspiratoriska slangens probport (enligt diagram @)
och &r placerad vertikalt nedat for att forhindra kondensatansamling runt sensorn vilket
darigenom paverkar matningen av temperaturen pa gasen.

Bada temperaturproberna maste sitta helt i inspirationsslangen under anvandning.

Anmadrkningar

«  Latinte flaktar eller luftkonditionering ventilera pa andningsslangen under anvandning eftersom
det kan 6ka kondensatet i slangen och eventuellt blockera en slang, vilket kan leda till férlust
av ventilation eller andningsstod.
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Rekonditioneringsinstruktioner

Rekonditioneringsinstruktioner finns i (Ul-623716) och pa www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables.

& Varningar

Produkterna maste kopplas bort fran bade strém- och gaskallan innan de rengors.

*  Rengor produkten fére anvandning och nér produkten &r synligt smutsig. Folj
rekonditioneringsinstruktionerna (UI-623716). Alternativa rengdringsmetoder kan férsamra
eller skada produkten, minska produktens livslangd och férséamra behandlingen.

«  Kassera produkten efter 50 rekonditioneringscykler eller fem ar fran tillverkningsdatumet,
beroende pa vad som intraffar forst.

Anmaérkningar

«  Det rekommenderas att rekonditioneringen pabdrjas sa snart som ar rimligt praktiskt efter
anvandning for att férhindra att grova féroreningar torkar pa produkten.

«  Anvanda produkter maste behandlas som férorenade. Anvandaren kan utséattas for vatskor fran
andningsvagarna. Folj alla lokala, statliga och regionala foreskrifter vad galler miljéskydd och
korrekt kassering av de har produkterna.

Forvaring

& Varning

*  Andningsslangarna far inte utsattas for kraftig ultraviolett stralning.

Obs!
+  Rekonditionerade andningsslangar och tillbehor ska som minimum férvaras i en ren plastpase
eller behallare och skyddade fran direkt solljus och varme, om de inte ateranvands direkt.

Symbolforklaringar
W [ ]
A =]
L 24

Produkten For anvandning | Temperaturgranser Tilldmpad del Av Europeiska
innehaller inte pa nyfédda vid transport och av typen BF unionen godkand
ftalater eller patienter forvaring representant

pyrogener

& (1 ® A il

Inte tillverkad med Bruksanvisning Oséker att anvanda Varningssymbol | Tillverkningsdatum

naturgummilatex i MR-miljoer for varningar
u | 5 | =
/4 v///4
Tillverkare Fel vattenniva Rétt vattenniva Inget vatten Atervinn inte
C€0123 2 Rx only
CE-markning Utgangsdatum  [Endast pa ordination Medicinteknisk Lot-nummer
produkt

Referensnummer
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[REF]900MR780 Su kapanli yeniden kullanilabilir 6n akish yenidogan
devresi

Kullanim Amaci

900MR780, solunum destegdine ihtiya¢ duyan yenidogan hastalara isitilmis ve nemlendirilmis solunum
gazlarinin verilmesine yonelik yeniden kullanilabilir bir solunum devresidir. Bu hazne, hastane ortamlarinda
veya klinik ortamlarda Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 nemlendiricileriyle kullaniimak tzere
tasarlanmustir ve yalnizca bir doktor tarafindan recete edilmelidir. Ventilasyon yoluyla saglanan soguk
ve kuru solunum gazlarinin beslemesine isi ve nem ilave edilmesi, hastanin hava yollarinin kurumasini
onlemek icin faydalidir.

Uriin Teknik Ozellikleri

Asagidaki trtn teknik 6zellikleri, MR850 nemlendirici ve MR340 yeniden kullanilabilir yenidogan haznesi
ile yapilan testlere gore belirlenmistir.

Tidal hacim
Arayiiz baglantilan

2,5 L/dak’da akis direnci
(maksimum su seviyesi)
inspirasyon

Ekspirasyon

2,5 L/dak’da akis direnci
(minimum su seviyesi)
inspirasyon

Ekspirasyon

60 cmH,0’da uygunluk
(maksimum su seviyesi)
60 cmH,0’da uygunluk
(minimum su seviyesi)
Maksimum ¢alisma basinci
Cahisma akis arahgi
invaziv (>33 mg/L)
Noninvaziv (>12 mg/L)
Calisma ortami sicakliklan
Giris gazi sicaklik aralig
Gaz sizdirma orani
Minimum hortum i¢ capi
Raf omrii

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 Konik Konnektérler

0,12+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/dak

4-30 L/dak

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Ortam sicakligi ile aynidir

<30 mL/dak (60 cmH,0’da)
10 mm (0,4 in¢)

Uretim tarihinden itibaren 5 yil
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Uyarilar, Dikkat Edilecek Hususlar ve Notlar

& Uyarilar

Solunum devreleri ve aksesuarlari, solunum bakiminda kalifiye bir saglik uzmani tarafindan recete
edilmeli ve ilk kurulumlari ayni kisi tarafindan yapilmalidir. Bu cihazlar, egitimli tibbi personelin
gozetimi altinda kullaniimalidir.

«  Baglantilari, hortumlari veya aksesuarlari yaglamayin. Bu talimata uyulmamasi yangina, yaniklara
ve sistem performansinda kayiplara neden olabilir.

* Isitmali hortumlar, hastanin cildiyle dogrudan temas etmemelidir. Bu talimata uyulmamasi cilt
hasarina yol acabilir. 4 L/dak altindaki akis hizlarinda, hortumun yiizey sicakligi 44 °C'nin (111 °F)
Uzerine ¢ikabilir.

»  Solunum hortumlarinin battaniye, yastik, havlu veya nevresim ile értilmesi ya da kuvozde veya bas
Ustd isiticiyla 1sitilmasi tedavinin kalitesini etkileyebilir veya hastanin yaralanmasina neden olabilir.

« 70 L/dak’lik maksimum tepe akis hizini asmayin. Asiri akis hizi, sivinin solunum devresine sigramasina
neden olabilir.

+ Bunlar, yeniden islenebilir (yeniden kullanilabilir) dranlerdir. Urtinler, bu Griine yénelik yeniden isleme
talimatlarina gére yeniden islenmelidir. Hatall yeniden isleme, hastalar arasinda capraz enfeksiyon
riskine ve potansiyel olarak ciddi hasara yol acabilir.

+  Nebulizatorlerin kullaniimasi, nemlendiricinin performansini ve iletilen solunum gazlarinin sicakliklarini
etkileyebilir. Nebulizatérlerin tiim hava yolu sicaklik problarinin akis yénine yerlestirilmesi dnerilir.

»  UriinG 3000 m (9842 ft) rakimin Gizerinde veya énerilen ortam sicakligi veya akis araliginin disinda
kullanmayin. Nemlendirme sisteminin belirtilen araliklarin disinda veya bu rakimin tizerinde
kullanilmasi tedavinin kalitesini etkileyebilir veya hastanin yaralanmasina neden olabilir.

*  Uyumlu olmayan ya da ISO 5367 veya ISO 80601-2-74’e uygun olmayan devre bilesenlerinin
kullanilmasi hortum baglantisinin istenmeden kesilmesine ve ventilasyon veya solunum destegi
kaybina neden olabilir.

*  BuUrunlerde degisiklik yapmayin.

*  Fisher & Paykel Healthcare tarafindan onaylanmayan solunum devrelerini, hazneleri, aksesuarlari
veya bunlarin kombinasyonlarini kullanmayin.

Yukandaki uyarilara ve dikkat edilecek hususlara uyulmamasi, iiriiniin performansini diisiirebilir
veya giivenligi ol ileyebilir (p iyel olarak ciddi hasara neden olma dahil).
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Notlar

«  Urtini 6zellikle oksijen ekipmanlariyla calistirirken 1si veya tutusma kaynaklarindan uzak tutun.

«  BuUrlin hava, oksijen veya her iki gazin karisiminin dagitimi icin tasarlanmistir. Yanici anestezik gaz
karisimlari, Heliox veya gaz solUsyonlari, sispansiyonlar veya degerlendiriimemis emdilsiyonlarin
verilmesi icin uygun degildir.

«  Urtini X-isinlar, MRG'ler veya diger radyo frekansi prosedirleri sirasinda kullanmayin.

«  Sorumlu kurulus, kullanilan nemlendirici ile tim parcalarin ve aksesuarlarin uyumlu olmasindan
sorumludur.

*  Bu driin cocuklarda kullanim icin gtivenlidir.

Bu cihaz kullanirken ciddi bir olay meydana gelirse lutfen yerel Fisher & Paykel Healthcare temsilciniz
ve Yetkili Makam ile iletisime gecin.

Montaj Talimatlan

& Uyarilar

Bir hastada kullanmadan énce tim bilesenler temizlenmeli ve dezenfekte edilmelidir. Uriinler isleme
dayanabilecek durumdaysa sterilizasyon 6nemle tavsiye edilir.

«  Bir hastada her kullanimdan énce Grtinleri gérsel olarak inceleyin. Uriin arizalysa veya catlak, yirtik
vya da hasarli yalitim gibi herhangi bir bozulma belirtisi varsa atin. Bunlar gaz sizintilarina, elektriksel
tehlikelere, ventilasyon veya solunum destedi kaybina ve hastada ciddi hasar riskine neden olabilir.

«  Bir hastaya baglamadan 6nce, gerekli ventilatdr ayarlari ve uygun ventilatér veya akis kaynadi
alarmlari yapiimis sekilde tim devrenin dogdru sekilde calistigindan emin olun.

« Isitmali solunum devresini gaz akisi olmadan kullanmayin. Gaz akisi kesilirse nemlendiriciyi kapatin.

+ Hastaya baglamadan énce solunum devresi Uzerinde bir basing ve sizinti testi yapin ve tikanma olup
olmadigini kontrol edin.

«  Kullanmadan 6nce tim baglantilarin siki oldugunu dogrulayin.

«  Solunum hortumlarinin hasar gérmesini 6nlemek icin, yalnizca ug konnektérleri kullanarak ekipmani
takin ve ayirin. Hortumu germeyin, ezmeyin veya kivirmayin.

«  Yogusmanin hasta araylzinden uzaga akmasi i¢in su kapaninin ve haznesinin hastanin basindan
daha asagdida bulundugundan emin olun.

+  Nemlendirme haznesini maksimum dolum seviyesi ¢izgisinin Gzerinde doldurmayin. Hazne fazla
doldurulursa solunum devresine sivi girebilir.

*  Hazneyi 37 °C'den (99 °F) daha sicak suyla doldurmayin.

+  Solunum icin USP steril su ya da nemlendirme icin esdegerini kullanin. Suya baska maddeler
EKLEMEYIN.

*  MR340 hazne o-halkasinin hazne tabani oluguna takildiginda bukulmediginden ve hazne kubbesinin
hazne montaj talimatlarina gore hazne tabanina tam olarak oturdugundan emin olun.

+  Nemlendiricinin ve haznenin diiz bir konumda oldugundan ve hastadan daha asadida bulundugundan
emin olun. Hazneyi 10°den fazla bir aciyla ¢alistirmak, solunum devresine su girmesine neden olabilir.

«  Devre, MR850'deki Isitici tel adaptord ile calisir. Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk dahil olmak tzere
ayrintili kurulum bilgisi icin MR850 nemlendirici kullanici talimatlarina bakin.
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1 Isitici tel tertibati icin bkz. Sekil 0
N lsitici telin hortumun uzunlugu kadar uzatildigindan ve hicbir noktada toplanmadigindan
emin olun.
A\ lsitic telin yalitimina zarar vermekten kaginmak icin ¢ekme teli kancasi yalnizca isitici teli
o-halkasina takilmalidir.
A\ sttii teli hortumlardan cekerken asir gtic kullanmayin.
A\ Hortumu ve isitic tel dirsegini sikkmak icin cekme telini kullanmayin.
2 Yeniden kullanilabilir devre bilesenlerini birlestirmek icin bkz. Sekil e Montaj talimatlari ve ek bilgiler
icin 900MR139 su kapani kullanici talimatlarina bakin.
»  Bebek radyan isiticilarindaki hastalar icin veya ortam sicakligindaki ortamlarda 0,3 m
(12 ing) inspiratuar uzatma hortumu kullanmayin. Bu ortamlarda kullanim tedavinin kalitesini
etkileyebilir. Kuvézdeki hastalar icin hasta u¢ sicaklik probunun kuvézin disinda kaldigindan
emin olun.
3 Hazneyi isitici tabanina monte etmek icin bkz. Sekil O Hazne montaji talimatlari ve ek bilgiler icin
MR340 hazne kullanici talimatlarina bakin.
4 Isitici tel adaptoriing, hazne ucu probunu ve hasta ucu probunu devreye baglayin.

+ Devre kurulumu icin bkz. Sekil @.
«  Hazne ucu probunun isitici tel dirsek portuna guvenli bir sekilde yerlestirildiginden emin olun.

«  Basing portunun hasta Y-parcasinin stiinde oldugundan emin olun. Basing dirsegini,
yogusmanin dirsek deligini tikayabilecegi sekilde yerlestirmeyin. Bu ventilasyon veya solunum
destegi kaybina neden olabilir.

Notlar
«  Bilesen REF numaralari icin bkz. Sekil G

*  Elektrik konnektorlerinin asinmasi ve bozulmasi triin performansini etkileyebilir. Kullanimlar arasinda
Urin bilesenlerini inceleyin.

izleme Talimatlan

& Uyarilar

Hasta her zaman uygun sekilde izlenmelidir (6rn. oksijen satlirasyonu). Hastanin izlenmemesi,
(6rn. gaz akisinin kesilmesi durumunda) ciddi hasara veya 6lime yol agabilir.

«  Duzenli olarak izleyin ve devrede biriken yogusmayi drene edin. Yogusma birikmesi ventilasyon veya
solunum destegi kaybina neden olabilir.

*  Su besleme seti kullaniliyorsa, hazne doldurulduktan sonra su torbasinin nemlendirici seviyesinin
altina yerlestirildiginden emin olun.

« lsitici levhaya veya hazne tabanina dokunmayin. Yuzeyler 85 °C'den (185 °F) sicak olabilir. Bu talimata
uyulmamasi cilt yaniklarina yol acabilir.

Hazne

/N Haznede her zaman su bulundugundan emin olun. Nemlendirme haznesindeki su seviyesini
Sekil @'ye gére duzenli olarak kontrol edin ve gerektiginde tekrar doldurun. Su olmamasi halinde
nem seviyesi disecektir.

Su Kapani
Su kapaninin sivi seviyesini diizenli olarak izleyin ve gerektiginde bosaltin. Gaz sizintisini énlemek igin
su kabi bosaltildiktan sonra miimkiin olan en kisa stirede yeniden monte edilmelidir. Bkz. Sekil 0

Sicaklik Problari

/N Hasta ucu probunun inspirasyon hatti prob portuna giivenli bir sekilde yerlestirildiginden
(bkz. Sekil G) ve sensorin etrafinda yogusma birikmesini ve hava yolu gaz sicakligi lgtimint
etkilemesini dnlemek icin dikey olarak asagi dogru konumlandirildigindan emin olun.

Kullanim sirasinda her iki sicaklik probunun da inspirasyon hattina tam olarak oturdugundan emin olun.

Notlar

»  Devredeki yogusmay! artirabilecedi ve potansiyel olarak bir hortumu tikayarak ventilasyon veya
solunum destedi kaybina neden olabileceginden kullanim sirasinda fanlar ve klimadan gelen havanin
solunum devresine girmesinden kaginin.
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Yeniden isleme Talimatlan

Yeniden isleme talimatlari igin Iitfen (UI-623716) numarali belgeye bakin veya www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables
adresine gidin.

& Uyarilar

Temizlemeden 6nce Granlerin hem glic hem de gaz kaynadi ile badlantisi kesilmelidir.

Urtini kullanmadan énce ve Griin gozle gériliir sekilde kirlendiginde temizleyin. Yeniden isleme
talimatlarini takip edin (UI-623716). Alternatif temizleme yontemleri Griint bozabilir veya Grtine zarar
verebilir, bu durum Grtintn kullanim stresini kisaltabilir ve tedaviyi olumsuz etkileyebilir.

50 yeniden isleme déngusiinden sonra veya Uretim tarihinden itibaren bes yil sonra (hangisi daha
erken gercgeklesirse) Grtin atin.

Notlar

Gorundr bulasici maddelerin Urtn Gzerinde kurumasini énlemek icin kullanimdan sonraki makul
olctide pratik olan en kisa siirede yeniden islemeye baslanmasi tavsiye edilir.

Kullanilmis Granler kontamine olmus gibi islem gérmelidir. Kullanici solunum yolu sivilarina maruz
kalabilir. Cevrenin korunmasi ve bu Urtnlerin dogru sekilde imha edilmesiyle ilgili tim yerel, federal
diizenlemelere ve eyalet diizenlemelerine uyun.

Saklama

& Uyan

Solunum hortumlarini asiri UV radyasyona maruz birakmayin.

Not

Minimum olarak, yeniden islenmis solunum devreleri ve aksesuarlari hemen yeniden
kullanilmayacaksa temiz bir plastik torba veya kapta ve dogrudan giines isigindan veya isidan uzakta
saklanmalidir.

Sembol Tanimlan

> [ a | I
L ¥4

Uriin ftalat veya Yenidogan Tasima ve saklama | BF Tipi Uygulanmis Avrupa Birligi
pirojen icermez hastalarda sicaklik sinirlari Parca yetkili
kullanima temsilcisi
yoneliktir
Dodal kauguk Kullanim MRG ortamlarinda Uyarilar icin dikkat Uretim tarihi
lateksten Talimatlari kullanim i¢in gtivenli edilecek husus
yapilmamistir degildir sembolli
wl m | 5| =
l////4
Uretici Hatali su seviyesi | Dogdru su seviyesi Su yok Geri

doénustirmeyin

C€0123 cd Rx only
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900MR780 Neonatal reusable bias flow circuit with watertrap
FEHARIZ

900MR780 7 v] E R {HFARIMIRERE - AN AT RIFIREBIAY/ 52 B EE N EAFA
TNREIRFIR FRE o thBC(HE R A BT Bl ERIRIRIE FPAY Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850
AIEEERRER - BREEEEMESNIER TER o RN 2 ITRE RN
REMBRE BRI EERERE -

EmRg

LUFES SR ET MRB50 BiRMNELERF1 MR340 EEINAKREETAYRIR
BREE <50 mL

TEEE ISO 5356-1 Bt fizi%EE
RiPEA @ 2.5L/min

(\REKAL)

e 012 * 0.02 cmH,0
MR 0.06 % 0.02 cmH,0
FimBEA @ 2.5L/min

(&RARIKAL)

sE] 013 + 0.02 cmH,0
=57 0.07 %+ 0.02 cmH,0
IEFEY @ 60 cmH,0

(&REKAL) 0.67 * 0.02 mL/cmH,0
IEfEY @ 60 cmH,0

(&RAKIKAL) 0.83 =+ 0.02 mL/cmH,0
BKIREEH 80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)
BETEEE
BAZ (>33 mg/L) 4-30 L/min
FERAK (12 mg/L) 4-30 L/min
RFIRERE 20-26 °C (68-79 °F)
ERRERE BRI AR
mAE <30 mL/min (@ 60 cmH,0)
RINVERBRARE 10 mm (0.4 in)
{RIFHARR HEGEHHEAES &F
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900MR780 Sirkuit aliran bias neonatus yang bisa digunakan
kembali dengan perangkap uap air

Tujuan Penggunaan

900MR780 merupakan sirkuit pernapasan yang bisa digunakan kembali untuk penyaluran gas pernapasan
yang dipanaskan dan dilembapkan ke pasien neonatus yang membutuhkan dukungan pernapasan.
Perangkat ini ditujukan untuk digunakan dengan pelembap udara Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850

di lingkungan rumah sakit atau klinis dan hanya boleh diresepkan oleh dokter. Peningkatan panas

dan kelembapan pada pasokan gas pernapasan yang dingin dan kering yang dipasok melalui ventilasi
bermanfaat untuk mencegah pengeringan jalan napas pasien.

Spesifikasi Produk

Spesifikasi produk berikut didasarkan pada pengujian yang dilakukan dengan pelembap udara MR850
dan wadah air neonatus MR340 yang bisa digunakan kembali.

Volume tidal
Koneksi antarmuka

Resistensi terhadap aliran @ 2,5 L/mnt
(ketinggian air maksimum)

Inspirasi

Ekspirasi

Resistensi terhadap aliran @ 2,5 L/mnt
(ketinggian air minimum)

Inspirasi

Ekspirasi

Kepatuhan @ 60 cmH,0
(ketinggian air maksimum)
Kepatuhan @ 60 cmH,0
(ketinggian air minimum)

Tekanan pengoperasian maksimum
Ry aliran i

Invasif (>33 mg/L)

Noninvasif (>12 mg/L)

Suhu ambien pengoperasian
Rentang suhu gas saluran masuk
Tingkat kebocoran gas

Diameter internal selang minimum
Usia penyimpanan

<50 mL
Konektor Berbentuk Kerucut ISO 5356-1

0,12+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,3+ 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0

0,67 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/mnt

4-30 L/mnt

20-26 °C (68-79 °F)

Sama seperti suhu ambien
<30 mL/mnt (@ 60 cmH,0)
10 mm (0,4 inci)

5 tahun dari tanggal produksi



BAHASA INDONESIA 133

Peringatan, Perhatian, dan Catatan

& Peringatan

Sirkuit dan aksesori pernapasan harus diresepkan dan disiapkan oleh tenaga perawatan kesehatan
profesional yang memenuhi kualifikasi dalam bidang perawatan pernapasan dan digunakan

di bawah pengawasan personel medis yang terlatih.

Jangan melumasi bagian sambungan, selang, atau aksesori. Kelalaian dalam mematuhi petunjuk
ini bisa mengakibatkan kebakaran, luka bakar, dan hilangnya kinerja sistem.

Selang yang dipanaskan harus dijauhkan dari kontak langsung dengan kulit pasien. Kelalaian dalam
mematuhi petunjuk ini bisa menyebabkan kerusakan pada kulit. Pada laju aliran di bawah 4 L/mnt,
suhu permukaan selang bisa melebihi suhu 44 °C (111 °F).

Menutupi breathing tube dengan selimut, bantal, handuk, atau seprai, atau memanaskannya dalam
inkubator atau dengan pemanasan dari atas bisa memengaruhi mutu terapi atau melukai pasien.
Jangan melebihi laju aliran puncak maksimum sebesar 70 L/mnt. Laju aliran yang berlebihan bisa
menyebabkan percikan cairan ke dalam sirkuit pernapasan.

Produk ini bisa diproses ulang (bisa digunakan kembali). Produk ini harus diproses ulang sesuai
dengan petunjuk pemrosesan ulang untuk produk ini. Pemrosesan ulang yang salah bisa
menyebabkan risiko infeksi silang antara pasien dan berpotensi menyebabkan bahaya serius.
Penggunaan nebulizer bisa memengaruhi kinerja pelembap udara dan suhu gas pernapasan

yang disalurkan. Disarankan untuk menempatkan nebulizer di bagian hilir dari semua probe suhu
jalan napas.

Jangan gunakan produk di atas ketinggian 3.000 m (9.842 kaki) atau di luar suhu ambien atau
rentang aliran yang disarankan. Menggunakan sistem pelembapan di luar rentang yang ditentukan
atau di atas ketinggian ini bisa memengaruhi mutu terapi atau mencederai pasien.

Penggunaan komponen sirkuit yang bersifat tidak kompatibel, non-ISO 5367, atau non-ISO 80601-2-74
bisa menyebabkan pelepasan selang secara tidak disengaja dan hilangnya ventilasi atau dukungan
pernapasan.

Jangan memodifikasi produk ini.

Jangan gunakan sirkuit pernapasan, wadah air, aksesori, atau kombinasi yang tidak disetujui oleh
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

lalaian dalam hi bagian perii dan perhatian di atas bisa mengganggu kinerja
produk atau membahayakan keselamatan (termasuk berp yebabkan bahaya serius).
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Catatan

Jauhkan produk dari sumber panas atau pengapian, terutama saat mengoperasikannya bersama
dengan peralatan oksigen.

Produk ini dirancang untuk menyalurkan udara, oksigen, atau campuran dari kedua gas tersebut.
Produk ini tidak sesuai untuk digunakan dalam penyaluran campuran gas anestesi yang mudah
terbakar, Heliox atau larutan gas, suspensi, atau emulsi yang belum dievaluasi.

Jangan menggunakan produk selama menjalankan prosedur tindakan dengan sinar-X, MR,

atau frekuensi radio lainnya.

Organisasi penanggung jawab wajib bertanggung jawab terhadap kompatibilitas pelembap udara
dan semua bagian serta aksesori yang digunakan.

Produk ini aman untuk digunakan pada anak-anak.

Jika terjadi insiden serius saat menggunakan perangkat ini, hubungi perwakilan Fisher & Paykel Healthcare
dan Otoritas Kompetensi setempat.

Petunjuk Perakitan

& Peringatan

Semua komponen harus dibersihkan dan didisinfeksi sebelum digunakan pada pasien. Sterilisasi
sangat direkomendasikan jika produk bisa bertahan menghadapi proses sterilisasi.

Periksa produk secara visual sebelum digunakan pada pasien. Buang jika kerusakan teramati atau
jika ada tanda kerusakan, seperti insulasi yang retak, robek, atau rusak. Hal ini bisa menyebabkan
kebocoran gas, bahaya sengatan listrik, hilangnya ventilasi atau dukungan pernapasan, dan risiko
cedera serius pada pasien.

Sebelum menghubungkannya ke pasien, pastikan bahwa rangkaian lengkap berfungsi dengan benar
menggunakan pengaturan ventilator yang diperlukan, dan ventilator atau alarm sumber aliran yang
sesuai telah ditetapkan.

Jangan menggunakan heated breathing circuit tanpa aliran gas. Jika aliran gas terganggu,

matikan pelembap udara.

Lakukan uji tekanan dan kebocoran pada sirkuit pernapasan dan periksa untuk mengetahui adanya
sumbatan sebelum menghubungkannya ke pasien.

Periksa apakah semua sambungannya sudah terpasang erat sebelum digunakan.

Untuk menghindari kerusakan pada selang pernapasan, pasang dan lepaskan dari peralatan dengan
memegang bagian ujung konektornya saja. Jangan meregangkan, menjepit, atau memutar selang.
Pastikan perangkap air dan wadah air diposisikan di bawah kepala pasien, sehingga kondensat
mengalir menjauh dari antarmuka pasien.

Jangan mengisi wadah air humidifikasi hingga di atas garis level pengisian maksimal. Cairan bisa
masuk ke dalam sirkuit pernapasan jika wadah air diisi hingga melebihi kapasitasnya.

Jangan mengisi wadah air dengan air yang suhunya di atas 37 °C (99 °F).

Gunakan air steril USP untuk inhalasi atau yang setara untuk humidifikasi. JANGAN menambahkan
zat lainnya ke dalam air.

Pastikan bahwa chamber o-ring MR340 tidak terputar saat dimasukkan ke dalam alur dasar wadah
air dan bahwa kubah wadah air telah didorong sepenuhnya ke dasar wadah air sesuai dengan
petunjuk perakitan wadah air.

Pastikan bahwa pelembap udara dan wadah air selalu ditempatkan pada permukaan yang rata dan
pada posisi yang lebih rendah dari pasien. Mengoperasikan wadah air pada sudut lebih dari 10° bisa
mengakibatkan air masuk ke dalam sirkuit pernapasan.

Sirkuit ini dipasok dayanya melalui adaptor heater-wire dari MR850. Lihat petunjuk pengguna
pelembap udara MR850 untuk informasi pengaturan lebih lanjut, termasuk Kompatibilitas
Elektromagnetik.

Lihat diagram o untuk perakitan kawat pemanas.
A\ Pastikan agar heater-wire dipasangkan di sepanjang bagian selang dan tidak berkumpul
di satu titik.
A\ Untuk menghindari kerusakan pada isolasi kawat pemanas, kait kawat penarik hanya boleh
dipasangkan ke cincin O kawat pemanas.
Jangan menggunakan tenaga yang berlebihan saat menarik kawat pemanas melalui selang.
AN Jangan gunakan kawat penarik untuk mengencangkan selang dan siku kawat pemanas.
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2 Rakit komponen sirkuit yang bisa digunakan kembali sesuai dengan diagram @. Lihat petunjuk
pengguna perangkap air 900MR139 untuk memahami petunjuk perakitan dan informasi tambahan.
« Jangan gunakan selang ekstensi inspirasi 0,3 m (12 inci) pada pasien bayi yang ditempatkan
dalam alat penghangat atau di lingkungan sekitar. Penggunaan dalam lingkungan semacam ini
bisa memengaruhi mutu terapi. Untuk pasien yang menggunakan inkubator, pastikan bahwa
probe suhu ujung pasien tetap berada di luar inkubator.
3 Rakit wadah air ke dasar pemanas sesuai dengan diagram G Lihat petunjuk pengguna wadah air
MR340 untuk memahami petunjuk perakitan wadah air dan informasi tambahan.

4 Hubungkan adaptor kawat pemanas, probe ujung wadah air dan probe ujung pasien ke sirkuit.
¢ Lihat diagram Q untuk petunjuk penyiapan sirkuit.
*  Pastikan bahwa probe ujung wadah air dimasukkan dengan baik ke dalam port siku kawat
pemanas.

*  Pastikan bahwa port tekanan berada di atas bagian Y pasien. Jangan letakkan siku bertekanan
pada posisi yang bisa menyebabkan penyumbatan kondensat pada lubang siku. Hal ini bisa
menyebabkan hilangnya dukungan ventilasi atau pernapasan.

Catatan
*  Lihat diagram @ untuk nomor REF komponen individu.

*  Keausan dan degradasi konektor listrik bisa memengaruhi kinerja produk. Periksa komponen produk
di antara penggunaan.

Petunjuk Pemantauan

& Peringatan

*  Pasien harus selalu dipantau (misalnya terhadap saturasi oksigen) dengan benar. Kelalaian dalam
memantau pasien bisa mengakibatkan cedera serius atau kematian (misalnya jika terjadi gangguan
pada aliran gas).

*  Pantau dan kuras penumpukan kondensat di dalam sirkuit secara berkala. Penumpukan kondensat
bisa mengakibatkan hilangnya dukungan ventilasi atau pernapasan.

»  Jika set pasokan air digunakan, pastikan bahwa kantong air ditempatkan di bawah ketinggian
pelembap udara setelah wadah airnya diisi.

» Jangan menyentuh pelat pemanas atau alas wadah air. Permukaannya bisa melebihi suhu
85 °C (185 °F). Kelalaian dalam mematuhi petunjuk ini bisa menyebabkan luka bakar pada kulit.

Wadah air

/N Pastikan wadah air berisi air setiap saat. Periksa ketinggian air dalam wadah air humidifikasi secara
berkala sesuai diagram {3 dan isi ulang sesuai kebutuhan. Ketiadaan air bisa mengakibatkan
rendahnya tingkat kelembapan.

Perangkap Air

A\ Pantau tingkat cairan perangkap air secara berkala dan kosongkan sesuai kebutuhan. Wadah air
harus dipasangkan kembali sesegera mungkin setelah dikosongkan untuk mencegah kebocoran gas.
Lihat diagram @.

Probe Suhu

/N Pastikan bahwa probe ujung pasien dimasukkan dengan baik ke port probe selang inspirasi
(sesuai diagram Q) dan diposisikan secara vertikal ke arah bawah untuk mencegah terkumpulnya
kondensat di sekitar sensor dan memengaruhi pengukuran suhu gas jalan napas.

Pastikan bahwa kedua probe suhu tetap dimasukkan ke dalam selang inspirasi selama penggunaan.

Catatan

«  Hindari ventilasi dari kipas dan AC ke sirkuit pernapasan selama penggunaan perangkat, karena hal
ini bisa meningkatkan kondensat di sirkuit dan berpotensi menyumbat selang, yang mengakibatkan
hilangnya dukungan ventilasi atau pernapasan.
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Petunjuk Pemrosesan Ulang

Untuk petunjuk pemrosesan ulang, linat (UI-623716), atau kunjungi www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Peringatan

Produk harus dilepaskan dari sumber pasokan listrik dan gas sebelum dibersihkan.

Bersihkan produk sebelum digunakan dan jika ada kotoran yang teramati pada produk.

Ikuti petunjuk pemrosesan ulang (UI-623716). Metode pembersihan alternatif bisa memperparah
atau merusak produk, mengurangi usia pakai produk dan memengaruhi terapi secara negatif.
Buang produk setelah 50 kali siklus pemrosesan ulang, atau lima tahun sejak tanggal produksi,
yang mana lebih awal berlaku.

Catatan

Disarankan agar pemrosesan ulang dilakukan secara wajar dan sesegera mungkin untuk mencegah
kontaminan kotor mengering pada produk.

Produk bekas harus diperlakukan sebagai produk yang terkontaminasi. Pengguna bisa terpapar
pada cairan dari saluran pernapasan. Patuhi semua peraturan setempat, negara bagian, dan federal
yang terkait dengan perlindungan lingkungan hidup dan pembuangan produk yang benar.

Penyimpanan

& Peringatan
Jangan memaparkan selang pernapasan ke radiasi UV secara berlebihan.

Catatan

Setidaknya, sirkuit pernapasan dan aksesori yang telah diproses ulang harus disimpan dalam
kantong atau wadah plastik yang bersih dan dijauhkan dari sinar matahari langsung atau suhu
panas jika tidak segera digunakan kembali.

Definisi Simbol

% | A | 4

Produk tidak Untuk digunakan Batasan suhu Komponen Terapan Perwakilan
mengandung ftalat pada pasien pengangkutan Jenis BF Uni Eropa
atau pirogen neonatus dan penyimpanan yang berwenang
Tidak dibuat dengan Petunjuk Tidak aman untuk Simbol perhatian Tanggal produksi
lateks karet alami Penggunaan digunakan di untuk peringatan

lingkungan MRI

]
m | = "

ol

Produsen Level air salah Level air benar Tidak ada air Jangan
didaur ulang
C€0123 2 Rx only
Tanda CE Gunakan sebelum Hanya dengan Perangkat Medis Nomor lot
tanggal resep dokter

Nomor referensi
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[REF]900MR780 mumusu‘luams'\ms"lumlmmq.uwaminiuqumswm’la
(bias flow) ataldadlddmsunsausniiawsaunsuhe
finun

Januscavanisladu

900MR780 Liluummnﬂ‘mmu'lwuu‘lwn‘n"lm dusunsavianalaiguuaziulvidugihensn
usniAavidnilusasldintashamala fiiaglssaediiialdnusuiaasvinanuiiu MR850 zas
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare éhwiuldmalulsonemnaviasgnmwwiaadauneaddn wagmsdolvitalag
uwngivinfu msuiuauauduuafamnelartifuuazuisiidernuadashamala filselamiluns
Hasdulailvivaiduvalazasefihouvie

AayAINNITAAINAO A UAN

dayadwzuasndadawisaliiaasnnamesauiivinduiaiasvinaudiu MR850 wazmiatiuuy
WnduanTdluile’ MR340 swmsumsausnifia

Wsinasanmeatumsinulaugarass
asdlausaailnsaizhainala
m'ma:'mmumi"luaﬁ 2.5 aas/uvi
(seAmingosn)

davnelawh

dovnelaaan

anusunumsluaii 2.5 das/uii
(szduninean)

:;hmu'l:um

Homalaaan
n11uq1u1sniun1imu1uﬁ1ﬁ 60 cmH.0
(szauingogn)
m'mau'lmin'(un'ﬁ'nu'mﬁ':ﬁ 60 cmH,0
(szaminengn)
usvsulunisvinnugedn
ahnsluauaisladeu
Taviathewala (>33 un./8a3)
“itdviazhamala (>12 un./&as)
anugdwaaauluanslainu
2vamunifaian

dasinsdr luazasial
\duruguenatemaluviadusiaa
agnstiusnen

<50 ua.
dasiawuunse 1SO 5356-1

0.12 £0.02 cmH,0
0.06 £ 0.02 cmH,0

013 +£0.02 cmH,0
0.07 +0.02 cmH,0

0.67 + 0.02 mL/cmH,0

0.83 + 0.02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 83/

4-30 83/

20-26 °C
udmduaavigfiviaaan
<30 ua./ui (7 60 cmH,0)
10 1.

5 ffuanniuiinge
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ALiau 2AaAI555 9 HATUNNLILUG

A adau

yasuthoalauazalnsaliumsdsiauazdeanifassulaayaainsmonsunmeifaaani
mm.,au'lumumsmﬁmuuumsmr_l'hLlav'lmwmulmmsmﬁumu,aﬂaounmnsmommwmr_hn“lm
Funstlnausu

« vhuvaaduliasa via wiaansaity wnbidfideuriaivusaiadonalitia lWivel una'lial
wargause@ngawnsvinnuuassyuy

« avssziesyivath iviarfiavheanusaududadufviuasihaaanse winbidfiionn anavinli
iamsinausafmiiels Mdamnansuasinii 4 Aas/ it aamgdiiuiizasyasmezhomala
anaguiiu 44 °C

«  mseauviamalasdaivin wuau Mauny wWiadldae wialiawsauunviamealalugauvsa
w3avvnanusaurfiauaumiiadssearadonanssnusananiwaasnaindasnwviavinlvigihe
aEule

« amldd@ennsiagesaiiu 70 &as/unit dannmsnarigaiullamnsavinlvizasmainsduinll
Tugeanadamala

« wAedaeitaansainliliunssnumsvintidnaanadad e (mnaum'l'u'ﬁ'\”lm“) Taeagaa9vin
muuunintumsynlidnanadaiainnduinlddwsundasaeid nssuumsvinilnaan
ilfariainndunladdligndasanavinlilAnmudmesansdaidiassninagihauazanavinvida
duanafausele

« msliiedaswuataavanadonasiallsrdnmwuaiatasvinanuiuiataamagfizasiramalaiselv
wrrfihea uuvm'twmm‘%aowuavaaa"hﬁmuﬂmumaoTwsuimamvmﬁmoLﬁumu'lmﬁmum

«daldndadaeimiiaszduaugs 3000 wes vniaaquanmﬁaqmw]ﬁmmaawsamumi"lnaﬁ
wusih msldssuuvinanudiuuanuiialiansyduiidivuavisagenitssduanuget anadonasia
Aamwaavnstndainmwsavinvigihaua Sy le

+ asldsulsznavrasyasamhemnalaihisnnsaldhuduls Ahidluldaumnesgu ISO 5367
w3a ISO 80601-2-74 anavinhvizaanahavinalavanlaabisela uasvinlinnsahewalavia
msUsedudlszmasmsmnalanganedn

«vhudaulaondadueinani

« vinldeanamhevnala winh aunsalisdu viasudlstnaudug Mhirhumssusasan
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare

wmn'bidfiideuddaunaraanissrivantvauanasdenaliidssdnsniwnisvineuniaanu
Uaaadulunislandadaeianasle (smdvaranaliiindunsiusianss)
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NnUEULKR
«fundadarilivhennunasanusauriauvasiiiadssmel Taaawnzluaaeildout
alnsalaandiau

«  waasawitiaanuumnialdlunnindiaime aandiau wiaamarinauaandiau livanydmiu
mshdsiansuensauly W AMaadsandwiassaraiaine snsumuaaaviadiaduitdo e
Funsulseiiu

- huldndedaeissninenisiananst, MRl viansanumsitfinsldaduauiingdug

- avdnsisuAiezavfimhvianagaueuansatunmstdousudulbaseiasvinanutududugiu
uaraUnsalig@uiovuainunly

« waafuitiunsaldfudnlsainalaansie

winfimansaisausoiAnduanslamlnsald Tisadasadaunuuag Fisher & Paykel Healthcare
uiurtuasviuuazmaouisudaay

anuniinlunisdsenau

& ALdiau

sagvinanuaranauazsiasiulsznauionuanawminllafugihe sawusinduadnodeinmmnin
Shurlsznauiovrualidiiunsanumsvinitnaannifavnadasasisnnsanusansanunnsle

+ amadaukdndaridssnemnauldnudugihousiazeie vgamslindasaeivnanudaupwsa
viamnfisassanlaq Auaasfemsidananin wu sasuan Snana wiaauwuzhse Aemandanavinlv
anms‘h’luaﬂaonw duanaannluih mszhavnalandanisdseduilsy maomsmulwqm'u.,in
uazaudeoriaziAaduanasausasacihe

«  rawdausaalnsaifugihe anasaulvuilaingeaamhevnalafonuarnnumanisdediaias
mumuhﬁauﬂuamoqnmau ua"ﬁmsmoﬁmmmtﬁaumiaozhumu‘l:msaLLMaumuﬁwﬁmu1~au

. Ww'lm.(mmu11‘:nmuhﬁﬁmmamﬂm‘nuiauimuﬁ”luﬁms’lwamaoﬁwmnms’tuamaoﬁw'wqm
2gdn WitlawaTasvinanuiu

- vinnsveRauusIduLazMsHiamahomata uazanasawfimsaaduriali nauviazday
saduihe

+  amamavinadandaforuawiumngnaunistdom

. twauamauummmumumaﬂmmmhnmu'h Wiindouazlanyasnamavnalaaananailnsallog
Fuvhlaedhsawiniu viwde fu viafinanevia

« amamauliuilainszuhsdmiuasmiahaglusiumisidininAseaasgihe tlalviihiAeann
msmuwivluaaananalnsaizhevnala

o dadningeninssdumsifugedazasmiail maniainfiinanadiull saswalasausaingye
snathemelale

«haudninnaamvgfigeiu 37 °C asluviain

. 'L'zfuwﬂﬂﬂa'mt'ﬂashuiumimu‘lqmummgw USP vidawieuvindmsunsvinanudu aenudu
s1sduq aollli

+  enagaubilnilainladeuasmiain MR340 lilddaifialdnldlusasuassruvsiaiin uazdulaunas
wipiasuug uviaiaugamuaAwusit lumslsznay

« amasaulvuilaiiatasvinanudunasmininldssduuazivaglusiunioisiningasihe
aslamimhvinevinmAu 10° anadowalvithengyemathomala

+ esaemelaagidiunsigiiuazuelinaaiavinausauain MR850 geuuzstinlumslal
NuAsagvinAudiu MR850 d'\umﬂauan'ﬁmmmmwmmu smdvanuEnAulaIwiman Wi

1 Usaquauniw @ Smsunsdsznauaiavinausau

VAN anadaulvuilanalaviiausaudeaanldauanuanuasiesazhemala uazslinszan
PuAuagnanlan
Wandnidaaudavnasaawuaasaiavianusau mstiauaindmiufimaduladouas
avitausauviniy
i ldusenniduldluzawdoaiavinanusauniuvia
vuldmedmsudaiadasnamhomnalatutadasanasainvinanusauainea iy
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2 ﬂiynaushuﬂsunauﬂaa'z.(mmumumu't'-mmminmnaum'lﬂ”twuvlmmuuuumw Oqruunintu
aslaaunszhedniih 900MRI39 shusuduuzinlumsissnauuasdayaiiuidu
«  vhuldsesananuenviavalaania 0.3 Lumd'lwa”uﬁﬂwminuinLﬁﬂﬁadiuLn%ao1ﬁ
anuauaumMsnuiiaunsed (radiant warmer) ma'(uamwmmaau'luanmmvu astaumetst
amwLnmaaummumaaomanmmwmomimﬁm dwsugihadadlugay (incubator)
Tﬂimnﬂmau‘luuu‘lan‘iwsﬁmamunﬁﬁﬁoNﬂmmmaumﬂuuanmau
3 sznauminthndugnedasvinanusausuununn @ gatuuzinlunsldeumiai MR340
fnsuduuninlumsdsenauviatinuazdayaiuidiu

4 daudaazumlinasanainanusau Twsulanasumian uaziwnnlaasugihavindutasate
wela
o queunw @ dwsumsdadeyasnazhemala

« amadaubiuilaniddsuivnnlassumiminiAudasdasanasaiavinanusauaing
WU

« amamaubiwilalwasauseduagsunuuastasaglen Y aasgihe achdadorasausadu
'lumtmuaﬁvh‘lﬁu'vﬁoLﬁemnmm'auuuummsnﬂmﬁuguaauaaa’lm winganavinliniszhe
malandanisdsedudszaasmsmalanganedn

UG
« guaunmw @ swsuvnaay REF zasahulssnauusiasaiu

+ dhaalWihfidgnwsauasdanamwanadenansznusalsz@nanwansvinuzandndaied asagay
fulsznavvasndadariszninenisldanuusdazass

anuzinlunisasraganiu

& Adiau

sasldszuunsasadamudyanadwiivianzan (1 sanududaandiauluidan) aaannan
mslinnadaanudyanadnwaasgiboaradenabilindusnenausovdaidadiale (1 tunsdii
Msuazasinamvigadn)

« amaRauuastInmihmuiuigsauaglugasnadmnalaatvsmiana MsaranzaniaIuwy
anvihlimsthevalanianmisdssAudseaasnismalavgazsdn

« winfimsldyailawi eanasaubiuilainlanegainlidnisyduaasiedasinanuiiundoann

i lumsiathua

o hadudafuuduvanusauiagiusamiath iwnzAuiaiasauliu 85 °C vn'lilfidie
anavit lvifhwilelvai'lel

wsiaun

& msdqaau‘(uuu'lmmuauwmaumaamnm amadausydmihlwainihvinanuiiuaenossinauanu
LWAUNN G uagEnMNAIIINEEY mn"Luum'-:.,a\:Na'mswﬁumm-ﬂum

aszlzedniia
A\ eanasavssdurasmarlunsshzdnihadosijsiauazssinaaanmuANMINEEN MISAARY
mauzussyihnduah il laasHigandennumiaan tiailasiunsHivanasina quuuniw @

Tsuinanund

A asagauliuilainladsuiwsudaradugibashdunasauasinsuaahawialaainaeng
wiumn (Muurunw @) wazianetumndasiushaiaiasfunsnndzanihiiiaanas
muwiusauduaaiianasdenasanisinaamaifienmadumala

amasaulrinilanTwsuiraangivisasdondauendumnamanalannuinaugassuineansldou

UUNEILUR

. am'lvfwmauuaumsaoﬂsummmﬂ‘uaouuummuﬂ'mmu'hsuwmn'ﬁ'lmwu ilasannagvinlvithin
muwinlugasahamalaiudy uararavinlviviaaadu donalvimshenalavdamsilssdu
dszaasmsmalangazsdinle



Tne 1

Anuzirlunisihadnsaildsituaszununisvinlidsidanndfauiaiia
Aaduu1d

shvﬁumLLu"m‘lumim;nJnim"'lﬂmuns"mun'ﬁm'tuﬂﬂﬂmnt'ﬂaLwamnaum't'u Tlsaqi (UI-623716)
visa'luviulaisi www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Adiau

Aauviauazaa azsasdamsiausandasarifuunasnaiiuasunaoanaiial

« vhanuszanandadarinauldnuuasiialaAnuindaduaianlsnanaiulsdn ﬂi_]ummum
tLu.,m'lumsmaﬂnsm"Lﬂmuns.,mumsm'!uﬂsmmmﬁaLwamna“um'm(UI 623716) 38vinAn
azanadug anavinlindnsauidananwudathsadana vinlianannsldouuasndadiavianas
uavanlszananwlunmsindasnmmn

« ondagaeimdonaihinldsunssnunmsyintidnanmadadiaindusnlyasy 50 sau wiav iy
NnTuiinde duagiuinzhenanlnazienau

UG
. Lluvm'lwuwamnm"mLmdns“mumimmﬂﬂﬁmm-ﬁaLwamnaumhﬁmumwamvnw-wmmin
vinlsindonstdo Wiailasduanudoludauwionedauundnsoei
. maomLuums:’fﬂmiﬁuwamﬁmtﬂw‘lmmLauauaoﬂmﬂau flaanadudaiuaamaranavoiéiu
mala Tﬂimﬂﬁuﬁmusutﬁuuuamﬁumaomaoﬁu i5 uaﬁgmanamﬁmﬁumﬂ]nﬂmﬁommaau
uazasidanansavivaniadnognia

ASLAUSAEN

& Aldiau

o adbiviahamaladudaduiodyiinadull

LG
. mimu'ummumumuhLtavaﬂnimLsfmmmuniwmumsm'luﬂﬂﬁmnL'ﬂal,tm‘lﬂumwmamnma
Mausrann wanfuliiinnusouaariannusautagase wali il lgeutuviud

ANuKuNuAaIF A nEain1v)

ptip o
O a
L %4
wandurilifidn | dwiuldiueihe | dadrinzasaauvgd | wiasfiadssanii fuwnunlesy
Usznavaasanswm msnusniia Tumsaudouazms | finsdudaiusihe augalu
Wwaniaansna’ly’ Ausnun aeauan Type BF auane sy
Bildwdaaninee | Auuninluas | hidsaesudwsy | dydnwaidudau Juitngn
595U Tdou msladanuluanw
waNaNiATae
MRI

‘ /A 11/}

WH&R stmiwibigneine|  sedivigneiag “Lifiih vhminli3landa
C€0123 2 Rx only
\pdaovane CE Funueany ’l'l.fmmijdﬁa aUnsaimsuwne WINELRUYANT

wintiu HAR
NNELRYa9EY




142 TIENG VIET D)

900MR780 B day thé lwu lweng nén cé thé tai stiv dung danh cho tré
so sinh c6 bay nwéc

Muc Dich Sir Dung

900MR780 la bo day thé c6 thé tai st dung dung dé cap khi hd hap lam &m va cap 4m cho benh
nhan Ia tré so sinh can dugc hd tro hd hép. Thiét bi nay dworc thiét ké dé st dung véi may tao dm
MR850 clia Fisher & Paykel Healthcare trong bénh vién hoéc phong kham va chi duwoc ké don bdi
bac si. Véc bd sung nhiét va dd &m cho cc loai khi thé khd va lanh dwoc cung cép théng qua hé

théng thong khi gidp tranh lam khd dwéng thé cdia bénh nhan.

Théng Sé Ky Thuat Ciia San Pham

Cac thong sb ky thuat sau day cta san phdm dua trén thir nghiém dwoc thye hién véi may tao am
MR850 va ngén chira nuéc MR340 ¢ thé tai st dung danh cho tré so sinh.

Thé tich khi Iwu théng

Két néi giao dién

Surc can dong chay @ 2,5 Liphut
(mlrc nworce toi da)

Hit vao

Thé ra

Strc can dong chay @ 2,5 Liphat
(mrc nuére ti thidu)

Hit vao

Thé ra

Tuén thi @ 60 cmH.0

(mtrc nwde toi da)

Tuén tha @ 60 cmH.0

(mlrc nudrc téi thidu)

Ap suét hoat dong téi da

Murc Iwu lwvong hoat dong

Xam I4n (>33 mg/L)

Khéng xam I4n (>12 mg/L)

Nhiét d6 moi trwwdng hoat dong
Pham vi nhiét do khi dau vao

Ty Ié ro ri khi

DPuwong kinh bén trong téi thiéu ctia 6ng
Th&i han sir dung

<50 mL
Khép N6i Hinh Con 1ISO 5356-1

0,12+ 0,02 cmH,0O
0,06 + 0,02 cmH,0

0,13 0,02 cmH,0
0,07 £ 0,02 cmH,0O

0,67 £ 0,02 mL/cmH,O

0,83 + 0,02 mL/cmH,0
80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)

4-30 L/iphut

4-30 L/phut

20-26 °C (6879 °F)

Gibng nhw nhiét d& méi trudng xung quanh
<30 mL/phit (@ 60 cmH,0)

10 mm (0,4 inch)

5 nam ké tir ngay san xuét
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Canh Bao, Than Trong va Luu Y

& Canh Bao

Déy thé va cac phu kign phai duoc bac st chuyén khoa c¢é chuyén mon vé& ho hap ké don va
thiét Iap ban dau va dwgc str dung dwdi sy giam sat clia nhan vién y té da qua dao tao.

Khong bi tron céac két ndi, day hoac phu kién. Néu khong tuan tha cé thé dan dén héa hoan,
boéng va mat hiéu suat ctia hé thong.

Cén tranh dé > day thd dwoc gia nhiét tiép xuic truc tiép voi da clia bénh nhan. Khdng tuan tha

c6 thé dan dén bj bong da. Khi tbc d6 Iwu lwong dwdi 4 Liphdt, nhiét d6 bé mét co thé vwot qua
44 °C (111 °F).

Che day thd bang chan gbi, khan hoac ga tréi givdng hodc sudi am trong I6ng &p hodc véi may
sudi trén cao c6 thé anh huéng dén chét lwong tri liéu hoac lam tn thuwong bénh nhan.

Khéng dwoc vurot qua lwu lwgng dinh ti da 1a 70 Liphtt. Lwu lwong qua cao cb thé khién chét
l6ng vang vao b day thé.

Céac sén pham nay c6 thé tai x ly (co thé tai st dung). Viéc xtr Iy lai phai theo huwéng dan xt

ly lai cho cac san pham nay Viéc xu ly lai khéng ding cach co thé dan dén nguy co lay nhiém
chéo gilra cac bénh nhan va tiém &n méi nguy hai nghiém trong.

Viéc str dung may khi dung cé the' anh hwdng dén hiéu suét cla may tao amva nhiét d6 cta
khi hé hap dwoc phan phoi. Khuyén nghj dat may khi dung & 16i ra cla tat ca cac dau do nhiét
do6 dwong tho.

Khéng st dung san phdm trén d6 cao 3000 m (9842 ft) hodc ngoai pham vi nhiét d6 mai truong
hoac luvu Iuang duwoc khuyén nghi. St dung hé théng c&p &m ngoai pham vi quy dinh hoac trén
d6 cao nay c6 thé anh huding dén chét lwong tri liéu hodc lam bénh nhan bj thuong.

Viéc s dung cac thanh phan bd day tha khong tuong th thich, khong tuén tha ISO 5367 hoac
khéng tuén tha 1ISO 80601-2-74 c6 thé gay ngat két ndi dng khdng chli y va mét hé théng théng
khi hoac hé tro' hd hép.

Khéng chinh stra cac san pham nay.

Khéng str dung hé thdng day thé, ngan chira nwérc, cac phu kién hoac cac két hop khong duoc
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare phé duyét.

Viéc khong tuan thu cac canh bao va than trong ben trén c6 thé lam glam hleu suét cua
san pham hodc anh hwéng dén sw an toan (bao gdm ca kha nang tiém an méi nguy hai
nghiém trong)
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LwuY

D& san pham tranh xa ngudn nhiét hodc ngudn bét Itra, dac biét Ia khi van hanh vei thiét bj oxy.
San phdm nay duoc thlel ké d& cAp khong khi, oxy va/hodc hdn hop ca hai loai khi. San pham
khéng thich hop aé cép hdn hop khi gay té/gay mé d& chay, Heliox hodc dung dich khi, huyén
phu hodc nhi twong chwa dwgc danh gia.

Khéng str dung san pham trong khi chup X-quang, MRI hodc cac quy trinh tan sb vo tuyén khac.
T4 chtrc chiu trach nhiém co trach nhiém xac dinh tinh twong thich ctia may tao d6 am va tat ca
cac bo phéan va phu kién dwoc str dung.

San phdm nay an toan dé s dung cho tré em.

Néu co sy cb nghiém trong xay ra khi st dung thiét bj nay, vui long lién hé voi dai dién Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare va Co quan c6 Tham quyén tai dia phuong.

Hwéng Dan Lap Rap

& Canh Bao

Trwdc khi st dung cho bénh nhan, tt ca cac thanh phan phai dugc lam sach va khir khuén.
Khuyén khich thyc hién tiét khudnkhuan néu cac san phdm c6 thé chiu duoc qué trinh nay.
Kiém tra C4c san pham trwdc bang mét thwong mdi lan st dung cho bénh nhan. Loai bé néu bj
161 hodc néu c6 bat ky déu higu suy. gidm chét lvong nhu vét nat, vét rach hodc I6p céach dién
bi hu héng. Nhting 16 nay co thé gay ra ro 1 khi, nguy hiém vé& dién, mét kha nang thong gié
hodc hé trg ho hap va c6 nguy co gy tén thwcyng nghiém trong cho bénh nhan.

Trudce khi két ndi voi bénh nhan dam bao bd day thd hoan chlnh hoat dong chinh xac véi cac
cai dat may thé theo yéu ciu va dit bao dong may thé hodic ngudn Iy lugng thich hop.

Khéng st dung bo day thé da duoc gia nhiét khi khong cé dong khi. Néu dong khi bi gian doan,
hay tat may tao do am.

Tién hanh kiém tra &p suét va ro ri trén b day thé va kiém tra cac chd bj bit truére khi két ndi voi
bénh nhan.

Kiém tra xem t&t ca cac két ndi c chat khong trudre khi st dung.

D& tranh lam hong day thd, chi gén va thao khoi thiét bi bang cach xt Iy cac dau ndi cubi.
Khong kéo cang, dé bep hodc van ()ng

Bam béo binh tach nuwéc va binh tao 4m & vi tri thdp hon dau bénh nhan dé& nuéc ngung chay
ra khéi khéi tiép xuc bénh nhan.

Khong d6 nuéc vao binh tao dm quéa muc nuéce ti da. Chét Ing co thé tham nhap hé théng
day thé' néu ngan chira nwéc qua day.

Khong db nwéc cé nhiét d6 qua 37 °C (99 °F) vao ngén chira nudc.

S dung nuéc vo khuan khuan USP dé hit thé hoac san pham twong tw dé lam am.

KHONG thém céc chét khac vao nudrc.

Bam bao vong chi¥ O clia binh tao &m MR340 khong bj xodn khi 13p vao ranh dé binh va vom
binh duoc day hoan toan Ién dé binh theo huéng dan I&p rap binh.

Dam bao may tao 4m va binh tao 4m phai ludn can bang va 6 vi tri 'thép hon bénh nhan.

Viéc van hanh ngén chira nwéc @ mot goc vwrot qua 10° cd the khién nuwéc lot vao bd day thé.
Mach dugc cp ngudn qua bd chuyén ddi day nong tir MR850. Tham khao huéng dén st dung
may tao d6 &m MR850 dé biét thém thdng tin bao gém Twong Thich Dién T.
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1 Tham khao so dd @) dé 14p rap day nong.

A\ Pam bao day gia nhiét duoc kéo dai doc theo chidu dai ng va khong bj bd lai & bét ky diém nao.

A\ Pé tranh lam héng I6p cach dién clia day gia nhiét méc day kéo chi nén duoc gén vao vong
chir O clia day gia nhiét.

VAN Khéng diing lwc qua manh khi kéo day gia nhiét qua dng.

A\ Khéng st dung day rat d& lam chat dng va day gia nhiét véi nhau.

2 Lép rap cac thanh phan clia b day thé co thé tai siv dung theo so d6 ®. Tham khao huéng din
st dung binh tach nuéc 900MR139 dé biét huéng dan Iap rap va thong tin bb sung.

+  Khong st dung 0 éng néi dai 0,3 m (12 inch) cho bénh nhan tré so sinh s dung b sudi &m
hoac trong moi tru’ong xung quanh. Néu khong tuan thd c6 thé anh hworng t6i chét Iworng
didu tri hogc lam tdn thuong benh nhan. Déi VO’I benh nhan trong 16ng 4p, dam bao dau do
nhiét do gan vao bénh nhan van & bén ngoai Ibng &p.

3 Lé&p rap ngan chira nwoc vao dé thm lam néng nhu trong so dd O Tham khao huéng dan
st dung ngan chira nwéc MR340 dé biét huéng dan I4p rap va thong tin bd sung.
4 Kétndi dau ndi day swdi, diu do binh va dau do két nbi bénh nhan vao bo day thé.

+  Tham khao so db @ dé thiét 1ap bo day tha.

+  Dam bao dau do cudi binh duoc 1ap chéc chan vao céng khuyu tay clia day gia nhiét.

+ Déambao rang cong ap sual nam trén dau clia chi tiét ch@ Y ctia bénh nhan. Khong dat 6ng

ndi ap suét & vi tri co the dé nuwec ngwng tu lam tAc 16 6ng ndi. L6i nay co thé lam mét kha
nang thdng khi hodc mét kha nang hé tro' hé hép.

Lwu Y ‘ ) ) )

+ Tham khao so db @ dé biét cac sé REF thanh phan riéng 8.

+  Céc dau nédi dién bi mon va xuong cép co thé anh hwcmg dén hiéu suét hoat déng clia san
pham. Kiém tra cac thanh phan san pham gitra cac lan s dung.

Hwéng Dan Theo D6i

& Canh Bao

Phai luén theo d0| bénh nhan mét cach thich hop (nhw d6 bao hoa oxy). Viéc khdng theo déi
bénh nhan c6 thé dan dén tdn thwong nghiém trong hoac tr vong (vi du nhu trong trwdng hop
dong khi bi gian doan).

*  Thuong xuyén theo déi va thoat nwéc tich tu trong b day thé. Sy tich tu nuéc ngung co thé
lam mat kha nang thdng khi hodc mat kha nang ho trg hé hap.

+ Néu st dung bé cap nuéc, hdy dam béo tii nuéc duoc dat dwdi mirc clia may tao d6 &m sau
khi da do day ngan chira nwéc.

+  Khéng cham vao tAm lam néng hodc dé cua ngan chtra nwérc. Cac bé mat co thé vuot qua
85 °C (185 °F). Viéc khong tuan thi co thé gay bong da.

Ngan chira nwéc
/N Bam bzo binh ltc nao cling c6 nwée. Thudng xuyén kiém tra myc nuéc trong blnh tao &m theo
so dd @ va bd sung du lwong nudc theo yéu ciu. Viéc thiéu nwoc sé dan dén do am thap.

Bay Nwéc
/N "Theo dai murc chét I6ng clia bay nwoc thwong xuyén va d6 hét nwéc theo yéu cau. Can Iap lai
binh chira nwéc cang sém cang tét sau khi do hét nudc dé tranh ro ri khi. Tham khao so dd G

DPAau Do Nhiét Do

/N Dam bao dau do két ndi benh nhan duoc Iap an toan vao cong dau do bd phan hit vao
(theo so db @) va duoc dat theo phuong théng dirng xubng dwai d& ngan chan nwéc ngung tu
xung quanh cam bién va anh huwéng dén viéc do nhiét dd khi dwong thé:.

Pam bao ca hai dau do nhiét dd van duoc gén hoan toan vao bo phan hit vao clia may thé trong
qua trinh st dung.

Lwu Y

+  Tranh dé quat va may diéu hoa khong khi thdng hoi vao b day the trong qua trinh st dung vi
diéu nay co thé lam tang lwong nuéc ngung ty trong bo day the va c6 kha nang lam téc 6ng,
dan dén mét kha nang thdng khi hodc mét kha nang hd tro hd hép.
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Hwéng Dan X Ly Lai

Dé biét hudng dan x ly lai, vui long tham khao (U1-623716) hoc truy cap
www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables

& Canh bao

Céc san pham phai duoc ngét két néi khdi ngudn dién va ngudn khi trwére khi lam sach.

Lam sach s&n pham trwéc khi st dung va bat ot khi ndo san Pham bi ban. Lam theo huwdng
dan xt Iy lai (UI- 623716) Céac phuong phap lam sach thay thé c6 thé Iam x4u di hoac lam héng
san pham, lam gidm tudi tho cta san phdm va anh huwéng dén liéu phap.

B6 san pham sau 50 chu ky x& ly lai hodc ndm nam ké tlr ngay san xuét, tiy theo diéu kién nao
xay ra sém hon.

Lwu Y

Khuyen céo rang wec X0 ly lai nén bat dau ngay khi thay hop ly trén thuc t& sau khi str dung
dé tranh cac chat ban bi kho lai trén san pham.

Céac sén pham da qua st dung phai duwoc x& ly nhw sén phadm ban. Ngusi diing co thé bi
tlep xuc voi dich tiét dwcmg hé hép. Tuan th tit ca cac quy dinh ciia dia phuong, tiéu bang
va lién bang v& bao vé méi trwong va xtr ly ding cach cac san pham nay.

Bao Quan

& Canh Bao

Khéng dé duong thé tiép xuc véi bl xa tir ngoai (UV) qua mire.

Lwu Y

« O mubc do téi thiéu, bd day thd va phu kién da qua X ly lai nen dwoc bado quan trong tui

hodc hop nhwa sach va tranh anh nang truc tiép hodc nhiét néu khong st dung lai ngay Iap turc.

Dinh Nghia Ky Hiéu

4 °
L 24
San pham khéng Dé st dung Gidi han nhiét do | Bo phan (rng dung | Dai dién dwoc
chtra phthalate cho bénh nhan khi van chuyén kiéu BF ay quyeén clia
hoac pyrogen la tré so sinh va bao quan Lién minh
Chau Au
Khéng lam bang mdi|  Huéng dan Khéng an toan dé | Biéu twong than Ngay san xuét
cao su tw nhién st dung sl dung trong mai | trong cho cac canh

trwong MRI bao
o | =
/274 /)
Nha san xuét Muc nudc Muc nuwéc Khong c6 nwéc Khong st
khéng chinh xac chinh xac dung lai
C€0123 s Rx only Lot
Nhan CE Han st dung Chi ban theo don Thiét biy t& sb16

S6 tham chiéu




D) PYCCKUIA 147

900MR780 HeoHaTanbHbIii MHOropasoBblii ibIXaTe/lbHbili KOHTYP C 06BOAHbIM
NOTOKOM U B/1aroc60pHUKOM

HasHaueHne

900MR780 — 3TO MHOTOPa30Bblii [ibIXaTeNbHbI KOHTYP A/1A AOCTABKU HAarpeTbIX U yBRaXHEHHbIX
[ibIXaTeNbHbIX CMeceit HOBOPOXKAEHHbIM NaLieHTaM, Hy>KAaIOLLMMCA BO BCTIOMOTaTeNIbHON UCKYCCTBEHHOM
BEHTUNALWMM Nnerkux. OH NpefHa3HaueH ANA NCNONb30BaHKA B yBnaxxHUTenAax MR850 KomnaHum

Fisher & Paykel Healthcare B ycnosusx ctauvoHapa 1 TONbKO MO HazHayeHuIo Bpaya. [lononHuTenbHble
Harpes 11 yB/laXHeHe XONIOAHbIX 1 CYXVIX AbIXaTesbHbIX CMeceid, NofjaBaeMblX NpY BEHTUNALIAN Nerkux,
NoMOraloT NPefjoTBPATUTL NepechiXaH1e AblXaTeNbHbIX NyTel naumneHTa.

TexHUYeCKne XapaKTepucTuKkmn

CnepyiolLme TeXHNYECKIE XapaKTePUCTVKM 13[eNa OCHOBaHbI Ha MCMbITaHUAX yBnaxkHuTensa MR850
1 MHOropasoBoii kamepbl MR340 115 HOBOPOXAEHHDIX.

AbixaTenbHblii 06bem <50 mn

MoaknioueHne nxutepderica KoHunyecKkune KOHHEKTOPbI, COOTBETCTBYIOLME
ctaHpaprty I1SO 5356-1

ConpotueneHue NOToky 2,5 n/MUH

(MaKCcManbHbIN YpoBeHb BOAbI)

TNuHuna Booxa 0,12+0,02 cMH,0

JInHuA Bbigoxa 0,06 +£0,02 cmH,0

ConpotueneHue NOToky 2,5 n/MUH

(MUHUMaNbHBIN YPOBEHb BOAbI)

JNvHua Booxa 0,13 +0,02 cmH,0

JnHuA Bbigoxa 0,07 £0,02 cmH,0
Pactskumoctb npn 60 cmH,0

(MaKcManbHbIN ypoBeHb BOAbI) 0,67 + 0,02 Mmn/cmH,O
Pactaxumoctb npu 60 cmH,0

(MUHUMaNbHbBIN YPOBEHb BOAbI) 0,83 £ 0,02 mn/cmH,0
Makci p 80 rfMa (cmH,0) (8 kIMa)

P 7 cKopocTu

HBa3uBHbIN (>33 mr/n) 4-30 n/MuH

HeunHBasuBHblIiA (>12 mr/n) 4-30 n/MUH

P " guar paTypbi 20-26°C (68-79 °F)
OKpyKaloweii cpeabl

[vana3oH TemMnepatypbl rasa Ha Bxofie TaKoi Xe, KaK 1A TeMnepaTypbl OKpYKaloLLei cpefbl
CKOpOCTb yTeuKM rasa <30 Mn/mMuH (npm 60 cmH,0)

MuHUManbHBbI BHYTPEeHHWIA AnameTp Tpy6kn 10 mm (0,4 froiima)
chK rogHocTn 5nerc AaTbl NPON3BOACTBA
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ﬂpenynpe)«neumu, Mepbl NPefOoCTOPOKHOCTU N NpUMeYaHnAa

& MpepynpexpaeHna

HasHaueHnwve n NepBUYHYIO HaCTpOI/IKy[ZLbIXaTEanbIX KOHTYypOB 1 I'IpVIHa[.]ne)KHOCTeI/I AOmKeH
OCYLECTBNATL MEAVLIMHCKII PaBGOTHUK, UMetoLmii KBanuukaLmio B obnactv UBJ1. Uspenuna
npeAHa3HaueHbl 1A UCMO/b30BaHUA NOA HabMioieHemM 06y YeHHOTO MeVILIMHCKOTO NepcoHana.

+  3anpeujaeTca CMa3blBaTb COEAVHEHNA, TPYOK Ui NpUHaaiexHocTn. HecobnioaeHme 31oro
Tpe6oBaHKA MOXeET NPUBECTY K NOXapy, OXOoraM 1 yXyALEHMIO XapaKTePUCTUK CUCTEMBI.

«  Harpertble Tpy6KM He AOMXHbI HaNPAMYIO COMPUKacaTbCA C Koxell NalyieHTa. HecobnioneHve
3TOro NpaBuia MOXeT NPUBECTY K NOBPEXAEHII0 KOXU. [Py CKOPOCTY NOTOKa MeHbLue 4 I/MUH
Temnepatypa noBepxXHOCTU TPYOKV MOXeET NpeBbicuTb 44 °C (111 °F).

«  HakpbiBaHve fibixaTeNbHbIX TPYOOK ofieAnamu, NoayLKamm, NofoTeHLaMm U NOCTeNbHbIM benbem,
HarpesaHue B MHKyéaTope WV Noa nsnyyarenem MOXeT NOBAUATb Ha KaYeCTBO Tepanum UM npuBecTn
KTpaBme nayueHTa.

+  3anpewlaeTca NpesbillaTh NMKOBYIO CKOPOCTb NOTOKa 70 I/MUH. YpesmepHasn CKOpOCTb NOTOKa MOXeT
NPYBECTM K NonaAaHwio Gpbi3r XKMAKOCTU B AbIXaTesbHbIN KOHTYP.

«  3TUu3penva noanexar NnoBTOPHON 06paboTke (ABNAIOTCA MHOrOpPa3oBbIMU). [TOBTOPHYto 06paboTky
|/|3,qenvu7| HeOﬁXO,ElVIMO BbINONHATL B COOTBETCTBUN C UHCTPYKUNAMU NO I'IOBTDpHOVI 06pa60TKe AaHHOro
n3genvs. HenpasuvnbHas NoBTOpHas 06paboTka MOXeT MPUBECTY K PUCKY NePeKPecTHOM MHGEKLMI
MeXAy NauyieHTaMyi i MOTEHLMANbHO Cepbe3HOMY yiuepoy.

+  Vcnonb3oBaHue HebynaiizepoB MOXET NOBNVATL Ha PaboTy yBRaXXHWTENA 1 TeMnepaTypy NogaBaemblx
AblXaTesibHbIX ra30B. Pekomel iayeTca p Tb Heé, 7 Pbl H/XKe BCeX AaTYMKOB TemMnepaTypbl
AblXaTesSIbHbIX I'IyTeIZ.

. He ncnonb3yiite usfenvie Ha Bbicote 6onee 3000 M (9842 dpyTa) Mnn BHe peKOMEHAYeMOro AvanasoHa
Temnepatypb! Opr)KalOLL[elh cpeapl 6o CKOPOCTX NOTOKa. Wcnonb3oBaHme cuctembl YBNaXXHeHUA BHe
yKa3aHHbIX A1ana3oHOB NN Ha GorbLuell BbICOTE MOXET MOBNMATL Ha KauecTBO Tepanuy Uiv NPUBECTU
K TpaBMe nauueHTa.

+  Vcnonb3oBaHyie HECOBMECTUMbIX KOMIMOHEHTOB KOHTYPa IGO0 KOMMNOHEHTOB, HE COOTBETCTBYIOLLNX
cTaHpapTam ISO 5367 unu ISO 80601-2-74, MOXET NPUBECTU K HENpeAHaMePEHHOMY OTCOeAVHEH IO
TPYOKM 1 NPeKpaLLEHIO BEHTUNALMM UMW BCNIOMOTaTeNIbHOM NCKYCCTBEHHOM BEHTUNALIMMN NIETKKX.

«  3anpeuyaetca MoandULMPOBaTb AaHHbIE U3AENNA.

«  3anpellaeTca UCNonb30BaTh AblXaTeslbHble KOHTYPbI, KaMepbl, NPUHAANEXHOCTY NN X KOMOVHALMK,
He ofjobpeHHble komnaHueii Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

Hec peny i n Mep npep TN MOXeT CTaTb
npuunHoOn yxym.ueum XapaKTepncTuk usnenvm 1NN NoCTaBUTL NOA yrposy 6e3onacHocTb
(B YacTHOCTM, NPUBECTM K p yuiep6y
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Mpumeuanusa

XpaHuTe N3fienvie BAanM OT UCTOYHUKOB TeMla U OrHA, 0COBeHHO Npu paboTe C KNCIIOPOAHBIM
obopyaosaHviem.

[laHHOe 13aenve NpeHa3HaueHo ANiA Nofaum BO3Ayxa, KNCIopoaa U CMeck 3TuX rasos. OHo
He NOAXOANT A NOoAauY NIErKoBOCMTaMEHSAIOLLVXCA aHECTE3NPYIOLLMX ra30BbIX CMeCeil, reneBo-
KNCNIOPOAHOI CMECU WiV ra3oBbiX PaCTBOPOB, CYCMEH3MI 1N SMYNbCUIA, KOTOPbIE He NPOXOANIN
OLIEHKY.

3anpeLyaeTca NCNonb3oBaTh U3AeNne BO BPeMA NPOBEAEHNA peHTreHonornyeckux, MPT unu gpyrix
PaAnoYacToTHbIX MpoLeayp.

O6s3aTenbCTBa M0 NPOBEPKE COBMECTUMOCTU YBIaXHUTENA 11 BCEX UCMOSb3YeMbIX feTarnei

n npmuannemuoaeﬁ BO3/10’KeHbl Ha OTBETCTBEHHYIO OpraHn3auuio.

[laHHOe n3penvie 6e30MacHo ANA UCNONb30BaHUA y fieTeil.

Ecnv npm 1cnonb3oBaHUy AaHHOTO YCTPOCTBA MPOU3OLLEN CEPbE3HbIN MHLIMAEHT, 06paTUTECh K MECTHOMY
npeactasutento kKomnanum Fisher & Paykel Healthcare v B ynonHomoueHHbIi opraH.

UHCcTpyKumsa no c6opke

& MpepynpexaeHna

Mepep NCnonb3oBaHYem y NaLMeHTa Bce KOMMOHEHTbI OMKHbI GbITb OUNLLEHbI 1 MPOAE3UHMLIMPOBaHDI.
HacTtosTenbHo pekomeHayeTcA NPOBOANUTL CTEPUNM3ALINIO, €CIN U3AENVA MOXHO MoABepraTb AaHHON
npouepype.

OcmaTpuiBaiiTe n3aenus nepea KaxabiM NCMo/b3oBaHNEM Y NaLieHTa. YTUnn3npyiTe B cyyae
HEeVCMPaBHOCTN UMV NPV HANIMYUK KaKVX-IMGO NPU3HAKOB YXY/ALIEHIA CBOVCTB, TAaKVX KaK TPELLWHbI,
pa3pbiBbl MW NOBpeXaeHNe U3onALMU. OHM MOTYT NPUBECTM K yTeUKaMm rasa, OnacHOCTU NopaKeHs
3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, NPeKPaLLIEHNI0 BEHTUNALWM UMW BCMOMOTaTeNbHON NCKYCCTBEHHON
BEHTUNALMM NETKNX 1 PUCKY MONYUYEHNA NaLMEHTOM TAXeNON TPaBMbl.

Mepen NoakmioyeHem anmnapata K naLyeHTy y6eauTec B TOM, YTO BeCb KOHTYp paboTaeT
Haanexalm obpasom ¢ Heo6XoAVMbIMM HacTpolikamu annapata MBS, 1 uto 6binm 3afjaHbI
COOTBETCTBYIOLLME aBapUiiHble cUrHanbl AnA annapata VBJT nnm nctouHmnka notoka.

3anpelyaeTcs NCMonb30BaTb fibIXaTeNlbHble KOHTYPbI C MOI0TPEBOM NPY OTCYTCTBUW NOfJaYV rasa.

B cnyyae npekpallieHua nofjauy rasa BblK/ounTe yBnaxHuTeNb.

Mepen noaknioueHrem annaparta K NaLyeHTy NpoBeAnTe UCMblTaHNe AbiXaTeNbHOro KOHTypa nog,
[NlaBNEHNEM 1 Ha YTeUKy, a Takxe y6eanTech B OTCYTCTBIW 3aKyrNOpOK.

Mepen ncnonbsosaHnem ybeanTech B HaieXXHOM NOAKIIOUEHIM BCEX COeMVHEHUI.

Bo usbexxaHvie noBpexaeHNA AbixaTeNbHbIX TPYOOK NPy NOAKIOYEHN K 060pyA0BaHMIO U
OTCOEAVHEHI OT HETO YAEPXKMBAITE X TOSbKO 3a KOHLIEBbIE KOHHEKTOPbI. 3arnpeLyaeTca pacTArmBaTh,
nepexvmaTh Wn nepexkpyymnBaTh TPYOKu.

Y6eauTech B TOM, UTO BIaroc60pHUK 1 KamMepa PacronoXeHbl HUXKe rofIoBbl MaLMeHTa, 1 KoHAeHcaT
BbIXOAWT U3 MHTepdelica naLveHTa.

3anpeLaeTcs HamosHATL Kamepy YBNaXXHUTENA BbiLLe JIMHUN MaKCUMATIbHOTO YPOBHSA 3aMOJIHEHNA.
Mpu U36bITOYHOM 3aMONHEHUM KaMepbl XKUAKOCTb MOXET MOMAacTb B AbIXaTe/bHbINA KOHTYP.
3anpeLyaeTca HaNosHATL Kamepy BOAOW, TemnepaTypa Kotopoii Bbiwe 37 °C (99 °F).

[nA yBnaxKHeHVA UCMONb3yiiTe CTEPUNbHYIO BOAY ANA MHTanALMiA, COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO TpeboBaHNAM
®apmakonen CLUA, unu ee sksneaneHT. 3AMPELLAETCA fo6asnsTb B BOAY Apyrue BeLecTsa.

Mpu BCTaBKe yMIOTHATENBHOTO KofbLia Kamepbl MR340 B KaHaBKy B OCHOBaHUM KaMepbl yoeauTech

B TOM, YTO OHO He MepeKpPyYeHO, 1 YTO KOMMNak KaMepbl MOSTHOCTbIO BCTasl Ha OCHOBaHWe B COOTBETCTBIN
C VHCTPYKLMel No copke Kamepbl.

Y6eauTech B TOM, UTO YBNaXXHUTENb 1 KaMepa PacronaraloTcsl Fopr30HTabHO HIXKE YPOBHA NaLvieHTa.
SKcnnyaTaLma Kamepbl nop yriom G6onee 10° MOXeT NPUBECTY K NOMaAaHMIo BOfibI B AbIXaTesbHbIN
KOHTYPp.

MuTaHre KOHTYpa oCyLeCTBNAETCA Yepes afjanTep cnvpany Harpesatens oT MR850. Cm. uHdopmaumio
0 flanbHelLLen HacTpoliKe yBnaxHuTena MR850, B TOM uncie 06 3NeKTPOMarHUTHON COBMECTVMOCTH,
B VIHCTPYKLIUM NOMb30BaTeNA.

Cm. cxemy @) ans MoHTaxa cnpanu HarpesaTens.

A\ Yéepurecs, uto cnupanb HarpeBaTeNA BbiTAHYTa BAOMb A/IMHbI TPYOKY U He NepeKpyyeHa.

VAN Bo n3bexaHue noBpexaeHNA N30MALMN CNMpani HarpeBaTena KPIoUYoK YANMHUTENA NPoBOAa
cnefyeT NPUKPENAIATL TONKO K YMIOTHNTENbHOMY KOJIbLY CMpanii HarpesaTens.
3anpelyaeTca npunaraTb YpemepHoe ycunme Npy NPOTATMBaHUM CIMPani HarpeBaTeNa Yepes
TPYO6KN.

Vi 3anpelyaeTca NCNonb3oBaTh YANMHUTENbHBIV MPOBOA 1A COEVHEHNA TPYOKM 1 NaTpy6Ka
cnupanu Harpesatens Apyr ¢ PYrom.



150 PYCCKUIA

2 CobepuTe KOMMOHEHTbI MHOFOPa30BOrO AbiXaTesbHOro KoHTypa no cxeme (). CM. MHCTPYKLMio No
c6opke Bnarocb6opHmka 900MR139 1 foMonHNTENbHYIO MHOPMALIMIO B MHCTPYKLMM NOMb30BaTeNs.

+  3anpewjaeTca NPYMeHATb YAMHUTENbHYIO TPY6KY Ans BAOXa AnmHoi 0,3 m (12 froiMoB) Ans
NaLVEHTOB, HAXOAALLVIXCA B MHPPaKpacHOM oborpeBaTene Ana HOBOPOXAEHHbIX UMW Hemopaneky
OT Hero. Vicnonb3oBaHye B 3TUX CpeAax MOXET NOBNMATL Ha KauecTBo Tepaniin. Eciv naument
HaxoauTCA B MHKy6aTope, ybeanTeCh, YTo TeMnepaTypHbIii AaTUMK CO CTOPOHbI NaLMeHTa OcTaeTca
3a npefenamm UHKybatopa.
3 YcTaHoBUTe Kamepy Ha 6asy HarpeBarens no cxeme e CM. MIHCTPYKLWIo Mo c6opke Kamepbl MR340
1 [I0NONHUTENbHYI0 MHGOPMALIVIIO B UHCTPYKLIMW NONb30BaTenNs.
4 ToacoenvHMTe K KOHTYPY ajanTep CNpany HarpesaTens, AaTuyK CO CTOPOHbI KaMepbl U laTUnK
CO CTOPOHbI NaLMeHTa.
« Cm cxemyennﬂ HaCTPOWKW KOHTYpa.
«  Ybeputech B TOM, UTO [JaTUMK CO CTOPOHbI KaMepbl HafIeXHO BCTaBIeH B OTBEPCTUE NaTpybka
Cnnpanu HarpesaTens.
«  Y6epnutech, 4TO MOPT AABNEHNA HAXOAUTCA B BEPXHEl YacTh Y-06pasHOro KOHHEKTOpa naLieHTa.
3anpetyaeTca pacrnonaraTb NaTPy6oK JaBNeHa Takum 06pasom, YTobbl KOHAEHcaT Mor

3abnoKkMpoBaTb OTBEPCTE B NaTPyOKe. ITO MOXeT Bbi3BaTb NPeKpaLleHne BEHTURALMN N
BCMOMOTaTesIbHO NCKYCCTBEHHOW BEHTUALIMM NIETKIX.

Mpumeyanusa
. Cm. xemy e ana VIH¢0pMaLwllll 06 MAeHTM¢MKauMOHHbIX HOMepax OoTAeNIbHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB.

. W3Hoc n paspyLieHne 3NeKTpUYeCcKNX pa3bemMoB MOryT NOBAUATb Ha SKCN1yaTaluOHHbIe
XapakTepUCTUKA U3aenus. OCManVIBaVITe KOMIMOHEHTbI N3 mexay npl

WHcTpyKunmn no HabniogeHnio 3a NnaLneHTom

& MpeaynpexpeHns

+  CootsetcTByloLjee HabNoAeHVE 3a NaLIMEHTOM (HanpyMep, C OLIEHKOW YPOBHA caTypaLiyi) JONKHO
OCYLEeCTBAATLCA NOCTOAHHO. OTCYTCTBME HaBIOAEHNA 38 NALIMEHTOM MOXET MPUBECTU K TAXKENbIM
TpaBMaM Uy cMepTy (Hanpumep, B Clyyae NpepbiBaHNA NOTOKa rasa).

«  PerynapHo KOHTpONMpYiiTe 1 CIMBaiiTe HAKONMBLLMIACA B KOHTYpe KOHAeHcaT. HakonneHve KoHaeHcaTta
MOXET NPUBECTU K MPeKPaLLEHNI0 BEHTUIALMM UM BCNIOMOTaTeNbHOM UCKYCCTBEHHOM BEHTUNALMN
NerKunX.

+  Ecnmucnonb3syeTca KOMMEKT ANA nofayum BoAbl, y6eauTech B TOM, YTO MOC/E 3aMofHeHNA Kamepbl
naKeT C BOZIO/ HAXOAUTCA HIKE YPOBHSA YBaXKHUTENA.

+  3anpellaeTca NpuUKacaTbCA K HarpesaTeNbHOM NNacTUHe UM OCHOBaHMIO Kamepbl. Temnepatypa
NoBEePXHOCTE MOXeET npeBbiwwath 85 °C (185 °F). HecobntofeHvie 3TOro npasuna MoOXeT NPUBECTY
K O’KOTaM KOXM.

Kamepa

/N Y6epurech B Tom, 4TO B Kamepe Bceraia eCTb Boaa. PeryniApHo NPoBepsiiTe ypoBeHb BOfbl B Kamepe
yenaxHuTens no cxeme @ v gobaensaiite Bogy No Mepe HeobxoaMMocTI. OTCYTCTBIE BOAbI NpvBEaeT
K HU3KOW BNIaXHOCTU.

Bnaroc6opHuk
PerynapHo KOHTPONMPYIATe YPOBEHb XKIAKOCTV BO BNAroCGOPHUKE 1 OMOPOXHSAITE ero No Mepe
HeO6XO[I|I/lMOCTVI. KOHTeIhHep ANA BOAbI C/ieAyeT YCTaHOBUTb Ha MECTO KaK MOXKHO CKopee nocrne
OMOPOXHEHMS, UTOBbI NPeAOTBPATUTS yTeuKy raza. Cm. cxemy @.

Temnepa'rypnble AaT4nNKn
Y6eauTech B TOM, UTO JaTYMK CO CTOPOHbI NaLiMeHTa HafIeXKHO YCTaHOBMEH B OTBEPCTUM LNaHra BAOXa
anA patuvika (no cxeme @) v HanpaeneH BepTVKaNbHO BHI3, YTOGbI MPEAOTBPATUTL CKOMMEHME
KOHJeHcaTa BOKPYT HEro 1 BMAHIE Ha U3MepeHIe TeMnepaTypb rasa B fibIXaTeflbHbIX MyTAX.

Y6eputech B TOM, 4T0 062 TemnepaTypHbIX AaTYMKa BO BPEMA NCMOJIb30BAHWNA MNOJTHOCTbIO BCTaB/I€HbI
B LWIAHT BAOXa.

Mpumeyanusa

. W36eraiiTe nonagaHusA Bo3ayxa OT BEHTUIATOPOB 1 KOHAULIMOHEPOB Ha AbIXaTesbHbI KOHTYP
BO BpeMms ero UCnosib30BaHUA, Tak Kak 3TO MOXeT yCUnnTb o6pa305aHme KOHAEeHCaTa B KOHType
“ noTeHunanbHO BaGHOKMpOBaTb pr6Ky, 4TO NpuBeaeT K NpeKpaLleHno BeHTUNALUN unn
BCMOMOraTe/lbHOM VICKyCCTBeHHOI?I BEHTUNAUNN NErKnx.
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CM. MHCTPYKLIWIO MO NOBTOPHO obpaboTke B (UI-623716) unu Ha Beb-caiite www.fphcare.com/fp-reusables.

& Mpepyn pexpaeHus
Mepen ouncTKOM U3feNVA cneayeT OTKMIOYUTb OT UCTOYHMKA MATAHWA U rasa.

«  Ouuwaiite n3fenve nepes UCNONb30BAHVEM Y MPY HANMUMK BUAVMOTO 3arpasHeHus. Cnepyiite
VHCTPYKLMM NO NOBTOpHOM 0bpatoTke (U-623716). ANbTepHaTUBHbIE METOfbI OUNCTKY MOTYT MPUBECTY
K YXy/ILIEHWIO CBOVCTB VNI NOBPEXAEHWIO U3[ENNA, COKPaTUB CPOK €ro Cy6bl 1 NOCTaBYB Nog,

Yyrposy Tepanuto.

«  Ywnusupyiite nsaenve nocne 50 LMKIOB NOBTOPHOI 06paboTKM 1N Yepes NATb NIeT nocne AaTbl
NPOV3BOACTBA, B 3aBVNCVIMOCTU OT TOTO, YTO MPON3OMAET PaHbLUe.

Mpumeyanna

. nOBTOpHyIO o6pa601Ky PeKoMeHAyeTCA HaYMHaTb Kak MOXKHO CKOpee Nnocsie NCrnonb3oBaHua,
yTO6bI npeAoTBpPaTUTL 3acbiXaHMe CUNbHbIX 3a|'pﬂ3HeHI/IVI Ha nsgenun.

. Vcnonb3oBaHHble n3genna AOoMKHbI pacCMaTPUBATbCA Kak 3arpA3HeHHble. CnenyeT yyuTbiBaTb,
4TO NMoNb30BaTeNlb MOXKET NOABEPrHYTLCA BOS[Z[EVICTBVHO )KI/I[:[KOCTeIh W13 AbIXaTesIbHbIX ﬂyTeVI.
Cobniopaiite BCe MECTHbIE, PErMOHabHble 1 hefiepasnbHble NPaBuia OXpaHbl OKPYXKaloLLeli cpefbl
n HaﬂJ‘Ie)KaU.lelﬁ yTunmsaunn AaHHbIX I/IS[ZleJ'II/II;I.

XpaHeHne

& MpepynpexaeHne
3anpe|.uae1cs| noasepratb AbiXxaTesibHble prGKM Yype3mepHoMy Bo3AevcTBII0 YO- n3nyyeHuna.

Mpumeuanue

«  [bixaTenbHble KOHTYPbI 1 MPUHAANEXKHOCTY, MPOLLEALLVE NMOBTOPHYI0 06PaBOTKY, HEOGXOAUMO XPaHNTL
KaK MUHVMYM B Y/ACTOM MNACTUKOBOM MAKETe Ui KOHTEHEPE, B MECTE, 3aLYMLEHHOM OT MPAMbIX
COMHEYHbIX JTyYeit U HarpeBa, eCII UX CPa3y Xe He UCMOsb3yIoT NOBTOPHO.

3HauyeHnA CUMBONIOB

&

X

NpeHTndrKaLMOHHbI
HoMep

AN
W3penve He copepxuT | [inA npymeHeHna JnanasoH Pa6ouas vactb YNonHOMOuEHHbI
¢ranatos vnu y HOBOPOX/IEHHbIX Temneparyp Tvna BF npefcTaBuTenb
NMPoreHoB nauneHToB TPaHCMOPTUPOBKM 8 EBpocotoze
V XpaHeHuA
W3roTosneHo 6e3 WHcTpyKuma Hebe3onacHo ans | Mpepocteperaiowmin |[lata n3rotosneHus
UCMonb3oBaHUA nonb3oBarens 1Cnonb3oBaHUA cmBon ana
HaTypasnbHOro B ycnosuax MPT npeaynpexaeHnii
Kay4yKOBOFO flateKca
I L] ;1
/4
W3rotosutenb HeBepHblit BepHbiit Hert Boab! He nognexunt
YPOBEHb BOAbI YPOBeHb BOAbI MOBTOPHOM
nepepa6otke
3Hak CE CpokK rogHoCTH Tonbko no MepavumHckoe Homep naptumn
Ha3HaueHuIo Bpaya vzgenvie
REF
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[REF|900MR780 HE| EZYO| Ql= L0 AL 7Hs T E2I=2

A8 25

900MR7802 T & X7} Tt M40} BHX|
st =5 32 YLICE O| KIF2 YRl £
74&7|0 ALEBLY| I3 A2 Z, oAt H

f
Uzt =g 7ta0) a SEE FI1sHH o

HE ALY

rir

A 7H2 715 28 7tAE HES| st HALS
QA £+ LHOf| A Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850
IQPtL|CH 87| 2 S Soll M3 Ele AU

7| =7 UEE|E HE 0| Ldhs O|HO| AELIC

CHE M & At MR850 7H5 7| 3 MR340 414018 TALE 7Hs 2822 +-SHHAES

7|Hte 2 S,

18] 87|

QlE{H|0|A HA

2.5L/min0l| M -2k0fl ChEh x{g
T 2D

g7l

7|

2.5 L/min0l| A G20l Ch XE
(€~

g7

7]

60 cmH200{|A ZHE 20| AA
(ZIth 220y

60 cmHz00{| A ZE2jo|HAA
(&2 2=2

Z|ci &5 o4

e R

H&EH 33 mg/L)

H| & &4 (>12 mg/L)
S FH2E

|82

<50 mL
1SO 5356-1 1 74 E]

0.2 £ 0.02 cmH20
0.06 + 0.02 cmH20

013 + 0.02 cmH20
0.07 +£ 0.02 cmH20

0.67 + 0.02 mL/cmH20

0.83 + 0.02 mL/cmH20
80 hPa(cmH20)(8 kPa)

4-30 L/min

4-30 L/min

20-26 °C(68-79 °F)
FH2D Y

<30 mL/min(60 cmH200{| A1)
10 mm(0.4 in)
HZEUYRZEE 54
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900MR780 ¥ RA BEMATHE/\IT7A70—ERE BRakaFTE
EREN

900MR78014. MR BN & UL T B4 RBEIC MNE- INE LT PERA R Z I T 2 b DBER

AIREPRIREIRR T, ARGl HPE fo | BERMEER | CFisher & Paykel Healthcare#54MRS50NMENTE
BEDOHAZEBMNELTHY., ERONAICHES>TTHERLLE L, BEDTEDEIRE feoITid.
BEDBRIUTBVD R EIR LR ARE MR IET 2T ENEI T,

HHmitix

LT OB IE MRESONIRINESE & MR34OBEFRTRENTE F v >/ \—#TE RAZ AL TEREL
HEBRERICEDVTVET,

—EfgE <50 mL
BERA/I—TI—ADES 1SO 5356- 138 %72 —
REIEM @ 2.5 L/min

(KAL)

sy 012 + 0.02 cmH,0
R 0.06 + 0.02 cmH,0
FREER @ 2.5 L/min

(RAEIKAD)

TR 013 £ 0.02 cmH,0
R 0.07 £ 0.02 cmH,0
V754760 cmH,0

(BRBKAL) 0.67 £ 0.02 mL/cmH,0
OV T 54760 cmH,0

(RABIKAL) 0.83 £ 0.02 mL/cmH,0
RAEENED 80 hPa (cmH,0) (8 kPa)
TREGE

{SEEE— (>33 mg/L) 4~30 L/min
IHBEE—F(12mo/L) 4~30 L/min
ENMERIRRE 20~26 °C (68~79 °F)
RAHRREEEE AERELEF
ARY—9% <30 mL/min (60 cmH,05&#F)
Fa—J ORIAE 10 mm (041 > F)
{EFRHAR BHERHS5ER
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A
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PEIREIRRES LU T 7 2 H ) — &, IR EDF ERRE DS L AR EE RMEL TLEELY,

e =222 ERREEDEE T CTEAEEL,

BGER F1— I\ 77 —ITE BRI E B La WO TKIEE L e i WB & KD RS,

VAT LOURHE T RS IR THTNDBIET,

Mo ARk BEDORBICEBMNEVESICLTIEE W DEVEE. BEDRREIC

@)ﬁg@?z&o%m%')ivﬂ L/minABDTRE Tl REVRED 44 °C (1 °F) RS IED

D?U&%z TEER M AT LAY FURY TE S AV FIN—2—PRBETROIVT
BEOEICEERIELYBENDEEICESY I BAIREMNHYE T,

E‘?tmu;bﬁo L/minZEBZHEWKIITLTLIEEL, BEGREDHIC KO PEIRERITE

ATEBEZTNHBHIET,

ARG HEIERTAE (BEADTAE) M T T, ARDBBRIEENBOFIBIC > TEEL,

g)@;ﬂfﬁmi?ﬂx BEMTOREREDER M ZE5H. EEGREHEIRET TN

FTSAH—ld, tumtuu%‘s@'li EROEHENIFRARDBEICHEEHTZADHThH G

ié’ KT ZAY—FCRERERZO—7 O FRANCEVSI 5T L2 #HRELE T,

223,000 MU ETOER. GO UICHERENZAFERE P REDHEN ClETHERICESEWL
F<f£ W IBRINE S R T LEIEEHEN CERLY., Z0 LERDIESE B2 55 CfERL
VT BEGEBOEICHEL. BEIRFERENRETZ2HETNHEVET,
DGRBS, 1SO 5367F 121EISO 80601-2-74IC L TV L RIBSERIREFER T
2L BRLEVWF1—TOAN BRI E I ETROMBEIHN TEEIRDHTNHBIET,
AREBELEOTEEL,

Fisheé ? F_’Sykel Healthcareftt BVEERL CUNVEUWIRIR[EIES, F+ > /\— 77U —&IE B L
WTLFEELY

LiROE S FBRAIEDEVESIE, FROMEPREUMELEDNEEThHSHVET
(ERERERESRETSETNERD).
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f"E
A EHFEPFRMNBEDECTCERLEVTLEV FC BRR SR Z AL TV SIRERIER
NEETY,
Al BRL B, KIZTNODREAADMEE BME L TRETENTVE T, AIRIEES
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